cs Plvodni navod k pouzivani 6
SK Pévodny navod na pouzitie 13
EN Original operating manual 20
DE Originalbetriebsanleitung 27
ES Instrucciones de uso originales 35
FR Mode d’emploi original 43
IT Manuale d’uso originale 51
RU  OpwuruHan pyKkoBOAcCTBa Mo 3KCnnyaTauum 59
PL Pierwotna instrukcja obstugi 67
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Symboly pouzité v navodu a na stroji
Symboly pouzité v navode a na stroji
Symbols used in the manual and on the machine

In der Anleitung und an der Maschine verwendete Symbole

Simbolos y su significado
Symboles utilisés dans la notice et sur I'outil
Simboli utilizzati nel manuale e sulla macchina
N306paxeHne n onvcaHne NMKTorpamm
Symbole uzate w instrukcji i na maszynie

AN

D &

1 2 3 4 5 8 9
CS - Vyobrazeni a popis SK - Vyobrazenie a popis EN - Figure and description
piktogramui piktogramov of pictograms
1 Pouzivat ochranné pomicky zraku, hlavy 1 Pouzivat ochranné pomadcky zraku, hlavy 1 Use protective aids of eyes, head and ears!
asluchu! asluchu! 2 Notice!
2 Upozornéni! 2 Upozornenie! 3 Tominimize the risk of injury, do read
3 Prosnizenirizika Grazu ctéte navod! 3 PrezniZenie rizika drazu si precitajte ndvod! the Manual carefully!
4 Toto néfadi nevystavovat desti 4 Toto néradie nevystavovat dazdu 4 Protect this device from rain
5 Pii poskozent pfivodniho kabelu ihned 5 Priposkodeni privodného kablu ihned 5 Ifthe lead-in cable is damaged, disconnect
vytdhnout zastrcku ze sité vytiahnut zéstrcku zo siete it from the power supply immediately
6 Pozor, zpétny réz! 6 Pozor, spatny réz! 6 Attention, kick-back!
7 Drzet obéma rukama! 7 Drzat oboma rukami! 7 Hold by both hands!
8 Nepatfi do komunélniho odpadu! 8 Nepatri do komunélneho odpadu 8 Does not belong among municipal waste!
9 Dvojitd izolace 9 Dvojitd izoldcia 9 Double insulation
DE - Abbildungen und ES - llustraciones y descripciones | FR - Affichage et description des
Piktogramm-Beschreibung de los pictogramas pictogrammes
1 Schutzmittel fiir Augen, Kopf und Gehdr 1 jUse protectores oculares, protector para la 1 Utiliser des lunettes de sécurité, un casque
verwenden! cabezay protectores auditivos! et des protections auditives !
2 Hinweis! 2 jAdvertencia! 2 Avertissement!
3 ZurRisikoreduzierung die Anleitung lesen! 3 iParareducir el riesgo de lesiones, lea las 3 Pourréduire les risques de blessure, lire la notice
4 Dieses Werkzeug nicht dem Regen ausstellen instrucciones! !
5 BeiBeschadigung der Zuleitung sofort von der 4 iNo exponga esta herramienta a la lluvia! 4 Ne pas exposer cet outil a la pluie
Steckdose abziehen 5 Siel cable de alimentacion estd dafiado, jsaque | 5 En cas d'endommagement du cable
6 Achtung, Riickschlag! inmediatamente el enchufe de la red! d'alimentation,
7 Mitbeiden Handen halten! 6 jCuidado con el retroceso! retirerimmédiatement la fiche de la prise
8  Gehort nicht in den Kommunalabfall! 7 iSujetar con las dos manos! 6 Attention, risque de recul!
9 Doppelisolierung 8 iNotiraralabasura! 7 Tenir des deux mains!
9 Doble aislamiento 8  Ne pas jeter avec les ordures ménageéres !
9 Double isolation
IT - lllustrazione e descrizione dei | RU — 306pax<eHune n onucaHue PL - Opis urzadzenia i
pittogrammi NMKTOrpamm piktogramow
1 Utilizzare i dispositivi di protezione della vista, 1 TpUMeHATb 3aLUMTHbIE CPEACTBA a3, 1 Stosowac srodki ochrony indywidualnej wzroku,
della testa e dell'udito! ronoBbI 1 cnyxal gtowy i stuchu!
2 Awvertenzal 2 Tpegynpexnaetue! 2 Ostrzezenie!
3 Per prevenireirischi diincidenti leggere il 3 TuwatenbHo npoumTaiite HacToALlee 3 W celuzmniejszenia ryzyka wypadku przeczyta¢
manuale! PYKOBOACTBO, UT06bI MUHUMU3UPOBATD PUCK instrukcje!
4 Non esporre questo utensile alla pioggia Tpasmbi! 4 Urzadzenie nie narazac na dziatanie deszczu
5 Incaso di danneggiamento del cavo di 4 Tluny He nopBepraTb BO3AENCTBINIO 5 Przy uszkodzeniu kabla zasilajacego natychmiast
alimentazione estrarre subito la spina dalla rete aTMOCHEPHDIX 0CAKOB wyciagnac wtyczke z gniazdka
6 Attenzione, contraccolpo! 5 Tpn noBpexpeHu NoABoAALLero kabena 6 Uwaga, odrzucenie wsteczne!
7 Reggere con entrambe le mani! HeMezIeHHO 0TCOeAMHUTB NPU6op oT 7 Trzymac obiema rekami!
8 Non gettare nei rifiuti urbani! CeTI NUTaHuA 8  Nie nalezy do odpadow komunalnych!
9 Doppio isolamento BHumaHwe, 06paTHbiii yaap! 9 Podwdjna izolacja

Nlepxatb o6enmu pykamm!
He aBnsetcs 6bIToBbIM 0TXOZOM!
[1BoiiHas u3onauma
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Rozsah dodavky
Rozsah dodavky
Scope of delivery
Lieferumfang

Volumen de suministro
Etendue de la marchandise livrée
Contenuto della fornitura

KomnnekT nocraBku

W wyposazeniu standardowym

Typ / Objednaci ¢islo

Typ / Vecné Cislo

Type / Article number

Typ/ Bestellnummer

Tipo / Ne de articulo
Type / Numéro de commande
Tipo / Numero d'ordine

Tun / ToBapHblii N

Typ / Numer katalogowy

65406050

65406052

Elektrickd fetézova pila
Elektrickd retazova pila
Electric chain saw
Elektrokettensage

Sierra de cadena eléctrica
Trongonneuse électrique
Motosega elettrica

Llenas 3nekTponina
Elektryczna pifa faricuchowa

EPR XXX-24

1x

1x

Vodici lista

Vodiaca lista

Guide bar

Fiihrungsleiste
Barra-guia o espada
Guide-chaineGuide-chaine
Barra guida
Hanpasnaiowas WwiHa
Prowadnica

GB-EPR 350
(65405265)

1x

Vodici lista

Vodiaca lista

Guide bar
Fiihrungsleiste
Barra-quia o espada
Guide-chaine

Barra guida
HanpaBnatowwan wuxa
Prowadnica

GB-EPR 400
(00614696)

Pilovy fetéz
Pilovd retaz
Saw chain
Sagekette
Cadena
Chaine

Sega a catena
MunbHas Lenb
taricuch pity

Oregon 91-PX 053
(65404074)

1x

Pilovy fetéz
Pilov retaz
Saw chain
Ségekette
(adena
Chaine

Sega a catena
MunbHas uenb
tarcuch pity

Oregon 91-PX 057
(00614697)

Ochranny kryt listy

Ochranny kryt listy

Scabbard

Schutzschild der Filhrungsleiste
Protector de espada
Protége-chaine

Carter di protezione della guida
3aLLMTHBII KOXKYX WHHbI
Pokrywa prowadnicy

PC-EPR 45
(65404819)

1x

1x










Cesky

Elektricka Fetézova pila EPR 350-24, EPR 400-24
Pavodni navod k pouzivani

1 Predmluva k navodu k obsluze

Tento navod k obsluze mé usnadnit seznameni se strojem a vyuziti moznosti jeho spravného nasazeni. Navod k obsluze obsahuje dulezité pokyny,
jak se strojem zachdzet bezpecné, odborné a hospodarné a tim predchéazet nebezpedi, minimalizovat opravy a vypadky v provozu a zvysit jeho
spolehlivost a Zivotnost. Tento navod musi byt stale k dispozici na stanovisti stroje. Navod k obsluze si musi precist a dodrzovat kazda osoba, ktera je
povérena praci se strojem jako napf. obsluhou, idrzbou nebo prepravou. Vedle navodu k obsluze a zavaznych predpist trazové prevence platnych
v zemi pouziti a na pracovisti, je nutno dodrzovat uznavana odborné technicka pravidla pro bezpe¢nou a odbornou praci, stejné jako predpisy

Urazové prevence prislusnych profesnich sdruzeni.

vidlici. S naradim, které ma ochranné spojeni se zemi, nikdy
nepouzivejte zadné zasuvkové adaptéry. Vidlice, které nejsou

1 Predmluvak du k obsl 6 znehodnoceny tpravami, a odpovidajici zasuvky omezi nebezpeci
2 Bezpeénostnipokyny 6 urazu elektrickym proudem.
2.1 Vieobecné bezpecnostni POKYNY .........cwwwweewewesssevsssssssssssesssns 6 b) VV;’a’L'J"etS? dotyku téla s uz:mnenyml preldmety, Jhalkg “all(“
P ; 4 S potrubi, télesa usti open a chladnicky.
3 Bezp ecnolstnlp o!(y ny p ror p ’I{’ A 7 Nebezpeu urazu elektrickym proudem je vétsi, je- “livase télo spoje-
3.1 Obecné bezpecnostni pokyny pro retézovou pilu: ... 7 no se zemi.
3.2 Priciny zpétného vrhu a zpiisoby, jak mu miize ) Nevystavujte elektrické nafadi desti, vlhku nebo mokru.
obsluha zamezit: 7 Vnikne-li do elektrického ndfadi voda, zvysuje se nebezpeci urazu
4 Informace 0 hlu¢nosti @ VibIacich ...........ccveevrueeererrnsecrnnee 7 elektrickym proudem.
5 Technickd data. 8 d) N vejte pohyblivy pfivod k jinym ucelim. Nikdy nenos-
6 Popis stroje. 8 te a netahejte elektrické nafadi za pfivod ani nevytrhavejte
7 Dvojitdizolace 3 vidlici ze zasuvky tahem za pfivod. Chraiite pfivod pied hor-
8 Pousiti 9 kem, mastnotou, ostrymi hranami a pohybujicimi se ¢astmi.
ouzitr.. Poskozené nebo zamotané privody zvysuji nebezpeci trazu elek-
9 Uvedeni do prov: 8 trickym proudem.
9.1 Naplnit olejovou nddrzku 8 e) Je-li elektrické naradi pouzivano venku, pouzivejte prodluzo-
9.2 Montdz listy a fetézu. 9 vaci pfivod vhodny pro venkovni pouziti. Pouzivdni prodiuzo-
Finoieni Fetézové pil vaciho privodu pro venkovni pouziti omezuje nebezpeci trazu
9.3 Pripojeni fetézové pily. 9 p P P Y P
9.4 Sitovd piipojka 9 elektrickym proudem.
e f) Poutziva-li se elektrické naradi ve vihkych prostorech, pouzivej-
9.5 Zapindr 9
. te napajeni chranéné proudovym chranicem (RCD). Pouzivdni
9.6 Elektronika 9 RCD omezuje nebezpeci trazu elektrickym proudem.
10 Bezpec"n?stvrﬂzaiizenina Vasi e 6 pile 10 3) Bezpeénost osob
10.1 Brzda fetézu 10 a) P¥i pouzivani elektrického nafadi budte pozorni, vénujte po-
10.2 Dobéhovd brzda 10 zornost tomu, co pravé délate, soustredte se a stfizlivé uvazuj-
10.3 Zachytdvac fetézu 10 te. Nepracujte s elektrickym naradim, jste-li unaveni nebo jste-
11 Pokyny k odbornému zpiisobu prdce s fetézovou pilou.......... 10 -li pod vlivem drog, alkoholu nebo Iéki. Chvilkovd nepozornost
Lo Dpfi pouzivdni elektrického ndfadi maze vést k vdznému poranéni
11.1 PordZeni stromu. 10 osob.
12 UdrZba a servis e 1 b) Pouzivejte ochranné pomiicky. Vzdy pouzivejte ochranu oéi.
13 PH t'ecvhnlckych,,. h 1 Ochranné pomcky jako napf. respirdtor, bezpe¢nostni obuv
14 Pr vi 11 s pronskluzgyou dpravou, tvrdd poklryvka h/ayy neb9 qchrana
15 Skladovdni 12 sluchu, pouzivané v souladu s podminkami prdce, snizuji nebez-
16 Recyklace 12 peci poranéni osob.
17 Zdruka 12 ¢) Vyvarujte se neumysiného spusténi. Ujistéte se, zda je spinac
Prohldsent o shodé pri zapojovani vidlice do zasuvky a/nebo pfi zasouvani bate-
18 Pr oshodé 12 rii & pii prenaseni nafadi vypnuty. Prendseni ndfadi s prstem
= = k na spinaci nebo zapojovdni vidlice ndradi se zapnutym spinacem
2 Bezpecnostni pokyny miize byt pricinou nehod.
» , . L P¥ PRI hte viech o PSR
2.1 _Vieobecné bezpecnostni pokyny @ Rebo kike. entzoveet nasroy ebo kI Ky ponechdte pripes
VYSTRAHA! Prectéte si viechny bezpeénostni pokyny nén k otdcejici se ¢dsti elektrického ndfadi, muize byt pficinou po-
a cely navod. Nedodrzeni veskerych ndsledujicich pokynt ranéni osob.
muZe vést k drazu elektrickym proudem, ke vzniku poZdru  e) Pracujte jen tam, kam bezpeéné dosihnete. Vidy udriujte
a/nebo k vdznému zranéni osob. stabilni postoj a rovnovahu. Budete tak lépe oviddat elektrické
Uschovejte veskeré pokyny a navod pro budouci pouziti. ndradi'v nepfedvidanych sn‘uac:ch
Vyrazem ,elektrické nafadi” ve viech déle uvedenych vystraznych poky-  f) Oblékejte se vhodny Nepouzivejte volné odévy
nech je mysleno elektrické naradi napajené (pohyblivym pfivodem) ze ani sperky Dbejte, aby vase vlasy, odév a rukavice byly do-
sité, nebo nafadi napajené z baterii (bez pohyblivého pfivodu). statecné daleko od pohybuijicich se casti. Volné odévy, Sperky
¢ il vadi a dlouhé vlasy mohou byt zachyceny pohybujicimi se cdstmi.
1) Bezpeénost pracovniho prostiedi ‘he viasy mol V! yceny ponybujicimi se C
a) Udrzujte pracovisté v Cistoté a dobie osvétlené. Neporddek g) Jsou-li k dispozici prostredky pro pfipojeni zafizeni k odsavani
atmavd mista na pracovisti byvaji pri¢inou nehod. a Sbe,'“ BraChH; z'ajlstete,v ?!’){ takovawzarlrzerllvbyla Pripojena
b) Nepouzivejte elektrické naradi v prostfedi s nebezpecim vy- aesgrzav[;;E:rt,la;|‘\/lzanr;:(.1f;gitgmr;ecchhetr%zanzenImuze omezit nebez-
buchu, kde se vyskytuji hoflavé kapaliny, plyny nebo prach. peci zptso Znikajicim prachem. .
V elektrickém ndradi vznikaji jiskry, které mohou zapdiit prach ~4) PouZivani elektrického nafadia péce o né
nebo vypary. a) NepfetéZujte elektrické nafadi. PouZivejte spravné nafadi,
¢) P¥i pouzivani elektrického nafadi zamezte pistupu déti a dal- které je uréené pro provadénou praci. Sprdvné elektrické nd-
Sich osob. Budete-li vyrusovdni, mizete ztratit kontrolu nad pro- fadi bude Iépe a bezpecnéji vykondvat prdci, pro kterou bylo
vddénou ¢innosti. konstruovdno.
b) Nepouzivejte elektrické naradi, které nelze zapnout a vypnout

2) Elektricka bezpecnost
a) Vidlice pohyblivého pfivodu elektrického nafadi musi odpo-
vidat sitové zasuvce. Nikdy jakymkoli zpisobem neupravujte

spinac¢em. Jakékoli elektrické ndradi, které nelze ovlddat spina-
cem, je nebezpecné a musi byt opraveno.
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¢) Odpoj naradi vy 1 vidlice ze sit'ové zésuvky a/nebo
odpojenim baterii pred jakymkoli sef pfi-
slusenstvi nebo pied ulozemm nepnuzwaneho elektrického
natadi. Tato preventivni bezpecnostni opatieni omezuji nebezpe-
¢i nahodilého spusténi elektrického ndradi.
Nepouzivané elektrické nafadi ukladejte mimo dosah déti
a nedovolte osobam, které nebyly seznameny s elektrickym
naradim nebo s témito pokyny, aby naradi pouzivaly. Elektrické
ndradi je v rukou nezkusenych uZivateli nebezpecné.
Udrzujte elektrické naradi. Kontrolujte sefizeni pohybujicich se
Casti a jejich pohyblivost, soustiedte se na praskliny, zlomené
soucasti a jakékoli dalsi okolnosti, které mohou ohrozit funkci
elektrického naradi. Je-li naradi poskozeno, pred dalSim pouzi-
vanim zajistéte jeho opravu. Mnoho nehod je zptisobeno nedo-
statecné udrZovanym elektrickym ndradim.
Rezaci nastroje udrzujte ostré a ¢isté. Sprdvné udrzované a na-
ostrené rezaci ndstroje s mensi pravdépodobnosti zachyti za ma-
teridl nebo se zablokuji a prdce s nimi se sndze kontroluje.
Elektrické naradi, prislusenstvi, pracovni nastroje atd. pou-
zivejte v souladu s témito pokyny a takovym zpisobem, jaky
byl predepsan pro konkrétni elektrické naradi, a to s ohledem
na dané podminky prace a druh provadéné prace. Pouzivdni
elektrického ndradi k provddeéni jinych &innosti, nez pro jaké bylo
urceno, muze vést k nebezpecnym situacim.
5) Servis
a) Opravy vaseho elektrického naradi svéite kvalifikované osobé,
které bude pouzivat identické nahradni dily. Timto zpisobem
bude zajisténa stejnd droveri bezpecnosti elektrického ndradi jako
pred opravou.

3 Bezpecnostni pokyny pro iretézové
pily

3.1 Obecné bezpecnostni pokyny pro
fetézovou pilu:

a) Nedotykat se zadnou casti téla pilového fetézu, je-li fetézova
pila v cinnosti. Pfedtim, nez se fetézova pila spusti, je nutno se
ujistit, Ze se pilovy fetéz niceho nedotyka. Chvile nepozornosti
béhem provozu fetézovych pil muze zpusobit, Ze se oble¢eni nebo
télo obsluhy zachyti o pilovy fetéz.

b) Vzdycky je nutno drzet fetézovou pilu pravou rukou za zadni
rukojet a levou rukou za predni rukojet. Drzeni fetézové pily
s obrdcenym uspordddnim rukou zvysuje riziko poranéni osob
a nikdy se nemd pouZzivat.
Retézovou pilu je nutno drzet pouze za izolované tichopové po-
vrchy, protoze pilovy fetéz se mize dotknout skrytého vedeni
nebo svého vlastniho pfivodu. Dotyk pilovych fetézu s ,Zivym”
vodi¢em mize zpusobit, Ze se neizolované kovové cdsti fetézové
pily stanou ,zivymi” a mohou vést k trazu uzivatele elektrickym
proudem.

d) Pouzivat ochranu o¢i. Doporucuji se dalsi pracovni prostied-
ky k ochrané sluchu, hlavy, rukou, dolnich koncetin a nohou.
Odpovidajici ochranné pracovni prostredky snizuji moznost pora-
néni osob odlétajicimi ilomky nebo nahodilého dotyku s pilovym
fetézem.

e S retezovou pllou se nesml  pracovat na stromé, Zebiku, stiese

nebo j i. Prdce s fetézovou pilou

timto zpusobem maze mit za ndsledek vdzné poranéni osob.

Vzdy je nutno zaujmout spravny postoj a pracovat s fetézovou

pilou pouze stoji-li obsluha na pevném, bezpeéném a rovném

povrchu. Kluzké nebo nestabilni povrchy mohou zpisobil ztrdtu
rovnovdhy nebo kontroly fetézové pily.

g) PFi fezani vétve, ktera je napruzena, je tieba byt pfipraven
uskocit. Pokud se napéti ve vidknech dreva uvolni, napruzend
vétev miize uhodil obsluhu a/nebo odhodit fetézovou pilu mimo
kontrolu.

h) Obsluha musi dbat mimofadné opatrnosti pfi fezani kfovi

a mladych stromkui. Tenky materidl mize zachytit pilovy retéz

a slehnout smérem k obsluze nebo ji vyvést z rovnovdhy.

Retézova pila se prenasi za predni rukojet, vypnuta a vzdalené

od téla. Pokud se fetézova pila pfenasi nebo skladuje, je nutno

vzdy nasadit kryt vodici listy. Sprdvnd manipulace s fetézovou
pilou omezi pravdépodobnost nahodilého dotyku s pohybujicim
se pilovym retézem.
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Je nutno dodrzovat pokyny pro mazani, napinani fetézu a vy-
ménu vodici listy a fetézu. Nesprdvné napnuty nebo namazany
fetéz se muze bud’ pretrhnout, nebo zvysit moznost zpétného
vrhu.

k) Je nutno Fezat pouze dievo. Retézova pila se nesmi pouzivat

pro ucely, pro které neni uréena. Napriklad: fetézova pila se ne-

smi pouzivat k fezani kovi, plasti, zdiva nebo jinych nez dievé-
nych stavebnich materialii. PouZiti fetézové pily pro ¢innosti jiné,
nez pro které je urcena, muzZe zpusobit nebezpecnou situaci.

Je zakazano kacet stromy, dokud obsluha nebude znat rizika

a jak se jim vyhnout. Pfi kdceni stromu by mohlo dojit k vdznému

zranéni obsluhy nebo okolostojicich.

m) Tato fetézova pila neni uréena pro kaceni stromu. PouZiti feté-
zové pily pro ¢innosti jiné, nez pro které je uréena, miize zptsobit
vdzné zranéni obsluhy nebo okolostojicich.

3.2 Priciny zpétného vrhu a zplsoby, jak
mu muze obsluha zamezit:

Zpétny vrh mlze nastat, kdyz se nos nebo Spicka vodici listy dotkne

predmétu, nebo kdyz se dfevo uzavird a sevie pilovy fetéz v fezu.

Dotyk Spicky v nékterych pfipadech mlze zpisobit ndhlou zpétnou re-

akci, vrhnuti vodici listy nahoru a zpét smérem k obsluze.

Sevieni pilového fetézu podél $picky vodici listy mlize vytlacit vodici lis-

tu rychle zpét smérem k obsluze. Kazdé z téchto reakci miize zpUsobit,

Ze obsluha ztrati kontrolu nad pilou, coz mize zpUsobit vazné poranéni

osob. Nespoléhejte vyhradné na bezpecnostni zafizeni vestavéna v pile.

UzZivatel fetézové pily ma podniknout vice krokd, aby provozoval fezné

préce bez nehody nebo zranéni.

Zpétny vrh je dlsledkem zneuziti a/nebo nespravného pouzivani feté-

zové pily nebo nespravnych pracovnich postupti nebo podminek a Ize

mu zabranit nélezitym dodrZovanim déle uvedenych opatteni:

a) Narad| je treba drzet pevné, pficemz palce a prsty obepinaji

jeti F é pily, s obéma ruk na pile, a je nutno udr-
zovat spravnou polohu téla a paze tak, aby bylo mozno odolat
silam zpétného vrhu. Sily zpétného vrhu muze kontrolovat ob-
sluha, dodrzuje-li sprdvnd bezpecnostni opatreni. Obsluha nesmi
fetézovou pilu upustit.

b) Je nutno nepresahovat a nefezat nad vyskou ramene. Toto po-
mdhd zabrdnit nechténému dotyku $pickou a ddvd moznost lepsi
kontroly nad fetézovou pilou v neocekdvanych situacich.

¢) Je nutno pouzivat pouze nahradni vodici listy a pilové fetézy

specifikované vyrobcem. Nevhodné ndhradni vodici listy a pilové

fetézy mohou zplsobit roztrZeni fetézu a/nebo zpétny vrh.

Dodrzujte pokyny vyrobce pro ostieni a udrzbu pilového reté-

zu. Pokles vysky omezovaci patky mize vést ke zvysenému zpét-

nému vrhu.

4 Informace o hluénosti a vibracich

Hodnoty byly naméreny v souladu s EN 62841.
EPR 350-24, EPR 400-24
Hladina akustického tlaku LpA =97,0dB (A).
Hladina akustického vykonu L,.=1102 dB (A).
Nepfesnost méfeni K = 3,0 dB (A).
. POZOR! Pi praci vznika hluk!

Pouzivejte ochranu sluchu!
Vézena hodnota vibraci pdsobici na ruce a paze a, = 6,982 m.s™.
Nepfesnost méreni K=1,5m.s2
Uvedené hodnoty vibraci a hlu¢nosti byly zméfeny podle zkusebnich
podminek uvedenych v EN 62841 a slouzi pro porovnani nafadi. Jsou
vhodné také pro predbézné posouzeni zatizeni vibracemi a hlukem pfi
pouZziti nafadi.
Uvedené hodnoty vibraci a hlucnosti se vztahuji k hlavnimu pouziti
elektrického néradi. Pii jiném pouziti elektrického naradi, s jinymi na-
stroji nebo pfi nedostatecné Udrzbé se zatizeni vibracemi a hlukem
muze béhem celé pracovni doby vyrazné zvysit.
Pro pfesné posouzeni béhem predem stanovené pracovni doby je nutné
zohlednit také dobu chodu nafadi na volnobéh a vypnuti naradi v ram-

ci této doby. Tim se mize zatizeni béhem celé pracovni doby vyrazné
snizit.
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5 Technicka data

Pristroje jsou vyrobené podle ptedpisti v souladu s EN 50144-2-13 a pIné odpovidaji znéni zakona o bezpecnosti pfistrojti a vyrobki.

Typ

Jmenovité napéti (V)
Jmenovita frekvence (Hz)
Ptikon (W)

Proud (A)

Otacky motoru (min")
Vodici lista — délka (mm)
Retéz

Roztec retézu

Tloustka vodiciho ¢lanku (mm)
Rychlost fetézu (m/s™)
Brzda fretézu

Dobéhova brzda

Mazani fetézu

Objem olejové nadrzky (ml)
Systém napinani fetézu
Trida ochrany

Hmotnost (bez listy) (kg)
Hmotnost (s listou) (kg)

6 Popis stroje
Kontrolni okénko na olej (tzv. olejoznak)
Predni drzadlo
Uzavér olejové nadrzky
Predni ochranny kryt ruky (spoust fetézové brzdy)

Rucni upinaci matice
Kryt fetézového kola
Zapadka
.....Zajistovaci otvor
Spinac
Zadni kryt ruky
Zadnidrzadlo
Obloukové drzadlo
Blokovaci tla¢itko
Zachytavac fetézu
Sitovy kabel se zastr¢kou
Privodni (prodluzovaci) kabel
Otvor pro smycku kabelu
Hék pro smycku kabelu
Hnaci fetézové kolo (fetézka)
Ryhované kolecko pro napinani fetézu
....Napinaci ¢ep fetézu

Vétraci otvory
Ochranny kryt listy

7 Dvojita izolace

Pro maximélni bezpecnost uzivatele jsou nase pfistroje konstruova-
ny tak, aby odpovidaly platnym evropskym predpistiim (normam EN).
Pristroje s dvojitou izolaci jsou oznaceny mezinarodnim symbolem
dvojitého ctverce. Takové pristroje nesméji byt uzemnény a k jejich na-
pajeni staci kabel se dvéma Zilami. Pristroje jsou odruseny podle normy
EN 55014.

Pozor! Tato fetézova pila je urcena pouze k fezani dieva!

EPR 350-24 EPR 400-24
230 230
50 50
2400 2400
11 11
7000 7000
350 400
OREGON 91-PX 053X OREGON 91-PX 057X
3/8" 3/8"

13 13
ccal4 ccald
mechanicka mechanicka
mechanicka mechanicka
automatické automatické
210 210
FastFix FastFix
I1/E Il/=
4,5 4,5
51 5,2

9 Uvedenido provozu

Zkontrolujte, zda Udaje na vyrobnim stitku souhlasi se skute¢nym napé-
tim zdroje proudu. Zkontrolujte, zda typ zastrcky odpovida typu zasuv-
ky. Naradi urcené pro 240V se smi pfipojit i na 220 / 240 V.

9.1 Naplnit olejovou nadrzku

Retézova pila nesmi nikdy pracovat bez oleje, protoze by mohlo dojit
k poskozeni fetézu, listy a motoru. Pii praci bez oleje se zaddné zaruka
na poskozeni nevztahuje.

POZOR! Pouzivejte prosim pouze olej na pilové fretézy
& na biologické bazi.

Biologicky olej NAREX CO 1l (obj. ¢. 65403576) dostanete ve speciali-
zovanych obchodech. Nepouzivejte zadny opotiebovany olej. To vede
k poskozeni vasi fetézové pily a ke ztraté zaruky.
» Pred plnénim olejové nadrzky vytahnéte prosim sitovou zastrcku.
» Oteviete Sroubovaci uzavér [3]. Uzavér je zevniti opatien plastovym
lankem s rozpérkou proti ztraté uzavéru.

» Nalijte do nddrzky pomoci nélevky cca 210 ml oleje a uzévér pevné
dotéhnéte.

» Hladina oleje je viditeInd okénkem [1].

» Pred jakoukoliv pfepravou fetézové pily vyprazdnéte olejovou
nadrzku!

» Pred zapocetim prace zkontrolujte funkci mazani fetézu. Pilu s na-
montovanym fezacim Ustrojim zapnéte a podrzte v dostatecné

[ee]
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vzdalenosti nad svétlym kontrastnim povrchem. Pozor, lista s feté-
zem nesmi byt v dotyku s povrchem! Pokud se objevi olejova stopa,
mazéni pracuje spravné.

» Po ukonceni prace odstavte fetézovou pilu vodorovné na savou
podlozku. V dUsledku rozptyleni oleje po listé, fetézu a pohonu se
muze uvolnit nékolik kapek oleje.

» Pred dlouhodobym uskladnénim vzdy vyprazdnéte nadobku
naolej.

9.2 Montaz listy a Fetézu
POZOR! Nebezpeti poranéni. Pouzivejte pii nasazovani
fetézu ochranné rukavice.

K montazi listy a fetézu nepotiebujete u této retézové pily zadné
naradi!
» Polozte fetézovou pilu na stabilni podlozku.

» Povolte ru¢ni upinaci matici [7] proti sméru pohybu hodinovych
rucicek.

» Sundejte kryt fetézového kola [8].
» Polozte fetéz na listu a dodrzte orientaci dle sméru pohybu retézu.
Zuby musi na horni strané listy sméfovat dopfedu (viz obrazek).

——

w—-

Polozte volny konec pilového fetézu na hnaci fetézové kolo [19].
Polozte listu tak, aby podélny otvor v lité sedél presné na vedeni
dosedaci plochy listy.
Davejte pozor, aby napinaci ¢ep fetézu [21] sedél presné v otvoru
listy. Musi byt otvorem zfetelné vidét. V pfipadé potieby otacenim
vroubkovanym koleckem napinaciho zafizeni fetézu [20] jej posou-
vejte dopfedu nebo dozadu, az si napinaci ¢ep fetézu sedne do ot-
voru v listé.
Zkontrolujte, zda vsechny ¢lanky fetézu sedi presné v drazce lis-
ty a zda je pilovy fetéz presné veden okolo hnaciho fetézového
kola [19].
Nasadte kryt fetézového kola [8] zdpadkou [8a] do zajistovaciho
otvoru [8b] a nasledné jej pevné pfitisknéte.
Mirné dotahnéte ru¢ni upinaci matici [7] ve sméru pohybu hodino-
vych rucicek.
Napnéte fetéz. K tomu otacejte ryhovanym koleckem [20] smérem
nahoru (smér Sipky +). Retéz by mél byt napnuty tak, aby jej bylo
mozné ve stiedu listy nadzvednout asi o 3mm (viz obr.). K povoleni
fetézu otacejte ryhovanym koleckem doll (smér Sipky -).
» Rucni upinaci matici [7] pevné rukou dotdhnéte!
POZOR! Napnuti fetézu ma velky vliv na Zivotnost fezaci-
& ho ustroji, musi se proto casto kontrolovat. Pfi zahrati
na provozni teplotu se fetéz roztdhne a napnuti se musi
obnovit.
Novy pilovy fetéz se musi napinat castéji, dokud se nevytahne.
POZOR! V obdobi zabéhu se musi fetéz napinat ¢astéji.
& Pokud se fetéz tiepe nebo vystupuje z drazky, okamzité
provést napnuti!
K napnuti fetézu mirné povolte ru¢ni upinaci matici [7]. Nasledné ota-
Cejte ryhovanym koleckem smérem nahoru (smér Sipky +). Napnéte
fetéz tolik, aby jej bylo mozné nadzvednout ve stiedu listy asi o 3mm
(viz obr). Opét utahnéte ru¢ni upinaci matici [7].

.C POZOR! vidy pouzivejte spravné naostieny retéz. Nikdy

nepracujte s tupym nebo poskozenym fetézem - vede to

k prilisné télesné namaze, vysoké zatézi vibracemi, neu-
pokojivému feznému vysledku a k vysokému stupni opotiebeni.
Pro rucni ostfeni vyuzijte kompletni ostfici sadu Narex SET SK 4
(obj. ¢. 65406058).

9.3 Pripojeni fetézové pily
Doporucujeme provozovat retézovou pilu s proudovym chrani¢em
s maximalnim vypinacim proudem 30 mA.
Stroj musi byt na elektrickou sit pfipojen za pouziti automatického spi-
nace v obvodu diferencidlni ochrany, ktery pterusi pfivod proudu, jakmi-
le vybojovy proud smérem k zemi prekroci hodnotu 30 mA.

Pripojka do elektrické sité musi odpovidat normé EN 60364-1 a specific-
kym predpistim zemé.
Pfi zapnuti stroje muze vyskytujici se kolisani napéti pfi nevyhodnych
pomérech v elektrické siti (vysoka sitovd impedance) negativné ovlivnit
jiné piipojené spotiebice. Sitova impedance mlize byt na dotaz zjisténa
u pfislusného energetického zavodu. Stroj provozujte pouze ve vhod-
nych elektrickych sitich — maximélné pfipustna sitova impedance je
Pouzivejte pouze takové pfivodni (prodluzovaci) kabely,
A které jsou schvalené pro pouziti venku, a které nejsou slab-
i nez gumovy kabel HO7 RN-F podle DIN/VDE 0282, o prii-
fezu minimalné 1,5 mm?2 Pfivodni (prodluzovaci) kabel musi byt
chrénén proti stikajici vodé.
Poskozeny sitovy kabel pfistroje se zastrckou [15] smi vy-
& ménit pouze vyrobcem stanoveny servis, protoze je k tomu
zapotiebi specidlni naradi. Pohyblivé pristroje, které se
pouzivaji venku, by mély byt pripojovany pres proudovy chranic.
Tato fetézova pila je pro jisténi privodniho kabelu vybavena odlehco-
vanim tahu. Zapojte nejdfive zastrcku sitového kabelu pfistroje [15]
do pfivodniho kabelu [16]. Vytvorte na pipojném kabelu smycku a vloz-
te smycku kabelu zezadu do otvoru pro smycku kabelu [17]. Smycku
pivodniho kabelu nasledné zalozte do haku pro smycku kabelu [18].
Tahem za pfipojny kabel smérem dozadu od fetézové pily smycku utéh-
néte kolem haku pro smycku kabelu.

9.4 Sitova pfipojka
.C VAROVANI! Nebezpeti poranéni pii poutziti elektrického

naradi pfi nespravném napajeni ze sité.

Naradi se smi pouzivat pouze s jednofazovym stfidavym proudem
s jmenovitym napétim 220-240V / 50-60 Hz. Naradi mé dvojitou izolaci
proti trazu elektrickym proudem podle normy EN 60745 a md integro-
vanou funkci odruseni podle normy EN 55014.

Pfed zapnutim nafadi zkontrolujte, zda se tdaje na typovém stitku sho-
duji se skute¢nym napétim elektrické pfipojky.

Sitovy kabel Ize v pfipadé potieby prodlouzit nésledujicim zptsobem:
- délka 20 m, prtifez vodice 3 x 1,5 mm?

- délka 50 m, priifez vodice 3 x 2,5 mm?

Pouzivejte pouze takové prodluzovaci kabely, které jsou uréené pro po-
uZiti venku a jsou odpovidajicim zptisobem oznacené.
Provoz s elektrickym g em (EG) s poh
motorem

Vyrobce néaradi neruci za bezchybny provoz nafadi s libovolnym EG.
Naradi Ize pouzivat s EG, pokud jsou splnéné nésledujici podminky:

» Vystupni napéti EG musi byt vzdy v rozsahu 230VAC +£10 %, EG by
mél byt vybaveny automatickou regulaci napéti (AVR — Automatic
Voltage Regulation), bez této regulace nemusi nafadi pracovat
spravné a mlze se i poskodit!

» Vykon EG musi byt minimalné 2,5 krét vétsi nez pfipojovaci hodno-
ta naradi.

» Pfi provozu s EG s nedostatecnym vykonem mohou kolisat otacky
a vykon naradi se mlze snizit.

9.5 Zapinani

» Predni kryt ruky [4] musi byt v odblokované poloze, tj. musi byt pfi-
tlacen smérem k prednimu drzadlu [2].

» Stisknéte palcem blokovaci tlacitko [13] na levé strané zadniho
drzadla [11] a poté spinac [9].

POZOR! Retézova pila se pozvolné rozbéhne do vysokych

spalovacim

otacek.

» Blokovaci tlacitko [13] slouzi k blokovéani nechténého zapnuti
a po stisknuti spinace jej jiz neni treba dale drzet.
» Kvypnuti uvolnéte vypinac [9].

Pii odstaveni pily nikdy nedopustte, aby se fetéz dostal
& do kontaktu s kameny nebo kovovymi predméty!

9.6 Elektronika
Pozvolny nabéh
Aby se pfi zapnuti fetézové pily zabréanilo vznikajicim proudovym 3pic¢-
kém, je pila vybavena elektronickym pozvolnym nabéhem.




10.1 Brzda retézu

Tato fetézova pila je vybavend mechanickou brzdou fetézu. Pii vy-
mrsténi pily nasledkem ndrazu do pevného predmétu, se oka-
mzité zastavi pohon pilového fetézu reakci ochrany ruky [4].
Brzdny ucinek je iniciovan tak, ze hibet ruky na prednim drzadle [2] za-
tlaci ochranu ruky [4] dopfedu (poloha B). Funkce brzdy fetézu by se
vidy pred pouzitim pily méla zkontrolovat!

P¥i uvolfiovani brzdy fetézu, ochranu ruky [4] zatdhnéte
& dozadu ve sméru drzadla a zaaretujte (poloha A). Pfi tom
nesmi byt spinac [9] stisknuty! Dbejte na to, aby byla

ochrana ruky [4] pied uvedenim fetézové pily do ¢innosti zaareto-
vana v pracovni poloze.

10.2 Dobéhova brzda

Tato fetézova pila je vybavena podle predpisti dobéhovou brzdou. Ta je
spojena s brzdou fetézu a zplisobuje okamzité zabrzdéni béziciho fe-
tézu poté, co byla pila vypnuta. Zapina se pii uvolnéni spinace [9]. Tato
dobéhova brzda zabranuje nebezpeci poranéni dobihajicim fetézem.

10.3 Zachytavac ietézu
Tato fetézova pila je vybavena zachytdvacem retézu [14]. Pokud by pfi
fezani doslo k pretrzeni fetézu, zachyti zachytavac rychle se pohybujici
konec fetézu a zabrani tim poranéni rukou pracovnika.

11 Pokyny k odbornému zpiisobu
prace s Fetézovou pilou

11.1 Porazeni stromu

Rezou-li nebo pordzi-li soucasné dvé nebo vice osob, méla by vzdéle-
nost mezi osobami ¢init minimalné dvojnasobnou vysku porazeného
stromu. Pfi porazeni strom je nutno dbat na to, aby nedoslo k ohrozeni
jinych osob, zasazeni vedeni ¢i zpUsobeni materialnich $kod. Dostane-li
se strom do kontaktu s vedenim, je nutno ihned informovat zasobova-
telsky podnik.

Pfi fezani ve svahu by se méla obsluha pily zdrzovat nad porazenym
stromem, jelikoz se strom po porazeni patrné skutéli nebo sklouzne ze

svahu.
/L‘rA
B

a) Unikova cesta
B
\\\\]/U)// L

A - Smér padu
B - Rizikova zéna|
C - Unikova zéna

Pred porazenim by méla byt naplanovéna tnikova cesta a v piipadé po-
tieby vyklizena. Unikova cesta by méla vést $ikmo od ocekavané drahy
porazeného stromu, jak ukazuje obrazek.

Pfed porézenim je nutno zohlednit pfirozeny naklon stromu, polohu
vétsich vétvi a smér vétru, pro posouzeni sméru padu stromu. Necistoty,
kameny, volnou kiiru, hiebiky, svorky a draty je potieba ze stromu nej-
drive odstranit.

b) Vytvoieni zafezu

A - Smér padu

B - Porazeci fez
C-Zéfez

D - Zbytek kmene

Vyfiznéte v pravém Uhlu ke sméru pasu stromu zatez hloubky 1/3 pri-
méru stromu. Nejprve provedte vodorovny fez. Tim se zabrani zaseknuti
pily nebo vodici listy pri nasazeni druhého fezu.

¢) Rez pro porazeni stromu

Rez pro porazeni stromu nasadte 50mm pod vodorovnym fezem, jak
ukazuje obrazek. Vedte fez pro porazeni stromu paralelné se zafezem.
Tento ez provedte tak hluboko, aby z(stal jesté stat zbytek kmene jako
zavés. Zbytek kmene zabrani, aby se strom pootocil a padl na nespréav-
nou stranu. Zbytek stromu neprerezdvejte.

Pfi pfiblizeni fezu pro porazeni stromu k zéfezu, by strom mél zacit pa-
dat. Ukaze-li se, Ze strom mozna nepadne pozadovanym smérem, nebo
se nakloni zpét a pilu sevie, preruste fez a pouzijte pro otevieni fezu
a nasmérovani stromu do pozadovaného sméru kliny ze dfeva, plastu
nebo hliniku.

Zacne-li strom padat, vytdhnéte pilu z fezu, vypnéte, odlozte a opustte
rizikovou zénu Unikovou cestou. Pozor na padajici vétve a zakopnuti!
d) Odiezavani vétvi

Smér fezu pii odfezdvdni vétvi / /L
>
e

Udrzujte odstup od zemé. Nechte podpurné vétve, dokud neni
kmen roziezany

Timto se rozumi oddéleni vétvi od porazeného stromu. Pfi odiezavéni
vétvi ponechejte nejdrive vétsi vétve, které strom podepiraji. Mensi
vétve, oddélte jednim fezem. Vétve, kterou jsou napnuté, by mély byt
odrezavany odspodu nahoru, aby se zabranilo sevieni pily.

e) Kraceni kmene stromu

Pod timto pojmem chapeme déleni stromu na ¢ésti. Dbejte na pevny
postoj a stejnomérné rozlozeni télesné hmotnosti na obé nohy. Je-li to
mozné, mél by kmen byt podlozeny vétvemi, trdmy nebo kliny a pode-
preny. Dodrzujte jednoduché pokyny pro snadné fezéni.

10
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Provddéjte fez odshora! NefeZte do zemé!

Q

R R WMMM

Je-li celd délka kmene stejnomérné podloZend, jak znazorfiuje obrazek,
fe7te odshora.

Prvni fez odspodu (1/3 prdméru), aby se netiistil

INGNGNGNY, MMMM

Lezi-li kmen na jednom konci, jak znadzorfiuje obrézek, nafiznéte nejdfi-
ve 1/3 prméru kmene ze spodni strany, poté zbytek odshora na vysku
spodniho fezu.

Prvni fez odspodu (1/3 primeéru), aby se netfistil

Lezi-li kmen nad terénni prohlubni podepieny na koncich, jak znézor-
fuje obrazek, nafiznéte nejdfive 1/3 priméru kmene ze spodni strany,
poté zbytek odshora na vysku spodniho fezu.

Pii fezdni ve svahu stijte nad kmenem!

Pfi fezani ve svahu vzdy stdjte nad kmenem smérem do svahu, jak zna-
zornuje obrazek. Abyste v momenté ,profiznuti” méli plnou kontrolu,
snizte u konce fezu pfitlak, aniz uvolnite pevné sevieni drzadel pily.
Pozor, aby se fetéz nedotykal zemé! Po ukonceni fezu pockejte na za-
staveni fetézu, nez pilu vyjmete.

.2 POZOR! Nikdy nepiechazejte od stromu ke stromu se za-

pnutou fetézovou pilou.

POZOR! Nebezpeéi poranéni elektrickym proudem. Pred
jakoukoliv manipulaci se strojem vytahnéte sitovou zastré-
ku ze zasuvky!
Zkontrolujte pred kazdym pouzitim viechny casti fetézové pily
z hlediska opotiebenti, obzvlast pilovy fetéz, vodici listu a hnaci kolo
fetézu.
Pravidelné otacejte vodicilistu, aby byl pomér fezani z jedné i druhé
strany priblizné stejny. Tim se snizuje tfeni mezi fetézem a listou,
které jinak pile ubirad na vykonu, motor se ptetézuje a hrozi jeho
poskozeni.
Pro dosazeni optimalniho vysledku fezani je tieba pilovy fetéz pra-
videlné brousit.
Spravné nabrouseny pilovy fetéz snizuje nebezpeti zpétného razu
a predchazi vysokému opotiebeni.
Nepracujte s tupym nebo poskozenym pilovym fetézem.
Dusledkem je silné namahani téla, Spatny vysledek fezani, rychlé
opotiebeni fetézu a prehiati motoru.
Pilovy fetéz se musi nabrousit, pokud pfi fezani vznika dievéna
moucka, nebo je viditelné znat snizend rychlost profezu.
K brouseni poutzijte pilnik kulaty o priméru 4 mm, nebo doporucu-
jeme nechat ostieni provést v odborné dilné.
Dbejte na spravné nastaveni fetézu. PFilis utazeny fetéz maze pfi
provozu vyskocit a vést ke zranénim. Pfi poskozeni fetézu je nutno
jej ihned vyménit. Minimalni délka feznych zubt by méla ¢init mi-
niméalné 4mm.
Vycistéte vzdy po poutziti fetézovou pilu od pilin a oleje. Obzvlast
dbejte na to, aby byly volné vétraci otvory skiiné [22] pro chlazeni
motoru (nebezpeci prehfivani).
Pfi silném znecisténi fetézu, popf. zaneseni pryskyrici musi byt fetéz
demontovan a vycistén. Vlozte fetéz na nékolik hodin do nadoby
s Cisticem pilovych fetézil. Potom oplachnéte vodou a nebude-li
fetéz ihned pouzivan, osetfete servisnim sprejem nebo béznym
antikoroznim sprejem.
Pfi dlouhodobém uskladnéni, vzdy vyprazdnéte nadrzku na olej.
Neskladujte pilu venku nebo ve vihkych prostorach.
Zkontrolujte skiin motoru a piipojny kabel pied pouzitim z hlediska
poskozeni. Pfi znamkéach poskozeni predejte fetézovou pilu do od-
borné dilny, popt. servisu.
Zkontrolujte pied kazdym pouzitim pily stav oleje. Chybéjici olej
vede k poskozeni fetézu, listy a motoru.
POZOR! se zietelem na bezpeénost pied tirazem elektric-
kym proudem a zachovani ttidy ochrany, se musi vSechny
prace udrzby a servisu, které vyzaduji demontaz kapoty
stroje, p dét pouze v autori: ém servisnim stredisku!
Aktualni seznam autorizovanych servisti naleznete na nasich webovych
strankdch www.narex.cz.

13 P¥i technickych problémech

» Motor se nerozbiha: Zkontrolujte, zda je v zasuvce napéti.
Zkontrolujte, zda neni pfivodni kabel pteruseny. Pokud to nevede
k vysledku, pfedejte fetézovou pilu do odborné dilny nebo do ser-
visu vyrobce.

» Retéz se nerozbiha: Zkontrolujte polohu ochrany ruky [4]. Retéz
bézi jen pfi uvolnéné brzdé.

» Silné jiskfeni v motoru: Motor nebo uhlikovy kartéc je poskozeny.
Predejte fetézovou pilu do odborné dilny nebo do servisu vyrobce.

» Netece olej: Zkontrolujte hladinu oleje. Vycistéte otvory v lité pro
pratok oleje (viz také odpovidajici pokyny v ¢asti,Udrzba a servis”).
Pokud to nevede k uspéchu, predejte fetézovou pilu do odborné
dilny nebo do servisu vyrobce.

. POZOR! Jiné udrzbaiské nebo opravaiské prace, nez jsou

»

uvedené v tomto navodu k pouziti, sméji provadét pouze
povéreni odbornici nebo servis vyrobce.

POZOR! Pii poskozeni privodniho kabelu tohoto pfistroje
jej smi vyménit pouze vyrobcem stanoveny servis, nebo
servis vyrobce, protoze je k tomu tieba specialni naradi.

14 Prislusenstvi

Prislusenstvi doporucovane k pouZziti s timto naradim je bézné dostupné
v prodejnach s ru¢nim elektronaradim.




Cesky

15 Skladovani

Zabaleny stroj Ize skladovat v suchém skladu bez vytapéni, kde teplota
neklesne pod -5 °C.

Nezabaleny stroj uchovévejte pouze v suchém skladu, kde teplota ne-
klesne pod +5 °C a kde bude zabranéno ndhlym zménam teploty.

16 Recyklace

Elektronaradi, pfislusenstvi a obaly by mély byt dodany k opétovnému
zhodnoceni neposkozujici zivotni prostiedi.

Pouze pro zemé EU:

Nevyhazuijte elektronaradi do domovniho odpadu!

Podle evropské smérnice 2002/96/ES o starych elektrickych a elektro-
nickych zafizenich a jejim prosazeni v narodnich zékonech musi byt
neupotiebitelné rozebrané elektronafadi shromazdéno k opétovnému
zhodnoceni neposkozujicimu Zivotni prostiedi.

17 Zaruka

Pro nase stroje poskytujeme zaruku na materialni nebo vyrobni vady
podle zakonnych ustanoveni dané zemé, minimalné viak 12 mésicd.
Ve statech Evropské unie je zaru¢ni doba 24 mésicl pfi vyhradné sou-
kromém pouzivani (prokézano fakturou nebo dodacim listem).

Skody vyplyvajici z piirozeného opotfebeni, pietézovani, nespravného
zachazeni, resp. $kody zavinéné uzivatelem nebo zplsobené pouzitim
v rozporu s ndvodem k obsluze, nebo skody, které byly pii ndkupu zna-
my, jsou ze zaruky vylouceny.

Reklamace mohou byt uznany pouze tehdy, pokud bude stroj v neroze-
braném stavu zaslan zpét dodavateli nebo autorizovanému servisnimu
stiedisku NAREX. Dobfe si uschovejte navod k obsluze, bezpecnostni
pokyny, seznam nahradnich dilt a doklad o koupi. Jinak plati vzdy dané
aktualni zéru¢ni podminky vyrobce.

Poznamka

Na zékladé neustalého vyzkumu a vyvoje jsou vyhrazeny zmény zde
uvedenych technickych tudaja.

18 Prohlaseni o shodé

EPR 350-24, EPR 400-24:

Proh[a§ujeme, Ze toto zafizeni splfiuje pozadavky nasledujicich norem
a smérnic.

Bezpecnost

EN 62841-1:2015

EN 62841-4-1:2020

Smérnice 2006/42/EC
Elektromagneticka kompatibilita
EN 55014-1:2017

EN 55014-2: 2015

EN 61000-3-2: 2014

EN 61000-3-3: 2013

Smérnice 2014/30/EU

RoHS

Smérnice 2011/65/EU

Zpiisob posouzeni shody:
Clanek 12 smérnice 2006/42/EC

Certifikat pfezkouseni typu: M6A 094333 0021
TUV SUD Product service GmbH

Ridlerstrasse 65

80339 Munich

Germany

Misto ulozeni technické dokumentace:
Narex s.r.0., Chel¢ického 1932, 470 01 Cesk4 Lipa, Ceskd republika

c € 2022

Narex s.r.0.
Chel¢ického 1932
47001 Ceska Lipa

Jaroslav Hybner
Jednatel spolecnosti
01.06. 2022
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Slovensky

Elektricka retazova pila EPR 350-24, EPR 400-24
Povodny navod na pouzitie

1 Predhovor k navodu na obsluhu

Tento navod na obsluhu ma ulah¢it zoznamenie sa so strojom a vyuzitie moznosti jeho spravneho nasadenia. Navod na obsluhu obsahuje dole-
zité pokyny, ako so strojom zachadzat bezpecne, odborne a hospodarne a tym predchadzat nebezpecenstvu, minimalizovat opravy a vypadky
v prevadzke a zvysit jeho spolahlivost a Zivotnost. Tento navod musi byt stale k dispozicii na stanovisti stroja. Navod na obsluhu si musi precitat
a dodrzovat kazda osoba, ktora je poverena pracou so strojom ako napr. obsluhou, idrzbou alebo prepravou. Popri navode na obsluhu a zavaznych
predpisov (razovej prevencie platnych v krajine pouZitia a na pracovisku, je nutné dodrziavat uznavané odborne technické pravidla pre bezpecnu
aodbornu pracu, rovnako ako predpisy Urazovej prevencie prislusnych profesijnych zdruzeni.

so zemou, nikdy nepouzivajte Ziadne zasuvkové adaptéry.
Nebezpecenstvo urazu elektrickym pridom obmedzia vidlice, kto-

1 Predhovor k ndvodu na obsluh 13 ré nie st znehodnotené tpravami a zodpovedajtice zdsuvky.

2 Bezpecnostné pokyny. 13 b) Vyvarujte sa dotyku tela s uzemnenymi predmetmi, ako napr.
2.1 V5e0becné bezpecnostng POKYNY .....wwwwwwwsvsvsssssrienss 13 potrubie, telesé ustredného kirenia, sporéky a chladnicky.

3 Bezpetnostné pokyny prer é pily 14 ?é?gi;’;iecsgssglge%giu elektrickym pruadom je vdcsie, ak je vase
3.1 Vsi(?becnei be[zpecnosmepf)kynypre rerazot/tv/ [T — o) Nevystavuijte elektrické nradie dazdu, vihku alebo mokru. Ak
3.2 Priciny spdtného vrhu a sposoby, ako mu moze vnikne do elektrického ndradia voda, zvysuje sa nebezpecenstvo

ObS/Uhf’ {amedzit: e 14 urazu elektrickym pradom.

4 Informdcie 0 hluénosti @ VibIrACIACH ..........cuueeveereensserecrnsernnenns 14 d) Nepouzivajte pohyblivy privod k ingm uéelom. Nikdy nenos-

5 Technické udaje 15 te a netahajte elektrické naradie za privod ani nevytrhavajte

6 Popis stroje. 15 vidlicu zo zasuvky tahom za prlvod Chrante prlvod pred hor-

7. Dvojitd izoldcia 15 kom, , ostrymi h jicimi sa ¢astami.

8> Pousiti 15 Poskodené alebo zamotané pnvodyzvysu/u nebezpecenstvo tra-
- rouzitie zu elektrickym pradom.

9. Uvedenie do prevddzky 15 e) Ak je elektrické naradie pouzivané vonku, pouzivajte predizo-
9.1 Naplnit olejovu nddrzku 15 vaci privod vhodny pre vonkajsie pouzitie. Pouzivanie predizo-
9.2 Montdz listy a retaze. 16 vacieho privodu pre vonkajsie pouZzitie obmedzuje nebezpecen-
9.3 Pripojenie retazovej pily 16 stvo urazu elektrickym pradom.

9.4 Sietovd pripojka 16 f) Ak sa pouziva elektrické naradie vo vlhkych priestoroch, po-
95 Zapinanie 16 uzivajte napajanie chranené pridovym chranicom (RCD).

. pinant Pouzivanie RCD obmedzuje nebezpeclenstvo urazu elektrickym
9.6 Elektronika. 16 pridom.

10 Bezpec"noystnézariadenie na Vasej retazovej pile............cou... 17 3) Bezpeénost oséb
10.1Brzda r "”’l e. 17 a) Pri pouzivani elektrického naradia budte pozorny, venujte po-
10.2 Dobehovd brzda 17 zornost tomu, ¢o prave robite, ststredte sa a triezvo uvazujte.

11 Pokyny pre odborny spésob prdce s retazovou pilou............... 17 Nepracujte s elektrickym naradim ak ste unaveny alebo ak
11.1 Stinanie stromu 17 ste pod vplyvom drog, alkoholu alebo liekov. Chvilkovd nepo-

12 Udrsb Vi 18 zornost pri pouzivani elektrického ndradia méze spésobit vdzne

X :a.sle(’ : " poranenie 0s6b.

13 Pr l’t'ecv nickych pr i 18 b) Pouzivajte ochranné pomdcky. Vzdy pouzivajte ochranu o¢i.

14 P vo, 18 Ochranné pomécky ako napr. respirdtor, bezpecnostnd obuv

15 Sklad i 18 s protismykovou Upravou, tvrdd pokryvka hlavy alebo ochrana

16 Recykldcia 18 sluchu, pouzivané v sulade s podmienkami prdce, znizuju nebez-

17 Zdruka 19 pecenstvo poranenia oséb.

18 Vyhldsenie o zhode 19 ¢) Vyvarujte sa neiimyselného spustenia. Ubezpecte sa, ¢i je spi-

nac pri zapojovani vidlice do zasuvky alebo pri zastivani batérii

X £ Ci pri prenasani naradia vypnuty. Prendsanie ndradia s prstom

2 Bezpecnostne pOkyny na spinaci alebo zapojovanie vidlice ndradia so zapnutym spina-
v . v . < bze byt prici hod.

2.1 Vieobecné bezpeénostné pokyny commoze bytpricinounehdd. -

- o N . d) Pred zapnutim néradia odstraiite vietky nastavovacie nastro-
VYSTRAHA! Precitajte si vietky bezpecnostné pokyny je alebo klice. Nastavovaci ndstroj alebo klti¢, ktory ponechdte
a cely naved. Nedodrzanie vietkych nasledujucich poky- pripevneny k otdajlicej sa Casti elektrického ndradia, méze byt
nov méZe prist k drazu e/ektnckyr_n pradom, ku vzniku po- pri¢inou poranenia 0sGb.
| daru a/alebokvazn’emu zranenu.{osob. . e) Pracujte len tam, kam bezpecne dosiahnete. Vidy udrzujte
Uschovaijte vietky pokyny a navod pre budice pouzitie. bilny postoj a rovnovahu. Budete tak lepsie oviddat elektrické
Pod vyrazom ,elektrické naradie” vo vietkych dalej uvedenych vy- ndradie vnepredwdanych s:ruac:ach
straznych pokynoch sa mysli elektrické naradie napajané (pohyblivym  f) Obliekajte sa vhodny o N zivajte volné odevy
pr[vodom) 20 siete alebo néaradie napéjané z batérii (bez pohyblivého ani sperky Dbajte, aby vase vlasy, odev a rukavice boli dosta-
privodu). to¢ne daleko od pohybujiicich sa ¢asti. Volné odevy, sperky
1) Bezpeénost pracovného prostredia adlhé vlasy mézu byt zachytené pohybujicimi sa castami.
a) Udrzujte pracovisko v &istote a dobre osvetlené. Neporiadok g) Ak su k dispozicii prostriedky pre pripojenie zariadenia k od-
atmavé miesta na pracovisku byvaju pri¢inou nehéd. savaniu a zberu prachu, zabezpecte, aby také zariadenia boli
b) Nepouzivajte elektrické naradie v prostredi s neb éen- pripojené a spravne pouzivané. PouZitie tychto zariadeni méze
stvom vybuchu, kde sa vyskytuji horlavé kvapaliny, r‘,|y“y ale- obmedzit nebezpecenstvd spésobené vzn/kajucn’n prachom.
bo prach. V elektrickom ndradi vznikaju iskry, ktoré mézu zapdlit ~ 4) Pouzivanie elektrického néaradia a starostlivost o neho
prach alebo vypary. a) Nepretazujte elektrické naradie. PouZivajte spravne naradie,
c) Pripouzivani elektrického naradia zabrarite pristupu deti a dal- ktoré je urcené pre vykonavanu pracu. Sprdvne elektrické nd-
Sich osob. Ak budete vyrusovany, méZete stratit kontrolu nad vy- radie bude lepsie a bezpecnejsie vykondvat prdcu, pre ktort bolo
kondvanou cinnostou. konstruované.
2) Elektricka bezpecnost b) Nepouzivajte elektrické naradie, ktoré nie je mozné zapnut

a) Vidlica pohyblivého privodu elektrického naradia musi
zodpovedat sietovej zasuvke. Vidlicu nikdy zZiadnym spdso-
bom neupravujte. S naradim, ktoré ma ochranné spojenie

a vypnut spinacom. Akékolvek elektrické ndradie, ktoré nie je
mozné ovlddat spinacom, je nebezpecné a musi byt opravené.
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Slovensky

Q

¢) Odpojujte néradie vytiahnutim wdllce z0 S|etnve1 zasuvky
alebo odpojenim batérii pred al
vymenou prislusenstva alebo pred quzenlm nepouzwaneho
elektrického naradia. Tieto preventivne bezpecnostné opatrenia
obmedzuju nebezpecenstvo ndhodného spustenia elektrického
ndradia.
Nepouzivané elektrické naradie ukladajte mimo dosah deti
a nedovolte osobam, ktoré neboli oboznamené s elektric-
kym naradim alebo s tymito pokynmi, aby naradie pouzivali.
Elektrické ndradie je v rukdch nesktsenych uZivatelov nebezpecné.
Udrzujte elektrické naradie. Kontrolujte nastavenie pohybu-
jucich sa ¢asti a ich pohyblivost; sustredte sa na praskliny, zlo-
mené sticasti a akékolvek dalsie okolnosti, ktore mozu ohrozit
funkciu elektrického dia. Ak je naradi dené, pred
dalsim pouzivanim zabezpecte jeho opravu. Vela nehéd j je spo-
sobenych nedostatocne udrzovanym elektrickym ndradim.
f) Rezacie nastroje udrzujte ostré a Cisté. Sprdvne udrzované a na-
ostrené rezacie ndstroje s mensou pravdepodobnostou zachytia
za materidl alebo sa zablokuju a prdca s nimi sa jednoduchsie
kontroluje.
Elektrické naradie, prlslusenstvo, pracovne nastroje atd. po-
uzivajte v sulade s tymito poky a takym sposob
bol predpisany pre konkrétne elektrické naradie, a to s ohla-
dom na dané podmienky prace a druh vykonavanej prace.
Pouzivanie elektrického ndradia k vykondvaniu inych cinnosti,
ako pre aké bolo urcené, méze viest k nebezpecnym situdcidm.
5) Servis
a) Opravy vasho elektrického naradia zverte kvalifikovanej oso-
be, ktora bude pouzivatidentické nahradné diely. Tymto spéso-
bom bude zabezpecend rovnakd troven bezpecnosti elektrického
ndradia ako pred opravou.

3 Bezpecnostné pokyny pre retazové pily

3.1 Vseobecné bezpecnostné pokyny pre
retazovu pilu:
a) Nedotykat sa Ziadnou ¢astou tela pilovej retaze, ak je retazova
pila v ¢innosti. Predtym, nez sa retazova pila spusti, je nutné sa
uistit, Ze sa pilova retaz ni¢oho nedotyka. Chvila nepozornosti
pocas prevddzky retazovych pil méze sposobit, Zze sa oblecenie
alebo telo obsluhy zachyti o pilovi retaz.
Vzdy je nutné drzat retazovii pilu pravou rukou za zadnu ruko-
véat a lavou rukou za prednu rukovat. DrZanie retazovej pily s ob-
rdtenym usporiadanim ruk zvysuje riziko poranenia 0séb a nikdy
sa nemd pouZzivat.
Retazovu pilu je nutné drzat iba za izolované tichopové po-
vrchy, pretoze pilova retaz sa moze dotknut skrytého vedenia
alebo svojho vlastného privodu. Dotyk pilovych retazi so ,zivym*
vodi¢om méZe sposobit, Ze sa neizolované kovové Casti retazovej
pily stanu ,zivymi” a mézu viest k Grazu pouZivatela elektrickym
pradom.
Pouzivat ochranu o¢i. Odporucaju sa dalSie pracovné pro-
striedky na ochranu sluchu, hlavy, ruk, dolnych kon¢atin a néh.
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Zodpovedajtce ochranné pracovné prostriedky znizuji mozZnost

poranenia o0s6b odlietajiicimi ilomkami alebo ndhodného doty-

ku s pilovou retazou.

S retazovou p|Iou sa nesm|e pracovat na strome, rebriku, stre-

che alebo al i. Prdca s retazo-

vou pilou tymto spésobom méze mat' za ndsledok vdzne porane-
nie 0s6b.

f) Vidy je nutné zaujat spravny postoj a pracovat s retazovou

pilou iba ak stoji obsluha na pevnom, bezpecnom a rovhom

povrchu. Kizké alebo nestabilné povrchy mézu spésobit stratu
rovnovdhy alebo kontroly retazovej pily.

Prirezani vetvy, ktora je napnuta, je nutné byt pripraveny usko-

&it. Ak sa napadtie vo vidknach dreva uvolni, napnutd vetva méze

udriet obsluhu a/alebo odhodit retazovu pilu mimo kontrolu.

Obsluha musi dbat na mimoriadnu opatrnost pri rezani krovia

amladych stroméekov. Tenky materidl méZe zachytit pilovii retaz

a slahnut smerom k obsluhe alebo ju vyviest z rovnovdhy.

i) Retazova pila sa prenasa za prednu rukovat, vypnuta a vzdia-
lene od tela. Pokial' sa retazova pila prenasa alebo skladuje,
je nutné vzdy nasadit kryt vodiacej listy. Sprdvna manipuldcia
s retazovou pilou obmedzi pravdepodobnost ndhodného dotyku
s pohybujticou sa pilovou ret'azou

) Je nutné dodrziavat pokyny na retaze
a vymenu vodiacej Ilsty a retaze. Nesprdvne napnuta alebo
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namazand retaz sa méze bud pretrhnut, alebo zvysit moznost
spdtného vrhu.
Je nutné rezat iba drevo. Retazova pila sa nesmie pouzivat
na ucely, na ktoré nie je uréena. Napriklad: retazova pila sa
nesmie pouzivat na rezanie kovov, plastov, muriva alebo inych
ako drevenych stavebnych materidlov. PouZitie retazovej pily pre
iné ¢innosti, nez pre ktoré je urcend, méze spésobit nebezpecnu
situdciu.

I) Je zakazané rubat stromy, kym
s rizikom a s tym, ako sa mu vyhnut. Pri ribani stromu by mohlo
déjst k vdznemu zraneniu obsluhy alebo okolostojacich.

m) Tato retazova pila nie je uréena na vyrub stromov. PouZitie reta-
zovej pily pre cinnosti iné, neZ pre ktoré je urcend, méze sposobit
vdzne zranenie obsluhy alebo okolostojacich.

3.2 Priciny spatného vrhu a sposoby, ako
mu moéze obsluha zamedzit:

Spatny vrh moze nastat, ked sa nos alebo 3picka vodiacej listy dotkne

predmetu, alebo ked' sa drevo uzatvéra a zovrie pilovu retaz v reze.

Dotyk $picky v niektorych pripadoch moze sposobit nahlu spatnu reak-

ciu, vrhnutie vodiacej listy nahor a spat smerom k obsluhe. Zovretie pilo-

vej retaze pozdIz $picky vodiacej listy moze vytlaat vodiacu listu rychlo
spat smerom k obsluhe. Kazda z tychto reakcii moze sposobit, Ze obslu-
ha strati kontrolu nad pilou, ¢o méze spdsobit vazne poranenie osob.

Nespoliehajte sa vyhradne na bezpec¢nostné zariadenia vstavané v pile.

Uzivatel retazovej pily ma podnikntt viac krokov, aby prevédzkoval rez-

né prace bez nehody alebo zranenia. Spétny vrh je dosledkom zneuzitia

a/alebo nespravneho pouzivania retazovej pily alebo nespravnych pra-
covnych postupov alebo podmienok a mozno mu zabranit nalezitym
dodrziavanim dalej uvedenych opatreni:

a) Naradie treba drzat pevne, pri¢om palce a prsty nboplnaju ru-

kovite retazovej pily, s oboma rukami na pile, a je nutné udr-

Ziavat spravnu polohu tela a paze tak, aby bolo mozné odolat’

silam spatného vrhu. Sily spdtného vrhu méze kontrolovat ob-

sluha, ak dodrziava spravne bezpecnostné opatrenia. Obsluha
nesmie retazovu pilu pustit.

Je nutné nepresahovat a nerezat nad vyskou ramena. Toto

pomdha zabrdnit nechcenému dotyku $pickou a ddva moZnost

lepsej kontroly nad retazovou pilou v neocakdvanych situdcidch.
¢) Je nutné pouzivat iba nahradné vodiace listy a pilové retaze

Specifikované vyrobcom. Nevhodné ndhradné vodiace listy a pi-

lové retaze mézu sposobit roztrhnutie retaze a/alebo spdtny vrh.

Dodrzujte pokyny vyrobcu pre ostrenie a udrzbu pilovej retaze.

Pokles vysky obmedzovacej pétky méze viest k zvysenému spdtné-

mu vrhu.

k

<

heluh hude oh.

b

=

d,

<

4 Informacie o hlu¢nosti a vibraciach

Hodnoty boli namerané v stlade s EN 62841.

EPR 350-24, EPR 400-24

Hladina akustického tlaku L , = 97,0 dB (A).

Hladina akustického vykonu L, =110,2 dB (A).

Nepresnost merani K= 3,0 dB (A).

. POZOR! Pri praci vznika hluk!

& Pouzivajte ochranu sluchu!

Vézena hodnota vibrécii pésobiacich na ruky a paze a, = 6,982 m.s2.
Nepresnost merani K=1,5m.s2

Uvedené hodnoty vibrécii a hlu¢nosti boli zmerané podla skisobnych
podmienok uvedenych v EN 62841 a sluzia pre porovnanie naradia. Su
vhodné taktiez pre predbezné postdenie zatazenia vibraciami a hlukom
pri pouZiti naradia.

Uvedené hodnoty vibracii a hlu¢nosti sa vztahuju k hlavnému pouzi-
tiu elektrického naradia. Pri inom pouziti elektrického néradia, s inymi
nastrojmi alebo pri nedostato¢nej idrzbe sa zatazenie vibraciami a hlu-
kom méze pocas celého pracovného casu vyrazne zvysit.

Pre presné postidenie pocas dopredu stanoveného pracovného casu je
nutné zohladnit taktiez ¢as chodu néradia na volnobeh a vypnutie nara-

dia v rdmci tohto ¢asu. Tym sa moze zatazenie pocas celého pracovného
asu vyrazne znizit.
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5 Technické udaje

Pristroje su vyrobené podla predpisov v stlade s EN 50144-2-13 a plne zodpovedaju zneniu zékona o bezpecnosti pristrojov a vyrobkov.

Typ

Menovité napatie (V)
Menovita frekvencia (Hz)
Prikon (W)

Prad (A)

Otacky motora (min™)
Vodiaca lidta — dizka (mm)
Retaz

Delenie retaze

Hrubka vodiaceho ¢lanku (mm)
Rychlost retaze (m/s™)
Brzda retaze

Dobehova brzda

Mazanie retaze

Objem olejovej nadrzky (ml)
Systém napinania retaza
Trieda ochrany

Hmotnost (bez listy) (kg)
Hmotnost (s listou) (kg)

6 Popis stroje
[1]....... Kontrolné okienko na olej (tzv. olejoznak)
[2] Predné drzadlo
[3]....... Uzaver olejovej nadrzky
[4]......Predny ochranny kryt ruky (spust retazovej brzdy)

[5] Vodiaca lista
[6]......Pilova retaz
[7]......Rucna upinacia matica

Kryt retazového kolesa
Zapadka
.....Zaistovaci otvor
Spinac
Zadny kryt ruky
Zadné drzadlo
Oblikové drzadlo
Blokovacie tlacidlo
Zachytavac retaze
Sietovy kabel so zastr¢kou
Privodny (predIZzovaci) kébel
Otvor pre slu¢ku kébla
Haék pre slucku kébla
Hnacie retazové koleso (ozubenie)
Ryhované koliesko pre napinanie retaze
Napinaci ¢ap retaze
Vetracie otvory
Ochranny kryt listy
7. Dvojita izolacia
Pre maximalnu bezpecnost pouzivatela st nase pristroje konstruované
tak, aby zodpovedali platnym eurépskym predpisom (norméam EN).
Pristroje s dvojitou izoldciou st oznacené medzindrodnym symbolom
dvojitého Stvorca. Takéto pristroje nesmu byt uzemnené a na ich na-
E’?’Ijgr;i&ztaél’ kabel s dvomi Zilami. Pristroje st odrusené podla normy

Pozor! Tato retazova pila je uréend iba pre rezanie dreva!

EPR 350-24 EPR 400-24
230 230
50 50
2400 2400
11 11
7000 7000
350 400
OREGON 91-PX 053X OREGON 91-PX 057X
3/8" 3/8"

13 13
ccal4 ccald
mechanicka mechanicka
mechanicka mechanicka
automatické automatické
210 210
FastFix FastFix
I1/E Il/=
4,5 4,5
51 5,2

9. Uvedenie do prevadzky

Prekontrolujte, ¢i Udaje na vyrobnom stitku suhlasia so skuto¢nym na-
pétim zdroja prudu. Prekontroluijte, ¢i typ zastrcky zodpoveda typu zé-
suvky. Naradie urcené pre 240V sa smie pripojit aj na 220 / 240 V.

9.1 Naplnit olejovi nadrzku
Retazova pila nesmie nikdy pracovat bez oleja, pretoze by mohlo dojst

k poskodeniu retaze, listy a motora. Pri praci bez oleja sa Ziadna zaruka
na poskodenie nevztahuje.

POZOR! Pouzivajte prosim iba olej na pilové retaze
& na biologickej baze.

Biologicky olej NAREX CO 1 (obj. ¢. 65403576) dostanete v Specializo-
vanych obchodoch. Nepouzivajte Ziadny opotrebovany olej. to vedie
k poskodeniu vasej retazovej pily a ku strate zaruky.
» Pred plnenim olejovej nadrzky vytiahnite prosim sietovu zastréku.
» Otvorte skrutkovaci uzaver [3]. Uzaver je zvnutra opatreny plasto-
vym lankom s distan¢nym krizkom proti strate uzaveru.

» Nalejte do nddrzky pomocou lievika cca 210 ml oleja a uzéver pevne
dotiahnite.

» Hladina oleja je viditelnd okienkom [1].

» Pred akoukolvek prepravou retazovej pily vyprézdnite olejovu
nadrzku!

» Pred zacatim prace skontrolujte funkciu mazania retaze. Pilu
s namontovanym rezacim Ustrojenstvom zapnite a podrzte
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v dostatocnej vzdialenosti nad svetlym kontrastnym povrchom.
Pozor, lista s retazou nesmie byt v dotyku s povrchom! Ak sa objavi
olejové stopa, mazanie pracuje spravne.

» Po ukonceni prace odstavte retazovi pilu vodorovne na savi
podlozku. V dosledku rozptylenia oleja po liste, retaze a pohonu sa
moze uvolnit niekolko kvapiek oleja.

» Pred dlhodobym uskladnenim vzdy vyprazdnite nadobku na
olej.

9.2 Montaz liSty a retaze
POZOR! Nebezpeéenstvo p

dzovani retaze ochranné rukavice.

Pouzivajte pri nasa-

Pri montaZi listy a retaze nepotrebujete u tejto retazovej pily Ziad-
ne naradie!
» Polozte retazovu pilu na stabilnt podlozku.

»  Povolte ru¢nt upinaciu maticu [7] v protismere pohybu hodinovych
ruciciek.

» Zlozte kryt retazového kolesa [8].

» Polozte retaz na listu a dodrzte orientaciu podla smeru pohybu
retaze. Zuby musia na hornej strane listy smerovat dopredu (vid
obrazok).

——

-

» Polozte volny koniec pilovej retaze na hnacie retazové koleso [19].

» Polozte listu tak, aby pozdlzny otvor v liste sedel presne na vedenie
dosadacej plochy listy.

» Davajte pozor, aby napinaci cap retaze [21] sedel presne v otvore
listy. Musi byt otvorom zretelne vidiet. V pripade potreby otd¢anim
vribkovanym kolieskom napinacieho zariadenia retaze [20] posu-
vajte ho dopredu alebo dozadu, aZ si napinaci ¢ap retaze sadne
do otvoru v liste.

» Prekontrolujte, ¢i vietky ¢lanky retaze sedia presne v drazke li-
sty a i je pilova retaz presne vedena okolo hnacieho retazového
kolesa [19].

» Nasadte kryt retazového kolesa [8] zdpadkou [8a] do otvoru [8b]
a nasledovne ho pevne pritlacte.

» Mierne dotiahnite ru¢nt upinaciu maticu [7] v smere pohybu hodi-
novych ruciciek.

» Napnite retaz. K tomu otacajte ryhovanym kolieskom [20] smerom
hore (smer Sipky +). Retaz by mala byt napnuté tak, aby ju bolo
mozné v strede listy nadvihnudt asi o 3mm. Pre povolenie retaze
otacajte ryhovanym kolieskom dole (smer Sipky -).

Rucnui upinaciu maticu [7] pevne rukou dotiahnite!

POZOR! Napnutie retaze ma velky vplyv na Zivotnost re-
zacieho ustrojenstva, musi sa preto ¢asto kontrolovat. Pri
zohriatiu na prevadzkovu teplotu sa retaz roztiahne a nap-

nutie sa musi obnovit.

Nova pilova retaz sa musi napinat Castejsie, dokial sa nevytiahne.
POZOR!V obdobi zabehu sa musi retaz napinat ¢astejsie.
Ak sa retaz trepe alebo vystupuje z drazky, okamzite urob-
te napnutie!

Pre napnutie retaze mierne povolte ru¢nl upinaciu maticu [7].

Nasledovne otécajte ryhovanym kolieskom smerom hore (smer Sip-

ky +). Napnite retaz tolko, aby ju bolo mozné nadvihnut v strede listy asi

0 3mm. Opét utiahnite ru¢nt upinaciu maticu [7].

. POZOR! vzdy pouzivajte spravne naostrendi retaz. Nikdy

nepracujte s tupou alebo poskodenou retazou - vedie to

k prilidnej telesnej namahe, vysokej zatazi vibraciami, ne-

k vysokému stupiiu opotrebe-

nia. Pre ru¢né ostrenie vyuzite kompletnu ostriacu sadu Narex SET SK 4
(obj. ¢. 65406058).

9.3 Pripojenie retazovej pily

Odpori¢ame prevadzkovat retazovu pilu s priadovym chranicom
s maximalnym vypinacim pridom 30 mA.

Stroj musi byt na elektricku siet pripojeny s pouzitim automatického

spinaca v obvode diferencidlnej ochrany, ktory prerusi privod prudu,
akonahle vybojovy prid smerom k zemi prekroci hodnotu 30 mA.
Pripojka do elektrickej siete musi zodpovedat norme EN 60364-1 a $pe-
cifickym predpisom krajiny.
Pri zapnuti stroja moze vyskytujtce sa kolisanie napatia pri nevyhod-
nych pomeroch v elektrickej sieti (vysoka sietova impedancia) negativ-
ne ovplyvnit iné pripojené spotrebice. Sietova impedancia moze byt
na dotaz zistena na prislusnom energetickom zavode. Stroj prevadzkuj-
te iba vo vhodnych elektrickych sietach — maximalne pripustna sietova
impedancia je 0,4 Q.
Pouzivajte iba také privodné kable, ktoré su schvalené pre
& pouzitie vonku, a ktoré nie su slabsie ako gumovy kabel
HO7 RN-F podla DIN/VDE 0282, s prierezom minimal-
ne 1,5mm?2. Musi byt chraneny proti striekajticej vode.
Poskodeny sietovy kabel pristroja so zastrckou [15] smie
vymenit iba vyrobcom stanoveny servis, pretoze je na to
potrebné Specidlne naradie. Pohyblivé pristroje, ktoré sa
pouzivajui vonku, by mali byt pripojované cez pridovy chrani¢.
Této retazova pila je pre istenie privodného kabla vybavend odlahcova-
nim tahu. Zapojte najskor zastrcku sietového kabla pristroja [15] do pri-
vodného kébla [16]. Vytvorte na pripojnom kabli slucku a vlozte slucku
kabla zozadu do otvoru pre slucku kabla [17]. Slucku privodného kabla
nasledne zalozte do haku pre slucku kabla [18]. Tahom za pripojny ké-
bel smerom dozadu od retazovej pily slu¢ku utiahnite okolo haku pre
slucku kébla.
9.4 Sietova pripojka
VAROVANIE! Nebezpecenstvo poranenia pri po-
i elektrického naradia pri nespravnom na-
pajani zo siete.
Naradie sa smie pouzivat iba s jednofazovym striedavym prddom, s me-
novitym napatim 220 — 240 V/50 - 60 Hz. Naradie ma dvojitu izoldciu
proti Urazu elektrickym pridom, podfa normy EN 60745 a ma integrova-
nu funkciu odrusenia podla normy EN 55014.
Pred zapnutim néradia skontrolujte, ¢i sa Gidaje na typovom stitku zho-
duju so skuto¢nym napétim elektrickej pripojky.
Sietovy kabel sa da v pripade potreby predizit takto:
—dizka 20m, prierez vodica 3 x 1,5mm?
—dizka 50m, prierez vodica 3 X 2,5mm?
Pouzivajte iba také predlzovacie kable, ktoré su urcené na pouzivanie
vonku a st zodpovedajlco oznacené.
Prevadzka s elektrickym generatorom (EG) s pohonom spalovacim
motorom
Vyrobca néradia neruci za bezchybnu prevadzku naradia s lubovolnym
EG.

Naradie mozno pouzivat s EG, ak s splnené nasledujtce podmienky:

» Vystupné napdtie EG musi byt vzdy v rozsahu 230 V AC £10%,
EG by mal byt vybaveny automatickou reguldciou napétia (AVR —
Automatic Voltage Regulation), bez tejto regulacie nemusi naradie
pracovat spravne a moze sa aj poskodit!

» VYkO(;‘, EG musi byt minimalne 2,5-kréat vacsi nez pripajacia hodnota
naradia.

» Pri prevadzke s EG s nedostato¢nym vykonom mozu kolisat otacky
amoze sa znizit vykon naradia.

9.5 Zapinanie

» Predny kryt ruky [4] musi byt v odblokovanej polohe, t.j. musi byt
pritlaceny smerom k prednému drzadlu [2].

»  Stlacte palcom blokovacie tlacidlo [13] na lavej strane zadného dr-
zadla [11] a potom spinac [9].

Pozor! Retazova pila sa okamzite rozbehne vysokou
& rychlostou.

» Blokovacie tlacidlo [13] sluzi pre blokovanie nezelaného zapnutia
a po stlaceni spinaca ho uz nie je potrebné dalej drzat.
»  Pre vypnutie uvolnite vypinac [9].

Pri odstaveni pily nikdy nedopustite, aby sa retaz dostala
& do kontaktu s kamerimi alebo kovovymi predmetmi!

9.6 Elektronika
Pozvolny nabeh
Aby sa pri zapnuti retazovej pily zabranilo vznikajicim pradovym $pic-
kam, je pila vybavena elektronickym pozvolnym nabehom.
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10 Bezpecnostné za
retazovej pile

denie na Vasej

10.1 Brzda retaze

Této retazova pila je vybavend mechanickou brzdou retaze. Pri vymr-
Steni pily nasledkom narazu do pevného predmetu, sa okamzite zastavi
pohon pilovej retaze reakciou ochrany ruky [4]. Brzdny tcinok je inicio-
vany tak, Ze chrbat ruky na prednom drzadle [2] zatlaci ochranu ruky [4]
dopredu (poloha B). Funkcia brzdy retaze by sa vzdy pred pouzitim pily
mala skontrolovat!
Pozor! Pri uvoliiovani brzdy retaze, ochranu ruky [4] za-
& tiahnite dozadu v smere drzadla a zaaretujte (poloha A).
Pri tom nesmie byt spinac [9] stlaceny! Dbajte na to, aby
bola ochrana ruky [4] pred uvedenlm retazovej pily do ¢in-
nosti zaar Vv pracovnej p

10.2 Dobehova brzda

Této retazova pila je vybavena podla predpisov dobehovou brzdou. T je
spojena s brzdou retaze a sposobuje zabrzdenie beziacej retaze potom,
o bola pila vypnutd. Zapina sa pri uvolneni spinaca [9]. Tato dobeho-
vé brzda zabranuje nebezpecenstvu poranenia dobiehajticou retazou.
Zachytavac retaze

Této retazova pila je vybavena zachytavacom retaze [17]. Ak by pri rezani
doslo k pretrhnutiu retaze, zachyti zachytavac rychle sa pohybujuci ko-
niec retaze a zabrani tym poraneniu rik pracovnika.

11 Pokyny pre odborny sposob prace
s retazovou pilou

11.1 Stinanie stromu

Ak rezu alebo stinaju stcasne dve alebo viacero oséb, mala by vzdia-
lenost medzi osobami ¢init minimélne dvojnasobnu vysku stinaného
stromu. Pri stinani stromov je nutné dbat na to, aby nedoslo k ohrozeniu
inych osob, zasiahnutiu vedenia ¢i sposobenia materialnych $kod. Ak sa
dostane strom do kontaktu s vedenim, je nutné ihned informovat za-
sobovaci podnik.

Pri rezani vo svahu by sa mala obsluha pily zdrZzovat nad stinanym stro-
mom, pretoZe sa strom po stati zrejme zgula alebo sklzne zo svahu.

a) Unikové cesta

A - Smer padu
B - Rizikova zéna
C - Unikova zéna

Pred stinanim by mala byt naplanovana tinikové cesta a vypratana pre
pripad potreby. Unikové cesta by mala viest sikmo od o¢akavanej drahy
stinaného stromu, ako ukazuje obrazok.

Pred stinanim je nutné pre postdenie smeru padu stromu zohladnit

prirodzené naklonenie stromu, polohu vécsich konarov a smer vetra.
Necistoty, kamene, volnu kéru, klince, svorky a dréty je potrebné zo
stromu najskor odstranit.

b) Vytvorenie zarezu

A - Smer padu

B - Stinaci rez
C-Zérez

D - Zvy$ok kmena

Vyrezte v pravom uhle ku smeru pasu stromu zarez hlboky 1/3 priemeru
stromu. Najprv urobte vodorovny rez. Tym sa zabrani zaseknutiu pily
alebo vodiacej listy pri nasadeni druhého rezu.

¢) Rez pre stinanie stromu

Rez pre stinanie stromu urobte 50mm pod vodorovnym rezom, ako
ukazuje obrazok. Vedte rez pre stinanie stromu paralelne so zérezom.
Tento rez urobte tak hiboko, aby zostal este stat zvysok kmena ako za-
ves. ZvySok kmena zabrani, aby sa strom pootocil a spadol na nespravnu
stranu. Zvysok stromu neprerezavajte.

Pri priblizeni stinacieho rezu k zarezu, by mal strom zacat padat. Ak
sa ukaze, Ze strom mozno nespadne pozadovanym smerom alebo sa
nakloni naspét a pilu zovrie, preruste rez a pouzite pre otvorenie rezu
a nasmerovanie stromu do pozadovaného smeru kliny z dreva, plastu
alebo hlinika.

Ak za¢ne strom padat, vytiahnite pilu z rezu, vypnite, odloZte a opustite
rizikovt zonu Unikovou cestou. Pozor na padajtice konare a zakopnutie!
d) Odrezavanie konarov

Smer rezu odrezdvania kondrov

Udrzujte odstup od zeme. Nechajte podporné kondre, dokial nie je
kmen rozrezany

Tymto sa rozumie oddelenie konarov od porazeného stromu. Pri odreza-
vani konarov ponechajte najskor vacsie konare, ktoré strom podopiera-
ju. Mengie konare, oddelte jednym rezom. Konare, ktoré si napnuté, by
mali byt odrezévané zdola nahor, aby sa zabranilo zovretiu pily.

e) Kratenie kmeria stromu

Pod tymto pojmom chépeme delenie stromu na ¢asti. Dbajte na pevny
postoj a rovnomerné rozlozenie telesnej hmotnosti na obidve nohy. Ak
je to mozné, mal by byt kmen podlozeny konarmi, tramami alebo klinmi
a podoprety. Dodrzujte jednoduché pokyny pre lahké rezanie.

Robte rez zhora! Nerezte do zeme!

¥

RAL WAWAWWWWAWM

Ak je cela dlzka kmefa rovnomerne podlozena, ako znézorfiuje obrazok,
rezte zhora.
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Prvy rez zospodu (1/3 priemeru), aby sa netriestil

l/\/« >
P BN
NS S S S Y S S S SY,

Ak lezi kmen na jednom konci, ako znazorfuje obrazok, narezte najskor
1/3 priemeru kmena zo spodnej strany, potom zvysok zhora na vysku
spodného rezu.

Prvy rez zospodu (1/3 priemeru), aby sa netriestil

Ak lezi kmen nad terénnou priehlbriou podoprety na koncoch, ako zna-
zoriuje obrazok, narezte najskor 1/3 priemeru kmena zo spodnej strany,
potom zvysok zhora na vysku spodného rezu.

Pri rezani vo svahu stojte nad kmeriom!

Pri rezani vo svahu vzdy stojte nad kmerfiom smerom do svahu, ako zna-
zorfuje obrazok. Aby ste v momente ,prerezania” mali pInu kontrolu,
znizte na konci rezu pritlak, bez toho aby ste uvolnili pevné zovretie
drzadiel pily. Pozor, aby sa retaz nedotykala zeme! Po ukonceni rezu
pockajte na zastavenie retaze, pred tym nez pilu vytiahnete.

.2 POZOR! Nikdy neprechadzajte od stromu ku stromu so

zapnutou retazovou pilou.

12 Udrzba a servis
.2 POZOR! Nebezpeéenstvo poranenia elektrickym pridom.

Pred kazdou pracou, ktora je spojena s udrzbou a osetrova-
nim vzdy vytiahnite sietovii zastrcku zo zasuvky.

» Skontrolujte pred kazdym pouzitim vietky casti retazovej pily
z hladiska opotrebenia, obzvlast pilovi retaz, vodiacu listu a hnacie
koleso retaze.

» Pravidelne otacajte vodiacu listu, aby bol pomer rezanie z jednej
i druhej strany priblizne rovnaky. Tym sa znizuje trenie medzi re-
tazou a listou, ktoré inak pile uberd na vykone, motor sa pretazuje
a hrozi jeho poskodenie.

» Pre dosiahnutie optimalneho vysledku rezania treba pilovu retaz
pravidelne brusit.

» Spravne nabrisena pilova retaz znizuje nebezpecenstvo spatného
razu a predchadza vysokému opotrebovaniu.

» Nepracujte s tupou alebo poskodenou pilovou retazou. Dsledkom

je silné naméhanie tela, zly vysledok rezania, rychle opotrebovanie-

retaze a prehriatie motora.

Pilova retaz sa musi nabrusit, pokial pri rezani vznika drevena muc¢-

ka, alebo je viditelne poznat znizena rychlost rezania.

Na brusenie pouzite pilnik gulaty s priemerom 4 mm, alebo odpo-

ricame nechat ostrenie vykonat v odbornej dielni.

Dbajte na spravne nastavenie retaze. Prilis utiahnutd retaz moze pri

prevadzke vyskocit a viest k zraneniam. Pri poskodeni retaze je nut-

né ju ihned vymenit. MiniméIna dlzka reznych zubov by mala ¢init

minimalne 4 mm.

Vycistite vzdy po pouziti retazovt pilu od pilin a oleja. Obzvlast

dbajte na to, aby boli volné vetracie otvory skrine [22] pre chladenie

motora (nebezpecenstvo prehrievania).

»  Pri silnom znecisteni retaze, popr. zaneseni Zivicou musi byt retaz
demontovana a vycistend. VloZte retaz na niekolko hodin do nado-
by s Cisticom pilovych retazi. Potom oplachnite vodou a ak nebude
retaz ihned pouzivana, osetrite ju servisnym sprejom alebo beznym
antikoréznym sprejom.

» Pri dlhodobom uskladneni, vzdy vyprazdnite nadrzku na olej.

» Neskladuijte pilu vonku alebo vo vlhkych priestoroch.

»  Skontrolujte skrifiu motora a pripojny kébel pred pouzitim z hladis-
ka poskodenia. Pri zndmkach poskodenia odovzdajte retazovu pilu
do odbornej dielne, popr. servisu.

» Skontrolujte pred kazdym pouzitim pily stav oleja. Chybajuci olej
vedie k poskodeniu retaze, listy a motora.

. POZOR! So zretelom na bezpeénost pred trazom elektric-

kym priadom a zachovaniu triedy ochrany, sa musia vsetky
prace udrzby a servisu, ktoré vyzaduju demontaz kapoty
stroja, robit iba v autorizovanom servisnom stredisku!
Aktuélny zoznam autorizovanych servisov najdete na nasich webovych
strankach www.narex.cz.

13 Pri technickych problémoch

» Motor sa nerozbieha: Prekontrolujte, Ci je v zasuvke napatie.
Prekontrolujte, ¢i nie je privodny kabel preruseny. Ak to nevedie
k vysledku, odovzdajte retazovu pilu do odbornej dielne alebo
do servisu vyrobcu.

» Retaz sa nerozbieha: Prekontrolujte polohu ochrany ruky [4].
Retaz bezi len pri uvolnenej brzde.

» Silné iskrenie v motore: Motor alebo uhlikova kefa je poskode-
na. Odovzdajte retazovu pilu do odbornej dielne alebo do servisu
vyrobcu.

» Netecie olej: Prekontrolujte hladinu oleja. Vycistite otvory v liste
pre prietok oleja (vid' tiez zodpovedajuce pokyny v Casti ,Udrzba
a osetrovanie”). Ak to nevedie k Uspechu, odovzdajte retazovu pilu
do odbornej dielne alebo do servisu vyrobcu.

POZOR! Iné udrzbarske alebo opravarske prace, ako st
uvedené v tomto navode na pouzitie, smi vykonavat iba
povereni odbornici alebo servis vyrobcu.

POZOR! Pri poskodeni privodného kabla tohto pristroja
ho smie vymenitiba vyrobcom stanoveny servis, alebo ser-
vis vyrobcu, pretoze je na to treba Specialne naradie.

14 Prislusenstvo

Prislusenstvo odporucané na pouzitie s tymto naradim je bezne do-
stupné spotrebné prislusenstvo ponutkané v predajniach s ru¢nym
elektronaradim.

15 Skladovanie

Zabaleny stroj je mozné skladovat v suchom sklade bez vytadpania, kde
teplota neklesne pod -5 °C.

Nezabaleny stroj uchovavajte iba v suchom sklade, kde teplota neklesne
pod +5 °C a kde bude zabranené nahlym zmenam teploty.

16 Recyklacia

Elektronaradie, prislusenstvo a obaly by mali byt dodané k opatovnému
zhodnoteniu, ktoré neposkodzuje Zivotné prostredie.

Len pre krajiny EU:

Nevyhadzujte elektronaradie do domového odpadu!

Podla eurdpskej smernice 2002/96/ES o starych elektrickych a elektro-
nickych zariadeniach a jej presadeni v narodnych zakonoch musi byt
neupotrebitelné rozobrané elektronaradie zhromazdené k opatovnému
zhodnoteniu, ktoré neposkodzuje Zivotné prostredie.
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17 Zaruka

Pre nase stroje poskytujeme zaruku na materialové alebo vyrobné chy-
by podla zékonnych ustanoveni danej krajiny, minimalne viak 12 mesia-
cov. V $tatoch Eurépskej Unie je zarucnd lehota 24 mesiacov pri vyhrad-
ne sikromnom pouzivani (preukazanie fakttrou alebo dodacim listom).
Skody vyplyvajuce z prirodzeného opotrebenia, pretazovania, nesprav-
neho zaobchédzania, resp. skody zavinené pouzivatelom alebo sposo-
bené pouzitim v rozpore s navodom na obsluhu, alebo skody, ktoré boli
pri ndkupe zndme, st zo zaruky vylicené.

Reklamacie mozu byt uznané, ak bude stroj v nerozobratom stave
zaslany spat dodavatelovi alebo autorizovanému stredisku NAREX.
Dobre si uschovajte navod na obsluhu, bezpe¢nostné pokyny, zoznam
nahradnych dielcov a doklad o vzdy dané aktualne zaru¢né podmienky
vyrobcu.

Poznamka

Na zéklade neustéleho vyskumu a vyvoja su vyhradené zmeny tu uve-
denych technickych udajov.

18 Vyhlasenie o zhode

EPR 350-24, EPR 400-24:
Vyhlasujeme, Ze toto zariadenie spliia poziadavky nasledujticich noriem
asmernic.

Bezpeénost

EN 62841-1:2015

EN 62841-4-1:2020

Smérnice 2006/42/EC
Elektromagneticka kompatibilita
EN 55014-1:2017

EN 55014-2: 2015

EN 61000-3-2: 2014

EN 61000-3-3: 2013

Smérnice 2014/30/EU

RoHS:

Smernica 2011/65/EU

Sposob posudenia zhody:
Cl&nok 12 smernica 2006/42/EC

Certifikdt preskusania typu: M6A 094333 0021
TUOV SUD Product service GmbH

Ridlerstrasse 65

80339 Munich

Germany

Miesto ulozenia technickej dokumentacie:
Narex s.r.0., Chel¢ického 1932, 470 01 Ceska Lipa, Ceska republika

c E 2022

Narex s.r.0.
Chelcického 1932 Jaroslav Hybner
47001 Ceska Lipa Konatel spolo¢nosti

01.06.2022
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Electric chain saw EPR 350-24, EPR 400-24
Original operating manual

1. Preface to the Operating Manual

This Operating Manual shall facilitate familiarization with the device and with its correct applications. The Operating Manual contains important in-
structions how to handle the device safely, professionally and economically, thus avoiding risks, minimizing repairs and outage time and increasing
its reliability and service life. The Operating Manual must be available continuously on the place where the device is used. The Operating Manual
must be read and observed by all persons authorized to work with the machine, e.g. to operate, maintain or transport it. Besides the Operating
Manual and the mandatory regulations how to avoid injury, valid in the country where the device is used, it is also necessary to observe the generally
accepted technical rules for safe and professional work as well as the injury prevention rules of relevant professional associations.

Table of contents

1. Preface to the Operating M I 20

b) Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces, such as
pipes, radiators, ranges and refrigerators. There is an increased
risk of electric shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

2 Safety warnii 20 ¢) Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. Water en-
2.1 General Power Tool Safety Warnings tering a power tool will increase the risk of electric shock.
3 Safetyinstructions for chain saws.... d) Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying, pulling
. i or unplugging the power tool. Keep cord away from heat, oil,
3.1 General chain saw safety Waf"'"" X sharp edges or moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords in-
3.2 Causes and operator prevention of kickback:.... crease the risk of electric shock.
4 Information about noise level and vibrations ) When operating a power tool outdoors, use an ex cord
5 Technical Specification itable for outd use. Use of a cord suitable for outdoor use
6  Machine Description reduces the risk of electric shock.
7  Double insulati 22 f) If operating a power tool in a damp location is unavoidable, use
8. Use 22 aresidual current device (RCD) protected supply. Use of an RCD
S ) reduces the risk of electric shock.
9 Putting into operation. 22
. . 3) Personal safety
9.1 Oil tank filling. 22 .
92 M ing of b d chai 53 a) Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common sense
-2 Mounting of bar and chain...... when operating a power tool. Do not use a power tool while you
9.3 Connection of the electric CNAINSAW ........eeveereeerrerererrcrerrienrnnnn 23 are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication.
9.4 Power Plug 23 A moment of inattention while operating power tools may result
9.5 Switching on 23 in serious personal injury.
9.6 Electronic system 23 b) Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye protec-
10. Safety devices on your electric chai 24 tion. Protective equipment such as dust mask, non-skid safety
. Y 4 N shoes, hard hat, or hearing protection used for appropriate con-
10.1 Chain Brake 4 ditions will reduce personal injuries.
10.2Runout brake. 24 ¢) Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the
10.3 Chain catcher. 24 off-position before connecting to power source and/or battery
11 Instructions for professional work pack, picking up or carrying the tool. Carrying power tools with
with the electric chainsawu 24 your finger on the switch or energising power tools that have the
11.1 Tree felling 24 switch on invites accidents.
12 Maintenance and service 25 d) Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning the power
13 Technical probl 95 tool on. A wrench or a key left attached to a rotating part of the
echnical pr e power tool may result in personal injury.
iaS Accessories e) Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all
15 Storag 26 times. This enables better control of the power tool in unexpected
16 Envir | protection, 26 situations.
17 Warranty. 26 f) Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery. Keep
18 Certificate of Conformity. 26 your hair, clothing and gloves away from moving parts. Loose
clothes, jewellery or long hair can be caught in moving parts.
2 Safety Warnings g) If devices are provided for the connection of dust extraction

2.1 General Power Tool Safety Warnings
ij WARNING! Read all safety warnings and all instruc-

tions. Failure to follow the warnings and instructions may
result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference!

The term “power tool” in the warnings refers to your mains-operated

(corded) power tool or battery-operated (cordless) power tool.

1) Work area safety

a) Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark areas invite
accidents.

b) Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres, such as
in the presence of flammable liquids, gases or dust. Power tools
create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.

¢) Keep children and bystanders away while operating a power
tool. Distractions can cause you to lose control.

2) Electrical safety

a) Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never modify the plug
inany way. Do not use any adapter plugs with earthed (ground-
ed) power tools. Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will re-
duce risk of electric shock.

and collection facilities, ensure these are connected and prop-
erly used. Use of dust collection can reduce dust-related hazards.
4) Power tool use and care
a) Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power tool for your
application. The correct power tool will do the job better and safer
at the rate for which it was designed.
b) Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it on and
off. Any power tool that cannot be controlled with the switch is
dangerous and must be repaired.
Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or the battery
pack from the power tool before making any adjustments,
changing accessories, or storing power tools. Such preven-
tive safety measures reduce the risk of starting the power tool
accidentally.
Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and do not
allow persons unfamiliar with the power tool or these instruc-
tions to operate the power tool. Power tools are dangerous in the
hands of untrained users.
Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or binding of
moving parts, breakage of parts and any other condition that
may affect the power tool’s operation. If damaged, have the
power tool repaired before use. Many accidents are caused by
poorly maintained power tools.
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f) Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly maintained cutting
tools with sharp cutting edges are less likely to bind and are easier
to control..

g) Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. in accordance
with these instructions, taking into account the working con-
ditions and the work to be performed. Use of the power tool for
operations different from those intended could result in a hazard-
ous situation.

5) Service

a) Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair person us-
ing only identical replacement parts. This will ensure that the
safety of the power tool is maintained.

3 Safety instructions for chain saws

3.1 General chain saw safety warnings:

a) Keep all parts of the body away from the saw chain when the

chain saw is operating. Before you start the chain saw, make

sure the saw chain is not contacting anything. A moment of in-
attention while operating chain saws may cause entanglement of
your clothing or body with the saw chain.

Always hold the chain saw with your right hand on the rear han-

dle and your left hand on the front handle. Holding the chain

saw with a reversed hand configuration increases the risk of per-
sonal injury and should never be done.

Hold the chain saw by insulated gripping surfaces only, because

the saw chain may contact hidden wiring or its own cord. Saw

chains contacting a “live” wire may make exposed metal parts of
the chain saw “live” and could give the operator an electric shock.

Wear eye protection. Further protective equipment for hear-

ing, head, hands, legs and feet is recommended. Adequate pro-

tective equipment will reduce personal injury from flying debris or
accidental contact with the saw chain.

Do not operate a chain saw in a tree, on a ladder, from a roof-

top, or any unstable support. Operation of a chain saw in this

manner could result in serious personal injury.

Always keep proper footing and operate the chain saw only

when standing on fixed, secure and level surface. Slippery or un-

stable surfaces may cause a loss of balance or control of the chain
saw.

When cutting a limb that is under tension, be alert for spring

back. When the tension in the wood fibres is released, the spring

loaded limb may strike the operator and/or throw the chain saw
out of control.

Use extreme caution when cutting brush and saplings. The slen-

der material may catch the saw chain and be whipped toward you

or pull you off balance.

i) Carry the chain saw by the front handle with the chain saw
switched off and away from your body. When transporting or
storing the chain saw, always fit the guide bar cover. Proper
handling of the chain saw will reduce the likelihood of accidental
contact with the moving saw chain.

j) Follow instructions for lubricating, chain tensioning and

changing the bar and chain. Improperly tensioned or lubricated

chain may either break or increase the chance for kickback.

Cut wood only. Do not use chain saw for purposes not intended.

For example: do not use chain saw for cutting metal, plastic,

masonry or non-wood building materials. Use of the chain saw

for operations different than intended could result in a hazardous
situation.

) Do not attempt to fell a tree until you have an understanding of
the risks and how to avoid them. Serious injury could occur to the
operator or bystanders while felling a tree.

m) This chain saw is not intended for tree felling. Use of the chain
saw for operations different than intended could result in serious
injury to the operator or bystanders.

3.2 Causes and operator prevention of
kickback:

Kickback may occur when the nose or tip of the guide bar touches an
object, or when the wood closes in and pinches the saw chain in the cut.
Tip contact in some cases may cause a sudden reverse reaction, kicking
the guide bar up and back towards the operator.

Pinching the saw chain along the top of the guide bar may push the
guide bar rapidly back towards the operator.

Either of these reactions may cause you to lose control of the saw which
could result in serious personal injury. Do not rely exclusively upon the
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safety devices built into your saw. As a chain saw user, you should take
several steps to keep your cutting jobs free from accident or injury.
Kickback is the result of chain saw misuse and/or incorrect operating
procedures or conditions and can be avoided by taking proper precau-
tions as given below:

a) Maintain a firm grip, with thumbs and fingers encircling the
chain saw handles, with both hands on the saw and position
your body and arm to allow you to resist kickback forces.
Kickback forces can be controlled by the operator, if proper pre-
cautions are taken. Do not let go of the chain saw.

Do not overreach and do not cut above shoulder height. This
helps prevent unintended tip contact and enables better control
of the chain saw in unexpected situations.

Only use replacement guide bars and saw chains specified by
the manufacturer. Incorrect replacement guide bars and saw
chains may cause chain breakage and/or kickback.

Follow the manufacturer’s sharpening and maintenance in-
structions for the saw chain. Decreasing the depth gauge height
can lead to increased kickback.

4 Information about noise level and
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vibrations

The values have been measured in conformity with EN 62841.
EPR 350-24, EPR 400-24

Acoustic pressure level LpA =97.0dB (A).

Acoustic power level L,,=110.2 dB (A).

In accuracy of measurements K= 3.0 dB (A).

ATTENTION! Noise is generated during work!
& Use ear protection!

The weighted value of vibrations affecting hands and arms
a,=6.982m.s?

In accuracy of measurements K= 1,5 m.s

The emission values specified (vibration, noise) were measured in ac-
cordance with the test conditions stipulated in EN 62841 and are intend-
ed for machine comparisons. They are also used for making preliminary
estimates regarding vibration and noise loads during operation.

The emission values specified refer to the main applications for which
the power tool is used. If the electric power tool is used for other ap-
plications, with other tools or is not maintained sufficiently prior to
operation, however, the vibration and noise load may be higher when
the tool is used.

Take into account any machine idling times and downtimes to estimate
these values more accurately for a specified time period. This may signif-
icantly reduce the load during the machine operating period.
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5 Technical Spe n

The devices are manufactured in accordance with EN 50144-2-13 and conform fully to the wording of the act on safety of devices and products.

Type

Rated voltage (V)

Rated frequency (Hz)
Power input (W)

Current (A)

Engine speed (min™')
Guide bar — length (mm)
Chain

Chain pitch

Chain gauge (mm)

Chain speed (m/s™)

Chain brake

Runout brake

Chain lubrication

QOil tank volume (ml)
Chain tensioning system
Class of protection
Weight (without bar) (kg)
Weight (with bar) (kg)

6 Machine Description

Oil level gauge

Front handle

Oil tank cap

Front hand guard (chain brake trigger)

Manual clamping nut
Sprocket wheel cover
Catch

[10].....Rear hand guard
[11]....Rear handle

[12]....Arched handle
[13]....Lock-out switch
[14].....Chain catcher

[15].....Power cable with plug
[16]....Lead-in (extension) cable
[17]....Hole for cable loop
[18].....Hook for cable loop
[19].....Chain drive wheel (sprocket)
[20].....Grooved wheel for chain tensioning
[21].....Chain tensioning pin
[22]....Air holes

[23]....Scabbard

7 Double insulation

To ensure maximum safety of the user, our tools are designed and built
to satisfy applicable European standards (EN standards). Tools with
double insulation are marked by the international symbol of a double
square. These tools must not be grounded and a two-wire cable is suffi-
cient to supply them with power. Tools are shielded in accordance with
EN 55014.

Attention! This chainsaw is intended for cutting wood only!

EPR 350-24 EPR 400-24
230 230
50 50
2400 2400
11 11
7000 7000
350 400
OREGON 91-PX 053X OREGON 91-PX 057X
3/8" 3/8"

1.3 13
cal4d cal4
mechanic mechanic
mechanic mechanic
automatic automatic
210 210
FastFix FastFix
I1/E /=
4.5 4.5
5.1 5.2

9 Putting into operation

Check whether the data on the rating plate conform to the real volt-
age of the power supply source. Check whether the plug type conforms
to the socket. The device intended for 240 V can be also connected to
220/240V.

9.1 Oil tank filling
The chainsaw may never work without the oil, because lack of oil can
lead to damage of the chain, bar and engine. Damage as the conse-
quence of work without oil is not covered by the warranty.

Attention! Be so kind and use only the oil suitable for the
saw chains.

JAN

Bio oil NAREX CO 11 (ord. no. 65403576) can be purchased in specialised
shops. Do not use any worn out oil. Doing so would damage your chain-
saw and void the warranty.

» Before refilling the oil tank, first unplug the cord from the power
source.

» Unscrew the cap [3]. The cap is fitted from the inside with a plastic
tether with a retainer to prevent the loss of the cap.

» Use a funnel to pour approximately 210 ml of oil into the tank and
firmly screw the cap back on.

» The oil level can be seen through the level gauge [1].
» Empty the oil tank before transporting the chainsaw!

» Check that the chain lubrication system is functional before you
begin work. Turn the chainsaw on when the cutting mechanism
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is installed and hold it at sufficient distance from a light-coloured,
contrasting surface. The chain bar must not be in contact with the
surface! If the chain leaves an oil mark, the lubrication system is
working properly.

»  After finishing your work, place the chainsaw horizontally onto
a absorptive underlay. Several drops of oil may drip down, due to
the distribution of oil across the bar, chain and engine.

» Always empty the oil tank before long-term storage.

9.2 Mounting of bar and chain
Attention! Risk of injury. Use protective gloves when in-
serting the chain.

No tools are needed for mounting the bar and chain on this chain-
saw type model!
» Place the electric chainsaw on a stable /solid surface.
» Loosen the hand tightening nut [7] counterclockwise.
» Remove the sprocket (chain wheel) guard [8].
» Place the chain on the bar, observing correct orientation (in the di-
rection of chain movement). Teeth on the top guide bar side must
face forwards (see the Fig).

——

w—-

» Place the free saw chain end on the drive sprocket [19].
»  Place the bar so that the longitudinal hole in the bar may be aligned
precisely with the seating surface guide.
Pay attention to the chain tensioning pin [21] which must be seated
precisely inside the bar hole. It must be seen clearly through the
hole. If necessary, by rotating the grooved wheel of the chain ten-
sioning unit [20] the pin can be moved forwards or backwards until
the chain tensioning pin is seated precisely in the bar hole.
Check whether all chain links are seated precisely in the bar groove
and whether the saw chain is guided precisely round the drive
sprocket [19].
Place the sprocket wheel [8] guard with latch [8a] on the hole [8b]
and press it firmly.
Tighten the hand tightening nut [7] moderately clockwise.
Tension the chain. For this purpose rotate the grooved wheel [20]
up (arrow direction +). The chain should be tensioned so that it may
be lifted in the central bar zone by ca 3mm. To loose the chain, ro-
tate the grooved wheel down (arrow direction -).
» Tighten the hand tightening nut [7] firmly!
Attention! Chain tensioning affects service life of the
& cutting unit materially and therefore it has to be checked
regularly. When heated to the operating temperature, the
chain is stretched and tightening must be d
A new saw chain must be tensioned more frequently.
Attention! During the period of running-in the chain
& must be tensioned more frequently. If the chain vibrates or
leaves the groove, it must be tensioned immediately!
When tensioning the chain, loosen the hand tightening nut moderate-
ly [7]. Rotate the grooved wheel up (arrow direction +). The chain should
be tensioned so that it may be lifted in the central bar zone by ca 3mm.
Tighten the hand tightening nut [7].
ATTENTION! Always use a properly sharpened chain.
& Never work with a dull or damaged chain - doing so results
in excessive physical exertion, high vibratory load, unsatis-
factory cutting results and high level of wear.
To sharpen the chain manually, use the complete sharpening set Narex
SET SK 4 (ord. no. 65406058).

9.3 Connection of the electric chainsaw
We recommend to operate the chainsaw with the residual current
device with the max. breaking current 30 mA.

The machine must be connected to the mains, with the use of an auto-
matic switch in the differential protection circuit, to break the circuit if
discharge current to earth exceeds 30 mA.

The connection to the mains must meet the requirements of standard
EN 60364-1 and specific national regulations.
When the machine is on, existing voltage fluctuations during unfavour-
able conditions in the mains (high mains impedance) may negatively
affect other connected appliances. You can request mains impedance
information from your power supplier. Use the machine only when con-
nected to suitable mains — maximum permissible mains impedance is
0,4Q.

Use only the lead-in cables app: d for use doors
& which are not thinner than the rubber cable HO7 RN-F pur-

suant to DIN/VDE 0282, min. cross section 1.5 mm?, They
must be protected from splashing water.

The damaged power cable with the plug [12] may be re-
& placed only and exclusively by the service centre appoint-

ed by the manufacturer, because special tools are needed
for this operation. Mobile devices used outdoors should be con-
nected through the residual current device.
To protect the lead-in cable, the chainsaw is fitted with tension reduc-
tion. First, connect the machine’s power plug [15] to the lead-in (ex-
tension) cable [16]. Create a loop on the extension cable and insert it
from the back into the hole for a cable loop [17]. Then, place the cable
loop into the hook for a cable loop [18]. Pull the extension cable in the
direction away from the chainsaw (back) to tighten the cable loop in
the hook.

9.4 Power Plug
C WARNING! Risk of injury if the power tool is used with

incorrect mains power supply.
The power tool may only be used with single-phase alternating current
with rated voltage of 220-240V / 50-60 Hz. The power tool has dou-
ble insulation against injury by electric current in line with standard
EN 60745 and features integrated interference elimination in line with
standard EN 55014.
Before turning the tool on, check that the information on the production
plate matches the real voltage in the socket.
The power cable can be extended if needed as follows:
—20m length, conductor cross section: 3 x 1.5 mm?
- 50m length, conductor cross section: 3 x 2.5 mm?
Only use extension cables designed for outdoor use and bearing the
appropriate markings.
Operation with an Electric Generator (EG) with a Combustion
Engine
Tn%ananufacturer of the tool cannot guarantee faultless operation with
all EGs.
The tool can be used with an EG if the following conditions are met:

» The output voltage of the EG must always be in 230VAC +£10%
range. The EG should be fitted with automatic voltage regulation
(AVR). Without AVR, the tool may not work correctly and may even
get damaged!

» The power of the EG must be at least 2.5 times higher than the in-
put power of the tool.

» Using the power tool with an EG with insufficient power may result
in speed fluctuations and reduced output of the tool.

9.5 Switching on

» The front guard of the hand [4] must be in the unlocked position,
i.e. must be pushed towards the front handle [2].

»  Press the lock button [13] on the left side of the front handle [11] by
the thumb and then the switch [9].

Attention! The electric chainsaw will be started immedi-
& ately at a high speed.

The lock button [13] serves for locking of unwanted start and af-
ter the switch is pressed, this button does not need to be held any
more.

For switching off, release the switch [9].
When switching the chainsaw off, the chain may never
& come in contact with stones or metal things!

9.6 Electronic system
Smooth start

To avoid the current peaks after start of the chainsaw, the device is
equipped by the smooth / slow electronic start.

»
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10.Safety de
chainsaw

10.1 Chain Brake

The chainsaw is fitted with a mechanical chain brake. Should the saw
swing back as a result of impact onto a solid object, the saw chain’s drive
immediately stops, due to the response of the hand guard [4]. A braking
action is initiated when the back of the hand on the front handle [2]
pushes forward onto the hand guard [4] (position B). You should always
check the functioning of the chain brake before using the saw!

Attention! When releasing the chain brake, pull the hand

guard [4] backwards in the direction of the handle and fix it

here (position A). The switch [9] may not be activated!
Make sure that before putting the chain saw into operation the
hand guard [4] is fixed in the working position.

10.2 Runout brake

In accordance with relevant regulations this chainsaw is equipped by
the runout brake. it is connected with the chain brake and brakes the
running chain after the chainsaw was switched off. It is activated after
release of the switch [9]. This runout brake eliminates the risk of injury
by the running chain.

10.3 Chain catcher

This chainsaw is equipped by the chain catcher [17]. If the chain is bro-
ken during work, the catcher catches quickly the moving chain end thus
preventing injury of the user’s hand.

11 Instructions for professional work
with the electric chainsawu

11.1 Tree felling
If two or more persons cut down the tree(s) at the same time, the dis-
tance between the persons should be at least twice the height of the
cut tree. During tree felling other persons may not be endangered, el.
distributing lines affected and material/property damaged. Contact of
the falling thee with el. distribution line must be notified immediately
to the relevant distribution company.
When cutting on a slope, the chainsaw operator shall stay above the
cut tree, because the fallen tree will most probably slide or roll down
the slope.
a) Escape route

A - Direction of
tree fall

B - Risk zone

C - Escape zone

Prior to start cutting, the escape route should be planned and cleared,

if necessary. The escape route should lead obliquely from the expected
falling tree track, as can be seen in the Figure.

Prior to start cutting, it is necessary to consider the natural tree leaning,
position of larger branches and wind direction so that the direction of
tree fall may be established. Impurities, stones, free bark, bolts and wires
have to be removed from the tree at first.

b) Creation of a notch

A - Direction of tree fall
B - Felling cut

C - Notch (undercut)

D - Trunk residue

Cut a notch at the right angle to the tree as deep as 1/3 of tree diame-
ter. To make the notch, the horizontal cut shall be done at first to avoid
jamming (seizing) of the chainsaw or the guide bar when starting the
second oblique cut of the notch.

¢) Felling cut

Start the felling cut 50mm above the horizontal cut of the notch, see
the Figure. Make the felling cut in parallel with the notch and so deep
that the trunk residue may remain preserved as a“suspension”. The trunk
residue prevents tree swivelling and its fall in the incorrect direction.
Do not cross-cut the tree residue.

When the felling cut approaches the notch (undercut), the tree should
start to fall. If it appears that the tree will most probably not fall in the
desired direction or will be leaned back and will close the chainsaw, stop
cutting and use wooden, plastic or aluminium wedges for opening the
felling cut and for correct directing the tree.

When the tree starts to fall, take the chainsaw out of the cut, switch it
off and leave the risk zone using the escape route. Pay attention to the
falling branches not to stumble!

d) Branch trimming

Branch trimming direction / /L
>
\//’%\\/fy T
— —<
f/\\%

Keep distance from the ground. Leave the supporting branches un-
til the trunk is cut

Branch trimming is understood separation of branches from the fall-
en tree. When trimming, leave at first the larger branches supporting
the trunk. Trim smaller branches by a single cut. The sprung branches
should be cut from bottom to top to avoid chainsaw jamming.

e) Tree trunk cross-cutting

Cross-cutting is understood trunk separation into shorter parts. Do not
forget to be steady and to distribute body weight onto both legs. The
trunk should be supported by branches, beams or wedges, if possible.
Observe simple instructions for easy cutting.
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Cut from the top! Do not touch the ground!

Q

R R WMMM

If the whole trunk length is supported uniformly, see the Figure, cut
from the top.

The first cut from below (1/3 of the diamerer) to avoid splitting

INGNGNGNY, MMMM

If the trunk lies on the ground by its one end, see Figure, cut at first
1/3 of trunk diameter from the bottom side and then the remaining part
from the top as deep as the bottom cut.

The first cut from below (1/3 of the diameter) to avoid splitting

If the trunk lies above a field depression supported on its ends, see
Figure, cut at first 1/3 of trunk diameter from the bottom side and then
the remaining part from the top as deep as the bottom cut.

W steady
on your legs above the trunk!

When cutting on the slope, stay as shown in the Figure. To have a full
control over the chainsaw at the moment of full cross-cut, reduce the
pressure in the final cut phase, still holding chainsaw handles firmly in
your hands. Attention, the chain may not touch the ground! When
the cut is complete, wait until the chain is stopped and only then take
out the chainsaw.

.2 Attention! Never move from one tree to another with the

switched on chainsaw.

2 Maintenance and service

Attention! Prior to start any work connected with main-
tenance and cleaning, always disconnect the power cable
plug from the power supply source.

Check all parts of the chainsaw for wear, especially the saw chain,
guide bar and drive sprocket, before using the saw.

Regularly rotate the guide bar so that the ratio of time spent cutting
using one side or the other is approximately the same. Doing so
reduces friction between the chain and the bar, which would other-
wise put a drain on the saw’s performance, overload the engine and
could even damage it.

To achieve optimal cutting results, the saw chain requires regular
sharpening.

A properly sharpened saw chain reduces the risk of kickback and
prevents severe wear.

Do not work with a dull or damaged saw chain. Doing so would
place high stress on the body and cause poor cutting results, rapid
wearing of the chain and overheating of the engine.

The saw chain must be sharpened if wood flour forms during cut-
ting or if there are noticeable reductions in cutting speed.
Sharpen, using a round file with 4 mm diameter or have the chain
sharpened by a professional.

Make sure the chain is properly set. A chain that is too tight may slip
out during cutting and cause injuries. Immediately replace dam-
aged chains. The minimum cutting tooth length is 4 mm.

Always clean the saw of sawdust and oil after use. Pay particular
attention to the air holes in the casing [22]; clogging could result in
overheating of the engine.

If the chain is very dirty or clogged with resin, it must be removed
and cleaned. Place the chain in a vessel with saw chain cleaner for
several hours. Then, rinse it with water and, if the chain is not going
to be used immediately afterwards, treat it with service spray or
standard anti-corrosion spray.

Always empty the oil tank if the saw is going to be in storage for an
extended period of time.

Do not store the saw outdoors or in humid environments.

Check the engine box and lead-in cable for damage before use. If
you find any damage, bring the chainsaw for repair to a profession-
al workshop or service centre.

Check the oil level before every use of the saw. Insufficient oil leads
to chain, bar and engine damage.

Attention! With respect to protection from el. shock and
preservation of the class of protection, all maintenance
and service operations requesting jig saw case removal
must be performed by the authorized service centre only!

The current list of authorized service centres can be found at our website
WWWw.narex.cz.

13 Technical problems

Engine is not started: Check the power supply source (socket).
Check the lead-in cable for possible damage. If remedy is not
reached, handover the chainsaw to the specialized workshop or to
the manufacturer’s service centre.
Chain is not started: Check position of the hand guard [4]. The
hain is started at the released brake only.
Heavy engine sparkling: Damaged engine or carbon brush.
Handover the chainsaw to the specialized workshop or to the man-
ufacturer’s service centre.
0Oil is not distributed: Check oil level. Clean holes in the bar for
smooth oil flow (see also corresponding instruction in the part
“Maintenance and cleaning”). If remedy is not reached, handover
the chainsaw to the specialized workshop or to the manufacturer’s
service centre.
Attention! The maintenance and repair works other than
& those contained in this Operating Manual may be per-
formed by authorized staff or by the manufacturer’s ser-
vice centre only.
. Attention! Damaged lead-in cable of the chainsaw may

»

»

be replaced only by the specialized workshop authorized
by the manufacturer or by the manufacturer’s service cen-
tre, because special tools are necessary for this operation.

14 Accessories

The accessories recommended for use with this device are available
commercially in the shops with hand el. tools.
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15 Storage

Packed appliance may be stored in dry, unheated storage place with
temperature not lower than -5 °C.

Unpacked appliance should be stored only in dry storage place with
temperature not lower than +5 °C with exclusion of all sudden temper-
ature changes.

16 Environmental protection

Power tools, accessories and packaging should be sorted for environ-
mental-friendly recy.

Only for EU countries:

Do not dispose of power tools into household waste!

According to the European Directive 2002/96/EC on waste electrical and
electronic equipment and its incorporation into national law, power
tools that are no longer suitable for must be separately collected and
sent for recovery in an environmental-friendly manner.

17 Warranty

Our equipment is under warranty for at least 12 months with regard to
material or production faults in accordance with national legislation. In
the EU countries, the warranty period for exclusively private use is 24
months (an invoice or delivery note is required as proof of purchase).
Damage resulting from, in particular, normal wear and tear, overloading,
improper handling, or caused by the user or other damage caused by
not following the operating instructions, or any fault acknowledged at
the time of purchase, is not covered by the warranty.

Complaints will only be acknowledged if the equipment has not been
dismantled before being sent back to the suppliers or to an authorised
NAREX customer support workshop. Store the operating instructions,
safety notes, spare parts list and proof of purchase in a safe place. In
addition, the manufacturer’s current warranty conditions apply.

Note

Due to continuous research and development work, we reserve the
right to make changes to the technical content of this documentation.

18 Certificate of Conformity

EPR 350-24, EPR 400-24:

We declare that the device meets requirements of the following stand-
ards and directives.

Safety

EN 62841-1:2015

EN 62841-4-1:2020
Directive 2006/42/EC
Electromagnetic compatibility
EN 55014-1:2017

EN 55014-2: 2015

EN 61000-3-2: 2014
EN 61000-3-3: 2013
Directive 2014/30/EU
RoHS:

Directive 2011/65/EU

Method of assessment of conformity:
Article 12 of Directive 2006/42/EC

Certificado de examen de tipo: M6A 094333 0021
TUV SUD Product service GmbH

Ridlerstrasse 65

80339 Munich

Germany

Place of storage of the technical documentation:
Narex s.r.0., Chel¢ického 1932, 470 01 Ceska Lipa, Czech Republic

c € 2022

Narex s.r.0.

Chelcického 1932 Jaroslav Hybner

47001 Ceska Lipa CEO of the company
June 1,2022
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Elektrokettensdage EPR 350-24, EPR 400-24
Originalbetriebsanleitung

1. Vorwort zu der Betriebsanleitung

Diese Bedienungsanleitung soll Ihnen helfen, die Maschine und die Ausnutzung der Mdglichkeit ihrer richtigen Verwendung kennenzulernen. Die
Bedienungsanleitung enthalt wichtige Anweisungen zu einem sicheren, fachgerechten und wirtschaftlichen Umgang mit der Maschine und damit
zur Vorbeugung von Gefahren, zur Minimalisierung von Reparaturen und Betriebsausfallen und zur Erhéhung ihrer Zuverldssigkeit und Lebensdauer.
Diese Anleitung muss stets am Standort der Maschine zur Verfiigung stehen. Die Bedienungsanleitung ist von jeder Person zu lesen, die mit der Arbeit
an der Maschine anvertraut wird, wie z.B. Bedienung, Wartung oder Transport. Neben der Bedienungsanleitung und der verbindlichen Vorschriften zur
Unfallvorbeugung, die im Land der Verwendung der Maschine an einem Arbeitsplatz giiltig sind, sind die anerkannten fachlichen technischen Regeln
fiir eine sichere und fachgerechte Arbeit, so wie auch die Vorschriften zur Unfallvorbeugung der zustdndigen Berufsgenossenschaften einzuhalten.

: aufhalten. Wenn Sie gestort werden, kénnen Sie die Kontrolle tiber
Inhaltsverz hnis die ausgelibte Tdtigkeit verlieren.
1. Vorwarrzudernm bsanleitung 27 2) Elektrische Sicherheit
2 Sicherheitshi 27 a) Die Gabel der beweglichen Zuleitung zum elektrischen

2.1 Allgemeine Sicherheitshinwei 2 Werkzeug muss der Steckdose entsprechen. Andern Sie nie-
3 Sicherheii i fiir Ket i 28 mals auf irgendeine Weise die Gabel. Verwenden Sie gemein-

oo i i i i . sam mit einem Werkzeug, das eine Schutzverbindung zur

3.1 AllgememevSlche(heltshmwetse furfilelKettejnsage.......4.4......4.4.28 Erde hat, ni Is die Steckd dapter. Mit den Gabeln, die

3.2 Ursachen eines Riickschlags und Méglichkeiten, nicht mit Anderungen entwertet wurden, und entsprechenden
wie dieser durch den Bediener vermieden werden kann.............28 Steckdosen wird die Verletzungsgefahr durch einen Stromschlag

4 Information iiber den Ldrmpegel und Schwingung 29 verhindert.

5 Technische Daten 29 b) Vermeiden Sie einen Kontakt des Korpers mit den geerde-

6  Beschreibung des Geriits / Liefer g 30 ten Gegenstinden, wie z.B. Rohrleitungen, Heizkorpern,

7 D lisolierun 30 Kochherden und Kiihlschranken. Es besteht héhere

8V o 7 30 Verletzungsgefahr, wenn Ihr Kérper mit der Erde verbunden ist.

9 Ie,{ . 30 c) Stellen Sie das elektrische Werkzeug nicht dem Regen,
nbetrieonahr der Feuchte oder Nasse aus. Wenn Wasser in das elektrische

9.1 Olbehiilter fiillen 30 Werkzeug eindringt, erhht sich damit die Verletzungsgefahr
9.2 Schiene und Kette montieren 30 durch einen Stromschlag.

9.3 Kettensdge anschliefSen 31 d) Ver den Sie die bewegliche Zuleitung nicht zu anderen
9.4 Netzanschluss 37 Zwecken. Tragen und ziehen Sie niemals das elektrische
9.5 Einschalten 37 Werkzeug an der Zuleitung. Rei3en Sie die Gabel nicht aus der

. i Steckdose mit dem Ziehen an der Zuleitung. Schiitzen Sie die
9.6 Elelronik....... - 31 Leitung vor Hitze, Fett, scharfen Kanten und sich bewegenden
10 Sicherh, ichtungen an Ihrer Ket 31 Teilen. Beschddigte oder verwickelte Zuleitungen erhéhen die

10.1 Kettenbremse 31 Verletzungsgefahr durch einen Stromschlag.

10.2 Nachlaufbremse 31 e) Wir das elektrische Werkzeug im AuBenbereich ver-

10.3 Kettengreifer. 37 wendet, verwenden Sie e|ne fiir den AuBenbereich ge-
1 A fach hten Arbeit gnete Verldnger itung. Die Verwendung einer

nr/dem;(ngenzyr lachgerechten Arbeitsweise 32 Verldngerungszuleitung fiir den " AuBenbereich schrénkt die
mit der Ret > Verletzungsgefahr durch einen Stromschlag ein.

11.1 1. Elnschlag der Biume 32 f) Wird das elektrische Werkzeug in nassen Bereichen verwen-
12 Wartung und Pflege 33 det, verwenden Sie eine Einsp g, geschiitzt von einem
13 Bei technischen Probl 33 Stromschutzschalter (RCD). Die Verwendung von RCD schrénkt
14 Zubehér. 33 die Verletzungsgefahr durch einen Stromschlag ein.

15 Lagerung 33 3) Sicherheit von Personen

16 Entsorgung 33 a) Seien Sie aufmerksam bei der Verwendung des elektrischen

17 Garantie 33 Werkzeuges, bei niichterner Beurteilung, widmen Sie sich
Konformitétserkld 3 lhrer Arbeit, konzentrieren Sie sich. Arbeiten Sie nicht mit dem

18 Konfor arung 4 elektrischen Werkzeug, wenn Sie miide oder unter Einfluss von
Sicherheitshi o Drogen, Alkohol oder Medikamente sind. Ein Augenblick ohne

2 icherheitshinweise Aufmerksamkeit bei der Verwendung des elektrischen Werkzeuges

2.1 All . Sicherheitshi . kann zu ernsten Verletzungen von Personen fiihren.

° gemeine sicherheitshinweise b) Verwenden Sie personliche Schutzausriistung. Verwenden
WARNUNG! Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und Sie immer einen Augenschutz. Die Schutzausriistung, wie z.B.
die ganze Anleitung durch. Die Nichtbeachtung samtli- ein Respirator, Sicherheitsschuhe mit Anti-Rutsch-Aufbereitung,
cher folgender Anweisungen kann zu einem Unfall durch harte Kopfbedeckung, Gehérschutz, verwendet im Einklang mit
einen Stromschlag, zur Brandentstehung und/oder zur den Arbeitsbedingungen reduziert das Verletzungsrisiko von

schwerwiegenden Verletzungen von Personen fiihren. Personen.

Bewahren Sie alle Anweisungen und die Anleitung fiir eine zu- ¢) Vermeiden Sie eine unbeabsichtigte Betitigung. Stellen Sie
kiinftige Verwendung. sicher, dass der Schalter beim Einstecken der Gabel in die
VUnter dem Ausdruck ,elektrisches Werkzeug” in allen weiter beschrie- Steckdose und/oder beim Einschieben der Akkus oder beim
benen Warnanweisungen versteht man ein elektrisches Werkzeug, das Tragen des Werkzeuges ausgeschaltet ist. Das Tragen des
aus dem Netz (mit beweglicher Zuleitung), oder aus den Akkus (ohne Werkzeuges mit dem Finger auf dem Schalter oder das Einstecken
beweglicher Zuleitung) eingespeist wird der Gabel des Werkzeuges mit eingeschaltetem Schalter kann eine

) Unfallursache sein.

1) Sicherheit der Arbeitsumgebung
S . . d) Beseitigen Sie vor dem Einschalten des Werkzeuges alle
a) Halten Sie die Arbeitsstelle sauber und gut beleuchtet. Eine Einrichtwerkzeuge oder Schliissel. Ein Einrichtwerkzeug

Unordnung und dunkle Stellen sind oft die Ursache von Unfdllen. oder Schiissel, das/der am rotierenden Teil des elektrischen
b) Verwenden Sie das elektrische Werkzeug nicht in einer explo- Werkzeuges befestigt bleibt, kann Personen verletzen.
Flii

fahrlichen U b wo br . . D .
v Arbeiten Sie immer nur dort, wohin Sie sicher langen kénnen.
g?;e.‘:sglfernsfjalzg e‘;?;mzngggr !172 gfsgig;ﬁizmiﬁiz%gn:‘;’de" Halten Sie immer eine stabile Stellung und das Gleichgewicht.
. , . Sie kénnen dann das elektrische Werkzeug in unvorhergesehenen
c) Bei der Verwendung des elektrischen Werkzeuges diirfen Situationen kontrollieren.
sich keine Kinder und andere Personen im Arbeitsbereich

[N

[
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f) Ziehen Sie sich immer geeignet an. Tragen Sie keine lose
Kleidung und keinen Schmuck. Achten Sie darauf, dass sich Ihre
Haare, Kleidung und Handschuhe immer ausreichend weit von
den beweglichen Teilen befinden. Lose Kleidung, Schmuck und
lange Haare kénnen von den beweglichen Teilen erfasst werden.

g) Wenn Mittel fiir den Anschluss von Absaug- und
Staubsammelanlagen zu Verfiigung stehen, stellen Sie sicher,
dass sie angeschlossen und richtig verwendet werden. Die
Verwendung von diesen Einrichtungen kann die durch den Staub
entstehenden Risiken verhindern.

4) Verwendung des elektrischen Werkzeuges und seine Pflege
a) Uberlasten Sie nicht das elektrische Werkzeug. Verwenden Sie
dasrichtige Werkzeug, das fiir die ausgefiihrte Arbeit bestimmt
ist. Das richtige elektrische Werkzeug kann so besser und mit mehr
Sicherheit die Arbeit, fiir die es ausgelegt wurde, leisten.
Verwenden Sie kein elektrisches Werkzeug, das mit dem
Schalter nicht ein- und ausgeschaltet werden kann. Jedes elekt-
rische Werkzeug, das mit dem Schalter nicht bedient werden kann,
ist gefdhrlich und muss repariert werden.
Trennen Sie das Werkzeug vor jedem Einrichten, jedem
Austausch des Zubehors oder Ablegen des nicht verwen-
deten Werkzeugs durch das Ausziehen der Gabel vom Netz
und/oder dem Abschalten von Akkus ab. Diese vorbeugenden
SicherheitsmalBnahmen schrénken die Gefahr einer unbeabsich-
tigten Betditigung des elektrischen Werkzeuges ein.
Legen Sie das nicht verwendete elektrische Werkzeug aufler-
halb der Reichweite von Kindern ab und lassen Sie nicht zu,
dass Personen, die mit dem elektrischen Werkzeug oder mit
diesen Anweisungen nicht vertraut gemacht wurden, es ver-
wenden. In den Hénden von unerfahrenen Benutzern ist das elek-
trische Werkzeug geféhrlich.

Warten Sie das elektrische Werkzeug. Kontrollieren Sie das

Einrichten der beweglichen Teile und ihre Beweglichkeit, kon-

zentrieren Sie sich auf Risse, gebrochene Teile und alle weitere

b,
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einem spannungsfiihrenden Leiter kann dazu fiihren, dass uniso-
lierte Metallteile der Kettenscige unter Spannung gesetzt werden
und dem Benutzer einen Stromschlag versetzen.

d A hutz ver d Empfohl | weitere

Arbeitsschutzmittel zum Schutz von Gehér, Kopf, Handen,

unteren GliedmaBen und FiiBen. Geeignete Arbeitsschutzmittel

verringern die Verletzungsgefahr fiir Personen durch umher-
fliegende Bruchstiicke oder versehentlichen Kontakt mit der

Sdgekette.

Mit der Kettensédge darf nicht auf Baumen, Leitern, Dachern

oder auf irgendwelchen instabilen Unterbauten gearbeitet

werden. Die Arbeit mit einer Kettensdge auf solche Art und Weise
kann schwere Verletzungen zur Folge haben.

Achten Sie stets auf die richtige Arbeitshaltung und bedienen

Sie die Kettensdge nur, wenn Sie auf einem festen, sicheren

und ebenen Untergrund stehen. Ein rutschiger oder instabi-

ler Untergrund kann zum Verlust des Gleichgewichts oder der

Kontrolle liber die Kettenscige fiihren.

g) Beim Sch eines iibersp Astes sollten Sie darauf

vorbereitet sein, bei Gefahr wegzuspringen. Wenn sich die

Spannung in den Holzfasern I6st, kann der gespannte Ast den

Benutzer verletzen und/oder die Kettensdge unkontrollierbar

machen.

Der Bediener muss beim Schneiden von Gestriipp und jungen

Baumen besondere Vorsicht walten lassen. Das diinne Material

kann sich in der Kette verfangen und in Richtung des Bedieners

ausschlagen oder den Bediener aus dem Gleichgewicht bringen.

i) Die Kettensdge wird am Griff an der Vorderseite getragen,
ist ausgeschaltet und wird vom Korper weggehalten. Wenn
die Kettensdge transportiert oder gelagert wird, muss die
Abdeckung fiir die Fiihrungsschiene stets aufgesetzt sein.
Die richtige Handhabung der Kettensige vermindert die
Wahrscheinlichkeit eines versehentlichen Kontakts mit der sich
bewegenden Sdgekette.
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Umsténde, welche die Funktion des elektrischen Werkzeug
gefdhrden konnten. Ist das Werkzeug beschidigt, stellen
Sie vor jeder weiteren Verwendung seine Reparatur sicher.
Viele Unfdlle werden mit ungeniigend gewartetem elektrischem
Werkzeug verursacht.
Halten Sie Schnittwerkzeuge scharf und sauber. Die richtig ge-
warteten und scharfen Schnittwerkzeuge erfassen mit niedrigerer
Wahrscheinlichkeit das Material oder sperren sich, und man kann
die Arbeit mit ihnen besser kontrollieren.
Verwenden Sie das elektrische Werkzeug, Zubehor,
Arbeitswerkzeuge etc. im Einklang mit diesen Anweisungen
und auf solche Weise, wie es fiir das konkrete elektrische
Werkzeug vorgeschrieben wurde, und zwar mit Hinsicht auf
die gegebenen Bedingungen und die Art der durchgefiihrten
Arbeit. Eine nicht bestimmungsgemdil3e Verwendung des elektri-
schen Werkzeuges kann zu geféhrlichen Situationen fiihren.
5) Service
a) Lassen Sie die Reparaturen lhres elektrischen Werkzeuges von
einer qualifizierten Person ausfiihren, welche die identischen
Ersatzteile verwenden wird. Auf diese Weise wird ein gleiches
Sicherheitsniveau des elektrischen Werkzeuges wie vor seiner
Reparatur sichergestellt.

3 Sicherheitsanw
Kettensdgen

3.1 Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise fiir

die Kettensage:

a) Beriihren Sie mit keinem Teil des Korpers die Kette der Séage,
wenn diese in Betrieb ist. Bevor die Kettensdge gestartet
wird, muss sichergestellt werden, dass die Kette der Sdge
keinerlei Kontakt zu irgendetwas hat. Ein kurzer Moment der
Unachtsamkeit beim Betrieb von Kettensdgen kann dazu fiih-
ren, dass sich Kleidung oder ein Korperteil des Bedieners in der
Sdgekette verfangen.

Die Kettensdge muss stets mit der rechten Hand am hinteren
Griff und mit der linken Hand am vorderen Griff gefasst wer-
den. Das Halten der Kettensdge in umgekehrter Anordnung der
Hdnde erhoht die Verletzungsgefahr und sollte daher niemals
praktiziert werden.

Die Kettensdge darf nur an den isolierten Griffflichen gehalten
werden, da die Sdgekette verborgene Leitungen oder ihre eige-
ne Zuleitung beriihren kdnnte. Die Beriihrung der Scigekette mit

f)
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j) DieA

zum Scl en, zum S der Kette und

zum Auswechseln von Fuhrungsschlene und Kette miissen

befolgt werden. Eine nicht ordnungsgemdl3 gespannte oder
geschmierte Kette kann entweder reilsen oder die Gefahr eines

Rtickschlags erhhen.

Es darf nur Holz gesdgt werden. Die Kettensdge darf nicht zu

Zwecken verwendet werden, zu denen sie nicht bestimmt ist.

Zum Beispiel: die Kettensage darf nicht zum Schneiden von

Metall, Kunststoff, Mauerwerk oder anderen Baustoffen als

Holz verwendet werden. Die Nutzung der Kettensdge fiir andere

Tatigkeiten als die, fiir die sie bestimmt ist, kann zu geféhrlichen

Situationen fiihren.

1) Es ist verboten, Baume zu féllen, ohne dass der Bediener die
Risiken kennt und weiB3, wie er diese vermeiden kann. Beim
Féllen eines Baumes kénnte es zu schweren Verletzungen des
Bedieners oder umstehender Personen kommen.

m) Diese Kettensége ist nicht zum Fallen von Baumen bestimmt.
Die Nutzung der Kettensdge fiir andere Tatigkeiten als die, fiir die
sie bestimmt ist, kann zu schweren Verletzungen des Bedieners
oder umstehender Personen fiihren.

3.2 Ursachen eines Riickschlags und
Maglichkeiten, wie dieser durch den

Bediener vermieden werden kann:
Ein Ruckschlag kann auftreten, wenn die Spitze der Fiihrungsschiene
einen Gegenstand beriihrt oder wenn sich das Holz beim Schnitt zu-
sammenzieht und die Sdgekette verklemmt.
Die Beriihrung der Spitze kann in bestimmten Fallen eine plotzliche
Ruickwartsbewegung verursachen, wodurch die Fiihrungsschiene nach
oben und zum Bediener zuriickgeschleudert wird.
Das Verklemmen der Ségekette an der Spitze der Fiihrungsschiene kann
dazu fiihren, dass die Fiihrungsschiene schnell in Richtung des Bedieners
zuriickgedriickt wird. Jede dieser Reaktionen kann dazu fiihren, dass der
Bediener die Kontrolle tiber die Sédge verliert, was schwere Verletzungen
verursachen kann. Verlassen Sie sich nicht allein auf die in der Sage
integrierten Schutzvorrichtungen. Der Benutzer der Kettensdage muss
verschiedene Vorkehrungen treffen, um die Schneidearbeiten unfallfrei
und ohne Verletzungen auszufiihren.
Ein Riickschlag ist die Folge eines missbrauchlichen und/oder fehlerhaf-
ten Gebrauchs der Kettensdge und/oder nicht korrekter Arbeitsabldufe
oder -bedingungen, er kann durch die sorgfaltige Einhaltung der fol-
genden MaBnahmen verhindert werden:

k

f
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a) Das Werkzeug muss mit beiden Handen auf der Sdge fest und
sicher gehalten werden, wobei Daumen und Finger die Griffe
der Kettensdage umschlieBen, und es muss die korrekte Position
des Korpers und der Arme so eingehalten werden, dass es mog-
lichist, Riickschlagkraften zu widerstehen. Die Riickschlagkrdfte
kénnen vom Bediener kontrolliert werden, sofern er die richtigen
SicherheitsmalSnahmen befolgt. Der Bediener darf die Kettensdge
nicht loslassen.
Niemals zu weit ausholen und nicht iiber Schulterhéhe arbei-
ten. Das verhindert eine unbeabsichtigte Beriihrung mit der Spitze
und sorgt fiir eine bessere Kontrolle der Kettensdge in unerwarte-
ten Situationen.
Es sind ausschlieBlich vom Hersteller spezifizierte
Ersatzfiihrungsschi und Sdgeketten zu ver d
Ungeeignete Ersatzfiihrungsschienen und Sdgeketten kdnnen
zum Reil3en der Kette und/oder Riickschlag fiihren.
d) Befolgen Sie die A gen des Herstellers zum Scharfen
und zur Wartung der Sagekette. Die Verringerung der Hohe der
Tiefenbegrenzung kann zu vermehrten Riickschldgen fiihren.

b,
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Die Werte wurden im Einklang mit EN 62841 gemessen.
EPR 350-24, EPR 400-24
Der Pegel des Schalldrucks L , =97,0 dB [A).
Der Pegel der Schallleistung L, = 110,2 dB [A).
Messungenauigkeit K= 3,0 dB [A).

ACHTUNG! Bei der Arbeit entsteht Lirm!
& Verwenden Sie einen Gehérschutz!
Der Wert der Schwingungen a, = 6,982 m.s?.
Messungenauigkeit K= 1,5 m.s2.
Die angefiihrten Werte von Schwingungen und Larmpegel wurden ge-
mal den in EN 62841 angefiihrten Prifbedingungen gemessen und
dienen zum Vergleichen der Werkzeuge. Sie sind auch fir eine vorldu-
fige Beurteilung der Belastung mit Schwingungen und dem Larm beim
Einsatz des Werkzeuges geeignet.
Die angefiihrten Werte von Schwingungen und dem Ldrm beziehen
sich auf die Hauptverwendung des elektrischen Werkzeuges. Bei
einer anderen Verwendung des elektrischen Werkzeuges, mit ande-
ren Werkzeugen oder bei einer unzureichenden Wartung kann sich
die Belastung mit Schwingungen und dem Larm wéhrend der ganzen
Arbeitszeit deutlich erhéhen.
Fur eine genaue Beurteilung wahrend der im Voraus festgeleg-
ten Arbeitszeit sind auch die Dauer des Leerlaufbetriebs und das
Ausschalten des Werkzeuges im Rahmen dieser Zeit zu berticksichtigen.

Damit kann die Belastung wéhrend der ganzen Arbeitszeit deutlich re-
duziert werden.

5 Technische Daten

Die Gerate wurden gemaR Vorschriften im Einklang mit der Norm EN 50144-2-13 hergestellt und entsprechen ganz dem Wortlaut des Gesetzes

tiber die Sicherheit der Einrichtungen und Produkte.
Typ

Nennspannung (V)
Nennfrequenz (Hz)
Anschlussleistung (W)

Strom (A)

Motordrehzahl (min™)
Fiihrungsschiene — Lange (mm)
Kette

Kettenteilung
Fihrungsgliedsdicke (mm)
Ketten-Geschwindigkeit (m/s™)
Kettenbremse

Nachlaufbremse
Kettenschmierung
Olbehaltervolumen (ml)
Kettenspannsystem
Schutzklasse

Gewicht (ohne Leiste) (kg)
Gewicht (mit Leiste) (kg)

EPR 350-24 EPR 400-24
230 230
50 50
2400 2400
11 11
7000 7 000
350 400
OREGON 91-PX 053X OREGON 91-PX 057X
3/8" 3/8"
13 13
ca. 14 ca.14
mechanisch mechanisch
mechanisch mechanisch
automatisch automatisch
210 210
FastFix FastFix
I1/E /@
45 45
5,1 5,2
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6 Beschr
Lieferumfa
[1]......0lkontrollloch (sog. Olstandzeiger)
[2]......Vordergriff
[3]......0lbehalterverschluss
[4]......Vorderhandschutzschild (Kettenbremsenausldser)
....Fihrungsleiste

ung des Gerats /

.Sdgekette
.Handspannmutter
......Kettenradschutzschild
8al.....Arretierstift
8b].....Verriegelungsloch
9]......Schalter

[

[

[

[

[
[10].....Hinterhandschutzschild
[11]....Hintergriff
[12]....Bogengriff
[13]....Sperrtaste
[14]....Kettengreifer
[15].....Netzkabel mit Stecker
[16].....Anschlusskabel (Verlangerung)
[17].....Kabelschleifenloch
[18].....Kabelschleifenhaken
[19].....Antriebskettenrad
[20].....Réndelrad fiir Kettenspannung
[21]....Spannkettenbolzen
[22].....Luftlocher

[23]....Schutzschild der Fiihrungsleiste

7 Doppelisolierung

Fir eine maximale Sicherheit des Benutzers werden unsere Gerate so
konstruiert, damit sie den giltigen europaischen Vorschriften (EN-
Normen) entsprechen. Geréte mit Doppelisolierung sind mit dem inter-
nationalen Symbol des doppelten Quadrats gekennzeichnet. Solche
Geréte dirfen nicht geerdet werden und zu ihrer Speisung reicht ein
Kabel mit zwei Adern aus. Die Gerdte sind nach der Norm EN 55014
abgeschirmt.

8 Verwendung

Achtung! Diese Kettensége ist nur zum Holzschneiden bestimmt!

9 Inbetriebnahme

Uberpriifen Sie, ob die Angaben auf dem Herstellerschild mit der tat-
sachlichen Spannung der Stromquelle Gibereinstimmen. Uberpriifen Sie,
ob der Typ des Steckers dem Steckdosentyp entspricht. Das fiir 240V be-
stimmte Werkzeug darf auch an 220V / 240 V angeschlossen werden.

9.1 Olbehalter fiillen
Die Kettensage darf nie ohne Ol arbeiten, weil es zu einer Beschidigung
der Kette, der Schiene und des Motors kommen kdnnte. Die Garantie er-
streckt sich nicht auf eine Beschddigung bei einer Arbeit ohne Ol.

Achtung! Verwenden Sie bitte nur ein Ol fiir Kettensagen
auf biologischer Basis, das 100% abbaubar ist.

Biologisches Ol NAREX CO 11 (Bestellnr. 65403576), erhdltlich im
Fachhandel. Verbrauchtes Ol nicht verwenden. Die Folge ist
Beschadigung der Kettensdge und Garantieverlust.

Vor dem Befiillen des Olbehilters den Netzstecker ziehen.

Den Schraubverschluss (3) 6ffnen. Der Verschluss ist innen mit ei-
nem Kunststoffseil mit Spreize gegen den Verlust des Verschlusses
ausgestattet.

Mit Hilfe eines Trichters den Behalter mit ca. 210ml Ol fiillen und
den Verschluss festziehen.

Der Olstand ist im Kontrollloch (1) sichtbar.

Vor jedem Transport der Kettensage den Olbehélter entleeren!

Vor dem Arbeitsbeginn die Funktion der Kettenschmierung iiber-
prifen. Die Sage mit angebrachtem Schneidegerat einschal-
ten und in einem ausreichenden Abstand Uber eine helle
Kontrastoberflache halten. Vorsicht, die Leiste mit der Kette darf die
Oberflache nicht beriihren! Falls eine Olspur erscheint, funktioniert
die Schmierung richtig.

Nach der Arbeit die Kettensage waagerecht auf einer saugfahigen
Unterlage abstellen. In Folge der Verteilung von Ol auf Leiste, Kette
und Antrieb kénnen sich ein paar Oltropfen losen.

Vor dem langfristigen Lagerung den Olbehalter immer entleeren.

9.2 Schiene und Kette montieren

Achtung! Verlet fahr. Verwend
Aufsetzen der Kette eine Schutzhandschuhe

»

»

Sie beim

Zur Montage der Schiene und Kette brauchen Sie bei dieser
Kettensage kein Werkzeug!

Legen Sie die Kettensage auf eine stabile Unterlage ab.

Losen Sie die manuelle Spannmutter [7] gegen den Uhrzeigersinn.
Nehmen Sie die Abdeckung des Kettenrads [8] ab.

Legen Sie die Kette auf die Schiene und halten die Orientierung ge-
maf der Richtung der Kettenbewegung ein. Die Zahne miissen auf
der oberen Seite der Schiene nach vorne zeigen (siehe Bild).

»

»

»

o

i

Ende

» Legen Sie das freie der auf das
Antriebskettenrad [19].
Legen Sie die Schiene so ab, damit die Langséffnung in der Schiene
genau an die Fiihrungen der Auflageflédche der Schiene aufliegt.
Achten Sie darauf, dass der Spannbolzen der Kette [21] genau in der
Schienenéffnung sitzt. Er muss durch die Offnung deutlich sicht-
bar sein. Falls notwendig, schieben Sie ihn durch das Drehen des
Randelrads der Kettenspannvorrichtung [20] nach vorne oder nach
hinten, bis der Spannbolzen in die Schienenéffnung einrastet.
Uberpriifen Sie, ob alle Kettenglieder in der Rille der Schiene ge-
nau sitzen, und ob die Sagekette genau um das Antriebskettenrad
fiihrt [19].
Setzen Sie die Abdeckung des Kettenrads [8] mit dem Riegel [8a] in
die Offnung [8b] ein und driicken sie anschlieBend fest an.
Ziehen Sie leicht die manuelle Spannmutter [7] in dem
Uhrzeigersinn nach.
Spannen Sie die Kette. Drehen Sie dazu das Randelrad [20] nach
oben (Pfeilrichtung +). Die Kette sollte so gespannt sein, damit es
maglich ist, sie in der Mitte der Schiene um ca. 3mm anzuheben
(siehe Bild). Drehen Sie zum Losen der Kette das Réndelrad nach
unten (Pfeilrichtung -).
Ziehen Sie die manuelle Spannmutter [7] mit der Hand fest!
Achtung! Das Spannen der Kette hat einen groBen
fluss auf die Lebensd des Sch kes, esist des-
halb oft zu priifen. Beim Erwdrmen auf die
Betriebstemperatur dehnt die Kette aus und die Spannung muss
erneuert werden.
Eine neue Sdgekette muss ofter gespannt werden, bis sie sich etwas
ausgedehnt hat.

Sdgekette
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spannt werden. Wenn die Kette riittelt oder aus der Rille
vorragt, ist das Spannen sofort durchzufiihren!
Losen Sie zum Spannen der Kette leicht die manuelle Spannmutter [7].
Drehen Sie anschlieBend das Réndelrad nach oben (Pfeilrichtung +).
Spannen Sie die Kette so viel, damit es moglich ist, sie in der Mitte der
Schiene um ca. 3 mm anzuheben (siehe Bild). Ziehen Sie wieder die ma-
nuelle Spannmutter [7] fest.
ACHTUNG! Verwenden Sie stets eine gut geschirfte
Kette. Arbeiten Sie niemals mit einer stumpfen oder be-
schéadigten Kette - dies fiihrt zu libermé&Biger kdrperlicher
Belastung, hoher Vibrationsbelastung, unbefriedigendem
Schneidverhalten und zu hohem VerschleiB3.
Verwenden Sie zum manuellen Scharfen das komplette Scharfungsset
Narex SET SK 4 (Bestell-Nr. 65406058).

9.3 Kettensdge anschlieBen
Wir empfehlen, die Kettensdge mit einem Stromschutzschalter mit
einem maximalen Ausschaltstrom von 30 mA zu verwenden.

Die Maschine muss ans Stromnetz (iber einen automatischen Schalter
im Differential-Schutzkreis angeschlossen werden, der die Stromzufuhr
unterbricht, sobald der Ableitstrom zur Erde den Wert von 30 mA
Uberschreitet.

Der Anschluss an das Stromnetz muss der Norm EN 60364-1 und den
spezifischen Vorschriften des Landes entsprechen.

Nach dem Einschalten der Maschine kann die auftretende
Spannungsschwankung bei ungiinstigen Verhaltnissen im Stromnetz
(hohe Netzimpedanz) andere angeschlossene Verbraucher negativ
beeinflussen. Die Netzimpedanz kann auf Anfrage bei dem betreffen-
den Energiebetrieb festgestellt werden. Die Maschine nur in geeigne-
ten Stromnetzen betreiben - die maximal zuldssige Netzimpedanz ist
040Q

Verwenden S|e nur solche ZuIe|tungskabeI die fiir die
& sind und die nicht diinner

sind als Gummlkabel HO7 RN-F gemaf DIN/VDE 0282, mit
einem Querschnitt von mindestens 1,5 mm?. Sie miissen gegen
Spritzwasser geschiitzt sein.

Ein beschddigtes Netzkabel des Gerdts mit einem
& Stecker [12] darf nur in einem vom Hersteller festgelegten

Service ausgetauscht werden, weil dazu ein spezielles
Werkzeug nétig ist. Bewegliche Gerdte, die in AuBenbereichen
verwendet werden, sollten immer iiber einen Stromschutzschalter
angeschlossen werden.
Diese Kettensdge ist zur Sicherung des Anschlusskabels mit einer
Zugentlastung ausgestattet. Zuerst den Stecker des Netzkabels
des Gerdts [15] ins Anschlusskabel [16] stecken. Auf dem
Anschlusskabel eine Schleife machen und die Kabelschleife von
hinten ins Kabelschleifenloch [17] einlegen. AnschlieBend die
Anschlusskabelschleife in den Kabelschleifenhaken [18] einlegen.
Durch Ziehen an dem Anschlusskabel nach hinten von der Kettensdage
die Schleife um den Kabelschleifenhaken festziehen.

9.4 Netzanschluss
.2 WARNUNG! Verletzungsgefahr bei Verwendung eines

. Achtung! In der Einlaufphase muss die Kette ofter ge-

Elektrowerkzeugs mit falscher Netzversorgung.

Das Gerdt darf nur mit einphasigem Wechselstrom mit einer
Nennspannung von 220-240 V / 50-60 Hz verwendet wer-
den. Das Werkzeug verfiigt iiber eine Doppelisolierung gegen
elektrischen Schlag gemdB EN 60745 und iiber eine integrierte
Storungsunterdriickungsfunktion gemaB EN 55014.
Stellen Sie vor dem Einschalten des Geréts sicher, dass die Daten
auf dem Typenschild der tatsachlichen Spannung des elektrischen
Anschlusses entsprechen.
Bei Bedarf kann das Netzwerkkabel wie folgt verlangert werden:
- Ldnge 20 m, Leiterquerschnitt 3 X 1,5 mm?
- Ldnge 50 m, Leiterquerschnitt 3 x 2,5 mm?
Verwenden Sie nur Verléngerungskabel, die fiir den AuBenbereich be-
stimmt und entsprechend gekennzeichnet sind.
Betrieb mit einem vom Verbrennungsmotor angetriebenen
Stromgenerator (EG)
Der Geratehersteller garantiert nicht einen einwandfreien Betrieb mit
einem beliebigen EG.
Das Gerat kann mit einem EG verwendet werden, wenn die folgenden
Bedingungen erfillt sind:

» Die Ausgangsspannung des EG muss immer im Bereich von

230 VAC + 10 % liegen. Der EG sollte mit einer automatischen

Spannungsregelung (AVR — Automatic Voltage Regulation) ausge-
stattet sein. Ohne diese Regelung funktioniert das Werkzeug mog-
licherweise nicht richtig und kann beschédigt werden!

» Die EG-Leistung muss mindestens 2,5-mal héher sein als der
Anschlusswert des Gerts.

» Beim Betrieb mit einem EG mit unzureichender Leistung kon-
nen die Drehzahlen schwanken und die Leistung des Werkzeugs
abnehmen.

9.5 Einschalten

» Die vordere Handabdeckung [4] muss sich in freigegebener
Stellung befinden, d.h. sie muss in Richtung des vorderen Griffs [2]
gedriickt werden.

» Driicken Sie mit dem Daumen die Sperrtaste [15] auf der linken
Seite des hinteren Griffs [11] und danach den Schalter [9].

Achtung! Die Kettensige liuft sofort mit hoher
& Geschwindigkeit an.

» Die Sperrtaste [15] dient zum Sperren eines unbeabsichtigten
Einschaltens und nach dem Driicken des Schalters ist es nicht mehr
natig, sie zu halten.

» Losen Sie zum Ausschalten den Schalter [9].

Lassen Sie beim Abstellen der Sdge nie zu, dass die Kette in
& einen Kontakt mit Stei oder Metallgeg
kommt!
9.6 Elektronik

Sanfter Anlauf

Um beim Einschalten der Kettensédge die Stromspitzen zu verhindern, ist
die Sdge mit einem elektronischen sanften Anlauf ausgestattet.

10.1 Kettenbremse
Diese Kettensageist miteiner mechanischen Kettenbremse ausgestattet.
Beim Ausschleudern der Sdge nach einem Anschlag gegen einen
festen Gegenstand wird der Sagekettenantrieb durch den Handschutz
[4] sofort abgestellt. Die Bremswirkung wird durch den Handriicken an-
gesteuert, der auf dem Vordergriff [2] den Handschutz [4] nach vorne
driickt (Lage B). Die Funktion der Kettenbremse muss immer vor dem
Benutzen der Sdge tiberpriift werden!
Diese Kettensdgeist mit emermechamschen Kettenbremse
tet. Beim Her n der Sége infolge ei-
nes Kontaktes der Spitze mit dem Holz oder einem festen
Gegenstand hélt sofort der Antrieb der Sagekette durch die
Reaktion des Handschutzes [4] ein. Dabei dreht sich weiterhin der
Motor. Die Bremswirkung wird so ausgelost, dass die Oberhand
auf dem vorderen Griff [9] den Handschutz [4] nach vorne driickt
(Stellung B). Vor Gebrauch sollte immer die Bremsenfunktion der
Kette iiberpriift werden!

10.2 Nachlaufbremse
Diese Kettensédge ist gemaB Vorschriften mit einer Nachlaufbremse aus-
gestattet. Diese ist mit der Kettenbremse verbunden und veranlasst das
Abbremsen der laufenden Kette nach dem Ausschalten der Sage. Sie
wird beim Losen des Schalters [9] eingeschaltet. Diese Nachlaufbremse
vermeidet eine Verletzungsgefahr von der auslaufenden Kette.

10.3 Kettengreifer

Diese Kettenséage ist mit einem Kettengreifer [17] ausgestattet. Wenn
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es beim Schneiden zum ZerreiBen der Kette kommen sollte, fangt der
Kettengreifer das sich schnell bewegende Ende der Kette auf und ver-
meidet damit eine Handverletzung des Arbeiters.

11 Anweisungen zur fachgerechten

Arbeitsweise mit der Kettensage
11.1 1. Einschlag der Baume

Vor dem Fillen sollte ein Fluchtweg geplant und bei Bedarf ausgeraumt
werden. Der Fluchtweg sollte schrdg von der erwarteten Linie des ge-
fallten Baums fiihren, so wie es auf dem Bild ersichtlich ist.

Vor dem Fallen ist fiir die Beurteilung der Fallrichtung des Baums die

natirliche Neigung des Baums, die Lage der groBeren Aste und die = s/ I —_—
Windrichtung zu beriicksichtigen. Aus dem Baum sind zuerst Schmutz, /\/\(/
Steine, freie Borke, Ndgel, Klemmen und Dréhte zu entfernen. — * l —
a) Fluchtweg TN >\

aus Holz, Kunststoff oder Aluminium zum Offnen des Schnitts und zur
Ansteuerung des Baums in die angeforderte Richtung.

Wenn der Baum beginnt zu fallen, ziehen Sie die Sdge aus dem Schnitt
heraus und verlassen auf dem Fluchtweg die Risikozone. Achtung auf
die fallenden Aste und Stolpern!

d) Abschneiden von Asten

Schnittrichtung beim Abschneiden
von Asten L

> —>

A - Fallrichtung
B - Risikozone
C - Fluchtzone

ﬁA
B \\\\]/U)//E

N~

Halten Sie einen Abstand vom Boden ein. Lassen Sie die Stiitzdste
an, solange der Baumstamm nicht geschnitten ist.

Damit versteht man das Trennen der Aste vom gefallenen Baum. Lassen
Sie beim Abschneiden von Asten zuerst die groBeren Aste, die den
Baum stiitzen, an. Trennen Sie kleinere Aste mit einem Schnitt ab. Aste,
die gespannt sind, sollten von unten nach oben abgeschnitten werden,
damit es nicht zu einer Verklemmung der Sdge kommt.

e) Kiirzen des Baumstamms

Unter diesem Begriff versteht man die Teilung des Baums in kleinere
Teile. Achten Sie auf einen festen Stand und gleichméBige Verteilung
des Korpergewichts auf beide Beine. Wenn es méglich ist, sollte der
Stamm mit Asten, Balken oder Keilen unterlegt und gestitzt sein.
Halten Sie die einfachen Anweisungen zum einfachen Schneiden ein.

Vor dem Fallen sollte ein Fluchtweg geplant und bei Bedarf ausgeraumt
werden. Der Fluchtweg sollte schrdg von der erwarteten Linie des ge-
fallten Baums fiihren, so wie es auf dem Bild ersichtlich ist.

Vor dem Fllen ist fiir die Beurteilung der Fallrichtung des Baums die
nattirliche Neigung des Baums, die Lage der groBeren Aste und die
Windrichtung zu beriicksichtigen. Aus dem Baum sind zuerst Schmutz,
Steine, freie Borke, Nagel, Klemmen und Drahte zu entfernen.

b) Schlitzbildung

A — Fallrichtung

B - Fllschnitt

C - Schlitz

D - Baumstammrest

Fiihren Sie den Schnitt von oben aus! Schneiden Sie nicht in den Boden!

¥

KA R LR MWWWWM

Schneiden Sie von oben, wenn die ganze Lange des Stamms gleichmé-
Big unterlegt ist, so wie es auf dem Bild gezeigt wird.

Den ersten Schnitt von unten (1/3 des Durchmessers), damit er nicht spaltet

2,
P \/‘%
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Wenn der Stamm auf einem Ende aufliegt, so wie es im Bild gezeigt
wird, schneiden Sie zuerst das 1/3 des Stammdurchmessers von unten
ein, danach den Rest von oben auf die Hohe des unteren Schnitts.

Schneiden Sie im Rechtwinkel zur Richtung des Baumbandes einen
Schlitz bis zu einer Tiefe von 1/3 des Baumdurchmessers ein. Fiihren Sie
zuerst den waagerechten Schnitt durch. Damit wird die Verklemmung
der Sage oder der Fiihrungsschiene beim Ansetzen des zweiten Schnitts
vermieden.

¢) Schnitt zum Einschlag der Baume

Setzen Sie den Schnitt fiir das Baumfallen 50 mm unter dem waagerech-
ten Schnitt an, so wie es im Bild gezeigt wird. Fiihren Sie den Schnitt
fiir das Baumfallen parallel mit dem Schlitz. Fiihren Sie diesen Schnitt
so tief, damit noch der Rest des Baumstamms als Aufhdngung stehen
bleibt. Der Rest des Baumstamms verhindert ein Umdrehen und Fallen
des Baums auf die falsche Seite. Uberschneiden Sie nicht den Rest des
Baums.

Bei einer Anndherung des Schnitts fiir das Baumfallen zum Schlitz soll-
te der Baum beginnen zu fallen. Wenn ersichtlich ist, dass der Baum
nicht in die angeforderte Richtung fallt, oder zuriick schwenkt und die
Sage einklemmt, unterbrechen Sie den Schnitt und verwenden Keile

Den ersten Schnitt von unten (1/3 des Durchmessers), damit er nicht spaltet

s
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Wenn der Stamm Uber eine Gelandevertiefung mit Stiitzung auf beiden
Enden aufliegt, so wie es im Bild gezeigt wird, schneiden Sie zuerst das
1/3 des Stammdurchmessers von unten ein, danach den Rest von oben
auf die Hohe des unteren Schnitts.
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Stehen Sie beim Schneiden im Hang oberhalb des Stamms!

Stehen Sie beim Schneiden im Hang immer oberhalb des Stamms
in Richtung zum Hang, so wie es im Bild gezeigt wird. Damit Sie im
Zeitpunkt des ,Durchschneidens” die volle Kontrolle haben, reduzieren
Sie zum Schnittschluss den Anpressdruck, ohne dabei das feste Halten
der Sagegriffe zu 16sen. Achtung, die Kette darf den Boden nicht be-
riihren! Warten Sie nach dem Beenden des Schnitts das Anhalten der
Kette ab, bevor Sie die Sdge herausnehmen.

Achtung! Gehen Sie niemals von einem Baum zu dem
& anderen mit der ei hal Ket H

9

12 Wartung und Pflege

Achtung! Ziehen Sie vor jeder Arbeit, die mit der
& Wartung und Pflege verbunden ist, den Netzstecker von
der Steckdose ab.

» Vor jedem Benutzen alle Teile der Kettensdge, insbesondere
Sagekette, Fihrungsleiste und Antriebskettenrad auf Verschleil
prifen.

» Die Fiihrungsleiste regelmaBig drehen, um das ungeféhr gleiche
Verhiltnis der Schneidleistung von beiden Seiten sicherzustellen.
Die Reibung zwischen Kette und Leiste, die die Ségeleistung senkt,
den Motor tiberlastet und zu Motorschaden fiihren kann, wird da-
durch reduziert.

» Fiir optimale Ergebnisse muss die Sdgekette regelmaBig gescharft
werden.

» Eine richtig geschdrfte Sagekette senkt die Gefahr des RiickstoBes
und beugt dem hohen Verschleif3 vor.

» Nicht mit einer stumpfen oder beschadigten Sagekette arbeiten.
Die Folge ist starke Korperbelastung, schlechtes Schneidergebnis,
schneller Kettenverschlei8 und Motoriiberhitzung.

» Die Sagekette muss gescharft werden, falls beim Sagen Holzmehl
entsteht oder eine verringerte Schneidgeschwindigkeit erkennbar
ist.

» Zum Schdrfen verwenden Sie eine Rundfeile mit Durchmesser
4mm oder lassen Sie die Kette in einer Fachwerkstatt scharfen.

» Die richtige Ketteneinstellung beachten. Eine zu stark gespannte
Kette kann wahrend des Betriebes abspringen und zu Verletzungen
fihren. Bei Beschadigung muss die Kette sofort ausgewechselt
werden. Die Mindestlange der Schneidzahne betragt 4 mm.

» Nach der Benutzung die Sdge immer von Spénen und Ol reinigen.
Besonders wichtig ist, dass die Luftldcher des Gehéuses [22] fiir die
Motorkiihlung frei gehalten werden (Gefahr der Uberhitzung).

» Bei einer starken Verunreinigung der Kette, z. B. Verstopfung durch
Harz, muss die Kette ausgebaut und gereinigt werden. Die Kette fiir
ein paar Stunden in ein Gefa mit Sagekettenreinigungsmittel ein-
legen. Danach mit Wasser absptilen, und falls die Kette nicht sofort
benutzt wird, mit einem Service-Spray oder einem handelsiibli-
chen Antikorrosionsspray behandeln.

» Vor einer langfristigen Lagerung den Olbehilter immer entleeren.

» Die Sége nicht im Freien oder in nassen Raumen lagern.

» Vor dem Benutzen Motorgehduse und Anschlusskabel auf
Verschleif priifen. Bei Anzeichen der Beschadigung die Kettensdge
an eine Fachwerkstatt oder den Kundendienst tibergeben.

» Vor jedem Benutzen der Sige den Olstand iiberpriifen. Olmangel
fiihrt zur Beschadigung von Kette, Leiste und Motor.

durch einen Stromschlag und Einhaltung der Schutzklasse,
miissen alle Wartungs- und Servicearbeiten, bei denen die
D tage des Maschinengeha erforderlich ist, nur im auto-
risierten Servicestiitzpunkt durchgefiihrt werden!
Die aktuelle Liste der autorisierten Servicestltzpunkte finden Sie unter
WWW.narex.cz.

13 Bei technischen Problemen

» Motor startet nicht: Die Spannung in der Steckdose Uberpri-
fen. Den eventuellen Bruch des Anschlusskabels Gberprifen. Falls
dies nicht zum Erfolg fiihrt, Gbergeben Sie die Kettensage an eine
Fachwerkstatt oder den Kundendienst des Herstellers.

» Kette startet nicht: Die Lage des Handschutzes tiberpriifen [4]. Die
Kette lauft nur bei der gel6sten Bremse.

» Starke Funken im Motor: Motor oder Kohlebiirste beschadigt.
Die Kettensdge an eine Fachwerkstatt oder den Kundendienst des
Herstellers Gibergeben.

» Ol flieBt nicht: Den Olstand tberpriifen. Die Lécher in der Leiste
zum Oldurchfluss reinigen (siehe auch entsprechende Hinweise
im Abschnitt,Wartung und Reparatur”). Falls dies nicht zum Erfolg
fiihrt, ibergeben Sie die Kettensdge an eine Fachwerkstatt oder
den Kundendienst des Herstellers.

Achtung! Andere Wartungs- und Reparaturarbeiten, die
& in dieser Bedienungsanleitung nicht angefiihrt sind, diir-

fen nur von beauftragten Fachleuten oder dem
Kundendienst des Herstellers durchgefiihrt werden.

Achtung! Im Falle der Beschidigung des Anschlusskabel.
& dieses Geréts darf dieses nur in einer durch den Hersteller

bestimmten Werkstatt oder vom Kundendienst des

Herstellers ausgewechselt werden, weil dazu ein Spezialwerkzeug
notwendig ist.

14 Zubehor

Das entsprechende Zubehor fiir dieses Elektrowerkzeug ist als tibliche
Ware in allen Laden mit Elektrowerkzeugen erhaltlich.

15 Lagerung

Die verpackte Maschine kann im trockenen Lager ohne Heizung gela-
gert werden, wo die Temperatur nicht unter -5 °C sinkt.

Die unverpackte Maschine nur im trockenen Lager aufbewahren,
wo die Temperatur nicht unter +5 °C sinkt und wo eine abrupte
Temperaturschwankung verhindert wird.

16 Entsorgung

Die Elektrowerkzeuge, das Zubehor und Verpackungen sollten zu einer
erneuten Verwertung, welche die Umwelt nicht beschadigt, abgegeben
werden.

Nur fiir EU-Lander:

Die Elektrowerkzeuge nicht in den Kommunalabfall werfen!

GemaB der europdischen Richtlinie 2002/96/EG (iber alte Elektro- und
Elektronikgerate und ihre Durchsetzung in den nationalen Gesetzen
muss ein unbenutzbares auseinandergelegtes Elektrowerkzeug zu einer
erneuten Verwertung, welche die Umwelt nicht beschadigt, gesammelt
werden.

17 Garantie

Auf unsere Gerdte gewdhren wir eine Garantie auf Material- oder
Fertigungsméangel gemaR den gesetzlichen Bestimmungen des ge-
gebenen Landes, mindestens jedoch 12 Monate. In den Staaten der
Européischen Union betrdgt die Garantiezeit 24 Monate bei einer aus-
schlieBlichen privaten Verwendung (mit einer Rechnung oder einem
Lieferschein nachgewiesen).

Schaden, die sich aus einem natiirlichen Verschlei, Uberlastung,
nicht richtiger Verwendung ergeben, bzw. Schaden, verursacht durch
den Benutzer oder mit einer Verwendung im Widerspruch zu der
Bedienungsanleitung, oder Schaden, die beim Einkauf bekannt waren,
sind aus der Garantie ausgeschlossen.

Anmerkung

Aufgrund der standigen Forschungs- und Entwicklungsarbeiten sind
Anderungen der hierin gemachten technischen Angaben vorbehalten.

. Achtung! Hinsichtlich der Sicherheit bei einem Unfall
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Konformitdtserklarung

Wir erklaren, dass diese Anlage die Anforderungen folgender Normen
und Richtlinien erfillt.

EPR 350-24, EPR 400-24

Wir erklaren, dass diese Anlage die Anforderungen folgender Normen
und Richtlinien erfillt.

Sicherheit:

EN 62841-1:2015

EN 62841-4-1:2020

Richtlinie 2006/42/EC

Elektromagnetische Vertraglichkeit:

EN 55014-1

EN 55014-2

EN 61000-3-2

EN 61000-3-3

Richtlinie 2014/30/EU

RoHS:

Richtlinie 2011/65/EU

Form der Konformitatsbeurteilung:
Artikel 12 der Richtlinie 2006/42/EC

Uberpriifungs-Zertifikat des Typs: M6A 094333 0021
TUOV SUD Product service GmbH

Ridlerstrasse 65

80339 Munich

Germany

Der Aufbewahrungsort der technischen Dokumentation:
Narex s.r.0., Chelcického 1932,470 01 Cesk Lipa, Tschechische Republik

C E 2022

Narex s.r.0.
Chelcického 1932 Jaroslav Hybner
47001 Ceska Lipa Geschéftsfihrer der Gesellschaft

01.06.2022
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Sierra de cadena eléctrica EPR 350-24, EPR 400-24
Instrucciones de uso originales

Prélogo a las instruc

nes de funcionamiento

El presente manual esté destinado a facilitar la familiarizacion con la maquina y el uso de las posibilidades de su uso correcto. El manual de funcio-
namiento contiene informacién importante, sobre cémo manipular la maquina de forma segura, profesional y eficiente para asi evitar el peligro,
minimizar las reparaciones y tiempo de inactividad y aumentar su fiabilidad y durabilidad. Estas instrucciones deben estar disponibles EN el puesto
de trabajo de la maquina. Toda persona que esté encargada de trabajar con la maquina, asi como de su funcionamiento, mantenimiento o trans-
porte debe leer y cumplir con las instrucciones del manual de uso. Ademas de las instrucciones de funcionamiento y las normas de prevencion
de accidentes reglamentarias vigentes EN el pais y EN el lugar de trabajo, es necesario cumplir con las normas técnicas profesionales reconocidas
para un trabajo seguro y profesional, asi como los reglamentos de prevencion de accidentes de las correspondientes asociaciones profesionales.

Tabla de materias

2) Seguridad de manipulacion con electricidad
a) La clavua de la toma movil de la herramienta eléctrica tiene que

1 Prélogo a las instrucciones de funci it 35
2 Instrucciones de seguridad 35
2.1 Instrucciones de seqguridad generales.... S )

3 Instrucciones de sequridad para motas:erras de cadena ........ 36

3.1 Instrucciones generales de seguridad para motosierras
de cadena:

3.2 Causas del retroceso y cémo evitarlo:
Informacion sobre el nivel de ruido y vibraciones ..
Especificaciones técnicas
Descripcion de la
Aislami doble
Explotacion
Puesta en marcha
9.1 Llenado del depésito de aceite.
9.2 Montaje de la barray la cadena
9.3 Conexion de la motosierra de cadena...
9.4 Conector de red.

9.5 Encendido
9.6 Electrénica
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10 Dispositivos de sequridad de la ierra de cadena 39
10.1 Freno de cadena 39
10.2 Freno de inercia 39
10.3 Captor de cadena 40
11.1 1. Talado de drbol. 40

12 M imi y servicio 41

13 Solucion de probl técnicos 41

14 Accesorios 41

15 Almac i 41

16 Reciclaje 41

17 Garantia 42

18 Declaracién de conformidad 42

Instrucciones de seguridad
2.1 Instrucciones de seguridad generales
jADVERTENCIA! Lea todas las instrucciones de seguridad
y el manual completo. La violacién de todas las siguientes
instrucciones puede ocasionar accidentes por contacto con
corriente eléctrica, puede originar un incendio y/o causar
graves lesiones a las personas.

Guarde cuidadosamente todas las instrucciones y el manual para

su uso futuro.

La denominacion «herramienta eléctrica», utilizada en las presentes

instrucciones de advertencia significa una herramienta eléctrica, que se

alimenta (toma movil) de la red eléctrica, o herramienta, que se alimenta
de baterias (sin toma movil).

1) Seguridad del medio laboral

a) Mantenga limpio y bien iluminado el puesto de trabajo. £/ desor-
den y la oscuridad suelen ser la causa de accidentes en el puesto de
trabajo.

b) No utilice herramientas eléctricas en un medio con peligro de ex-
plosion, en los que haya liquidos inflamables, gases o polvo. En
la herramienta eléctrica se producen chispas, que pueden inflamar
polvo o vapores.

c) Al utilizar la her eléctrica, i el acceso de niios
y otras personas al lugar. Si usted es interrumpido en la actividad
que realiza, esto puede disociarlo de ella.

i

a las caracteristicas del enchufe de la red. Nunca re-
pare la clavua de manera alguna. Nunca utlllce adaptadores de
enchufe con herr que C de proteccion
atierra. Las clavijas, que no sean destruidas por reparaciones y los
enchufes correspondientes limitan el peligro de accidentes por con-
tacto con la electricidad.
Evite el contacto del cuerpo con objetos conectados a tierra, por
ejemplo, tubos, cuerpos de calefaccion central, cocinas y neve-
ras. El peligro de accidente con corriente eléctrica aumenta cuando
su cuerpo entra en contacto con la tierra.
No exponga la herramienta eléctrica ala lluvia, humedad o a que
se moje. Si la herramienta eléctrica se moja, aumentard el peligro
de accidente por contacto con electricidad.
No utilice la toma movil para otros fines. Nunca cargue o tire de
la herramienta eléctrica por la toma, ni nunca extraiga la clavija
del enchufe tirdandola de la toma. Proteja la toma contra el calor,
grasa, piezas moviles y con bordes afilados. Las tomas danadas
o enredadas aumentan el peligro de accidente con electricidad.
Si la herramienta eléctrica es utilizada en exterior, use un ca-
ble alargador adecuado para exteriores. Con el uso del cable
alargador para exteriores se reduce el peligro de accidente con
electricidad.
Sila herramienta eléctrica es utilizada en un medio hiimedo, use
una alimentacion con un protector de corriente (RCD). Utilizando
un RCD, se reduce el peligro de accidente con electricidad.
3) Seguridad de las personas
a) Al utilizar la herramienta eléctrica, sea prudente y ponga aten-
cion a lo que esté haciendo, concéntrese y actue con cordura. Si
esta cansado o esta bajo los efectos del alcohol, drogas o medici-
nas, no trabaje con la herramienta eléctrica. Un minimo descuido
al utilizar la herramienta eléctrica puede originar un grave acciden-
te de personas.
Utilice medios de proteccion. Siempre utilice proteccion de la
vista. Los medios de proteccion, utilizados de conformidad con las
condiciones laborales, como p.ej., respiradores, calzado de seguri-
dad antideslizante, coberturas de la cabeza, o protectores de ruido,
pueden reducir el peligro de lesiones de personas.
Evite un encendido casual. Cercidrese de que el pulsador esté
en posicion de apagado cuando vaya a introducir la clavija en el
enchufe y/o cuando vaya a cambiar las baterias, o porte las he-
rramientas. Asimismo, la causa de accidentes puede ser también
el portar una herramienta con el dedo puesto en el pulsador, o el
conectar la clavija con el pulsador en posicion de encendido.

d) Antes de encender una herramienta, retire todos los instrumen-

tos de calibracion o llaves. £/ dejar un instrumento de calibracion

o una llave fija a una parte giratoria de una herramienta eléctrica

puede ser la causa de lesiones de personas.

Trabaje hasta donde tenga alcance con seguridad. Mantenga

siempre una posicion estable y equilibrio. De esta manera podrd

tener un dominio pleno de la herramienta eléctrica en situaciones
imprevistas.

Use ropa adecuada. No utilice ropa holgada ni joyas. Procure

mantener el cabello, la ropa y los guantes a una distancia pru-

dencial de las partes méviles. La ropa holgada, joyas y el cabello
largo pueden ser atrapados por las partes moviles.

g) Si se disponen de medios para conectar equipos de extraccion
y recogida de polvo, cercidrese de que éstos estén bien conec-
tados y de usarlos correctamente. E/ uso de tales equipos puede
reducir el peligro causado por la presencia de polvo.

4) Uso de herr eléctricas y cuidados de éstas

a) No sobrecargue la herramienta eléctrica. Utilice la herramien-
ta correcta, que esté destinada para el trabajorealizado. Una

b,

=

@

fall

d

=

[

pLE

f

fual

b

<

G

Q

[

pLR

=]

35



En espanol

herramienta eléctrica adecuada trabajard mejor y de una manera
mds segura en la labor para la que ha sido disefada.
No utilice una herramienta eléctrica, que no se pueda encender
y apagar mediante el pulsador. Cualquiera herramienta eléctrica
que no se pueda operar a través del pulsador, constituye un peligro
y hay que repararla.
Desconecte la herramienta sacando la clavija del enchufe, y/o
desconectando la bateria, antes de hacer cualquier calibracion,
cambio de accesorios, o antes de guardar una herramienta
eléctrica, que no se esté utilizando. Estas medidas de seguridad,
preventivas reducen el peligro de un encendido casual de la herra-
mienta eléctrica.

La herramienta eléctrica que no se esté utilizando, aléjela del al-

cance de los nifios y no permita que la utilicen personas que no

hayan sido instruidas, sobre el uso de la misma. La herramienta
eléctrica constituye un peligro en manos de usuarios inexpertos.

e) Dé ala her eléctrica. Revise la calibra-
cion de las partes moviles y su movilidad, fijese si hay grietas,
piezas partidas y cualquler otra situacién, que pueda afectar el
funci de la her eléctrica. Si esta deteriorada,
mandela a reparar antes de volverla a usar. Muchos accidentes
se producen por un mantenimiento insuficiente de la herramienta
eléctrica.

f) M afilados vy i los instr de corte. Los ins-
trumentos de corte afilados correctamente y limpios tienen menos
probabilidad de que se enreden con el material o se bloqueen, el
trabajo con ellos se controla con mds dominio.
Utilice herramientas eléctricas, accesorios, instrumentos de tra-
bajo y otros instrumentos, que sean conformes a las presentes
instrucciones, y de la forma que haya sido recomendada para
una herramienta eléctrica, concreta, toméandose en cuanta las
condiciones de trabajo y el tipo de trabajo realizado. £/ uso de
una herramienta eléctrica para realizar otras actividades que no
sean las concebidas, pueden originar situaciones de peligro.

5) Servicio de reparacion

a) Confie la reaparicion de su herramienta eléctrica a un personal
cualificado, quien utilizara piezas de repuesto idénticas. De esta
manera se garantiza el mismo nivel de seguridad que tenia la herra-
mienta antes de su reparacion.

3 Instrucciones de seguridad para
motosierras de cadena

3.1 Instrucciones generales de seguridad

para motosierras de cadena:
a) Sila motosierra esta en marcha, no tocar la cadena con ninguna
parte del cuerpo. Antes de poner la motosierra en marcha, ase-
gurarse de que la cadena de la motosierra no esté tocando nin-
gun objeto. Cuando las motosierras de cadena estdn en marcha,
un instante de distraccion puede causar el atrapamiento de la ropa
o el cuerpo del usuario en la cadena.
Siempre debe sujetarse la motosierra con la mano derecha por el
mango trasero y con la mano izquierda por el mango delantero.
Nunca debe sujetarse la motosierra con las manos en la posicién
contraria, ya que esto aumenta el riesgo de lesiones.
La motosierra siempre debe sujetarse por las superficies de aga-
rre aisladas, ya que la cadena podria tocar una instalacion eléc-
trica oculta o su propio cable de alimentacion. E/ contacto de la
cadena de la sierra con un cable bajo tensién puede traspasar esa
tension a las partes metdlicas no aisladas de la motosierra y provo-
car una descarga eléctrica sobre el usuario.
Usar proteccion ocular. Serec d eluso de equip
de proteccion auditiva, cascos, guantes, equipos de proteccion
para las piernas y botas de seguridad. Estos equipos de proteccion
laboral reducen el riesgo de lesiones personales causadas por los
fragmentos que puedan salir disparados o por contacto accidental
con la cadena de la sierra.
No trabajar con la motosierra subido a un arbol, escalera, tejado
o cualquier otra base inestable. Trabajar con una motosierra de
esta manera puede causar graves lesiones personales.
f) D elusodela ra, es necesario mantener siempre
una correcta postura de trabajo sobre una superficie estable,
segura y plana. Las superficies resbaladizas o inestables pueden
provocar una pérdida de equilibrio o de control de la motosierra.
Al cortar una rama elastica, hay que estar preparado para apar-
tarse. Cuando se libera la tension de las fibras de madera, la rama
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eldstica puede golpear al usuario y/o hacerle perder el control de la
motosierra.
El usuario de la motosierra debe tener una precaucion extrema al
cortar arbustos y arboles jovenes. Las ramas finas pueden engan-
charse en la cadena de la sierra y desequilibrarla o lanzarla hacia el
usuario.
i) La mot05|erra de cadena se transporta agarrada por el mango
jada del cuerpo. Para transportar o al-
macenar Ia motosierra de cadena, es necesario poner siempre la
tapa de proteccion de la barra de corte. Una manipulacion correc-
ta de la motosierra reduce el contacto accidental con la cadena de
la sierra.

h,
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j) Seguir las instrucciones de lubricacion y tensado de la cadena,

asi como de cambio de la barra de corte y la cadena. Una cadena
que no esté correctamente tensada o lubricada se puede romper y
aumenta la posibilidad de retroceso.
Cortar solo madera. La motosierra no debe utilizarse para usos
distintos a los que esta destinada. Por ejemplo, no usar la mo-
tosierra de cadena para cortar metales, plasticos, muros u otros
materiales de construccion que no sean de madera. E/ uso de la
motosierra de cadena para trabajos distintos a los que estd destina-
da puede provocar una situacion peligrosa.

1) Prohibido talar arboles si el usuario no conoce los riesgos y como
prevenirlos. Talar un drbol podria provocar lesiones graves al usua-
rio o a otras personas presentes.

m) Esta motosierra de cadena no esta disefiada para talar arboles.
trabajos distintos a los que estd destinada puede provocar lesiones
graves al usuario o a otras personas presentes.

3.2 Causas del retroceso y cdmo evitarlo:
El retroceso puede ocurrir cuando la punta de la barra de corte toca otro
objeto o cuando la madera se cierra sobre la cadena de la sierra durante
un corte.

El contacto de la punta de la barra de corte con otros objetos puede pro-

vocar en algunos casos una respuesta de retroceso, lanzando la barra ha-

cia arriba y hacia atras hacia el usuario.

Cuando la cadena de la sierra aprieta contra la punta de la barra, puede

impulsarla rapidamente hacia atrds, hacia el usuario. Estas respuestas

pueden causar la pérdida del control de la sierra, lo que puede ocasionar
graves lesiones personales. No confie Ginicamente en los dispositivos de
seguridad integrados en la motosierra. El usuario debe tomar acciones
adicionales para llevar a cabo trabajos de corte sin accidentes ni lesiones.

El retroceso es una consecuencia del mal uso o uso incorrecto de la moto-

sierra, 0 de métodos o condiciones de trabajo incorrectos. Puede evitarse

respetando las siguientes medidas:

a) Sujetar la herramienta con firmeza, con las dos manos sobre la
sierra y los dedos rodeando los gos de la ierra. Es ne-
cesario mantener una postura correcta del cuerpo y los brazos
para poder soportar la fuerza de retroceso. Si el usuario respeta
las normas de sequridad correspondientes, podrd soportar la fuerza
de retroceso. El usuario no debe soltar nunca la motosierra.

b) Es importante no subir la motosierra por encima de la altura de

los hombros al cortar. Eso ayuda a evitar golpes no deseados de la

punta de la barra de corte contra objetos y permite un mejor control
de la motosierra en situaciones inesperadas.

Solo deben utilizarse las barras de corte y cadenas de sierra de

recambio especificadas por el fabricante. £/ uso de barras de corte

y cadenas de sierra inadecuadas puede provocar una rotura de la

cadena y/o retroceso.

d) Seguir las instrucciones del fabricante para el afilado y mante-
nimiento de la cadena de la sierra. Si la profundidad del corte es
demasiado grande, puede producirse un aumento del retroceso.
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4 Informacion sobre el nivel de ruido

y vibraciones
Los valores fueron medidos de conformidad con la EN 62841.
EPR 350-24, EPR 400-24
Nivel de presion acistica L , = 97,0 dB (A).
Nivel de potencia acustica L, , = 110,2 (A).
Imprecision de medicion K= 3,0 dB (A).

iATENCI()N! iEn el trabajo hay ruido!
& ijUse proteccion para los oidos!

El valor de vibraciones calculado, que influye en las manos y brazos
a,=6,982 m.s?.

Imprecision de medicion K= 1,5 m.s2

Los valores de emision indicados (vibracion, ruido) se han medido con-
forme a las condiciones de la norma EN 62841 y sirven para la compa-
raciéon de maquinas. Son adecuados para una evaluacién provisional de
los valores de vibracién y ruido en la aplicacion.

Los valores de emision indicados representan las aplicaciones principa-
les de la herramienta eléctrica. No obstante, si se emplea la herramienta
eléctrica para otras aplicaciones, con otras herramientas o con un man-
tenimiento insuficiente, puede aumentar notablemente los valores de
vibracién y ruido en todo el tiempo de trabajo.

También se tienen que tener en cuenta los tiempos de marcha en vacio
y de inactividad de la maquina para obtener una evaluacion exacta du-
rante un tiempo fijado, pues el valor obtenido en la medicion incluyen-
do estos tiempos puede resultar mucho més bajo.

5 Especificaciones técnicas

Los dispositivos se fabrican de acuerdo con las regulaciones, de conformidad con la Norma Estatal Checa EN 50144-2-13, y cumplen plenamente

con lo establecido por la Ley sobre la seguridad de equipos y productos.

Modelo

Tension nominal (V)

Frecuencia nominal (Hz)

Potencia (W)

Corriente (A)

Revoluciones del motor (min™)
Barra-guia — largo (mm)

Cadena

Paso de cadena

Espesor del eslabon impulsor: (mm)
Velocidad cadena (m/s™)

Freno de cadena

Freno de inercia

Lubricacion cadena

Contenido del depdsito de aceite (ml)
Sistema tensor de cadena

Clase de proteccion

Peso (sin espada) (kg)

Peso (con espada) (kg)

EPR 350-24

230

50

2400
1
7 000
350
OREGON 91-PX 053X
3/8"

13
aprox. 14
mecanica
mecanica

automatica

210

FastFix
/@
45
51

EPR 400-24

230

50

2400
1
7 000
400
OREGON 91-PX 057X
3/8"

13
aprox. 14
mecanica
mecanica

automatica

210

FastFix
Il/E
45
52
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6 Descripcion de la maquina

Mirilla de nivel de aceite

Mango delantero

Tapa del depésito de aceite

Protector delantero de la mano (palanca del freno de cadena)

Tuerca de apriete manual

Cubierta del pindn de la cadena
Pestafia

Encaje de la pestana

Gatillo

Protector trasero de la mano
Mango trasero

Mango en forma de arco

Boton de bloqueo

Agarre de cadena

Cable de alimentacion con clavija
Cable de alimentacion (alargadera)
Aguijero para el cable

Gancho para el cable

Pifidn de cadena

Rueda estriada para el tensado de la cadena
Tensor de la cadena

Orificios de ventilacion

Protector de espada

7 Aislamiento doble

Para garantizar la maxima seguridad a los usuarios, nuestras herramien-
tas estan construidas de tal modo que satisfagan las reglamentaciones
europeas vigentes (norma EN). Los aparatos con un aislamiento dobles
se indican a escala internacional con un doble cuadrado. Este tipo de
herramientas no deben conectarse a una toma de tierra y para su ali-
mentacion es suficiente un cable de dos hilos. Las herramientas se han
desarrollado de conformidad con la norma EN 55014.

8 Explotacion

jAtencion! jEsta motosierra esta disefiada para cortar madera
solamente!

9 Puesta en marcha

Asegurese de que los datos de la placa de fabricacion coinciden con la
tension real de la fuente de corriente de voltaje. Asegurese de que el
tipo de enchufe coincide con el tipo de tomacorriente. Las herramien-
tas disenadas para 230 V se pueden conectar también a una linea de
220/240V.

9.1 Llenado del depésito de aceite

La motosierra nunca debe funcionar sin aceite, ya que esto podria dafar
la cadena, la barra y el motor. Cuando se trabaja sin aceite, la garantia no
cubre los dafios ocasionados.

jAtencion! Por favor, sélo utilice el aceite de cadena de
base biolégica.
Puede adquirir aceite biologico NAREX CO 11 (ref. 65403576) en
tiendas especializadas. Nunca utilice aceite usado. Su uso puede provo-
car dafios en la motosierra y anular la garantia.

» Antes de llenar el depésito de aceite, retire la tapa con malla.
Abra la tapa con rosca [3]. El interior de la tapa esta provisto de
una cuerda de plastico con un elemento bloqueador para evitar su
pérdida.
Con ayuda del embudo, introduzca unos 210 ml de aceite en el de-
posito y cierre firmemente la tapa.
El nivel de aceite se puede comprobar a través de la mirilla [1].
ijVacie siempre el depdsito de aceite antes de transportar la
motosierra!
Antes de empezar el trabajo, compruebe el funcionamiento del
sistema de lubricacion de la cadena. Sujete la sierra, con el sistema
de corte colocado, encima de una superficie clara y contrastante
y péngala en marcha manteniendo una distancia segura. jOjo! La
espada no debe entrar en contacto con la superficie. La aparicion
de una mancha de aceite significa que el sistema de lubricacién
funciona correctamente.
Una vez acabado el trabajo, coloque la motosierra sobre una base
absorbente. Como consecuencia de la distribucion de aceite en la
espada, la cadenay el sistema de propulsion, se pueden seguir libe-
rando gotas de aceite.
Vacie siempre el depdsito de aceite antes de un periodo prolonga-
do de almacenamiento.

9.2 Montaje de la barraylacadena

jAtencion! Riesgo de lesiones. Use guantes protectores al
colocar la cadena.

»

iPara el montaje de la barra y la cadena de esta motosierra no se
necesita herramienta alguna!

Coloque la motosierra en una superficie estable.

Afloje la tuerca de sujecién manual [7] en sentido contrario a las
agujas del reloj.

Retire la tapa del pifién [8].

Coloque la cadena sobre la barra siguiendo la direccién de movi-
miento de la cadena. Los dientes de la parte superior de la espada
tienen que estar orientados hacia adelante (ver figura).

»

»

i

>

Coloque el extremo libre de la cadena en el piiidn de
accionamiento [19].

Coloque la barra de tal manera que su orificio longitudinal encaje
exactamente en la linea de la superficie de contacto del carril.
Asegurese de que el perno tensor de la cadena [21] encaje exac-
tamente en el orificio de la barra. Tiene que ser claramente visible
desde el orificio. Si es necesario, se puede mover hacia delante o ha-
cia atras, girando la rueda de desplazamiento del dispositivo tensor
de cadena [20] hasta que el perno tensor encaje en el orificio de la
barra.

Asegurese de que todos los eslabones de la cadena encajen exac-
tamente en la ranura de la barra y que la cadena sea justamente
colocada alrededor del pindn [19].

Coloque la cubierta del pifidn [8] con un trinquete [8a] en el orifi-
cio [8b] y luego presione firmemente hacia abajo.

Apriete ligeramente la tuerca de sujeciéon manual [7] en direccién
de las agujas del reloj.

Tense la cadena. Para ello, gire la rueda estriada [20] hacia arriba (en
sentido de la flecha +).

Hay que tensar la cadena de modo que se pueda levantar unos
3 mm por el centro de la espada. Para aflojar la cadena, gire la rueda
estriada hacia abajo (en sentido de la flecha -).

jApriete firmemente con la mano la tuerca de sujecion
manual [7]!
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util del mecanismo de corte, que se ha de comprobar con
frecuencia. La cadena se estira producto de su calenta-
miento a temperatura de trabajo, por lo tanto hay que volverla
atensar.
Una cadena nueva hay que tensarla tantas veces sea necesario hasta
que deje de estirar
jAtencion! Durante el rodaje, hay que estirar con mas fre-
& cuencia la cadena. Si la cadena da sacudidas o se sale de la
ranura, ténsela inmediatamente!
Para tensar la cadena, afloje un poco la tuerca de sujecion manual [7].
A continuacion, gire la rueda estriada hacia arriba (en sentido de la
flecha +). Tense la cadena, de manera que sea posible elevarla unos
3mm por el centro de la espada. Vuelva a apretar la tuerca de sujecion
manual [7].
iADVERTENCIA! Utilice siempre una cadena correcta-
mente afilada. Nunca trabaje con una cadena desafilada
o dafiada: su uso conlleva un sobreesfuerzo fisico, una ex-
posicion excesiva a las vibraciones, un resultado de corte poco sa-
tisfactorio y un alto grado de desgaste.
Para un afilado manual puede utilizar el juego de afilado completo
Narex SET SK 4 (n.° pedido 65406058).

9.3 Conexion de la motosierra de cadena
Recomendamos operar la motosierra de cadena con un interruptor
de circuito de corriente de disparo maxima de 30 mA.

La maquina se debe conectar a la red eléctrica por medio de un interrup-
tor automético de corriente de defecto que interrumpa la alimentacion
cuando la corriente diferencial hacia tierra sobrepase los 30 mA.

La conexion a la red debe cumplir con la norma IEC 60364-1, asi como
con las normas vigentes en cada pais.

Al poner la maquina en marcha, las oscilaciones de tensién que se pro-
ducen en caso de condiciones desfavorables de la red (alta impedancia
de la red) pueden llegar a afectar negativamente a otros aparatos co-
nectados. Puede consultar la impedancia de la red con la compaiiia de
suministro eléctrico. Solamente utilice la maquina en redes apropiadas;
laimpedancia de red maxima permitida es de 0,4 Q.

Utilice sélo los cables de alimentacion que estén aproba-
& dos para uso al aire libre y no sean mas débiles que los ca-

bles de goma HO7 RN-F segtin DIN/VDE 0282, y de una sec-
cion transversal de al menos 1,5 mm?. Debe estar protegido contra
salpicaduras de agua.

El cable de alimentacion con enchufe [12] de un dispositivo
& danado puede ser recambiado, solamente por el servicio

que especifique el fabricante, ya que requiere de herra-
mientas especiales. Los dispositivos moviles que se utilicen al aire
libre deberian conectarse a través de un interruptor de circuito.
Como medida de seguridad, esta motosierra esta dotada de un sistema
de limitacion del tiro del cable de alimentacion. Primero introduzca la
clavija del cable de alimentacion del aparato [15] en el enchufe de la
alargadera [16]. Forme un lazo en el cable de alimentacion e introduz-
calo por detras en el agujero apropiado [17]. Luego coloque el lazo en el
gancho [18]. Tirando del cable hacia atras, apriete el lazo en el gancho.

9.4 Conector dered

jADVERTENCIA! Peligro de lesiones si se utiliza la herra-
mienta eléctrica con una alimentacion de red incorrecta.

. jAtencion! La tension tiene una gran influencia en la vida

La herramienta solo debe usarse con corriente alterna monofésica con
una tension nominal de 220-240 V/50-60Hz. La herramienta tiene
un doble aislamiento contra dafios por electrocucion segun la norma-
tiva EN 60745 y la funcion de supresion integrada seguin la normativa
EN 55014.

Antes de encender la herramienta, compruebe que los datos de la eti-
queta de produccion coincidan con el voltaje real del conector de red.
En caso de necesidad puede alargar el cable eléctrico de manera
siguiente:

- largo 20 m, seccion transversal cable 3 x 1,5mm?

- largo 50 m, seccion transversal cable 3 x 2,5 mm?

Utilice solo alargadores destinados para el uso en el exterior y debida-
mente marcados.

Funci conung
con un motor de combustion
El fabricante de esta herramienta no garantiza un funcionamiento co-
rrecto de la herramienta con cualquier GE.

Se puede utilizar la herramienta con un GE si se cumplen las siguientes
condiciones:

d

eléctrico (GE) con propulsion

» Latension de salida del GE tiene que estar siempre en el intervalo
de 230Vca +10%, el GE debe estar equipado con un regulador de
tension automatico (AVR, Automatic Voltage Regulation). Sin este
regulador, la herramienta podria no funcionar correctamente o in-
cluso dafarse.

» La potencia del GE tiene que ser minimo 2,5 veces mayor que el
valor de conexién de la herramienta.

» Si el GE funciona con una potencia insuficiente, las revoluciones
pueden variar y disminuir la eficiencia de la herramienta.

9.5 Encendido

» El protector delantero salva-manos [4] debe estar en la posicion de
desbloqueo, es decir, debe ser fijado en direccién a la empuiiadura
delantera [2].

» Presione el botdn de bloqueo [13] con el pulgar, por el lado izquier-
do de la empunadura posterior [11] y luego, el interruptor [9].

jAtencion! La motosierra de cadena alcanza inmediata-
& mente alta velocidad.

» El botén de bloqueo [13] se utiliza para bloquear el encendido
accidental; después de presionar el interruptor, ya no es necesario
seguirlo presionando.

» Para desactivar, libere el interruptor [9].
Cuando no esté utilizando la sierra, jno permita nunca que
la cadena entre en contacto con piedras u objetos
metalicos!
9.6 Electronica
Marcha inicial lenta
Para evitar nuevos picos de corriente al encender la motosierra, la sierra
esta equipada con un sistema electronico de marcha inicial lenta.

10 Dispositivos de seguridad de la

motosierra de cadena

10.1 Freno de cadena

Esta motosierra estd equipada con un freno de cadena mecani-
co. Si la sierra rebota después de haber chocado contra un ob-
jeto solido y entra en contacto con una mano, la palanca del
freno [4] parara inmediatamente la propulsion de la cadena.
El efecto del freno se inicia mediante la presion de la mano situada en
el mango delantero [2], que es la que empuja la proteccion [4] hacia
adelante (posicion B). jCompruebe el funcionamiento correcto del freno
de cadena antes de cada uso de la motosierra!

jAtencion! Si el freno de freno de cadena no se acciona,
ire del protector delantero salva-manos [4] hacia atras
en direccion a la empuiadura y ponga el bloqueo (posi-
cion A). jEn este momento, no se puede presionar el interrup-
tor [9]! Asegurese de que el protector delantero salva-manos [4]
sea bloqueado en posicion de trabajo, antes poner en marcha la
motosierra.

10.2 Freno de inercia
Esta motosierra esta dotada de un freno de inercia, de conformidad con
la normativa. El freno de inercia esta acoplado al freno de cadena con lo
cual se logra frenar la cadena en marcha, después de haber sido apaga-
da la sierra. El freno se activa al liberarse el interruptor [9]. El freno de
inercia evita el riesgo de lesiones con la cadena en marcha.
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10.3 Captor de cadena
Esta motosierra de cadena esta equipada con un captor de cadena [17].
Sila cadena se parte durante un corte, el captor de cadena se encarga de
atrapar de inmediato el extremo de la cadena en movimiento, evitando
asi lesiones en las manos del trabajador.

11 Instrucciones de como trabajar

profesionalmente con la motosierra
de cadena

11.1 1. Talado de arbol

Si dos 0 mas personas talan o derriban al mismo tiempo un arbol, la
distancia entre ellas deberia ser de al menos dos veces la altura del arbol
talado. Durante el derribo de arboles, es necesario tener cuidado para
evitar dafos a los demds, el contacto con tendidos o causar dafios ma-
teriales a la propiedad. Si el arbol se pone en contacto con un tendido
eléctrico, se debera informar inmediatamente a la empresa de suminis-
tro de electricidad.

Al cortar en una pendiente, el operario deberia mantenerse encima del
arbol talado, porque el drbol después de derribado, rodara o se deslizara
probablemente por la pendiente.

a) Ruta de escape
{ra

Ui

i éf/

A - Direccion de caida
B - Zona de riesgo
C - Ruta de escape

\\\\J

Antes de talar un arbol, se deberia planificar la ruta de escape y limpiarla
si es necesario. La ruta de escape deberia ser diagonal a la trayectoria
prevista del arbol a talar, como se muestra en la figura.

Antes del derribo, es necesario tener en cuenta la inclinacion natural del
arbol, la ubicacion de las ramas més grandes y la direccion del viento
para evaluar la direccién de caida. Primero es necesario eliminar basu-
ras, piedras, cortezas sueltas, clavos, grapas y alambres alrededor del
arbol.

b) Incisiones

A - Direccion de caida
B - Corte de tala
C-Incisién

D —Resto del tronco

Haga una muesca de 1/3 de profundidad del diametro del arbol, en an-
gulo recto y en sentido al eje del arbol. en primer lugar, haga un corte
horizontal. Esto evita que la motosierra o la barra-guia queden atrapa-
das al hacer el segundo corte.

¢) Incision para derribo de un arbol

Haga una muesca de caida a 50 mm por debajo del corte de tala, como
se muestra en la figura. Haga la entalladura guia del arbol paralela-
mente a la muesca. Haga este lo suficientemente profundo hasta que
el resto del tronco quede en pie haciendo de bisagra. El resto del tronco

evitard que el arbol dé un giro y caiga en la parte equivocada. No corte
el resto del arbol.

Cuando el corte de tala esté llegando a su final, ya el arbol deberia em-
pezar a caer. Si se ve que el drbol no puede caer en el sentido deseado
o se inclina hacia atras atrapando la motosierra, interrumpa el corte y
utilice cufias de madera plastico o aluminio para abrir el corte y orientar
el érbol en la direccion deseada.

Si el arbol comienza a caer, retire la sierra de la muesca, apague la mo-
tosierra, déjela a un lado y abandone la zona de riesgo por la ruta de
escape. jCuidado con la caida de ramas y caida por tropezarse!

d) Desramado

Sentido de corte para desramado
4/

Manténgase alejado del suelo. Deje las ramas de apoyo hasta tanto
no se haya terminado de cortar el tronco

—

/__//‘\

Esta operacion consiste en desramar el arbol derribado. Al desramar,
deje primero las ramas mas grandes que sirvan de apoyo al arbol. Corte
de una vez las ramas mas pequenas. Las ramas tensas se deben cortar de
abajo hacia arriba para evitar que la motosierra quede atrapada.

e) Tronzado de un arbol

Bajo este término se entiende el troceado o seccionamiento del arbol
en partes. Asegurese de mantener una postura firme y distribuir unifor-
memente el peso corporal sobre ambos piernas. Si es posible, el tronco
deberia descansar y estar apoyado sobre ramas, vigas o calzos. Siga las
instrucciones de rutina para un corte fcil.

iHaga una incisién por arriba! jNo corte hasta el suelo!

¥

R R AR R K

Si el tronco estd apoyado uniformemente, a todo su largo como se
muestra en la figura, corte desde arriba.

Primera incisién desde abajo (1/3 del didmetro)
para que no se fragmente

2.
(0
SR (S

PNV NS Y S SY NS N N,

Si el tronco se apoya en un extremo, como se muestra en laimagen, pri-
meramente haga una muesca de 1/3 del didmetro del tronco por abajo,
luego el resto desde arriba, a la altura de la muesca inferior.
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Primera incision desde abajo (1/3 del didmetro)
para que no se fragmente

7% K
I

Si el tronco se apoya en sus extremos, sobre una hondonada del terre-
no, como se muestra en la imagen, corte primero 1/3 del diametro del
tronco por su parte inferior, y luego el resto desde arriba, a la altura de
la muesca de abajo.

iPara cortar troncos en una pendiente, posicionese

en el lado superior de ésta!

Al cortar troncos en una pendiente, siempre hagalo posicionandose
en el lado superior de la pendiente, como se muestra en la figura. Para
tener pleno control al finalizar el corte, disminuya la presion en el extre-
mo de la incisién sin soltar firmemente las empunaduras de la moto-
sierra. jAsegurese de que la cadena no toque el suelo! Terminado el
corte, espere a que se detenga la cadena, antes de extraer la motosierra.

jAtencion! Nunca pase de un arbol a otro con la motosie-
& rra de cadena encendida.
12 Mantenimiento y servicio

jAtencion! Antes de realizar cualquier trabajo relaciona-
do con el imi y cuidado, saque siempre el en-
chufe de la toma.

» Antes de cada uso de la motosierra compruebe el desgaste de to-
dos los elementos de la misma, prestando una particular atencién
alacadena, la espada y el pifion de cadena.

» Dé lavuelta a la espada periédicamente para que la carga de corte
se distribuya de manera similar sobre ambos lados. Al hacerlo se
minimiza la friccién entre la cadena y la espada que, de otra mane-
ra, restaria potencia a la sierra y podria llegar a dafiar su motor.

» Para conseguir un resultado éptimo de corte, afile regularmente la
cadena.

» Una cadena correctamente afilada reduce el peligro de rebote y
evita un desgaste mayor.

» Nunca utilice una cadena sin afilar o dafada. Esto le produciria una
gran tension en el cuerpo, peores resultados de corte, un desgaste
mas rapido de la cadena y sobrecalentamiento del motor.

» La cadena debe afilarse si al cortar se produce un serrin fino o si se
percibe una reduccion de la velocidad de penetracion de la sierra.

» Para afilar la cadena, utilice una lima redonda con didmetro de
4 mm, o bien, le recomendamos llevarla a un establecimiento
especializado.

» Asegurese de que la cadena esté correctamente ajustada. Una
cadena demasiado tensa puede soltarse de la espada durante el
trabajo, causando lesiones. Si la cadena se dafa, reemplacela inme-
diatamente. La longitud minima de los dientes de corte no debe ser
inferior a4 mm.

» Después de su uso, siempre limpie el serrin y el aceite de la
sierra. Preste una especial atencion a los agujeros de ventila-
cion [22] del motor, que deben permanecer abiertos (peligro de
sobrecalentamiento).

» En caso de ensuciarse mucho (p.ej. con resina), quite la cadena y
limpiela. Coloque la cadena durante unas horas en un recipiente
con un producto especifico para limpieza de cadenas de motosie-
rra. Luego lavela con agua y, si no va a utilizarse inmediatamente,
apliquele un spray de servicio o bien un spray genérico contra la
corrosion.

» Durante los periodos prolongados de almacenamiento, vacie el de-
posito de aceite.

» Nunca almacene la sierra en el exterior ni en lugares himedos.

» Antes de usarla, compruebe la carcasa del motor y el cable de
alimentacion. En caso de percibir dafos de cualquier tipo, lleve la
motosierra a un establecimiento especializado o al servicio técnico.

» Antes de cada uso de la sierra, compruebe el nivel de aceite. La falta
de aceite produce darios en la cadena, la espada y el motor.

jAtencion! Con respecto a la seguridad de la proteccién

contra descargas eléctricas y la conservacion de las clases,
todos los trabajos de mantenimiento y reparacion que re-
quieran del desmontaje de la cubierta de la herramienta, tienen
que ser realizados solamente en un centro de servicio autorizado.

La lista actual de los centros de servicio autorizados se puede encontrar

en nuestro sitio web www.narex.cz.

13 Solucién de problemas técnicos

» El motor no arranca: Asegurese de que hay voltaje en la toma.
Revise si el cable de alimentacion esta roto. Si esto no resulta, lleve
la motosierra a un taller especializado o un taller del fabricante para
su reparacion.

» La cadena no se pone en marcha: Compruebe la posicion del
protector delantero salva-manos [4]. La cadena avanza sélo con el
freno liberado.

» Fuerte chispa en el motor: El motor o el cepillo de carbono esta
danado. Lleve la motosierra a un taller especializado o un taller del
fabricante para su reparacion.

» No sale aceite: Revise el nivel de aceite. Limpie los orificios de la
barra para el flujo de aceite (consulte también las instrucciones co-
rrespondientes en la seccion «Mantenimiento y cuidados»). Si esto
no resulta, lleve la motosierra a un taller especializado o un taller
del fabricante para su reparacion.

Atencion! Cualquier otro trabajo de mantenimiento
& 0 reparacion que no esté contenido en el presente manual
de instrucciones, sélo lo podra realizar un personal técnico
autorizado o el servicio del fabricante.
jAtencion! en caso de deterioro del cable de alimenta-
cion de este equipo, sélo lo podra recambiar el servicio es-
pecificado por el fabricante o el servicio de reparaciones
del fabricante, debido a que se necesitan herramientas especiales
para este trabajo.

El accesorio recomendado para el uso con estas herramientas es un ac-
cesorio de uso habitual y se puede adquirir en tiendas de herramientas
eléctricas manuales.

15 Almacenamiento

Los aparatos embalados se pueden almacenar en almacenes sin calefac-
cion, donde la temperatura no descienda por debajo de -5 °C.

Los aparatos sin embalar Unicamente se pueden conservar en almace-
nes secos, donde la temperatura no baje de los +5 °C y donde estén
protegidos de cambios bruscos de temperatura.

16 Reciclaje

Las herramientas eléctricas, los accesorios y los embalajes controlarse
continuamente para que no daien el medio ambiente.

Unicamente para paises de la UE:

iNo deseche las herramientas eléctricas con los desechos domésticos!
Segun la Directiva europea 2002/96/CE sobre residuos de aparatos eléc-
tricos y electrénicos y su transposicion en las leyes nacionales, las he-
rramientas eléctricas desmanteladas inutilizables deben reunirse para
controlar continuamente que no afectan al medio ambiente.
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17 Garantia

Nuestras herramientas disponen de una garantia para los defectos de
los materiales o de la fabricacion, de conformidad con las normas es-
tipuladas en el pais pertinente, con una duracién minima de 12 meses.
En los Estados de la Unién Europea, la garantia tendra una duracion de
24 meses para los productos destinados al uso privado (acreditado con
la factura o el recibo).

No estaran cubiertos por la garantia los dafos derivados del desgaste
natural, sobrecarga, una manipulacion inadecuada, por ejemplo los da-
fios causados por el usuario o por una utilizacién contraria a las instruc-
ciones, o los danos conocidos en el momento de la compra.

Las reclamaciones Unicamente se aceptaran si el aparato no esta des-
montado y se devuelven al proveedor o a un servicio técnico autorizado
de NAREX. Guarde bien el manual de operacidn, las instrucciones de
seguridad, la lista de piezas de repuesto y el justificante de compra.
En caso contrario, se aplicardn siempre las condiciones de garantia
actuales.

Observacion
Sujeto a modifi caciones técnicas como resultado de los continuos tra-
bajos de investigacion y desarrollo

18 Declaracion de conformidad

EPR 350-24, EPR 400-24:

Declaramos que este equipo cumple con los requerimientos de las si-
guientes normas y directivas.

Seguridad:

EN 62841-1:2015

EN 62841-4-1:2020
Directiva 2006/42/EC
Compatibilidad electromagnética:
EN 55014-1

EN 55014-2

EN 61000-3-2

EN 61000-3-3
Directiva 2014/30/EU
RoHS:

Directiva 2011/65/EU

Evaluacion de la conformidad:
Articulo 12 de la directiva 2006/42/CE

Certificado de examen de tipo: M6A 094333 0021
TUV SUD Product service GmbH

Ridlerstrasse 65

80339 Munich

Germany

Lugar de depdsito de la documentacion técnica:
Narex s.r.0., Chel¢ického 1932, 470 01 Ceska Lipa, Republica Checa

C € 2022

Narex s.r.o.
Chelcického 1932 Jaroslav Hybner
47001 Ceskd Lipa Apoderado

01-06-2022
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Tronconneuse électrique EPR 350-24, EPR 400-24
Mode d’emploi original

1 Introduction au manuel d’utilisation

Ce manuel d'utilisation a pour but de faciliter la familiarisation avec I'appareil ainsi que I'utilisation de ses fonctions potentielles grace a une installa-
tion correcte. Le manuel d'utilisation contient d'importantes instructions sur l'utilisation de I'appareil en toute sécurité, avec expertise et économie,
prévenant ainsi les risques, diminuant les réparations et les pannes pendant le travail et renforcant sa fiabilité et sa durée de vie. Ce manuel doit
rester a la disposition des utilisateurs sur le lieu d'emploi de I'appareil. Toute personne destinée a travailler avec |'appareil, que ce soit pour sa mise
a disposition, son entretien ou son transport, doit lire et respecter ce manuel d'utilisation. En plus du manuel d'utilisation et des régles impératives
concernant la prévention des accidents valables dans le pays d'utilisation de I'appareil ainsi que sur la zone de travail, il est nécessaire de respecter
les regles techniques spécifiques reconnues pour un travail sir et professionnel, de méme que les régles sur la prévention des accidents valables
dans le corps de métier correspondant.

1 Introduction au manuel d'utilisation...... 43
2 Averti: s de sécurité

2.1 Avertissements généraux de sécurité....
3 Instructions de sécurité pour toutes Ies trongonneuses

2) Sécurité électrique

a) Les fiches de l'outil doivent étre adaptées au socle. Ne jamais
modifier la fiche de quelque facon que ce soit. Ne pas utiliser
d’adaptateur avec des outils a prise de terre. Des fiches non
modifiées et des socles adaptés réduiront le risque de décharge
électrique.

. b) Eviter tout contact corporel avec des surfaces reliées a la terre
3.1 Instructions generalef de sécurité p lz?ur/a tronconneuse telles que les tuyaux, les radiateurs, les cuisiniéres et les réfri-
3.2 Causes du recul et méthodes pour [Eviter -........... gérateurs. I/ existe un risque accru de décharge électrique si votre
4 Niveau sonore et vibra corps estrelié ala terre.
5 Caractéristiques tech ¢) Ne pas exposer les outils électroportatifs a la pluie, 'humidité
6  Description de | appare:l ou un environnement mouillé. La pénétration deau dans un ou-
7 Doubleisol til électroportatif augmente le risque de décharge électrique.
8  Utilisation d) Ne pas utiliser le cordon a d’autres fins. Ne jamais porter ou
. trainer l'outil par le cordon et ne jamais arracher les fiches de la
9  Mise en marche.

prise en tirant sur le cordon. Protéger le cordon de la chaleur, de
la graisse, des arétes coupantes et des objets en mouvement.
Un cordon endommagé ou emmélé augmente le risque de dé-
charge électrique.

e) Lorsque vous utilisez votre outil a l'extérieur, servez-vous
d’une rallonge adaptée a un usage extérieur. L'utilisation d’une
rallonge adaptée a un usage extérieur réduit le risque de décharge
électrique.

9.1 Remplir le réservoir d’huile

9.2 Montage du guide-chaine et de la chain:
9.3 Mise sous tension de la tronconneuse..
9.4 Leraccord au réseau
9.5 Mise en marche.
9.6 Dispositifs électroniques

10 Dispositifs de sécurité dans votre trongonneuse ..................... f) S| Toutil est ut|||se dans un enwronnement humide, utiliser une
10.1 Frein de chaine. ée par un d itif a courant différentiel
10.2 Frein d'arrét résiduel (RCD) Lusage d'un RCD réduit le risque de décharge
10.3 Boulon garde-chaine él 'EC" ique.

11 Instructions pour des travaux spécifiques 3) Sécurité des personnes

avec la trongonneuse 48 a) Lorsque vous utilisez votre outil, prétez attention a ce que vous

11.1 Abattre un arbre 48 faites, concentrez-vous et faites preuve de bon sens. Ne travail-
12 Nettoyage et entretien 49 lez jamais avec votre outil lorsque vous étes fatigué ou sous
R . I'emprise de drogues, d’alcool ou de médicaments. Lorsque vous

13 En cas de problémes techniques.................ccuecrecrncesnessernnes 49 utilisez votre outil, une inattention d'un instant peut entrainer de

14 Accessoires 49 graves blessures.

15 Stockage. 49 b) Utiliser un équipement de sécurité. Toujours porter une pro-

16 Recyclage 49 tection pour les yeux. Les équipements de sécurité adaptés aux

17 Garantie 50 conditions de travail tels que les masques de protection respira-

. " . toire, les chaussures de sécurité antidérapantes, les casques ou les

18 Déclaration de conformité 50 protections acoustiques réduisent le risque de blessure.

A ¢) Eviter tout démarrage intempestif. S'assurer que l'interrupteur

2 Avertissements de sécu est en position arrét avant de brancher l'outil au secteur et/ou

N o x - eg 2 au bloc de batteries,ou avant de le porter. Porter l'outil en lais-

2.1 Avertissements generaux de sécurité sant le doigt sur l'interrupteur ou portepr loutil branché avec l'inter-
AVERTISSEMENT ! Lire tous les avertissements de rupteur en position marche peut causer des accidents.

& sécurité et toutes les instructions. Ne pas suivre len-  d) Retirer tout instrument ou clef de réglage avant de mettre
semble des instructions suivantes peut donner lieu a une l'outil en marche. Les instruments ou clefs de réglage laissés fixés
décharge électrique, un incendie et/ou une blessure grave. a une partie en rotation de l'outil peuvent causer des blessures.

Instructions et notice a conserver pour un usage ultérieur. e) Ne travaillez que dans les zones accessibles en toute sécurité.

pLR

Dans l'ensemble des avertissements suivants, le terme « outil » fait réfé-

rence a votre outil électroportatif alimenté par le secteur (avec cordon

d‘alimentation) ou a votre outil électroportatif fonctionnant sur batterie

(sans cordon d'alimentation).

1) Sécurité de la zone de travail

a) Maintenir la propreté et un éclairage suffisant sur la zone de
travail. Le désordre et le manque d'éclairage sont souvent causes
d'accident sur la zone de travail.

b) Ne pas fa|re fonchonner des outils electroportaufs dans une at-

ve ol se tr des liquides, des gaz ou de

la pousmere inflammables. Les outils electroportanfs produisent
des étincelles qui peuvent enflammer la poussiere ou les fumées.

c) Tenir les enfants et les per pré a l'écart pend

paal

=2

Veillez a garder votre équilibre et une position stable en toutes
circonstances. Vous pourrez ainsi mieux contréler votre outil en
cas de situation inattendue.

S’habiller de maniére adaptée. Ne pas porter de vétements
amples ou de bijoux. Veillez a tenir vos cheveux, vétements et
gants suffisamment éloignés des parties en mouvement. Les
vétements amples, les bijoux et les cheveux longs peuvent étre pris
dans les parties en mouvement.

Si des dispositifs sont fournis pour le raccordement d’équipe-
ments destinés a I'extraction et a la récupération des pous-
siéres, s'assurer qu’ils sont connectés et correctement utilisés.
Lutilisation de ces équipements peut réduire les risques liés aux
poussiéres.

4) Utilisation et entretien de l'outil électroportatif

I'utilisation de l'outil. Toute dlsrractlon peut vous faire perdre le
a) Ne pas forcer l'outil. Utiliser l'outil adapté au travail en cours.

contréle de l'outil.
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Loutil adapté sera plus efficace et offrira une plus grande sécurité
en effectuant le travail pour lequel il a été congu.
Ne pas utiliser l'outil si I'interrupteur marche/arrét ne fonc-
tionne pas. Tout outil qu'il est impossible de faire fonctionner
a l'aide de [l'interrupteur marche/arrét est dangereux et doit étre
réparé.
Débrancher la fiche de la source d’alimentation et/ou le bloc
de batteries de I'outil avant tout réglage, changement d’acces-
soires ou avant de ranger loutil. De telles mesures préventives de
sécurité réduisent le risque de démarrage accidentel de l'outil.
Conserver les outils a I'arrét hors de la portée des enfants et ne
pas permettre a des personnes ne connaissant pas l'outil ni les
présentes instructions de le faire fonctionner. I/ est dangereux
de laisser l'outil entre les mains d'utilisateurs inexpérimentés.
Respecter les consignes de maintenance de l'outil. Vérifier que
les parties mobiles ne sont ni mal ajustées ni bloquées et qu'il
n'y a ni piéces cassées ni toute autre anomalie pouvant affecter
le fonctionnement de l'outil. En cas de dommages, faire réparer
l'outil avant de l'utiliser. Les outils mal entretenus sont la cause
de nombreux accidents.
Garder affiités et propres les outils destinés a la découpe. Des ou-
tils destinés a la découpe correctement entretenus, avec des pieces
coupantes aff(itées, sont moins susceptibles de se bloquer dans les
matériaux et sont plus faciles a contréler.
Utiliser l'outil, les accessoires, les instruments de travail etc.,
conformément a ces instructions et de la maniére précise
indiquée pour cet outil en particulier en tenant compte des
conditions de travail et du travail a réaliser. Utiliser l'outil pour
effectuer d'autres taches que celles auxquelles il est destiné peut
donner lieu a des situations dangereuses.
5) Maintenance et entretien
a) Faire entretenir l'outil par un réparateur qualifié utilisant uni-
quement des piéces de rechange identiques. Vous assurerez ain-
sile méme niveau de sécurité de votre outil qu'avant sa réparation.

3 Instructions de sécurité pour toutes
les tronconneuses

3.1 Instructions générales de sécurité

pour la trongonneuse .
a) Ne touchez pas le corps de la chaine de tronconneuse si cette
derniére est en mouvement. Avant de mettre la tronconneuse
en marche, assurez-vous que la chaine n'est en contact avec au-
cun objet ou surface. Un instant d'inattention lorsque la trongon-
neuse est en marche peut suffire a ce que vos vétements ou votre
corps se prennent dans la chaine.
Tenez toujours la trong par la poig arriére de la
main droite et par la poignée avant de la main gauche. Tenir
la tronconneuse avec les mains en position inversée augmente le
risque de blessure et cela ne doit se faire en aucun cas.
La tronconneuse doit étre tenue par ses parties de préhen-
sion isolées, la chaine pouvant entrer en contact avec des fils
électriques dissimulés ou ses propres cables d’alimentation. Le
contact de la chaine de trongonneuse avec un élément conduc-
teur « sous tension » peut mettre « sous tension » les parties métal-
liques non isolées de la tronconneuse et entrainer [électrocution
de l'utilisateur.
Portez une protection pour les yeux. Il est recommandé d'uti-
liser d’autres protections, comme des protections de l'ouie, de
la téte, des mains, des membres inférieurs et des pieds. Des
équipements protection adaptés réduisent la probabilité de bles-
sures dues aux débris volants ou a un contact involontaire avec la
chaine.
N’utilisez pas la tronconneuse sur un arbre, une échelle, un toit
ou sur tout autre socle instable. L'utilisation de la trongonneuse
dans de pareilles conditions peut entrainer de graves blessures.
Adoptez toujours une posture correcte et ne travaillez avec la
trongonneuse que si vous vous tenez sur une surface solide,
shire et plate. Des surfaces glissantes ou instables peuvent entrai-
ner une perte déquilibre ou de contréle de la trongonneuse.
Lorsque vous coupez une branche sous tension, préparez-vous
a sauter de coté. Lorsque la tension dans les fibres du bois se re-
lache, la branche sous tension peut frapper I'utilisateur et/ou lui
faire perdre le contréle de la trongonneuse.
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h) Soyez extrémement prudent lors de la coupe de buissons ou de
jeunes arbres. Les matériaux fins peuvent accrocher la chaine et
voler dans votre direction ou vous faire perdre le contréle.

i) Lorsque vous transportez la trongonneuse, tenez-la par la poi-
gnée avant, éteinte et éloignée de votre corps. Lorsque vous
transportez la tronconneuse ou que vous I'entreposez, placez
toujours le cache du guide-chaine. Une manipulation correcte
de la trongonneuse réduit la probabilité d’'un contact involontaire
avec la chaine en mouvement.
Il est nécessaire de respecter les instructions pour la lubrifi-
cation, la tension de la chaine et le remplacement des guide-
chaines ainsi que des chaines. Une chaine mal tendue ou mal
lubrifiée peut se briser ou augmenter la possibilité de recul de
l'appareil.
Coupez t du bois. La trong ne doit pas étre
utilisée pour d’autres lois que ceux Is elle est desti-
née. Par exemple : n’utilisez pas la trongonneuse pour la coupe
de métaux, de plastiques, de murs ou d’autres matériaux de
construction qui ne sont pas en bois. L'utilisation d’une trongon-
neuse pour d‘autres activités que celles auxquelles elle est destinée
peut entrainer des situations dangereuses.

) Ne coupez pas d'arbres si vous ne connaissez pas les risques
liés a cette activité ainsi que les moyens de les prévenir. Lors
de la coupe d’un arbre, I'utilisateur ou toute personne a proximité
peuvent étre gravement blessés.

m) Cette trongonneuse n'est pas destinée a 'abattage des arbres.
Lutilisation d’'une trongonneuse pour d'autres activités que
celles auxquelles elle est destinée peut entrainer des situations
dangereuses.

3.2 Causes du recul et méthodes pour
l'éviter :
Un recul peut se produire lorsque le nez ou la pointe de la chaine entre
en contact avec un objet ou que le bois se referme sur la chaine en
coupe.
Le contact de la pointe de la chaine peut, dans certains cas, entrainer
un recul soudain, un rejet de la chaine vers le haut et vers |'utilisateur.
Le serrage en étau de la chaine autour de la pointe du guide-chaine
peut repousser la chaine trés rapidement en direction de I'utilisateur.
Chacune de ces réactions peut avoir pour conséquence une perte de
controle de la tronconneuse, ce qui peut entrainer des blessures. Ne
vous fiez pas uniquement aux équipements de sécurité intégrés a votre
tronconneuse. En tant qu'utilisateur de la tronconneuse, vous devez
prendre certaines précautions afin deffectuer votre travail de coupe
sans accident ou blessure.
Le recul de I'appareil est la conséquence d’une utilisation incorrecte de
la trongonneuse ou d’'une méthode de travail ou de conditions incor-
rectes, et il est possible de I'éviter en respectant strictement les précau-
tions suivantes :
a) Tenez votre appareil fermement, le pouce et les doigts entou-
rant la poignée de la trong les deux mains sur la tron-
¢ et il est nécessaire pter une position du corps
et des bras permettant de résister aux forces du recul. // est pos-
sible de contréler le recul en respectant les précautions de sécurité
adéquates. Lutilisateur ne doit pas lacher la trongonneuse.
Ne vous tendez pas vers le haut et ne coupez pas ce qui est plus
haut que votre épaule. Ceci contribue a empécher un contact
indésirable avec la pointe et offre un meilleur contréle sur la tron-
conneuse en cas de situation imprévue.
N’utilisez que des guide-chaines et des chaines de rempla-
cement spécifiés par le constructeur. Des guide-chaines et des
chaines de remplacement incorrects peuvent entrainer une déchi-
rure de la chaine et/ou un recul.
Respectez les instructions du constructeur pour I'entretien et le
nettoyage de la trongonneuse. Une baisse de la hauteur du limi-
teur de profondeur peut entrainer un retour plus fort.
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4 Niveau sonore et vibrations

Valeurs d'’émissions sonores déterminées selon la norme EN 60745.
EBU 230-23 HD

Niveau de pression acoustique Lp,\ =90,6 dB (A).

Niveau d'intensité acoustique L, = 101,6 dB (A).

Incertitude K= 3,0 dB (A).

. AVERTISSEMENT ! L'utilisation de cet outil engendre du
f : } bruit!

Porter des protections auditives !
Valeur mesurée des vibrations exercées sur la main et le bras
a, =451 m.s2
Incertitude K=1,5 m.s%
Les valeurs de vibrations et de niveau sonore indiquées dans cette no-
tice ont été mesurées conformément a la norme EN 60745 et peuvent
étre utilisées pour une comparaison d'outils. Elles sont également ap-
propriées pour une estimation préliminaire de la charge vibratoire et du
niveau sonore lors du travail avec l'outil.
Les valeurs de vibrations et de niveau sonore indiquées correspondent
a l'usage principal de l'outil. Si l'outil électrique est utilisé pour d'autres
applications, avec d'autres outils de travail ou s'il est mal entretenu, les
valeurs de vibration et le niveau sonore peuvent considérablement aug-
menter sur toute la durée du travail.
Pour une estimation précise de la charge vibratoire au cours du travail,
il faut également prendre en considération les périodes pendant les-
quelles I'appareil fonctionne a vide ou celles pendant lesquelles il est
éteint. Ceci peut considérablement réduire la charge vibratoire sur toute
la durée du travail.

5 Caracté ques techniques

Les appareils sont fabriqués selon des régles conformes a la réglementation EN 50144-2-13 et respectent en tout point la loi sur la sécurité des

appareils et des produits.

Type

Tension nominale (V)

Fréquence nominale (Hz)

Puissance (W)

Courant (A)

Rotations du moteur (tr/min)

Guide-chaine — longueur (mm)

Chaine

Pas de la chaine

Epaisseur des maillons entraineurs (mm)
Vitesse de la chaine (m/s)

Frein de chaine

Frein d'arrét

Lubrification de la chaine

Volume du réservoir d’huile (ml)

Systéme de réglage de tension de la chaine
Classe de protection

Poids (sans guide-chaine) (kg)

Poids (avec guide-chaine) (kg)

EPR 350-24
230
50
2400
1
7000
350
OREGON 91-PX 053X
3/8"
13
env. 14
mécanique
mécanique
automatique
210
FastFix
I1/mE
4,5
51

EPR 400-24
230
50
2400
1
7000
400
OREGON 91-PX 057X
3/8"
13
env. 14
mécanique
mécanique
automatique
210
FastFix
I/mE
4,5
5.2
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6 Description de I'appare

Indicateur de niveau d’huile
Poignée avant

Couvercle du réservoir d’huile
Protége-main avant (déclenchement du frein de chaine)
Guide-chaine

Chaine

Ecrou de serrage manuel

Capot

...Gache

Orifice de verrouillage
Interrupteur marche / arrét
Protége-main arriere

Poignée arriére

Poignée tubulaire

...Bouton de blocage

...Boulon garde-chaine

...Cable secteur avec fiche
...Cable d'alimentation (rallonge)
... Orifice pour la boucle du cable
...Crochet pour la boucle du cable
...Pignon de chaine

...Roue moletée pour le serrage de la chaine
...Pignon de serrage de la chaine
... Orifices d'aération

... Protége-chaine

7 Doubleisolation

Nos appareils sont construits pour répondre a une sécurité maximale
des utilisateurs conformément aux normes européennes en vigueur
(normes EN). Les appareils pourvus d’'une double isolation portent le
symbole international du double carré. Il ne faut pas relier de tels ap-
pareils a la terre et un cable a deux fils suffit a leur alimentation. Ces
appareils répondent aux exigences contre les perturbations électroma-
gnétiques conformément a la norme EN 55014.

AVERTISSEMENT ! Cette trongonneuse est destinée

L'huile biologique NAREX CO 1l (réf. 65403576) est disponible dans des
magasins spécialisés. N'employez jamais de I'huile déja utilisée. Ceci
entrainerait un endommagement de votre trongonneuse et la perte de
la garantie.

Avant de remplir le réservoir d'huile, veuillez retirer le couvercle en
filet.

Dévissez le couvercle [3]. Le couvercle est muni d’un fil en plastique
relié & l'intérieur pour éviter qu'il ne se perde.

ATaide de I'entonnoir, versez 210 ml d’huile dans le réservoir et re-
vissez fermement le couvercle.

Le niveau d’huile est visible grace a 'indicateur de niveau d’huile [1].
Avant tout transport de la trongonneuse, videz le réservoir d’huile !
Avant de commencer tout travail, controlez la fonction de lubrifica-
tion de la chaine. Allumez la trongonneuse avec la chaine montée
et tenez-la au-dessus d'une surface claire contrastante a bonne dis-
tance de cette derniéere. Attention, le guide-chaine avec la chaine
ne doit pas entrer en contact avec la surface ! Si une trace d'huile
apparait, cela signifie que la lubrification fonctionne correctement.
Aprés avoir fini votre travail, déposez la trongonneuse horizonta-
lement sur une surface absorbante. L'huile se dispersant sur le
guide-chaine, la chaine et I'entrainement, quelques gouttes d’huile
peuvent couler.

Avant un stockage prolongé, videz systématiquement le réservoir
d’huile.

9.2 Montage du guide-chaine et de la

chaine
.C AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque de blessure. Lorsque vous in-

»

sérez la chaine, portez des gants de protection.

Pour le montage du guide-chaine et de la chaine de cette tron¢on-
neuse, nous n‘avez besoin d’aucun outil !

Déposez la trongonneuse sur une surface stable.

Desserrez I'écrou de serrage manuel [7] dans le sens inverse des
aiguilles d'une montre.

Retirez le capot du pignon de la chaine [8].

Posez la chaine sur le guide-chaine et respectez l'orientation
selon le sens de mouvement de la chaine. Les dents de la partie
supérieure du guide-chaine doivent étre dirigées vers I'avant (voir
illustration).

la coupe du bois !

Vérifiez que les indications sur I'étiquette du produit correspondent a
la tension réelle du courant. Vérifiez que la fiche male est adaptée au
type de prise. Les outils marqués 240 V peuvent également fonctionner
sur220V/240V.

9.1 Remplir le réservoir d’huile
La trongonneuse ne doit jamais fonctionner sans huile car la chaine, le
guide-chaine et le moteur pourraient s'endommager. Aucune garantie
contre lesendommagements n'est valable sila trongonneuse est utilisée
sans huile.

a base biologiq

de I'huile pour trong
100 % dégradable.

qui est

. AVERTISSEMENT ! Nous vous prions de n'utiliser que

—

ml>

Insérez I'extrémité libre de la chaine dans la rainure du pignon de
chaine [19].

Insérez le guide-chaine de maniére a ce que l'orifice longitudinal du
guide-chaine soit calé sur le guidage du plan du guide-chaine.
Veillez a ce que le pignon de serrage de la chaine [21] soit inséré
avec précision dans l'orifice du guide-chaine. Il doit étre bien visible
par l'orifice. Si besoin, en tournant la roue dentelée du dispositif de
serrage de la chaine [20], vous pouvez le faire avancer ou reculer
jusqu'a ce que le pignon s'enclenche dans l'orifice du guide-chaine.
Vérifiez que tous les éléments de la chaine sont insérés avec préci-
sion dans la rainure du guide-chaine et que la chaine passe correc-
tement par le pignon de chaine [19].

Repositionnez le capot [8] en insérant la gache [8a] dans l'orifice de
verrouillage [8b] et en appuyant dessus fermement.

Resserrez légérement I'écrou de serrage manuel [7] dans le sens des
aiguilles d'une montre.

Tendez la chaine. Pour ce faire, faites tourner la roue moletée [20]
vers le haut (sens de la fleche+). La chaine devrait étre tendue de
facon a ce qu'il soit possible de soulever le milieu de la chaine de
3 mm (voir ill.). Pour détendre la chaine, faites tourner la roue mole-
tée vers le bas (sens de la fleche -).

Vissez fermement a la main I'écrou de serrage manuel [7]!
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fluence directe sur la durée de vie des instruments de
faut donc Ila
le travail dét:

. AVERTISSEMENT ! La tension de la chaine a une in-

contréler fréquemment.

coupe, il
ffi d la chaine etil faut renou-

Véch pend
veler le serrage.

Une nouvelle chaine doit étre retendue plus souvent, jusqu‘a ce qu'elle
s'étende.

AVERTISSEMENT ! Pendant la période de rodage, la
& chaine doit étre retendue plus souvent. Si la chaine
tremble ou sort de la rainure du guide-chaine, tendez im-
médiatement la chaine!
Pour tendre la chaine, desserrez |égérement I'écrou de serrage ma-
nuel [7]. Ensuite, faites tourner la roue moletée vers le haut (sens de la
fleche +). Tendez la chaine de facon a ce qu'il soit possible de soulever
le milieu de la chaine de 3 mm (voir ill.). Serrez de nouveau I‘écrou de
serrage manuel [7].
AVERTISSEMENT ! Utilisez toujours une chaine correc-
tement affatée. N'utilisez jamais une chaine émoussée ou
abimée, cela entraine un effort physique exagéré, une
forte charge de vibration, un résultat de coupe peu satisfaisant et
un haut degré d’usure.
Pour un affatage manuel, utilisez le kit d'affatage Narex SET SK 4 (n. de
commande 65406058).

9.3 Mise sous tension de la tron¢onneuse
Nous recommandons d’utiliser la trong avec un disjonc-
teur différentiel avec un courant de défaut de 30 mA maximum.
L'appareil doit étre branché au courant a l'aide d’un interrupteur au-
tomatique différentiel qui interrompt le flux du courant dés que la dé-
charge de courant vers la terre dépasse la valeur de 30 mA.

Le branchement au réseau électrique doit répondre a la norme
EN 60364-1 et aux réglementations spécifiques du pays d'utilisation.
Lorsque I'appareil est branché, une tension irréguliere d'un réseau élec-
trique en mauvais état (haute impédance du réseau) peut avoir une in-
fluence néfaste sur les appareils branchés. Limpédance du réseau peut
étre vérifiée chez le fournisseur d’électricité concerné. Branchez I'appa-
reil uniquement a des réseaux qui conviennent — I'impédance maximale
tolérée est de 0,4 Q.

Utilisez uniquement des cables d’alimentation (de ral-
& longe) adaptés a un usage en extérieur et qui ne sont pas

plus faibles que les cables en caoutchouc HO7 RN-F selon
DIN/VDE 0282, d’un diamétre minimum de 1,5 mm?. Le cable d'ali-
mentation (de rallonge) doit étre protégé contre les éclaboussures
d'eau.

Seul les centres de réparation désignés par le constructeur
& peuvent remplacer un cable secteur avec fiche [15] endom-

magsé, car ils possédent les outils nécessaires a cette opéra-
tion.Les appareils portables qui sont utilisés en extérieur de-
vraient étre branchés a un disjoncteur.
Cette trongonneuse est équipée d’un dispositif de réduction des trac-
tions sur le cable. Branchez la fiche du céable secteur [15] dans le cable
dalimentation [16]. Formez une boucle avec le cable secteur et insérez
cette boucle dans lorifice pour la boucle du cable, par derriere [17].
Accrochez ensuite la boucle du cable secteur au crochet pour la boucle
du céble secteur [18]. En tirant sur le cable secteur vers l'arriére de la
trongonneuse, vous resserrez la boucle autour du crochet pour la boucle
du cable.

9.4 Leraccord au réseau

AVERTISSEMENT ! Danger de blessure en cas d'utilisa-
tion de l'outil électrique avec un branchement au réseau
inadapté.

Loutil ne peut étre utilisé quavec un courant alternatif monophasé
d’une tension nominale de 220-240V / 50-60 Hz. Loutil est doté d'une
double isolation contre les blessures par décharge électrique selon la
norme EN 60745 il posséde une fonction anti-parasite intégrée selon la
norme EN 55014.

Avant de mettre l'outil en marche, vérifiez que les informations indi-
quées sur 'étiquette type correspondent a la tension réelle du raccord
électrique.

Le cable de raccord peut étre si besoin rallongé de la maniére suivante :
- pour une longueur de 20 m, diamétre du conducteur 3 X 1,5mm?

— pour une longueur de 50 m, diamétre du conducteur 3 X 2,5mm?
N'utilisez que des cables rallonges qui sont destinés & un usage en exté-
rieur et qui sont signalés comme il se doit.

Utilisation avec un générateur électrique (GE) a moteur a essence

Le fabricant ne garantit pas une utilisation sans panne de l'outil avec
nimporte quel GE.
Il est possible d'utiliser un GE si les conditions suivantes sont respectées :
» La tension de sortie du GE doit étre d'une amplitude de
230VAC £10%, le GE doit étre équipé d'un régulateur automatique
de tension (AVR - Automatic Voltage Regulation), sans ce régula-
teur, l'outil pourrait mal fonctionner et étre endommagé !
» La puissance du GE doit étre au minimum 2,5 fois plus grande que
la valeur de raccord de l'outil.
» Lors d'une utilisation avec un GE d’'une puissance insuffisante, les
tours par minute peuvent osciller et la performance de l'outil peut
é&tre moins bonne.

9.5 Mise en marche

» Le protége-main avant [4] doit étre en position débloquée, c.-a-d.
appuyé en direction de la poignée avant [2].

» Appuyez avec le pouce sur le bouton de blocage [13] sur le c6té
galfcl[\;]de la poignée arriére [11], puis sur linterrupteur marche/
arrét [9].

AVERTISSEMENT ! La tronconneuse se met en marche
& progressi pour atteindre une grande vitesse de
rotation.

» Le bouton de blocage [13] sert a bloquer toute mise en marche
involontaire et aprés avoir appuyé sur l'interrupteur, il n'est plus
nécessaire de le tenir.

» Pour éteindre I'appareil, désengagez l'interrupteur [9].
. Lorsque vous déposez la trongonneuse aprés le travail,
& veillez a ce que la chaine n’entre pas en contact avec des
pierres ou des objets métalliques !
9.6 Dispositifs électroniques
Démarrage progressif

Pour éviter une surcharge de courant au démarrage de la tronconneuse,
cette derniére est équipée d’'un démarrage électronique progressif.

10 Dispositifs de sécurité dans votre
rong¢onneuse

10.1 Frein de chaine

Cette trongonneuse est équipée d’un frein de chaine mécanique. En cas
de secousse de la trongconneuse lors d’un heurt avec un objet dur, la réac-
tion du protége-main [4] entraine un arrétinstantané de la trongonneuse.
Le freinage a lieu lorsque le dos de la main sur la poignée avant [2]
pousse le protége-main [4] vers I'avant (position B). Il est nécessaire de
controler la fonction de frein de chaine avant chaque utilisation !

Pour désactiver le frein de chaine, poussez le pro-
teége-main [4] vers l'arriére en direction de la poignée et
bloquez-le (position A). Linterrupteur [9] ne doit pas étre
enclenché pendant cette opération.Veillez a ce que le pro-
tége-main [4] soit bloqué en position de travail avant de mettre la
trongonneuse en marche.

10.2 Frein d’arrét
Conformément aux normes, cette trongonneuse est équipée d'un frein
darrét. Ce dernier est relié au frein de chaine et provoque un freinage
instantané de la chaine en marche aprés I'arrét de la tronconneuse. Il
s'enclenche apreés le désengagement de l'interrupteur [9]. Ce frein d'ar-
rét prévient les dangers de blessure liée a la chaine en mouvement.
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10.3 Boulon garde-chaine

Cette trongonneuse est équipée d'un boulon garde-chaine [14]. Si la
chaine vient a se briser pendant la coupe, le boulon garde-chaine at-
trape l'extrémité en mouvement de la chaine et protege ainsi la main de
I'utilisateur d’'une blessure.

11 Instructions pour des travaux
spécifiques avec la tronconneuse

11.1 Abattre un arbre

Si deux ou plusieurs personnes coupent et abattent ensemble un arbre,
la distance entre ces personnes doit étre au moins égale a deux fois la
hauteur de I'arbre a abattre. Lorsque vous abattez un arbre, veillez a ne
pas mettre en danger la vie d'autrui, a ne pas toucher des installations
électriques ou causer des dommages matériels. Si un arbre entre en
contact avec une installation électrique, il faut en informer immédiate-
ment le fournisseur d'électricité.

Lors d’une coupe d‘arbre dans une pente, le ou les utilisateurs de la
trongonneuse doivent se tenir au-dessus de I'arbre a abattre, ce dernier
roulant ou glissant vers le bas dans la pente.

a) Voie d'issue

A - Direction de la chute
B - Zone arisque
C - Voie d'issue

Avant la coupe de I'arbre, une voie d'issue doit étre planifiée et, si besoin
est, dégagée. La voie d'issue devrait aller en biais de la ligne de chute de
I'arbre abattu, comme le montre l'illustration.

Avant d'abattre I'arbre, évaluez l'inclinaison naturelle de I'arbre, la po-
sition des grandes branches et la direction du vent pour pouvoir juger
dans quelle direction I'arbre va tomber. Enlevez avant I'abattage saletés,
pierres, bouts d'écorce, clous, agrafes et fils métalliques de I'arbre.

b) Exécuter une entaille

A - Direction de la chute
B - Coupe d'abattage

C - Entaille

D - Souche restante

Coupez d'abord une entaille en angle droit a une profondeur correspon-
dant a 1/3 du diameétre de I'arbre. Effectuez tout d’abord une coupe ho-
rizontale. Vous évitez ainsi un blocage de la tronconneuse ou du guide-
chaine lors de la coupe de la deuxieme entaille.

¢) Coupe d'abattage

Positionnez la coupe d'abattage au moins 50 mm au-dessus de l'entaille
horizontale, comme sur l'illustration. Effectuez la coupe parallélement a
I'entaille horizontale. Sciez de facon qu'il reste un dos qui sert de char-
niére. Cette charniére évite que I'arbre ne tourne et tombe dans la mau-
vaise direction. Ne coupez pas le dos restant de I'arbre.

Lorsque la coupe d‘abattage approche du dos, l'arbre devrait

commencer a tomber. S'il s'avéere que I'arbre ne semble pas tomber dans
la direction souhaitée ou qu'il se penche vers I'arriére et que la chaine
de la trongonneuse se coince, interrompez la coupe et utilisez des coins
en bois, en matiére plastique ou en aluminium pour faire revenir I'arbre
dans la direction souhaitée.

Lorsque I'arbre commence a tomber, sortez la tronconneuse de la
coupe, arrétez-la, posez-la par terre et quittez la zone de danger par la
voie d'issue prévue. Faites attention aux branches qui tombent et a
ne pas trébucher!

d) Ebranchage

Direction de la coupe lors

d'un ébranchage / /L
N\
>

=
—
Restez loin de la terre. Ne coupez pas les branches principales tant
que le tronc n'est pas coupé.

v

J—

I s'agit ici du découpage des branches d'un arbre abattu. Lors de 'ébran-
chage, ne commencez pas par le découpage des grosses branches qui
soutiennent I'arbre. Découpez les branches plus petites d'une seule
coupe. Les branches sous tension devraient étre sciées du bas vers le
haut afin d’éviter que la scie ne se coince.

e) Trongonner le tronc d’arbre

Il s'agit du découpage en trongons de I'arbre abattu. Veillez a maintenir
une position stable et a répartir le poids de votre corps uniformément
sur vos deux pieds. Si possible, calez et soutenez le tronc au moyen de
branches, de poutres ou de cales. Suivez ces instructions simples pour
une coupe facile.

Coupez en commencgant par le haut ! Ne coupez pas dans la terre !

¥

R R R AR UL

Si la longueur entiére du tronc est placée uniformément, ainsi qu'illus-
tré, coupez en commencant par le haut.

Premiére entaille du bas vers le haut (1/3 de diamétre),
pour qu'il ne se fragmente pas

2.
(<0
—

AN NY S SGSY S LNY NN,

Si le tronc est placé ainsi qu'illustré sur une extrémité, coupez d'abord
I'entaille d’abattage a une profondeur correspondant a 1/3 du diameétre
de I'arbre en commencant par le bas, puis amorcez la coupe d'abattage
plus haut a la hauteur de I'entaille inférieure.

Premiére entaille du bas vers le haut (1/3 de diamétre),
pour qu'il ne se fragmente pas

#2

48



Francais

Si le tronc est placé ainsi quiillustré sur deux extrémités sur un fossé
dans le terrain, coupez d'abord l'entaille d'abattage a une profondeur
correspondant a 1/3 du diametre de I'arbre en commengant par le bas,
puis amorcez la coupe d'abattage plus haut a la hauteur de I'entaille
inférieure.

Dans une coupe en pente, tenez-vous toujours au-dessus du tronc!

Lors des travaux de coupe en pente, tenez-vous toujours au-dessus du
tronc, comme illustré. Afin d'assurer le controle complet au moment ot
le tronc est « complétement scié », réduisez la pression appliquée en fin
de coupe tout en continuant & maintenir une prise ferme sur les poi-
gnées de la trongonneuse. Attention a ce que la chaine n'entre pas en
contact avec la terre ! Une fois la coupe terminée, attendez I'arrét total
de la chaine de la scie avant de retirer la tronconneuse.

AVERTISSEMENT ! Mettez toujours le moteur de la
& trong hors foncti t avant de passer a
I'arbre suivant.

12 Nettoyage et entretien
. AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque d’électrocution. Avant tout
& réglage de l'outil, retirez la fiche de la prise de courant!

» Controlez toutes les parties de la tronconneuse avant chaque uti-
lisation pour repérer des marques d'usure, surtout sur la chaine, le
guide-chaine et le pignon de chaine.

» Retournez réguliérement le guide-chaine afin que la moyenne de
coupe soit a peu prés identique d'un coté et de l'autre. Vous ména-
gerezainsi la chaine et diminuerez également le frottement entre la
chaine et le guide-chaine qui peut sinon diminuer la puissance de la
trongonneuse et surcharger le moteur, ce qui peut 'endommager.

» Pour obtenir un résultat optimal, il est nécessaire d'affater régulie-
rement la chaine.

» Une chaine correctement affiitée diminue le risque de retour de
I'appareil et prévient une trop forte usure.

» Ne travaillez pas avec une chaine mal aff(itée ou abimée. Cela ré-
sulte en un effort considérable pour le corps, un mauvais résultat
de coupe, une usure plus rapide de la chaine et une surchauffe du
moteur.

» Il est nécessaire d'affliter la chaine lorsqu’une vapeur de bois appa-
rait pendant la coupe ou si vous constatez un net ralentissement de
la vitesse de coupe.

» Pour l'affGtage, utilisez une lime ronde d'un diamétre de 4 mm.
Sinon, nous recommandons de faire affater votre chaine dans un
atelier spécialisé.

» Veillez & un bon réglage de la chaine. Une chaine trop serrée peut
sauter pendant le travail et provoquer des blessures. Il est néces-
saire de changer une chaine abimée immédiatement. La longueur
des dents des maillons doit étre au minimum de 4 mm.

» Nettoyez toujours la trongonneuse apres usage pour enlever la
sciure et |'huile. Portez une attention toute particuliére aux orifices
d'aération [22] pour le refroidissement du moteur (danger de sur-
chauffe), qui ne doivent pas étre bouchés.

» Silachaine est trés salie, par exemple couverte de séve, il faut la dé-
monter et la nettoyer. Déposez la chaine quelques heures dans un
récipient empli de nettoyant pour chaine. Rincez ensuite la chaine
et si vous ne |'utilisez pas immédiatement, traitez-la avec un vapori-
sateur d’entretien ou tout autre vaporisateur anticorrosion.

»  Sivous stockez la trongonneuse sur une longue période, videz sys-
tématiquement le réservoir d'huile.

» Ne stockez pas la trongonneuse dans un espace humide.

» Vérifiez que la boite du moteur et le cable d'alimentation ne sont
pas endommagés avant utilisation. Si la tronconneuse porte des
marques de détérioration, déposez-la dans un atelier spécialisé ou
un centre de réparation.

» Avant chaque utilisation, contrélez le niveau d’huile. Une huile ab-
sente ou insuffisante abime la chaine, le guide-chaine et le moteur.

AVERTISSEMENT ! Pour éviter tout risque d'électrocu-

tion, toutes les manipulations de nettoyage et d’entretien

qui exigent un démontage du capot de l'outil doivent étre
effectuées dans un centre de service agréé !

Vous trouverez une liste a jour de nos centres de service agréés sur notre

site Internet www.narex.cz.

13 En cas de problémes techniques

» Le moteur ne démarre pas : Vérifiez qu'il y a du courant dans la
prise. Vérifiez que le cable secteur n'est pas coupé. Si vous n‘obtenez
toujours pas de résultat, déposez la trongonneuse dans un atelier
spécialisé ou dans un centre de réparation du constructeur.

» Lachaine ne se met pas en mouvement : Contrdlez la position du
protége-main [4]. La chaine ne se met en mouvement que si le frein
est relaché.

» Le moteur produit beaucoup d’étincelles : Le moteur ou le balai
en carbone est endommagé. Déposez la trongconneuse dans un ate-
lier spécialisé ou dans un centre de réparation du constructeur.

» L'huile ne coule pas : Controlez le niveau d’huile. Nettoyez les
orifices du guide-chaine pour I'écoulement de I'huile (voir aussi les
instructions correspondantes dans la partie « Entretien et répara-
tions »). Si vous n‘obtenez toujours pas de résultat, déposez la tron-
conneuse dans un atelier spécialisé ou dans un centre de réparation
du constructeur.

.C AVERTISSEMENT ! Tout autre travail d’entretien ou de

réparation en dehors de ceux qui sont indiqués dans ce ma-

nuel doivent uniquement étre effectués par un spécialiste
attesté ou le centre de réparation du constructeur.

AVERTISSEMENT ! Seuls les centres de réparation dési-

gnés par le constructeur ou les centres du constructeur

peuvent remplacer un cable secteur endommagé, car ils
possédent les outils nécessaires a cette opération.

14 Accessoires

Les accessoires que vous nous recommandons d'utiliser avec cet
outil sont couramment disponibles dans les magasins d'outillages
électroportatifs.

15 Stockage

Loutil emballé peut étre stocké dans un espace sec sans chauffage si la
température ne descend pas en dessous de -5 °C.

Sans emballage, vous pouvez stocker votre outil dans un espace sec ou
la température ne descend pas en dessous de +5 °C et ou il ne sera pas
exposeé a de brusques changements de température.

16 Recyclage

Les outils électroportatifs ainsi que leurs accessoires et emballages
doivent faire l'objet d'un recyclage ne nuisant pas a I'environnement.
Seulement pour les pays de I'Union européenne :

Ne jetez pas les outils électroportatifs avec les ordures ménagéres !
Conformément a la directive européenne 2002/96/ES relative aux dé-
chets d'équipements électriques et électroniques et sa transposition
dans les législations nationales, les outils électroportatifs dont on ne
peut plus se servir doivent étre regroupés et suivre une voie de recy-
clage appropriée ne nuisant pas a I'environnement.
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17 Garantie

Nous offrons une garantie contre les défauts de matériau ou de fabrica-
tion de nos outils qui répond aux dispositions Iégales de chaque pays
mais reste dans tous les cas d’'une durée minimale de 12 mois. Dans
les pays de I'Union européenne, une garantie de 24 mois ne peut étre
contractée qu'en cas d'usage privé (a justifier par une facture ou un
regu).

Les dommages causés par |'usure naturelle, une utilisation trop inten-
sive, une utilisation inadaptée, c'est-a-dire les dommages causés par
l'utilisateur ou par une utilisation non respectueuse des instructions
d'utilisation ou les dommages qui étaient connus au moment de l'achat
sont exclus de la garantie.

Une réclamation ne sera acceptée que si l'outil est renvoyé au four-
nisseur ou a un centre de service NAREX sans étre démonté. Veillez
a conserver la notice d'utilisation, les instructions de sécurité, la liste des
pieces de rechange et la preuve d’achat. Le cas échéant, les derniéres
conditions de garantie en date sont toujours valables.

Remarque

Des travaux de recherche et développement étant en cours, les indica-
tions techniques contenues dans cette notice peuvent changer.

18 Déclaration de conformité

EPR 350-24, EPR 400-24:

Nous déclarons que cet appareil est en conformité avec les normes ou
documents normatifs suivants .

Sécurité :

EN 62841-1:2015

EN 62841-4-1:2020
Directive 2006/42/EC
Compatibilité électromagnétique :
EN 55014-1

EN 55014-2

EN 61000-3-2

EN 61000-3-3
Directive 2014/30/EU
RoHS:

Directive 2011/65/EU

Méthode d’évaluation de conformité :
Article 12 directive 2006/42/EC

Certificat d'examen de type: M6A 094333 0021
TUV SUD Product service GmbH

Ridlerstrasse 65

80339 Munich

Germany

Documents techniques auprés de :
Narex s.r.0., Chel¢ického 1932, 470 01 Ceska Lipa, République tchéque

C € 2022

Narex s.r.o.
Chelcického 1932 Jaroslav Hybner
47001 Ceskd Lipa Dirigeant d’entreprise

01.06.2022
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Motosega elettrica EPR 350-24, EPR 400-24
Manuale d’uso originale

1 Introduzione alle istruzioni per l'uso

Lo scopo di queste istruzioni & semplificare la conoscenza della macchina e delle possibilita di corretto utilizzo.Le istruzioni per I'uso contengono
istruzioni importanti per utilizzare la macchina in modo sicuro, professionale ed economico, prevenendo cosi i pericoli, minimizzando le riparazioni
e i malfunzionamenti e aumentando la sua affidabilita e durata. Queste istruzioni devono essere sempre disponibili nel luogo dove si trova la mac-
china.Tutte le persone incaricate di lavorare con la macchina, ad esempio incaricate del funzionamento, della manutenzione o del trasporto, devono
leggere e rispettare le istruzioni per I'uso. Oltre alle istruzioni per I'uso e le norme vincolanti di prevenzione degli incidenti applicabili nel Paese in
cui e utilizzata, occorre rispettare le regole tecniche riconosciute a livello professionale per lavorare in modo sicuro e qualificato, cosi come le regole

di prevenzione degli incidenti delle rispettive organizzazioni di categoria.
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Istruzioni di sicurezza

2.1 Istruzioni generali di sicurezza
é ATTENZIONE! Leggere tutte le istruzioni di sicurezza

e l'intero manuale. Linosservanza di qualsiasi istruzione
indicata di seguito puo provocare incidenti da corrente
elettrica, incendi e/o lesioni personali gravi.

Conservare tutte le istruzioni e il manuale per riferimento futuro.

In tutte le istruzioni di avvertenza seguenti, con I'espressione “utensile

elettrico” si intende un utensile elettrico alimentato (con cavo flessibile)

darete, oppure un utensile alimentato da batteria (senza cavo flessibile).

1) Sicurezza dell’'ambiente di lavoro

a) Tenere I'ambiente di lavoro pulito e ben illuminato. // disordine
e le zone poco illuminate sono spesso causa di incidenti.

b) Non utilizzare I'utensile elettrico in ambienti con pericolo di
esplosione dove sono presenti liquidi infiammabili, gas o pol-
vere. All'interno dell'utensile elettrico si producono scintille che
possono incendiare polvere o vapori.

c) Durante l'uso dell’'utensile elettrico impedire I'accesso a bam-
bini e ad altre persone. In caso di distrazione si corre il rischio di
perdere il controllo sull‘attivita in corso.

2) Sicurezza elettrica
a) Gli spinotti del cavo fl ione dell’
elettrico devono corrispondere alla presa di rete. Non modifica-
re mai per nessun motivo gli spinotti. Se si usa un utensile con
protezione a terra non utilizzare mai alcun adattatore di presa.
Gli spinotti che non hanno subito modifiche e le prese corrispon-
denti limitano il pericolo di incidente da corrente elettrica.
Evitare il contatto tra il corpo e gI| oggetti con messa a terra,
come ad to centralizzato, for-
nelli e frlgorlferl. II nschlo dl mctdenre da corrente elettrica é
maggiore se il corpo é a contatto col terreno.
Non esporre I'utensile elettrico alla pioggia, all’'umidita o all’ac-
qua. Linfiltrazione di acqua nell'utensile elettrico aumenta il ri-
schio di incidente da corrente elettrica.
d) Non utilizzare il cavo flessibile di alimentazione per altri scopi.
Non trasportare e non tirare mai l'utensile elettrico tenendolo
per il cavo di alimentazione e non estrarre mai gli spinotti dalla
prese tirando il cavo. Proteggere il cavo dal calore, dal grasso,
dagli angoli taglienti e dalle parti in movimento. / cavi danneg-
giati o attorcigliati aumentano il rischio di incidente da corrente
elettrica.
Se l'utensile elettrico viene usato in ambiente esterno, utilizza-
re una prolunga adatta all’'uso esterno. Lutilizzo di una prolun-
ga adatta all’uso esterno limita il rischio di incidente da corrente
elettrica.
In caso di utilizzo dell’utensile elettrico in ambienti umi
lizzare un’alimentazione protetta da interruttore differenziale
(RCD). L'utilizzo di un RCD limita il rischio di incidente da corrente
elettrica.
3) Sicurezza delle persone
a) Durante I'uso dell’utensile elettrico, prestare attenzione all’at-
tivita in corso, mantenere la concentrazione e ragionare in
modo pragmatico. Non utilizzare I'utensile elettrico in caso di
stanchezza o sotto effetto di stupefacenti, alcol o medicinali.
Un attimo di disattenzione durante I'uso dell’ utensile elettrico pud
provocare gravi lesioni personali.
Utilizzare i dispositivi di protezione. Indossare sempre la prote-
zione degli occhi. / dispositivi di protezione come il respiratore, le
calzature di sicurezza antiscivolo, una protezione rigida per la te-
sta o la protezione dell'udito, se usatiin conformita alle condizioni
di lavoro, riducono il pericolo di lesioni personali.
Prevenire I'azionamento accidentale. Assicurarsi che al mo-
mento del collegamento degli spinotti nella presa e/o l'inseri-
mento della batteria o il trasporto dell’utensile I'interruttore
sia spento. Trasportare ['utensile mantenendo il dito sull'inter-
ruttore o inserire gli spinotti dell’utensile quando l'interruttore é
acceso puo essere causa di incidenti.
d) Prima di accendere I’ ile ri e tutti gli attrezzi o le
chiavi di regolazione. Se lasciati collegati a una parte mobile
dell'utensile elettrico, I'attrezzo o chiave di regolazione possono
essere causa di lesioni personali.
Lavorare soltanto neIIe aree facilmente raggiungibili.
e sempre una p stabile e di equilibrio. /n que-
sto modo sara possibile controllare al meglio I'utensile elettrico in
caso di s:tuazronl impreviste.
f) Ind d ti adeguati. Non ind abiti ampi o gio-
ielli e b|g|otter|a. Fare attenzione a tenere capelli, indumenti
e guanti a una distanza sufficiente dalle parti in movimento.
Indumenti ampi, gioielli e bigiotteria e i capelli lunghi possono
rimanere impigliati nelle parti in movimento.
Se sono disponibili mezzi per collegare dispositivi di aspi
zione e raccolta della pulvere, assicurarsi di collegare e uti-
lizzare corret tali d itivi. L'utilizzo di questi dispo-
sitivi pud limitare i rischi causati dalla polvere prodotta dall'uso
dell'utensile.
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4) Utilizzo e cura dell’utensile elettrico f) Bisogna sempre assumere una posizione corretta e utilizzare la
a) Non sovraccaricare l'utensile elettrico. Utilizzare I il do 'operatore si trova su di una superficie
adatto progettato per il lavoro da svolgere. Lutensile elettrico stablle,5|curae plana. Superfici scivolose o instabili possono cau-
corretto svolgera in modo migliore e piti sicuro il lavoro per il quale sare una perdita di equilibrio o del controllo della motosega.
é stato progettato. g) In caso di taglio di un ramo teso, prepararsi a spostarsi rapi-
b) Non utilizzare un utensile elettrico che non pué essere acceso damente. Nel momento in cui viene liberata la tensione presente
o0 spento con linterruttore. Qualsiasi utensile elettrico che non nelle fibre del legno, il ramo teso pu colpire I'utente e/o far cadere
puo essere controllato da interruttore é pericoloso e richiede la motosega in modo incontrollato.
riparazione. h) Loperatore deve prestare estrema attenzione durante il taglio

c) Scoll I il do gli spinotti dalla presa di rete
e/o scollegando la batterla prima di eseguire qualsiasi rego-
lazione, sostituzione di accessori o prima di riporre I'utensile
elettrico quando non in uso. Queste misure di sicurezza preven-
tive limitano il pericolo di azionamento accidentale dell'utensile
elettrico.

Tenere 'utensile elettrico non in uso fuori dalla portata dei
bambini e non permettere 'uso dell’'utensile da parte di per-
sone che non conoscono l'utensile elettrico o le presenti istru-
zioni. Lutensile elettrico é pericoloso se usato da utenti senza
esperienza.

Mantenere I'utensile elettrico in buone condizioni. Controllare
la regolazione delle parti mobili e la loro capacita di movimen-
to, fare attenzione alle crepe, ai componenti rotti e a tutte le
altre circostanze che possono pregiudicare il funzi
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di arbusti e alberelli giovani. La catena della sega potrebbe impi-
gliarsi nel materiale leggero, rinculando verso l'operatore oppure
facendo perdere l'equilibrio.

i) Lamotosega va trasportata tenendola per il manico posteriore,
spenta e lontana dal corpo. Quando si trasporta o si immagaz-
zina la occorre pre inserire la copertura della
barra guida. Una corretta manipolazione della motosega limita
la probabilita di contatti accidentali con la catena in movimento.

j) Rispettare le istruzioni riguardanti la lubrificazione, la tensione

della catena e la sostituzione della barra guida e della catena.

Una catena tesa o lubrificata scorrettamente puo strapparsi oppu-

re aumentare la probabilita di contraccolpi.

Utilizzare solamente per tagliare legno. La motosega non deve

essere utilizzata per scopi per i quali non é stata progettata. Ad
la

k
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dell’utensile elettrico. Riparare I'utensile prima di riutilizzarlo
se & danneggiato. Molti incidenti sono provocati da una manu-
tenzione insufficiente dell'utensile elettrico.
Tenere gli utensili da taglio ben affilati e puliti. Se mantenuti in
modo corretto e ben affilati, vi & un rischio inferiore che gli utensili
da taglio si incastrino nel materiale con conseguente interruzione
del lavoro, consentendo pertanto un maggiore controllo.
Utilizzare I'utensile elettrico, gli accessori, gli attrezzi da lavoro
ecc. nel rispetto delle presenti istruzioni e secondo le moda-
lita prescritte per il determi ile elettrico, d
inoltre conto delle specifiche condizioni di lavoro e del tipo di
lavoro svolto. L'utilizzo dello strumento elettrico per attivita di-
verse da quelle per cui é stato progettato puo generare situazioni
pericolose.
5) Assistenza
a) Per le riparazioni dell’utensile elettrico fare riferimento a una
persona qualificata che si avvalga di pezzi di ricambio identici
agli originali. In questo modo sara garantito lo stesso livello di
sicurezza dell’utensile elettrico prima della riparazione.

3 Istruzioni di sicurezza perle
motoseghe

3.1 Istruzioni generali di sicurezza per la

motosega:
a) Non toccare nessuna parte del corpo della motosega quando
questa é in funzione. Prima di avviare la motosega occorre
sincerarsi che questa non sia a contatto con alcun oggetto. Un
attimo di distrazione durante l'utilizzo della motosega puo far si
che parti dei vestiti o del corpo dell'operatore rimangano impiglia-
ti nella catena.
La motosega va sempre tenuta impugnando con la mano de-
stra il manico posteriore e, con la sinistra, quello anteriore.
Tenere la motosega con le mani in posizione invertita rispetto
a quella indicata aumenta il rischio di lesioni alle persone e, per-
tanto, é severamente vietato.
c) Reggere la i I sempre per le superfici di
presaisolate, pomhe la catena della sega puo toccare eventuall

f)

e
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ga non deve essere utilizzata per tagliare
metalll, plastiche, parti di muratura o altri materiali edili di-
versi dal legno. L'utilizzo della motosega per attivita diverse da
quelle per cui é stata progettata pud essere causa di situazioni
pericolose.

I) Evietato effettuare il taglio di alberi se 'operatore non conosce
i rischi di tale operazione e non sa come prevenirli. // taglio di
un albero pud provocare lesioni gravi all'operatore o alle persone
vicine.

m) Questa motosega non é progettata per effettuare il taglio di
alberi. L'utilizzo della motosega per attivita diverse da quelle per
cui é stata progettata puo causare lesioni gravi alloperatore o alle
persone vicine.

3.2 Le cause del contraccolpo e i modiin

Y - N
cui 'operatore lo puo evitare:

I contraccolpo si verifica quando il naso o la punta della barra guida

toccano un oggetto, oppure quando il legno si chiude e intrappola la

catena della sega nell'incisione effettuata.

In alcuni casi il contatto con la punta puo avere come effetto una reazio-

ne improvvisa quale, ad esempio, lo slancio della barra guida verso I'alto

e, successivamente, all'indietro, verso l'operatore.

La morsa della catena della sega lungo la punta della barra guida puo

slanciare la barra guida all'indietro, verso I'operatore. Ciascuna di queste

reazioni puo far perdere all'operatore il controllo della sega e provocare

lesioni gravi alle persone. Non affidarsi esclusivamente ai dispositivi di

sicurezza incorporati nella motosega. L'utente deve adottare pili misure

al fine di effettuare i lavori di taglio senza incidenti o lesioni.

Il contraccolpo € il risultato di un abuso/utilizzo scorretto della motose-

ga o di procedure o condizioni di lavoro scorrette, e puo essere evitato

rispettando accuratamente le misure riportate di seguito:

a) L'utensile deve essere tenuto saldamente cosicché il pollice e le
dita avvolgano il manico della motosega (mantenendo entram-
be le mani su quest’ultima) e, inoltre, & necessario mantenere
una posizione corretta del corpo e del braccio, cosi da resistere
alle forze del contraccolpo. Rispettando le corrette misure di sicu-
rezza l'operatore potra tenere sotto controllo le forze del contrac-
colpo. Loperatore non deve mai lasciare andare la motosega.

E severamente vietato sporgersi, oppure effettuare tagli ad
superiori a quella della spalla. Questo aiuta a impedire

b,

=

condutture nascoste oppure il proprio cavo di ali N
contatto della catena con un conduttore sotto tensione puo com-
portare la messa sotto tensione delle parti metalliche non isolate
della motosega, con conseguente pericolo di scosse elettriche per
l'utente.

Indossare opportune proteznone per gli occhi. Si raccoman-
da l'impiego di ulteri per la pr ione di udito,
testa, mani, estremita inferiori e gambe durante il lavoro.
Dispositivi di protezione adeguati riducono la possibilita di lesioni
alle persone causate da frammenti volanti o dal contatto acciden-
tale con la motosega durante il lavoro.

La motosega non deve essere utilizzata su alberi, scale, tetti
o su qualsiasi altra superficie instabile. Utilizzare la motosega
in questo modo pud avere, come conseguenza, gravi lesioni alle
persone.
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contatti accidentali con la punta e, inoltre, consente di controllare
meglio la motosega in situazioni impreviste.

E necessario utilizzare soltanto barre guida e catene di ricambio
specificate dal produttore. Barre guida e catene di ricambio non
adatte possono causare la rottura della catena e/o contraccolpi.
Rispettare le istruzioni del produttore per il trattamento e la
manutenzione della catena della sega. Uneventuale riduzione
del piedino limitatore pud provocare un contraccolpo maggiore.
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4 Informazioni sulla rumorosita e

ulle vibrazion

I valori sono stati misurati in conformita alla norma EN 62841.
EPR 350-24, EPR 400-24
Livello di pressione sonora L , = 97,0 dB (A).
Livello di potenza sonora L, = 110,2 dB (A).
Inesattezza della misurazione K= 3,0 dB (A).

ATTENZIONE! Il lavoro produce rumore!
& Utilizzare la protezione dell’udito!
Valore ponderato delle vibrazioni che agiscono su mani e braccia
a,=6982m.s”
Inesattezza della misurazione K= 1,5 m.s2
| valori di vibrazioni e rumorosita riportati sono stati misurati nelle
condizioni di prova previste dalla norma EN 62841 e hanno lo scopo di
confrontare gli utensili. Sono inoltre utili per una valutazione preven-
tiva del carico prodotto dalle vibrazioni e dal rumore durante I'utilizzo
dell'utensile.
I valori di vibrazioni e rumorosita riportati riguardano |'utilizzo principa-
le dell'utensile elettrico. In caso di impiego diverso di un utensile elet-
trico, con altri attrezzi o in caso di manutenzione insufficiente, il carico
prodotto da vibrazioni e rumorosita puo aumentare significativamente
durante l'intero orario di lavoro.
Per una valutazione precisa, durante la durata del lavoro prevista, occor-
re tenere conto anche della durata di funzionamento a vuoto dell'uten-
sile e dello spegnimento dell’utensile, che possono ridurre significativa-
mente il carico durante l'orario di lavoro.

5 Dati tecnici

Pristroje jsou vyrobené podle predpisti v souladu s EN 50144-2-13 a pIné odpovidaji znéni zakona o bezpecnosti pfistrojd a vyrobkd.

Tipo

Tensione nominale (V)

Frequenza nominale (Hz)

Potenza (W)

Corrente (A)

Giri del motore (min™)

Barra guida - lunghezza (mm)
Catena

Passo della catena

Spessore del componente di guida (mm)
Velocita della catena (m/s™)

Freno della catena

Freno ainerzia

Lubrificazione della catena
Capacita del serbatoio dell'olio (ml)
Sistema di tensione della catena
Classe di protezione

Peso (senza barra) (kg)

Peso (con barra) (kg)

EPR 350-24
230
50
2400
11
7 000
350
OREGON 91-PX 053X
3/8"
13
ca. 14
meccanico
meccanico
automatica
210
FastFix
II/E
4,5
51

EPR 400-24
230
50
2400
11
7 000
400
OREGON 91-PX 057X
3/8"
13
ca. 14
meccanico
meccanico
automatica
210
FastFix
Il/E
4,5
52
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6 Descrizione della macchina

[1]......Finestrella di controllo dell'olio (cd. indicatore di livello
dell'olio)

Impugnatura anteriore

Tappo del serbatoio dell'olio

Protezione anteriore della mano (azionamento del freno della
catena)

Barra guida

Sega a catena

Dado di serraggio manuale
Protezione della ruota della catena
Fermo

Foro di bloccaggio

Interruttore

Protezione posteriore della mano
Impugnatura posteriore

Impugnatura ad arco

Pulsante di blocco

Fermo della catena

Cavo di rete con spina

Cavo di alimentazione (prolunga)
Apertura per il cappio del cavo

Gancio per il cappio del cavo

Ruota motrice della catena (rocchetto)
Rotella scanalata per il tensionamento della catena
Perno per il tensionamento della catena
Fori di ventilazione

Carter di protezione della guida

7 Doppio isolamento

Per garantire la massima sicurezza dell’'utente, i nostri apparecchi sono
costruiti nel rispetto delle norme europee vigenti (norme EN). Gli appa-
recchi dotati di doppio isolamento sono contrassegnati con il simbolo
internazionale del doppio quadrato. Tali apparecchi non richiedono la
messa a terra e per la loro alimentazione & sufficiente un cavo con due
fili conduttori. Gli apparecchi sono schermati contro le interferenze se-
condo la norma EN 55014.

Attenzione! Questa gaéd te al taglio
del legno!

Controllare che i dati riportati sulla targhetta di segnalazione corrispon-
dano alla tensione effettiva della fonte di corrente. Controllare che il tipo
di spina corrisponda al tipo di presa elettrica. Gli utensili progettati per
240V possono essere collegati anche a 220 /240 V.

9.1 Riempire il serbatoio dell’'olio
La motosega non deve funzionare mai senza olio perché cio potrebbe

danneggiare la catena, la barra e il motore. In caso di lavoro senza olio
i danni non saranno coperti da nessuna garanzia.

P
esclusi

Attenzione! Si prega di utilizzare per le catene della

sega soltanto un olio di base biologica.

Troverete l'olio biologico NAREX CO 1l (n. ord. 65403576) nei negozi

specializzati. Non utilizzare nessun olio esausto. Questo causa il dan-

neggiamento della vostra motosega e la perdita della garanzia.

» Prima di riempire il serbatoio dell'olio estrarre la spina di rete.
Aprire il tappo a vite [3]. Il tappo & munito all'interno di un filo di
plastica con distanziatore per evitare la perdita del tappo.

» Utilizzando un imbuto versare nel serbatoio circa 210 ml di olio e

stringere bene il tappo.

Il livello dell'olio & visibile attraverso la finestrella [1].

» Prima di trasportare la motosega svuotare il serbatoio dell'olio!

» Prima di iniziare a lavorare controllare il funzionamento della lubri-
ficazione della catena.Accendere la sega con I'apparecchio di taglio
montato e reggere a distanza sufficiente sopra una superficie chia-
ra a contrasto. Attenzione, la barra con la catena non deve essere
a contatto con una superficie! Se compare una traccia di olio signi-
fica che la lubrificazione funziona correttamente.

» Una volta terminato il lavoro riporre la motosega in posizione oriz-
zontale su un piano d’appoggio assorbente A seguito della distri-
buzione dell'olio sulla guida, la catena e la trasmissione possono far
cadere alcune gocce d'olio.

»  Prima di metterla fuori funzione per un periodo prolungato di tem-
po svuotare sempre il serbatoio dell'olio.

9.2 Montaggio della barra e della catena

. ATTENZIONE! Pericolo di lesioni. Indossare guanti pro-
& tettivi quando viene effettuato I'inserimento della catena.
In questa motosega non sono necessari utensili per effettuare il
montaggio della barra e della catena!

» Appoggiare la motosega su un piano di appoggio stabile.

» Allentare il dado tenditore manuale [7] in senso antiorario.

» Rimuovere la copertura della ruota della catena [8].

» Appoggiare la catena sulla guida rispettando l'orientamento impo-
sto dal senso di movimento della catena. Sul lato superiore della
barra, i denti devono essere rivolti in avanti (vedi figura).

»

—

—

» Appoggiare l'estremita libera della catena sulla ruota motrice della
catena [19].
» Appoggiare la guida in modo che il foro longitudinale della guida si
inserisca esattamente sulla guida della superficie di appoggio della
barra.
Prestare attenzione affinché il perno tenditore della catena [21] sia
esattamente inserito nel foro della guida. Deve essere chiaramente
visibile attraverso il foro. In caso di necessita, spostarlo in avanti
o indietro utilizzando la rotella dentata del dispositivo tenditore
della catena [20] fino a quando il perno tenditore non si inserira nel
foro nella guida.
» Controllare che tutte le componenti della catena siano corretta-
mente posizionate nella scanalatura della barra e, inoltre, che la
catena della sega sia inserita esattamente nella ruota motrice della
catena [19].
Inserire la protezione della catena della ruota [8] con il fermo [8a]
nel foro di blocco [8b], quindi serrare saldamente.
» Serrare leggermente il dado tenditore manuale [7] in senso orario.
» Tendere la catena. Contemporaneamente, ruotare la rotella scana-
lata [20] verso I'alto (in direzione della freccia +). La catena dovreb-
be essere tesa in modo tale che, al centro della barra, sia possibile
sollevarla di circa 3 mm (vedi figura). Per allentare la catena, ruotare
la rotella scanalata verso il basso (direzione della freccia -).
Agend | te, serrare sald il dado tenditore
manuale [7]!
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ATTENZIONE! La tensione della catena incide molto sul-
la durata dell’apparecchio di taglio e, pertanto, é necessa-

Utilizzare solo cavi di prolunga progettati per utilizzo all'aperto e dotati
dell’ app05|ta marcatura.

rio controllarla freq te. Durante il fi
to la catena si riscalda fino alla temperatura operativa: cio ne pro-
voca l'allungamento e, pertanto, sara necessario procedere al ri-
pristino della tensione.

Se la catena della sega € nuova, questa dovra essere tensionata piti spes-
so fino a quando non sara tesa.

ATTENZIONE! In fase di rodaggio la catena della sega
dovra essere tensionata piu spesso. Se la catena vibra
o esce dalla guida, procedere immediatamente al
tensionamento!

Per il tensionamento, allentare leggermente la catena utilizzando il
dado tenditore manuale [7]. Contemporaneamente, ruotare la rotella
scanalata verso lalto (in direzione della freccia +). Tendere la catena in
modo che sia possibile sollevarla di 3mm al centro della barra guida
(vedi fig.). Procedere nuovamente al tensionamento con il dado tendi-
tore manuale [7].

ATTENZIONE! Utilizzare sempre una catena corretta-
mente affilata. Non lavorare mai con una catena spuntata
o danneggiata - cio comporta uno sforzo fisico eccesswo,
elevate vibrazioni, un taglio finale i ente e un

grado di usura.

Per l'affilatura manuale, utilizzare il set di affilatura completo Narex
SET SK 4 (n. d'ordine 65406058).

9.3 Collegamento della motosega
ilizzare la motosega con un interruttore diffe-

La macchina deve essere collegata alla rete elettrica utilizzando un in-
terruttore di spegnimento automatico nel circuito di protezione diffe-
renziale che interrompe |'alimentazione elettrica nel momento in cui la
corrente di scarica verso terra supera il valore di 30 mA.

La presa nella rete elettrica deve essere conforme alla norma EN 60364-1
e alle norme specifiche del paese.

Quando la macchina é accesa le fluttuazioni di tensione in condi-
zioni non adatte nella rete elettrica (alta impedenza di rete) pos-
sono avere un impatto negativo sugli altri apparecchi collegati.
Su richiesta Iimpedenza di rete pud essere verificata presso la ri-
spettiva compagnia energetica.Utilizzare la macchina soltanto nel-
le reti elettriche adeguate - limpedenza massima consentita & di
04Q.

Utilizzare sol cavi di ali i (prolunga) appro-
& vati per l'utilizzo in ambiente esterno e che non sono piu

deboli del cavo di gomma HO7 RN-F ai sensi della DIN/VDE
0282, di sezione minima 1,5 mm?. Il cavo di alimentazione (prolun-
ga) deve essere protetto dagli spruzzi d’acqua.

. Il cavo di rete danneggiato con la spina [15] puo essere so-

stituito soltanto da un centro assistenza specializzato per-

ché é necessaria una strumentazione apposita.Le macchi-
ne mobili utilizzate in ambiente esterno dovrebbero essere colle-
gate attraverso un interruttore differenziale.
Per la protezione del cavo di alimentazione questa motosega € munita
di alleggerimento della trazione.Collegare anzitutto la spina del cavo di
rete dell'apparecchio [15] nel cavo di alimentazione [16]. Creare un cap-
pio sul cavo collegato e inserire il cappio del cavo da dietro nel foro per
il cappio del cavo [17]. Successivamente agganciare il cappio del cavo
di alimentazione al gancio per il cappio del cavo [18]. Tirando il cavo di
collegamento in direzione opposta alla motosega (indietro) stringere il
cappio intorno al gancio per il cappio del cavo.

9.4 Collegamento alla rete

AVVERTENZA! Pericolo di lesioni in caso di utilizzo
dell’utensile elettrico con un‘alimentazione errata.

L'utensile deve essere utilizzato solo con corrente alternata monofase,
con una tensione nominale di 220-240V / 50-60 Hz. L'utensile & dota-
to di doppio isolamento contro le scosse elettriche secondo la norma
EN 60745, nonché di una funzione integrata di soppressione delle inter-
ferenze secondo la norma EN 55014.

Prima di accendere |'utensile, accertarsi che i dati riportati sulla targa
matricola corrispondano alla tensione effettiva dell’alimentazione
elettrica.

Se necessario, il cavo di rete puo essere esteso come spiegato di seguito:
- lunghezza 20 m, sezione del conduttore paria 3 x 1,5mm?

- lunghezza 50 m, sezione del conduttore paria 3 x 2,5mm?

F con un generatore elettrico (GE) dotato di motore
a scoppio

Il produttore di utensili non garantisce un funzionamento impeccabile
dell'utensile con qualsiasi GE.

L'utensile puo essere utilizzato con il GE solo se sono rispettate le se-
guenti condizioni:

» La tensione di uscita del GE deve essere sempre compresa nell'in-
tervallo 230 VAC + 10%, il GE deve essere dotato di regolazione
automatica della tensione (AVR — Automatic Voltage Regulation):
senza questa regolazione |'utensile potrebbe non funzionare cor-
rettamente e anche subire danni!

» La potenza del GE deve essere almeno 2,5 volte superiore al valore
di connessione dell'utensile.

»  Lutilizzo di un GE dotato di una potenza insufficiente potrebbe pro-
vocare oscillazioni della velocita e, di conseguenza, una riduzione
delle prestazioni dell'utensile.

9.5 Accensione

» La protezione anteriore della mano [4] deve trovarsi in posizione
sbloccata, ovvero deve essere spinta in direzione dell'impugnatura
anteriore [2].

» Con il pollice premere il pulsante di blocco [13] sul lato sinistro
dellimpugnatura posteriore [11] e poi l'interruttore [9].

At ione! La ga raggiungera gradual un
& numero elevato di giri.

» |l pulsante di blocco [13] serve per bloccare I'accensione accidenta-
le e, una volta premuto l'interruttore, non occorre pit tenerlo.

» Per spegnere rilasciare l'interruttore [9].

Quando si ripone la sega non permettere mai che la catena
entri in contatto con pietre od oggetti metallici!

9.6 Elettronica
Avviamento graduale
Per evitare picchi di corrente elettrica durante I'accensione della moto-
sega questa & munita di avviamento graduale elettronico.

10 I dispositivi di sicurezza sulla vostra
motosega

10.1 Freno della catena

Questa motosega & munita di freno meccanico della catena.ln caso di
scatto della sega a causa di un improvviso contatto con un oggetto duro,
la reazione della protezione della mano [4] blocca immediatamente I'a-
limentazione della catena della sega. Leffetto frenante € azionato con il
dorso della mano sull'impugnatura anteriore [2] che spinge sulla prote-
zione della mano [4] in avanti (posizione B). La funzionalita del freno del-
la catena dovrebbe essere sempre controllata prima di utilizzare la sega!
Per sbloccare il freno della catena tirare indietro la prote-
zione della mano [4] in direzione dell'impugnatura e fissa-
re (posizi A). D questa op i I'interrutto-
re [9] non deve essere premuto!Assicurarsi che la protezione della
mano [4] sia fissata in posizione operativa prima di rimettere in
funzione la motosega.
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10.2 Freno a inerzia

Secondo le norme questa motosega € munita di un freno a inerzia.
Questo freno & collegato al freno della catena e provoca il blocco imme-
diato della catena dopo che la sega viene spenta.Si riattiva sbloccando
l'interruttore [9]. Questo freno a inerzia previene il pericolo di lesioni
causate dal movimento residuo della catena.

10.3 Fermo della catena
Questa motosega & munita di un fermo della catena [14]. In caso di
strappo della catena durante il taglio il fermo blocca l'estremita del-
la catena in rapido movimento e previene cosi le lesioni alla mano
dell'operatore.

11 Istruzioni per lavorare in modo
professionale con la motosega

11.1 Abbattimento di un albero

Se due o pit persone stanno tagliando o abbattendo, la distanza tra loro
dovrebbe essere almeno doppia rispetto all‘altezza dell’albero abbattu-
to.In caso di abbattimento di alberi occorre fare attenzione per evitare
lesioni alle altre persone, alle conduzioni oppure altri danni materiali.Se
I'albero entra in contatto con le conduzioni occorre informare immedia-
tamente |'azienda di approvvigionamento.

Quando si taglia in un pendio l'operatore dovrebbe rimanere vicino
all'albero abbattuto poiché dopo I'abbattimento I'albero probabilmente
rotolera o scivolera dal pendio.

a) Via di fuga
{14

P

) B

A - Direzione di caduta
B - Zona di rischio
C-Zonadifuga

Prima dell'abbattimento dovrebbe essere prevista una via di fuga che in
caso di necessita dovrebbe essere sgombrata. La via di fuga dovrebbe
essere obliqua rispetto alla traiettoria attesa dell'albero abbattuto come
mostrato nella figura.

Prima dell’abbattimento occorre tenere conto dell'inclinazione naturale
dell'albero, della posizione dei rami piu grossi e della direzione del vento
per poter valutare la direzione in cui cadra I'albero.Prima di tutto & ne-
cessario rimuovere dall’albero le impurita, le pietre, la corteccia libera,
i chiodi, le morse e i fili di ferro.

b) Creazione del taglio

A - Direzione di caduta

B - Taglio di abbattimento
C -Taglio

D - Resto del tronco

Con un angolo retto in direzione della fascia dell'albero creare un inta-
glio profondo circa 1/3 del diametro dell'albero. Innanzitutto eseguire
un taglio orizzontale.In questo modo si evita che la sega o la barra guida
si blocchino quando si va ad eseguire il secondo taglio.

) Taglio di abbattimento dell’albero

Eseguire il taglio di abbattimento dellalbero circa 50 mm sotto il taglio
orizzontale, come mostrato nella figura. Eseqguire il taglio di abbattimen-
to parallelamente al primo taglio. Eseguire questo taglio in una profon-
dita tale da permettere che il resto del tronco rimanga in piedi come
cerniera.ll resto del tronco impedisce all’albero di ruotare su se stesso e
di cadere sul lato sbagliato.Non tagliare il resto dell'albero.

Man mano che il taglio di abbattimento si avvicina al primo taglio I'al-
bero dovrebbe iniziare a cadere.Qualora sembri che I'albero non cada
nella direzione richiesta oppure si inclini indietro e serri la motosega,
interrompere il taglio e utilizzare dei cunei di legno, plastica o alluminio
per direzionare I'albero nella direzione desiderata.

Quando l'albero inizia a cadere estrarre la motosega dall’intaglio, ri-
porla e abbandonare la zona di rischio servendosi della via di fuga.
Attenzione ai rami in caduta e a non inciampare!

d) Taglio dei rami

Direzione di taglio quando si segano i rami

Lo

Mantenere la distanza da terra.Lasciare i rami di supporto finché il
tronco non é tagliato.

—

TN

Con questo si intende la separazione dei rami dall'albero abbattuto.
Quando si tagliano i rami lasciare prima i rami piu grossi che supportano
I'albero.Tagliare i rami piu piccolo con un taglio solo.I rami che sono in
tensione dovrebbero essere tagliati dal basso verso I'alto per evitare il
blocco della sega.

e) Accorciamento del tronco dell’albero

Con questo concetto si intende la divisione dell’albero in piu parti.
Assumere una posizione stabile e accertarsi che il peso del corpo sia
uniformemente distribuito su entrambe le gambe.Se possibile il tronco
dovrebbe poggiare su rami, trami o cunei e dovrebbe essere supportato.
Rispettare le istruzioni semplici per agevolare l'operazione di taglio.

Eseguire il taglio dall'alto!Non tagliare fino a terra!

=4

R R R & R R

Se l'intera lunghezza del tronco e supportata in modo uniforme, come
mostrato nella figura, tagliare dall'alto.

Primo taglio dal basso (1/3 del diametro) perché non si frammenti

2.
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Se il tronco poggia su un'estremita, come mostrato nella figura, tagliare
prima 1/3 del diametro del tronco dal lato inferiore, poi il resto dallalto
fino all'altezza del taglio inferiore.
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Primo taglio dal basso (1/3 del diametro) perché non si frammenti

RS
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Se il tronco giace su una depressione del terreno sostenuto sulle estre-
mita, come mostrato nella figura, tagliare prima 1/3 del diametro del
tronco da lato inferiore, poi il resto dall’alto fino all'altezza del taglio
inferiore.

Quando si taglia in pendenza posizionarsi sopra il tronco!

Quando si taglia in pendenza posizionarsi sempre sopra il tronco in dire-
zione verso il pendio, come mostrato nella figura. Per mantenere il pieno
controllo nel momento in cui & completato il taglio, verso la fine del ta-
glioridurre la forza senza allentare pero la presa sulle impugnature della
sega.Fare attenzione che la catena non tocchi terra! Una volta termi-
nato il taglio attendere I'arresto della catena prima di estrarre la sega.

Attenzione! Non passare mai da un albero all'altro con la
& motosega accesa.
12 Manutenzione e assistenza

Attenzione! Pericolo di lesioni da corrente elettrica.
Prima di maneggiare in qualsiasi modo la macchina estrar-
re la spina di rete dalla presa elettrica!

» Prima di ogni utilizzo controllare tutte le parti della motosega
per quanto riguarda 'usura, in particolare la catena della sega, la
barra guida e la ruota motrice della catena.

» Ruotare con regolarita la barra guida in modo tale che il rapporto di
taglio da un lato e dall'altro sia all'incirca lo stesso. In questo modo
si riduce la frizione tra la catena e la barra che altrimenti fa perdere
di potenza, il motore si sovraccarica e rischia di essere danneggiato.

» Per garantire prestazioni di taglio ottimali occorre affilare con rego-
larita la catena.

» Una catena della sega correttamente affilata riduce il rischio di con-
traccolpi e di un'usura elevata.

» Non lavorare con la catena se &€ smussata o danneggiata.ll risultato
puo essere un forte affaticamento per il corpo, un risultato scorret-
to del taglio, un'usura veloce della catena e il surriscaldamento del
motore.

» Occorre affilare la catena della sega se durante il taglio si crea una
farina di legno oppure si nota un'evidente riduzione della velocita
di taglio.

» Per l'affilatura utilizzare una lima rotonda di diametro 4mm o si
consiglia di affidare l'operazione a un'officina specializzata.

» Fare attenzione all'impostazione corretta della catena.Se la catena
& troppo tesa durante il funzionamento puo saltare dalla sua sede
e provocare lesioni.In caso di danneggiamento della catena questa
deve essere sostituita immediatamente.La lunghezza minima dei
denti da taglio dovrebbe essere di almeno 4 mm.

» Dopo I'utilizzo ripulire sempre la motosega dai trucioli e dall'o-
lio.Fare soprattutto attenzione affinché i fori di ventilazione

dell'alloggiamento del motore [22] rimangano liberi per il raffred-
damento del motore (pericolo di surriscaldamento).

» In caso di forte sporcizia della catena, eventualmente se ricoperta
dallaresina, la catena deve essere smontata e ripulita.Lasciare la ca-
tena per qualche ora in un recipiente contenente un detergente per
catene da taglio.Dopodiché sciacquare con l'acqua e, se la catena
non viene utilizzata subito, applicare uno spray di servizio oppure
un comune spray anticorrosione.

» In caso di immagazzinamento per un periodo di tempo piu lungo
svuotare sempre il serbatoio dell'olio.

» Non conservare la sega in spazi esterni o umidi.

» Prima dell'uso controllare eventuali danneggiamenti dell’alloggia-
mento del motore e del cavo di collegamento.Di fronte a segni di
danneggiamento affidare la motosega a un'officina specializzata
0a un centro assistenza.

» Prima di ogni utilizzo della sega controllare lo stato dell'olio.L'olio
mancante causa danni alla catena, alla barra e al motore.

Attenzione! Per ragioni di sicurezza contro gli incidenti

da corrente elettrica e di mantenimento della classe di pro-

tezione, tutti gli interventi di i e i

che prevedono lo smontaggio della cappa della macchina devono

essere eseguiti esclusivamente in un centro di assistenza

autorizzato!

Lelenco aggiornato dei centri di assistenza autorizzati & consultabile sul

nostro sito web www.narex.cz.

13 In caso di problemi tecnic

» Il motore non parte: Controllare se la presa e sotto tensione.
Controllare se il cavo di alimentazione non e staccato.Se il proble-
ma non si risolve consegnare la motosega a un‘officina specializzata
oppure al centro assistenza del produttore.

» La catena non gira: Controllare la posizione della protezione della
mano [4]. La catena gira soltanto con il freno sbloccato.

» Forte scintillazione nel motore: Il motore o la spazzola di carbone
sono danneggiati.Consegnare la motosega a un‘officina specializza-
ta oppure al centro assistenza del produttore.

» Lolio non scorre: Controllare il livello dell'olio.Pulire i fori nella
barra per il passaggio dell'olio (vedere anche le rispettive istruzioni
nella sezione “Manutenzione e assistenza”). Se il problema non si
risolve consegnare la motosega a un'officina specializzata oppure al
centro assistenza del produttore.

Attenzione! Lavori di ione o riparazione diver-

si da quelli indicati in queste istruzioni possono essere ef-

fettuati soltanto da specialisti autorizzati o dall’assistenza
del produttore.

. Attenzione! In caso di danneggiamento, il cavo di ali-

mentazione di questo apparecchio puo essere sostituito

soltanto dall’assistenza autorizzata dal produttore, oppu-
re dall’assistenza del produttore, perché é necessaria una stru-
mentazione apposita.

Gli accessori raccomandati per I'impiego con questo utensile sono
i comuni accessori di consumo reperibili nei negozi di utensili elettrici
manuali.

15 Stoccaggio

La macchina imballata puo essere stoccata in magazzino asciutto senza
riscaldamento con temperatura non inferiore a -5 °C.

La macchina non imballata deve essere stoccata soltanto in magazzi-
no asciutto con temperatura non inferiore a +5 °C senza bruschi sbalzi
termici.

16 Riciclaggio
Gli utensili elettrici, gli accessori e gli imballaggi dovrebbero essere
smaltiti e recuperati secondo modalita compatibili con I'ambiente.
Valido soltanto per i paesi dell’'UE:
Non gettare gli utensili elettrici nei rifiuti domestici!

Ai sensi della direttiva europea 2002/96/CE sui rifiuti di apparecchiature
elettriche ed elettroniche e il suo recepimento nelle legislazioni nazio-
nali, gli utensili elettrici non utilizzabili e smontati devono essere raccolti
per essere recuperati secondo modalita compatibili con I'ambiente.
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Sulle nostre macchine offriamo la garanzia sui difetti di materiale o di
produzione secondo le disposizioni di legge del dato paese, in ogni caso
per un minimo di 12 mesi. Negli stati dell’Unione europea il periodo di
garanzia e di 24 mesi in caso di uso esclusivamente privato (dimostrato
dalla fattura o dalla bolla di consegna).

La garanzia non copre i danni causati da usura naturale, sovraccarico,
uso improprio, ovvero danni causati dall'utente oppure provocati da
un utilizzo contrario al manuale d'uso, oppure danni noti al momento
dell'acquisto.

| reclami possono essere riconosciuti soltanto se la macchina viene
spedita non smontata al fornitore o a un centro di assistenza autoriz-
zato NAREX. Conservare con cura il manuale di istruzioni, le istruzioni di
sicurezza, l'elenco dei pezzi di ricambio e il documento attestante I'ac-
quisto. In generale sono sempre valide le condizioni di garanzia attuali
del produttore.

Nota

In considerazione delle continue attivita diricerca e sviluppo il produtto-
re siriserva il diritto di modificare i dati tecnici ivi indicati.

18 Dichiarazione di conformita

EPR 350-24, EPR 400-24:

Elenco delle norme armonizzate utilizzate per la valutazione della
conformita:

Sicurezza:

EN 62841-1:2015

EN 62841-4-1:2020

Direttiva 2006/42/EC
Compatibilita elettromagnetica:
EN 55014-1

EN 55014-2

EN 61000-3-2

EN 61000-3-3

Direttiva 2014/30/EU

RoHS:

Direttiva 2011/65/EU

Modalita di valutazione della conformita:
Articolo 12 della direttiva 2006/42/CE

Certificato di esame del tipo: M6A 094333 0021
TUV SUD Product service GmbH

Ridlerstrasse 65

80339 Munich

Germany

Luogo in cui é depositata la documentazione:
Narex s.r.0., Chel¢ického 1932, 470 01 Ceska Lipa, Repubblica ceca

c € 2022

Narex s.r.o.
Chelcického 1932 Jaroslav Hybner
47001 Ceska Lipa Amministratore della societa

01.06.2022
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2 [lpaBuna TexHUKM 6e3onacHoOC

2.1 O6wue npaBuIa TEXHUKN
6e3onacHoCTU
NPEAYNPEXAEHUE! Npounraiite Bce npasuna Tex-

HUKK HOCTN W THyto UHcTpyKumio.
Hecobo0eHue HuxenpusedeHHbIX yKazaHuli Moxem no-
8s1e4b 3a coboli nopaxeHue 3J1. MOKOM, hoxap u/unu ce-

Ppbe3Hoe paHeHue uy.

CnpATaiite Bce yKasaHua U VIHCTPYKUMIO AnA BO3MOXHOFO Mo-

BTOPHOrO NpoyTeHUs B 6yaywem.

Moa BbIpaXKeHNEM «371. UHCTPYMEHT» Mofpa3yMeBaem BO BCEX HIKe-

npuBeAeHHbIX NPefynpexAeHNaxX anekTpudeckoe obopyfosaHue, Nu-

Taemoe (4epe3 NoABVIKHOI NOABOAALMIA Kabenb) OT ceTu, uiu obopy-

[l0BaHwe, n1Taemoe ot 6atapeu (6e3 NofBVKHON NOABOAALLEN TMHUN).

1) BesonacHocTb pa6oueii cpeabl

a) CopepuTte MecTo pa6oTbl YNCTLIM U XOPOLILO OCBELieHHbIM.
becnopAa0ok u memHble Mecma 6618arM NPUYUHOU HEYACMHbIX
cnyyaes.

6) He yiiTech 3n. p BO HOW cpe-
ne, rae A rop AKOCTY, rasbl WAM NbIb. & /1.
06opydosaHuu 0bpdylomca UCKpbl, KOMopble Mo2ym 3axeys
NblJIb UNIU UChapeHuA.

8) Mg an. o6op npepoTBpaTUTe AOCTYN feTei

2)
a)

6)

6)

2)

9)

e

3)
a)

6)

<

8,

2)

9)

e

1 NOCTOPOHHUX nnL. Ec/iu eac 6ydym Gecnokoums, mo 8bl Mo-
XXeme nomepsAamb KOHMPO/Ib HAO 8bINOIHAeMOU onepayuedi.

In. 6esonacHoCcTb

Bunka A cooTBeT-
CTBOBaTh ceresom pose'n(e. Bum(y HUKOTAa HUKaKUM Crnoco-
6om He pyiTe. ¢ pyA oci
3alMUTHBIM coenmueuuem < 3emnei, HUKOTAa He nonb3yiiTech
HUKaKMMK npucraBkamu. [ModnuHHble BUSIKU U coomeemcmey-
rowue polemku oepaHu4am onacHOCMbe NOPAKeHUA 3/71. MOKOM.
W36eraiiTe KOHTaKTa Tena ¢ 3a3eMNeHHbIMU NpefMeTaMu, Kak
Hanp. Tpy6onpoBoa, pagnaTopbl LeHTPaNbHOroO OTOMMEHUs,
MANTbI N XONOAWIbHUKW. OnacHocmes nopaxeHud 371. MOKOM
sblwe, K020a sawe mesio coeduHeHo ¢ 3emel.

He praiite 3n. BO3JeCTBUIO AOXKAA, UNU
BRaXHocTn. Ecsu 8 3. oﬁopyaoeaHue npoHukHem 80da, pac-
Mem ONAcHOCMb NOPAXeHUS 371 MOKOM.

He nTe i Kab AnAa no-
6bIX Apyrux ueneit. Hukorga He Tawmte o6opypoBauue 3a
noABoAAWMIi KaGenb 1 He BbIAEPruBaiiTe HaCUIbHO BUKY U3
poseTKu. 3awuwaiTte nNoaBOAAWMIA Kabenb OT Xapbl, Xupa,
OCTPbIX Kp n TOB. [TospexOeHHble
Unu CKpy4eHHble Kabesu nosbIwarom onacHOCMb NOPA)eHus
3/1. MOKOM.

a

PYA F

Ecnu an. TCA Ha o‘n(pblroﬁ nnowana-
Ke, nTecb y i rop-
HOUl ANA NPUMEHEHUA HapyXy. npumeHeHue yonuHumeneHou
nodsodAwel TuHUU, 200HOU 0718 NPpUMeHeHUs 8He 30aHuUs, 02pa-
HuYuBaem onacHOCMb NOPAXeHUS 3/1. MOKOM.
Ecnu 3n. o6opy TcA BO
nonb3ynTecb CMCTEMOIA nuTaHns,
TenbHbIM BbiKntouatenem (RCD). [lpumeHeHue RCD oepaHuqu-
8aem onacHOCMb NOPAXEHUS 3J1. MOKOM.

besonacHocTb nny

n yAcb 31 060opy ire Kak pa3
BbINO/IHAEMON onepauuu, cocpenorouwreﬂ: " paspymbiBaiiTe
TpesBo. He pab6ortaiite ¢ 3n. o6opyaoBaHnem, ecnm Bbl ycTa-
nu unn nop icTBUem WUX CPeACTB, CAMPTHBIX
HanuTKOB UK neKkapcTe. MomeHm paccesHHOCMU npu npume-
HeHuU 371. 060py008AHUA MOXem Nossieyb 3a coboli cepbesHoe
paHerue nuy.

Monb3yiitecb 3awWMTHBIMKA cpeAcTBamu. Bcerpa nonb3yiitech
cpepcTBaMU 3aWMTbl ras. 3awumkHble cpedcmea, Kak Hanp. pe-
cnupamop, 3awWumHAs NPoOMUBOCKO/L3AWAA 00y8b, Meepdoe
NOKpbIMUe 20/108b1 UIU 3AL4UMA CITyXd, NPUMEHseMble 8 CO2a1acuu
Cyc08UAMU Mpydd, 02pAHUHUBAIOM ONACHOCMb PaHEHUSA /Uy,
U36eraiiTe HeyMbIlNEHHOrO NycKa. Y6eauTech, YTo npun coe-
AVHEHUN BUIKW C PO3ETKOI UNW Npu ycTaHOBKe GaTapei unm
TPaHCNOPTUPOBKE 060pYAOBaHMA BbIK/IYaTeNb AENCTBU-
TenbHO BbIKNIOYEH. TPaHCNOpMUpPosKa 060pyd08aHuUA ¢ Nasb-
Yem Ha 8blK/o4amesne usiu 8600 8UKU 060pyOOBAHUSA 8 po-
3emKy cemu NUMAHUSA € BKITIOYEHHbIM 8bIK/IIOYaMeNeM Moxem
€Mame NPUYUHOU HECHACMHbIX C/Ty4aes.

Do yCTpaHuTe BCe HaNafj0uHble NH-
CTPYMEHTbI un Kntoum. Hanadoubili UHCMPpyMeHmM unu K-,
Komopeili 0ocmaHemca NpukpensieHHsIM K epawaroujetica ya-
cmu 371. 060pyd08aHUA, MOXem BbiMb NPUYUHOU PaHeHUA uy.
Pa6orTaiite nuwb 'raM, rae Hanemuo poctaete. Bcerga co6nio-

W cpepe,

paiite ¢ Takum cnoco-
6om 6yoeme nyllwe ynpasname /1. o6opy<?oeaHueM 8 Henpeo-
8UOEHHbIX CUMYayusX.

0, iTech cnoco6om. He monb3yiitecb cBo-

6opHOI oAexAon U ykpawennamu. Cnegute 3a Tem, 4To6bI
BallM BONOChI, OfiEXKAA M nepyaTKn 6binn [OCTaTOuHO fAane-
KO OT ABWXKYWUXCA 4acTeil. CB0600HAA 00exdd, yKpaweHus
unu ONUHHbIE BOIOCHI MO2ym Gbimb 3aX8a4eHbl OBUXYUUMUCA
yacmamu.
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MNo-pycckn

a

) Ecnm nmelotca cpefcTBa ANA Npuc
K cucteme oTcacbiBaHuA n c60pa Nblnn, Takne cpencma BONXK-
Hbl GbITb HaAeXHo npuc n npu-
MEHATbCA. I'IpumeHeHue makux cucmem moxem 02paHu4UMb
onacHocme, BbI3BaHHyIO o6pasylowelica nbibio.

4) Np an. n3a6ota o Hem

a) He neperpyxaiite 3n. 060pya Mp Te
Hoe o6opyaoBaHue, rogHoe AnA 7
MpasunbHoe 311. 06opydosaHue 6ydem BbINOAHAMb pa6ombl,
0718 KOMOpbIX 66110 CKOHCMPYUPOBAHO U NPEOHA3HAYEHO, J1yY-
wie u 6os1ee HadexHo.

6) He np iTe 3n. obop KoTopoe BKIO-

4YnTb 1 Bbl Tb OT Bbl Tens. Jlio6oe 3/1. o6opydosa-

Hue, KoOmopbIM HeJlb3A ynpasJjidime Om 8blK/1to4ameris, aesisem-

€A 0NACHBIM U OOJIKHO BbiMb OMpemMOoHMUpOBaHoO.

[lo Hauana nio60oi HanaaKy, HaCTPOIMKM, 3aMeHbl NPUHAANEX-

HoOCTeil unu Xp 0 311. 06op

oTcoen Te 3. PY nytem otcoep| BUNKN

OT ceTeBON PoO3eTKn unn otcoegnHeHnem 6a1'apev| Smu npo-
hunakmuyeckue npasuna mexHuku 6e3onacHOCMu 02paHuYu-
8al0M 0NACHOCMb CITy4ALIHO20 NYCKA 3/1. 060PYOOBAHUS.

2) H an. Py XpaHuUTe BHE 0CAraemo-

cm Ae'revl 1 He paspelunTe NULaM, He 03HAKOMIEHHBIM C 311,

o6opyaoBaHnem nim ¢ HactoAwmmn Mpasunamm, Nonb3oBaThb-

<A 3n. o6opyaoBaHuem. 3/1. 060pydos8aHue - onacHeili npubop

8 PYKax HeonbIMHelx nosib3ogameredi.

BbinonHaite  Texobcny an. Py

MpoBepsAiiTe HaCTPOIKY ABIKYIMXCA YacTen N X nop,svm(-

HOCTb, oSparme BHUMaHe Ha TPeLHbl, NoOJIOMaHHble YacTn

u nobble Apyrue $aKTbl, KoTopble Mornn 6bl NOCTaBUTb HOP-

by p an. nopa yrposy.

Ecnn o6op pexaeHo, obecneunte ero pemMoHT

A0 nocneaywouwero ero npuMeHeHuA. MHo020 HecyacmHebix

cJlydaes 8bI138GHO HeAoCMamouyHbIM mexo6cny)KuaaHueM EVA

060pydosaHus.

Pe)Kyu.une WHCTPYMEHTbI COﬁﬂlOAaﬁTe YNCTbIMU U OCTPbIMW.

pasusnbHbIl yXo0 U NPABUILHAA 3AMOYKA PEXYWUX UHCMPY-

MeHMOo8 No sceli BepOAMHOCMU He nosieyem 3a coboli 3aue-

nsieHue 3a Mamepuan unu 6710KUposKy, u paboma c Humu 6ydem

Jle2ye nposepAMbCA.

) 3n. obopyn ™, pi VNHCTPYMEH-
Tbl, N T.4., npumeunme B cornacum ¢ HactoAwwumu MNp

PYA

p

<

8,

3

15

2

[

<o

Heu30/1uUpOBAaHHble MemaiudecKue yacmu yenHou nusel Mo-
2ym 0Ka3ameCsA NOO0 HANpsXeHueM, Ymo Moxem npusecmu
K NOPAaXXeHUI0 NO/b308ameJis 31eKmpu4ecKum MOoKOM.
Monb3yiTecb 3aWNTHBIMMN . P TCA NC
BaTb 1 Apyrue cpeficTBa ANA 3aWNUTbl OPraHOB CyXa, FoNoBbI,
pyKk n Hor. Coomeemcmaytowjue cpedcmea UHOUBUOYAbHOU
3aUWUMbI CHUXArOM B03MOXHOCMb PAHEHUS NepCoHana omisie-
marnwumu 06710MKamu usu 8 pesysibmame c/y4aliHozo conpu-
KOCHOB€HUS C NUbHOU Yenbio.

0) 3anpewaetca pa6oTaTb LienHoii NUNOI Ha AepeBe, NIeCTHULE,
KpbIlUe Win Ha Kakon-nn6o HeycTonumBoii nopacTaBke. Taxkol
cnocob pabomesl yenHoli nusiot Moxem npueecmu K cepbe3HbiM
mpasmam nepcoHana.

e) Heob6 NPUHATD n pa601-an>
1y i nunon, b Ha np. in, 6 HOWI U p
nosepxHoctn. CKO/Ib3KAA UMU Heycmol4ueadsa nOBerHOCmb
MOXem npusecmu K nomepe pasHO8eCUA Usu KOHMPOJA HA0
yenHou nusod.

x) Mpu N BEeTBM ObITb
FOTOBbIM OTCKOYUTD. I7pu 8bICBOOOXOEHUU HANPAXEHUS 6 80-
JIOKHAX OpesecuHbl HANPYXUHEeHHAs 8emsb Moxem yoapume
06C/1yKUBaKOUUL NepCOHAN u/unu om6pocUMe UenHyto nuny 3a
npedesibl 30HbI KOHMPOIA.

3) 06cny /i nepcoHan C
P Tb nNpu cp KycTap n
ToHKkut Mamepuan MOXem 3axeamume nuany;o qenb u xnecm-
HYymb no 06C/yxusatowemy nepcoHany UMu eblsecmu e2o u3
pasHosecus.

&

2

AaTb 0cobylo ocTo-

u) U nuna WTCA 3a nep PYKOATKY B BbIK/IO-
coc nor i ot Tena. Mpu nepeHocke unn
XpaHeHUM LienHoi Nunbl Bcerga yc Tb

KOXyX Hanpasnmomeil NNaHKn. ﬂpaeuanaﬂ Madunynayusa

C L(enHOl] nunol cHu3um 8epoAmHoCcmMob Cﬂy“IGLjHDZO COnpuKoc-

HOBeHUA ¢ BBUXYWeLCA NUTLHOU Uenbio.

Coﬁmonal?l're WHCTPYKUN MO CMa3Ke, HaTAXKeHWIo Lenu n 3a-

MeHe HanpaBnAwILei NNAaHKN 1 Lenun. HenpasusibHO cMAasax-

HAA W1u HAMAHYMAs yenb MOXem npusecmu K ee 06pbigy uiu

K ycusnieHuto omoayu.

/1) Paspelwaetca pesaTb TONbKO ApeBecvHy. 3anpelyjaerca uc-
nonb3oBaHue LENHOI NUALI He No HasHaueHuto. Hanpumep,

pewjaercs uc nunbl AnsA pasp

K,

R

1 cnoco6om, NpeAnncaHHbIM ANA KOHKPETHOTO 311, o6opyn,osa-
HUA C y4eTOM KOHKPETHbIX pabounx ycnoBuil 1 BuAa BbINOHA-
embIX onepauuii. [lpumerHeHue 3/1. 060py008aHus O/151 8bINOJIHE-
HuA Opyaux HenpedycMOMPeHHbIX onepayuli Moxem nosseys 3a
co6oli onacHele cumyayuu.
5) Cepsuc /Texo6cnyxuBaHue
a) PemoHTbI Bawiero 3. o6opy Te Ha
UMpOBaHHOE NNLO, KoTopoe GyAeT nonb3oBaTbcA noAllI/IHHbI-
M1 3anacHbIMM YacTamuU. Takum cnocobom 6ydem obecneydeH
mom e cameili yposeHb 6e3onacHocmu 3/1. 060py008axus, 4mo
u 00 8bINOJIHEHUA peMOHMA.

3 YKasaHunA no TexHukKe

&

<

6e3onacHOCTU Npu paboTe
C lenHbIMM NuNamMmm

3.1 O6wue yKasaHusA MO TeXHUKe
6e3onacHOCTY Npu pa6oTe ¢ LlenHom

nunom:

a) Bo Bpemsa pa6oTbl LenHol Nuibl HUKOMM 06pa3om He npu-
KacaiTecb K nunbHoM uenu. Mpexae Yem BKAIOUNTD LENHYyi0
nuny, Heo6xoaMMo y6eAUTbLCA B TOM, YTO NUAbHAA LiENb HUYe-
To He KacaeTca. HesHuUMamenbHOCMb 80 8peMsa 3KCnayamayuu
UenHbIX NUJT MOXem npugecmu K momy, Ymo NusibHAs yens 3d-
OeHem 00ex0y usiu mesio 06C/yXusarwe20 NepcoHana.
LlenHylo nuny Bcerpa Heo6xoaumo AepxaTb NpaBoil py-
KOIi 3a 3a/JHIOI0 PYKOATKY, a NIeBO PYKol — 3a nepefHIol.
YoepxusaHue yenHol nusbl ¢ 06pamHbIM pacnooxeHuem pyK
nogeiwiaem puck nosly4eHus mpasmel U HUKO20a He OOIKHO
nNpuMeHAmMbCA.

LienuHyto nuny Aepxatb 3a

Hble MecTa 3aXBaTa, TaK KaK NWibHas Lenb MoXeT xocuy-rbca
CKpPbITOI NPOBOAKM WM CBOEro co6cTBeHHoro Kabensa nura-
HuA. [Tpu KOHMakme nusLHOU yenu ¢ MOKoB8edyWUM NPoBoOOM

6)

D

8,

2

me nnacTmacchbl, Kmpnmmou KnafKu 1 Apyrux Hepepe-
BAHHBIX CTPOUTENbHBIX MaTepuanos. /cnose3osaHue yenHol
nusibl He N0 HA3HAYEHUI0 MOXem NPUBECMU K BO3HUKHOBEHUIO
onacHou cumyayuu.

M) 3anpelyaerca NpUCTynaTh K Bajike iepeBbeB /10 TeX Nop, Noka
oﬁcnymmsalomvm nepcoHan He GyAeT O3HaKOMJIeH ¢ conyT-
CTBYOLWMUMU pUCKaMn n cnocobammn nx nsbexarb. Bo spems
8anku Depeabee B03MOXHbl cepbesHble mpasmol OﬁCﬂy)KUBGIO-
uje20 NepCoHANa usu Haxoo0AWUXca pA0OM Uy,

H) Hacroawasn nuna He ANA Banku pe-
peBbeB. /Icnonb3osaHue uenHou NusIbl He NO HA3HAYEHUIO MO-
XKem npusecmu K cepbe3HbiM mpasmam o6C/yKusaruwezo nep-
COHANA UNU HAXOOAWUXCA PAOOM Uy,

3.2 [puumHbI OTAAUM N CNOCOODbI ee
npepoTBpaLieHns o6cnyxusatowwmm

nepcoHanom:
OTaaya MOXeT BO3HUKHYTb, KOrfla KOHUMK HanpaBnsioLLei NnaHKn Koc-
HETCA KaKoro-nnbo npefmeTa UNN KOraa AEpeBo CKUMAETCA, 3axnman
NUALHYIO Lienb B nponue.
KacaHue KoHuNKa B HEKOTOPbIX CAly4asnx MOXET NPUBECTN K BHE3aMNHOM
06paTHOI peakLmMu 0TOPacbiBaHNA HanpaBAAKLLe NNaHK1 BBEPX 1 Ha-
3a/} N0 HanpaBneHuto K 06CTyK1BatoLemy nepcoHany.
3axaTne NUNbHOI Lieny BAOb KOHYMKa HanpaBnsioLLei NNaHK1n MoxXeT
6bICTPO BbIAABUTL HaNpPaBMAILLYI0 MNaHKy Ha3aj Mo HanpaBneHuio
K 0bcnyxuBatoLemy nepcoHany. Kaxzaas 13 3Tux peakLuii MoxeT npu-
BeCTn K notepe 06CI‘Iy>KVIBaPOLI.[VIM nepcoHanoM KOHTPONA Haj nunoi
W, CnefoBaTesibHO, K CEPbE3HbIM TpaBMam. He Ha,ELeVITer TONbKO Ha
BCTPOEHHble B My NpeaoXpaHnTeNbHbe YCTPolicTBa. Bo Bpemsa Bbl-
NONHeHnA pa60T nonb3oBaTtenb L[el'lHOI?I MWnbl AOJIXKEH NpeanpuHNMaThL
1 Apyrvie Mepbl NPefoTBPaLLEeHNA TPABM 1 HECHACTHBIX CITyYaeB.
OTFLaLIa ABNAETCA pPe3yNbTaTOM HeNnpaBWUIbHOIO MCNONb30BaHWA Len-
HOVI NUNbI M/UNK HENPaBUNBHO BbIGPaHHBIX METOAOB U YCNOBWIA, U Npe-
N0TBPaTUTL €€ MOXHO HajNexalynm cobnoAeHNEM YKa3aHHbIX HUXe
mep:
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a) VIHCTPYMEHT HY)KHO fiepXKaTb Kpenko, AByMA pykamu, 6onb-
wom u oc 06XBaTbiBaTb PYKOATKM
LienHoli Nunbl, a TaKXxe I Tb Np
nonoxeHue Tena n pyk, NossonsioLiee CONPOTBAATLCA CMam
otpaun. O6cnyxusauwull NepcoHan cnocobeH KOHMPOIUpo-
8ame cusly omoayu npu cobs1100eHuU Coomeemcmayowux Mmep
6esonacHocmu. Obcnyxusarowuti nepcoHan O0MKeH Kpenko
OepXame yenHyto nusty, Ymobbl He ypoHUMb ee.

Henb3a nogHMMaTth 1 NUANTD BbiLe YPOBHA naey. 5mo nomo-

2aem u3bexame HexenamesbHo20 KacaHus KOHUegol 4acmeto

UHbIX npedmemos U obecneyusaem B0O3MOXHOCMb Jlydulezo

KOHMPO/IA Hao yenHol NuUIoU 8 HEOXUOAHHBIX CUMYAUUSX.

8) Heo6 uc Tb 3anacHble Hanpasnsio-
wue n uenu, y nsrotoBuTenem.
Henodxodawjue 3anacHele Hanpassasawue NIAHKU U NUbHble
uenu Mo2ym npusecmu K 0bpbigy uenu u/unu K omoade.

2) CobniopaiiTe WHCTPYKUMN W3rOTOBUTENA MO 3aTauMBaHMIO
NUNbHOW Lenu U YXoAy 3a Hell. YMeHbWweHUe 8bICOMbl 02paHU-
4umesibHOU IANKU MOXem npusecmu K ycuieHuto omoayu.

6,

2

60pOB 1 NPOAYKTOB.

Mopgenb

HomuHanbHoe HanpsxeHue (B)
HomuHanbHas yactota (My)
MoTpebnaemas mowHoCTb (BT)
Cuna Toka (A)

06opoTbl auratens (MuH.")
MnaHka — animHa (Mm)

Llenb

War uenn

TonwmHa HanpaBALEro sneMeHTa (Mm)
CkopocTb Lenu (m.c)

Topmo3 uenn
Topmo3s-3amegnutens

Cma3Ka uenu

0O6bem macnAaHoro 6auka (msn)
CucTemMa HaTsaXeHNs Lenu
Knacc 3awmTbl

Macca (6e3 WwuHbl) (Kr)

Macca (c wuHowm) (Kr)

4 WHdopmauuna o6 ypoBHe lWyma

n BUGpaymnax

3HauyeHusA n3mepanncb B cornacuu ¢ EH 62841.
EPR 350-24, EPR 400-24
YpoBeHb akycTuieckoro Aasnenna L, = 97,0 ab (A).
YpoBeHb akycTuyeckor mowHoctn L, =110,2 ab (A).
HeTtouHocTb n3mepennii K = 3,0 ab (A).
BHUMAHME! B pa6otbi
Monb3yiTech cpeacTBamMn 3aWuThi cnyxal
B3BelweHHoe 3HaueHVe BuOpauuii, AENCTByOLEe Ha PYKM PaBHO
a,=6982m.c”
HeTouHocTb n3mepennii K= 1,5 m.c?.
YKa3aHHble 3HaueHNA YPOBHsA LyMa/BUOpaLuy U3MepeHbl B COOTBET-
CTBUM C YCIOBUAMI UCTbITaHUi no EH 62841 n cnyxaT ana cpaBHeHnA
WHCTPYMEHTOB. ITU 3HAYEHNA MOXKHO TaKXe 1CMosb30BaTh AnA npea-
BapuUTeNbHON OLEHKY LIYMOBOII 1 BUOPALMOHHOI Harpy3Ki BO Bpems
paboTbl.
YKa3zaHHble 3HaueHus YpOBHA LIJyMa/BI/I6paL[VIVI 0TO6pa)KaIOT OCHOBHbIe
obnactu NPUMEHeHNA 3NEKTPONHCTPYMEHTA. I'Ip|/| NCNoNb30BaHUN
371IeKTPOVHCTPYMEHTa B APYrUX Lensx, C ApYruMiu CMeHHbIMM (pabo-
‘WIMI/I) VHCTPYMEHTaMW UNn B Cllyvyae UX HeyaoBNETBOPUTENIbHOTO 06-
CNYXXMBAHWA, LLYMOBaA 1 BmﬁpaumouHaa Harpy3ku mMoryT 3HauynTesbHO
BO3pacTaTh Ha NPOTAXXEHNM BCEro CPoKa IKCnyaTaLui.
[InA TOYHOW OLEHKM Harpy3oK B TeYeHMe YKa3aHHOro CPoKa KCnya-
TaLuu HeobXoANMO Takxe CobMiofaTb NPUBOAUMbIE B HACTOALLEM PY-
KOBO/CTBE 3HaYeHNA BPeMeHN paboTbl Ha XONIOCTOM X0Ay U BpeMeHN
npocToA. TO NOMOXET 3HAaUNTENbHO YMEHbLIUTb Harpy3Ky B TeyeHue

T wym!

BCEro CPoKa dKCMyaTaLmm 3NeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa.

5 TexHnuyeckue gaHHble

[pubopbl Npon3BeaeHbl B cornacum ¢ npeanucaHnamn 1 ctalaaptom EH 50144-2-13 1 BnonHe cOOTBETCTBYIOT 3aKOHY 0 6e30MacHOCTU npu-

EPR 350-24 EPR 400-24
230 230
50 50
2400 2400
1 1
7 000 7 000
350 400
OREGON 91-PX 053X OREGON 91-PX 057X
3/8" 3/8"
13 1,3
okono 14 okono 14
MeXaHNYeCcKnin MeXaHUYeCKni
MeXaHNYecKni MeXaHN4ecKni
aBTOMaTMyecKas aBTOMaTMyecKan
210 210
FastFix FastFix
II/E Il/E
4,5 4,5
5,1 52
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6 OnucaHume cTaHka

[1].......CMOTpOBOE OKHO YPOBHA Macna (Tak HasblBaembli
MacsioyKasarenb)

MepepHan pykoATKa

Mpo6ka macnaHoro 6auka

MepeHUI 3aLUMTHBIA WIUTOK (pblyar TOopMo3a Lenu)
Hanpasnatowas wnHa

MunbHan yenb

PyuHas 3a)KMMHas raiika

KoXyXx LienHoi 38e30uKu

3auenka

OtBepcTune ana drkcaumm

Bkntouatenb

3aAHMIN 3aWNUTHBIN WUTOK

3agHAA pyKosATKa

[lyroobpasHas pykoaTka

KHonka 610KkMpoBKM

LlenHon 3axsat

CeteBolii kabenb ¢ BUNKOM
MopBoaAwwit (yanuHUTeNbHbIi) Kabenb
OTBepcTvie AN KabenbHoi Netiu

Kptok ana kabenbHoli netnn

Bepyuas 38e3a0uKa

PudneHoe KonbLIo ANA HaTAXEHNA Lenn
HataxHoi windt uenu
BeHTUNALMOHHbIE OTBEPCTUA
3aLMTHDBINA KOXKYX LUNHbI

7 [BownHasa nsonauns

B uenax makcumanbHoil 6e30MmacHOCTY Nonb30BaTeNa Haly annapatbl
CKOHCTPYNPOBaHbl B COOTBETCTBUN C [E/CTBYIOWUMI €BPONenCcKu-
MU cTaHaaptamu (Hopmamu EH). YcTpoiictsa ¢ ABOWHOI n3onauueit
0603HaueHbl MeX/yHapOHbIM CUMBONIOM ABOWHOTO KBajpaTa. Takue
YCTPOIICTBA He [0MKHbI ObiTb 3a3eMiIeHbl, 1 NA UX MOAKMIOUEHNA 0-
CTaTOYHO ABYXWIbHOTO Kabena. 3alnTta annapaToB OT NOMEX BbiNos-
HeHa cornacHo EH 55014,

8 O6nacTb NpMMeHeHuA

BHumaHue! ITa yenHas 3neKTponuna npeAaHasHayeHa nuwb Ans
pesku apeBecnHbi!

9 BBogp B 3KcnNyaTaLuio

lMpoBepbTe, YTO AaHHbIE Ha 3aBOACKON TabnMuKe COOTBETCTBYIOT NCTUH-
HOMY HanpAXeHNto NCTOYHMNKA TOKa. I'Iposepbre, YTO TMN WTencena co-
OTBETCTBYET TUNY PO3ETKW. I71. NPN6OPbI Ha 230 B MOXHO NOAKAIUUTL
Jlaxe K UCTOYHUKY 220 / 240 B.

9.1 3anonHuTb MacnAHbIN 6aK

RLlEI'IHaﬂ JNeKTponuna HUKoraa He OO0MKHa paﬁOTaTb 6e3 Mmacna, Tak
KakK Morniu 6bl noBpeanTbCA Uenb, NNaHka n ABuratesnb. I'apaHTvm He
pacnpocTpaHAeTCs Ha NOBPEXAeHIe, Bbi3BaHHOe paboToin 6e3 macra.

BHuMaHwme! MNpumensiite nuwb macno, ropHoe ans
NUAbHBIX Lenei Ha 6uonornyeckoil oCHoBe

Buonornueckoe macno NAREX CO 11 (Homep AnA 3akasa 65403576)
MOXHO MprobpecTy B CreLnani3npoBaHHbIX MarasuHax. He ncnonb-
3yitTe oTpaboTaHHOe Macso. 3TO MpUBeAeT K MoBpexaeHnto Baweii
LIeMnHoi NWAbl 1 yTpaTe rapaHTui.

» [lepen 3anonHeHneM MacnAaHOro 6auka BbiHbTe BUMKY MUTaHUA 13
po3eTKu.

» OTBUHTMTE pe3bboBylo MpobKy [3]. V3HyTpu npobka coeamHeHa
C MNaCTMACcCOBbIM TPOCKKOM C PAcropKoil ANA 3aLuUTbl OT noTepin
npo6Ku.

» C nomoLlyblo BOPOHKM BreiiTe B 6a4ok npm6a. 210 mn mMacna, Ha-
BUHTMTE 1 XOPOLLO 3aTAHNTE NPOGKY.

» YpoBeHb Macna BuaeH B CMOTPOBOM OKHe [1].

» [lepef TPaHCMOPTNPOBKOI LiEMHOI Misbl CleiiTe Macio 13 6auka!

» [pexpe yem NpucTynuTb K pabote, npoBepbTe GYHKLMIO CMa3Ku
Lenu. BkniounTe Ny ¢ yCTaHOBMIEHHBIM PEXYLUMM MeXaHU3MOM
1 NOfiepXunTe ee Ha JOCTaTOYUHOM PacCTOAHUM Hajl CBET/ION KOH-
TPacTHOIA NOBEPXHOCTbI. ByabTe BHUMaTeNbHbI, LWNHa C Lienbio Ha
[IOMKHa KacaTbcA nosepxHoctu! Ecnm noABuTCA MacnaHbii cnep,
cucTeMa cMaski pabotaeT NpaBUNbHO.

» [ocne 3aBepLueHnA paboTbl NOCTaBbTE LIEMHYIO MY FOPU30HTab-
HO Ha BNUTbIBalOLLYI0 NoAKNazKy. Bcnescrue pacnbineHna macna
M0 LWHe, Lienu 1 NPUBOJY MOXET CTeUb HeCKOMbKO Kamnenb Macsa.

» [lepen AnuTeNnbHbIM XpaHeHeM BCerfja C1BaliTe Maco U3 6auka.

9.2 MoHTaX NNaHKu 1 uenun
BHUMaHMe! OnacHoctb ywm6a. YctaHaBnmBas uenb,
nOanyﬁTe(b 3alUTHbIMU NepyaTKamu.

JAnA MOHTaXKa NNaHKM 1 Lien He HYXKHbl HUKaKne MHCTPYMEHTbI!

»  MonoxuTe LienHyio 3NeKTPONuNY Ha CTabunbHYIo NOAKNaAKY.

» OcnaGbIe KpenexHyio raiiky [7] npoTne HanpasfneHna BpaLyeHna
4acoBOW CTPENKU.

»  CHUMUTE KOXYX LienHoi 3Be3A04KM [8].

» MonoxuTe Lenb Ha NnaHKy, co6Mt0aA OPUEHTaLMIo MO Hanpase-
HUO BPaLLieHNA Leni. 3y6bAa Ha BepXHeil CTOPOHE NNaHKN [OMKHbI
6bITb HanpaBneHbl Briepes (CM. PUCYHOK).

—

» [onoxute CBOOOAHLIN KOHeL MUAbHOI
3Be3a0uky [19].

» [lonoxute nnaHKy Tak, 4Tobbl NPOAONbHOE OTBEPCTME B MNaHKe
6bl710 TOUHO 3aMOANNLIO C HAaNPaBAAIOLLMMU NMOBEPXHOCTH Npune-
raHuA NNaHKu.

» CnepuTe 3a NpaBUIbHOI YCTaHOBKOI HAaTAXHOTO WTdTa Lienn [21]
B OTBepCTUN nnaHkn. OH [oMmKeH ObiTb BUAEH Yepes 3TO OTBep-
CTMe. B Clyyae HeObXOAMMOCTM Mepemelyalite ero Brepes Wmn
Ha3aj - nyTem BpalieHUs pUNEHOro Komblia HaTAXHOTO y3na
enu [20] - A0 AOCTUXKEHNA TOYHOI MOCaAKM WTUTa B OTBEPCTUM
B MNaHKke.

» TpoBepbTe, YTO BCE 3BEHbA LIENN CUAAT TOYHO B Na3e NAaHKN 1 4To
nubHaA Lienb TOYHO 06BeaeHa BOKPYT BeayLlei 38e3a0ukn [19].

»  YcTaHOBUTe KOXYX 3B€3A04KM [8] ¢ 3aLyenkoi [8a] B oTBepcTe [8b]
V1 NAIOTHO ero NpuxmuTe.

» oHeMHOry NoATAHMTE PyYHYyto KpenexHyio rainky [7] no Hanpas-
NeHVIO BPaLLIeHNA YaCoBOIl CTPENKU.

» Hatanute uenb. [na 3Toro Bpawaiite pudneHbim Konbuom [20]
BBEPX (HanpasneHue cTpenku +). Lienb AomkHa 6biTb HaTAHYTa Tak,
4TO6bI BO3MOXHO e 6bl10 nocepeAnHe MaaHK1 NPUNoOAHATL Npu-
671. Ha 3 MM. Llenb MoxHO 0cnabutb nyTem BpalyeHna pudneHoro
KosbL@ BH3 (HanpaBneHye CTPeNKM -).

» [MopaTAHMTe py4HYIO KpenexHylo raiiky [7] pykoii so ynopa!

uenu Ha BeayLlyto
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BHumaHue! Har uenu T 6 BAN-
& AIHNE Ha CPOK CNYKGbl PeXYLLEro y3na, N03TOMY €ro Hyx-

HO NpaBuUnbHO nNpoBepATb. [pn Harpese Ao paboueit Tem-
nepatypbl Lenb PacTAHETCA U HaTAXKEHNE HY)KHO BOCCTAaHOBUTD.
HoByio NUsIbHYIO LieMb Hy>KHO MOATATMBATL 6oNee YacTb.

BHUMaHMe! B nepuop o6kaTkn Lenb HyxHO nopTAru-
& BaTb 6onee yacro. Ecnm uenb BUGpUpYeT nnu BLIXOAUT N3

nasa, Hy»KHO HeMe/I/IEHHO BbIMOIHUTD ee HaTsKeHue!
[InA HaTAXeHWs Lenu NMOHeMHOry 0cnabbTe pyuHYlo KpenexHyio rai-
Ky [7]. Bpawaitte pudneHbiM KonbLOM BBepX (Hanpaenexue cTpen-
Kn +). Llenb HaTAHWTe TaK, 4ToObl BO3MOXHO ee 6bino nocepeanHe
NNaHK EEENRHATb NPr6n. Ha 3 MM. [ToATAHUTE PYUHYlo KpenexHyto
ranky [7. E

=4 BHUMAHMUE! Bcerna ucnonbsyiite npasunbHo

3aToueHHylo uenb. Hukoraa He pa6oraiiTe ¢ Tynoii unu no-
Bpex 1t — 3TO NPUBOAUT K Yp y Te-
necHomy Hanpm«eumo, BbICOKOI BUOPALMOHHOIA uarpysxe, Hey-
[OBNETBOPUTENbHOMY pe3ynbraTy pa6oTbl 1 BbICOKO CTeneHn
M3Hoca.

[nA py4yHOW 3aTOUKM WMCMOMb3yiATe 3aTOYHbIN KomnnekT «Narex
SET SK 4» (Homep 3aka3a: 65406058).

9.3 lMoaknioueHne LenHoi 31eKTPonubl

P ayem Tb Ly Y10 I1eKTponuiy ¢ 3alUTHbIM Bbl-

KIlouaTeNieM ToKa ¢ MaKC. TOKOM BbIKAto4eHus 30 MA.

YCTPOICTBO AOMKHO NOAKIIOUATLCA K SNEKTPUYECKOI CETU € UCMONb30-
BaHMeM aBTOMATMYeCKOoro BblKNKYaTena B Lenu aAnddepeHLmnanbHoil
3aLLMTbI, KOTOPbIV NPeKPaTUT nojayy ToKa, ec ToK paspaga no Ha-
NpaBJieHuto K 3eMie NPeBbICUT 3HaueHve 30 MA.

MNoaknioueHe K SNEKTPUYECKOII CETU [OMKHO COOTBETCTBOBATb CTaH-
napty EH 60364-1 1 cneyundnyeckum npesnncaHnam CTpabl.

lMpu BKNOYEHNM YCTPOCTBA BO3HMKalOWMe KonebaHWA HanpsxeHus
NpY HEBbIFOAHbIX OTHOLEHUAX B BHEKTpVILIGCKOIZ cem (BbICOKVII7I cete-
BOWA I/IMI'IeFlaHC) MOryT OKa3aTb HeratuBHoe BNMAHUE Ha Apyrue noa-
KNiOYeHHbIe I'IpVI60pr. CeteBo nmnefaHc MOXKHO MO 3anpocy y3HaTb
B COOTBETCTBYIOLLEM >SHEPreTM4yeckoM npeanpuaTuun. nOﬂb3yl7IT€Cb
yCTpOI?ICTBOM TOJIbKO B MOAXOAALLNX SNEKTPUYECKNX CETAX — MaKCu-
ManbHO JONYCTUMbIN ceTeBON MMNeaaHc coctasnset 0,4 Om.

Monb3yiTech NMWb NOABOAAWMMY Kabensamu, rogHbIMu

& NnyTBEpX, AnAanp Ha OTKpbITOM BO3J1y-

Xe, TONMHA KOTOPbIX COOTBETCTBYET MUH. PE3NHOBOMY

Ka6emo HO7 RN-F cornacHo DIN/VDE 0282, ceueHue muH. 1,5 Mm?,
6bITb oTp 1 BOAbl.

MoBpexaeHHbIN ceTeBoi Kaéenb npu6opa co wrence-
nem [12] 6bITb nnwb y
cepsucuom Macrepcxovn, TaK Kak Allﬂ 3amMeHbl HYXHbI

cneynanbHble MHCTPYMeHTbl. MpuGopbl, NpuMeHAeMble Ha OT-
KpbITOM .y 6bITb yepes 3alUTHbIN
BbIK/NlOYaTesb ToKa.

[JlaHHaA LenHaA nuna AnA 3alWuTbl noABojALlero Kabens ocHalleHa
npucriocobnenrem AnA ocnabneHus HatsxenuA. CHayana BCTaBb-
Te BWIKy ceTeBoro Kabena yctpoiictea [15] B yanuuutenb [16].
ChopmupyiiTe Ha CoeiHUTENBHOM Kabene NeTnio 1 BCTaBbTe 3Ty neT-
110 B PacroNoXeHHoe C3aau oTBepcTue AnA kabens [17]. 3atem BBe-
[AuTe NeTio NoABOAALLEro Kabena B Kpiok Ana kabenbHoii netnn [18].
MoTAHYB 3a coeAMHUTENbHbIN Kabenb OT LienHo NUbI Ha3ad, 3aTAHUTE
NeTo BOKPYr KPoKa AnA KabenbHom netnu.

9.4 CeTeBoe NogKAYeHUe
NPEAYNPEXAEHWUE! OnacHoctb nopaxenus anektpu-
YeCcKUM TOKOM MpU MCMONb30BaHUM MHCTPYMEHTa, NoA-
K/IOYEHHOT0 K HECOOTBETCTBYIOLEl CeTU NUTaHNA.
VIHCTpYMeHT pa3peluaeTca NoAKoUaTh TONbKO K OfHOGa3HON ceTu ne-
PeMEHHOro ToKa C HOMUHabHbIM HanpsxeHnem 220-240B / 50-60 .
VIHCTpyMeHT 1meeT ABOIHYI0 U30MALMIO ANA 3alUUTbl OT NOpaxeHUs
3NEeKTPUYECKMM TOKOM COrnacHo ctanaapty EH 60745 v BCTpoeHHyto
GYHKLMIO 3aLLMTbI OT MOMeX cornacHo ctaHaapty EH 55014.

MNepen BKNIOUEHNEM NHCTPYMEHTa y6enTeCh B TOM, YTO JaHHbIE Ha 3a-
BOJCKOW TabnnuKe COOTBETCTBYIOT GaKTUYECKOMY HaNPAXKEHWIO B 3NeK-
TpUYeCKom ceTu.

CeteBoit kabenb B Cly4ae HEOOXOAMMOCTI MOXHO YANVHUTb Cleayto-
MM obpazom:

— anvHa 20 M, anameTtp npoeoga 3 X 1,5 mm?

— anvHa 50 M, anameTp npoeoaa 3 X 2,5 Mm?

Vicnonb3yiite TONbKO yANNHUTENbHbIE Kabenu, npeaHasHaueHHble Ana
UCMONb30BaHUA Ha OTKPLITOM BO3AyXe 1 0603HaueHHble COOTBETCTBY-
oM o6pazom.

JKcnnyaTaums ¢ aneKkTporeHepatopom (3I) c npuBofom ot ABUra-
TenA BHYTPeHHero cropaHna

/3roToBUTENb MHCTPYMEHTa He rapaHTupyeT 6e3ynpeyHyto paboTy nH-
CTpymeHTa ¢ nto6bim 3l

VIHCTpyMeHT pa3peluaeTcsa NCnonb3oBaTth ¢ 3 npy BbINONHEHUM Cleay-
IOLLVX YCNOBUI:

» BbixogHoe HanpaxeHwe 31 fomKHO cocTaBnATb 230 B nepem. Toka
+10%, 3T fomKeH ObiTb OCHALLEH aBTOMATUYECKM PEryNATOpoOM
HanpskeHns (AVR — Automatic Voltage Regulation), 6e3 3toro
perynaTtopa MHCTPYMEHT MOXeT paboTaTb HEMpaBUIbHO, a Takxke
MOeT bbITb noBpexaeH!

» MowHocTb 3 AOMKHA He MeHee YeM B 2,5 pasa NpeBbilaTh 3Haue-
HYe NPUCOeANHUTESIbHOTO NapameTpa MHCTPYMEHTa.

» [lpu akecnnyatayum ¢ 3 HeAOCTaTOYHO MOLYHOCTU YKCNO 060po-
TOB MOXeT KOJ'Ie6aTbCF|, a NPOn3BOAMNTENbHOCTb NHCTPYMEHTA MO-
KET CHU3NTbCA.

9.5 BknioueHue
» [lepepHas 3awuta pyku [4] gomkHa 6biTb B pa3brnoknpoBaHHOM
NONOMXeHNH, T.e. A0MKHa ObITb NpuxaTa K nepeaHelt pykoaTke [2].

» HaxmuTe 6onblUMM NanbLiem Ha cTon KHonKy [13] no nesoii cTopo-
He nepefHeit pykoATKu [11] 1 noTom Ha BbiktouaTens [9].

BHuMaHwme! Liennan anektponuna HemeaneHHo BKnio-
YUTCA C BbICOKOWN CKOPOCTDIO.

»  CTon KHoMKa [13] cnyuT Ana 6NoKNPOBKI HeXXeNnaTesibHoro BKIH-
YEeHNA 1 NoC/Ie HaXaTnA Ha BbIKoYaTesib 3TY KHOMKY 6onblue He
Hajo Aepxatb.

»  [InA BbIKNIOYEHNA HAXKMIUTE Ha BbIKNtoYaTenb [9].

Mpw BbIKNIOYEHUN NUNBbI NpeAoTBpaTUTe NI06GOI KOHTAKT
uenun ¢ KAMHAMU NN MmeTaninyeckumm npenmeramu!

9.6 DneKTpoHMKa
MepneHHbIN NycK
YT06bl NPeAOTBPATUTL MIKN TOKA B MOMEHT BKAKOYEHWA NUNbl, NpnuGop
OCHaLLeH Mef/IEHHBIM 31eKTPOHHBIM MYCKOM.

10 MpepoxpaHuTenbHble yCTPOMCTBa
Ha Balleu LenHoun nune

10.1 Topmos uenu

JTa LiernHas nuna ocHalleHa MexaH1yeckum Topmo3om Lenu. [Mpu otcko-
Ke NuUnbl BCeACTBYE yAapa O TBeppblii npeameT, bnarogapa peakuun
3alyNTHOrO WWMTKa [4] NpYBOA NUIbHON Lienu cpasy ke OCTaHOBUTCA.
Topmo3sllee fefCTBIE NHALNNPYETCA CeAylownM 06pa3om: ThibHasA
CTOPOHa PYKK, PacroNoXeHHON Ha nepeaHelt pykoaTke [2], HagaBuT Ha
3alMTHBIA WKTOK [4] B HanpaBneHun Bnepep (nonoxeHue B). Mepepn
KaX[bIM 1CMONb30BaHNEM Lienu CnesyeT NpoBepaTb GyHKLMIO TOPMO-
3a yenu!

BHUMaHwMe! Oceo6oxpan Topmos uenu, noaTAHNTe 3a-
wuTy pyku [4] Ha3ag No HanpaBNEHUIO PYKOATKN 1 3aduK-
cupyiite ee (nonoxenne A). Boikniouatens [9] He fomKeH
6bITb HaxaT! CneguTe 3a Tem, uTo6bl 3awuTa pyku [4] 6bina 3a-
0 BBOAa LieNHOIi 31eKTpo-

buken B p

nunbl B 3KCnyaTayuio.

10.2 Topmos-3amepgnurenb
JTa UenHaa SneKTponuia OocCHalleHa TOPMO30OM-3amefnuTenem, co-
€[4VHEeHHbIM C TOPMO30M Lenun. 1ot TOPMO3 3aTOPMO3NT Uenb nocne
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BbIKMIOUEHNsA Nunbl. BKAOYaeTcA npu oTnycKaHuu Bbikaouatens [9].
JTOT TOPMO3 MpPeAoTBPALLAET OMACHOCTb TPaBMbl TOPMO3ALLENCA
Lenblo.

10.3 YnoBuTtenb uyenu
JTa LienHas aneKTponuna ocHalleHa ynosutenem uenu [17]. Ecnm B Te-
UeHune paboTbl ByaeT Lenb obopsaHa, yNoBUTeNb YNOBUT BbICTPO ABY-
}KyLI.lI/II;ICﬂ KOHel uenu n npeaoTBpatuT TpaBmMy pyk pa6OTHI/IKa.

11 Yka3aHuA no npodeccnoHanbHOMy
cnoco6y pa6oTbl c LenHom
aneKTponunon

11.1 Py6ka gepeBa

Ecnn pexyT AepeBbA napannenbHO ABa nuua uin 6onblue vy, pac-
CTOAHNE MeXAy nuuamu JOMKHO BbITb MUH, 2X ANVHa [epeBa. B Te-
UeHue py6KU [lepeBbeB HYXXHO CNeAnTb 3a TeM, 4Tobbl He MOCTaBUTL
nof yrpo3y ApYriiX nL, YTo6bI He NOBPEAUTD 1. pacnpefenuTeNbHYI0
JINHAW NN He BbI3BaTb MaTepuanbHblil yuep6. Ecnu aepeso kocHetca
3. pacnpeaenuTenbHoi NNHUK, HYXXHO HeMeANeHHO MHGOPMIUPOBaTL
BrafieNbLia 3TON MHUN.

Ecnmn pybutb fiepeBo Ha CKnoHe, paboTHIK AOMKEH CTOATb Haj Aepe-
BOM, TaK KaK [lepeBo M0 BCel BEPOATHOCTI COCKOSb3HET MO CKMOHY.

a) MyTb K cnacexuio
ﬁ“

A - HanpasneHve
najeHva aepesa

B - PuckoBas 30Ha

C - MyTb K cnaceHmio

S

Ewje 10 Hauana py6KM HY>KHO 3aMNaHMPOBaTb MyThb K CNACEHNIO U B CIly-
Yae HeoOXO/MMOCTY ee BbIUNCTUTb. Ha pucyHKe BUAHO, UTO MyThb K CNa-
CEeHII0 0MKHA MATY HANCKOCh OT 0XXMAAEMON TPAaeKTopui NajjaloLLero
nepesa.

Ewje o Hauana py6Ku HyHO B3ATb B Y4eT NMPUPOAHBIN YKIOH flepeBa,
nonoxeHue GoNbLUIMX BETBEl 11 HaNpaBeHe BeTpa, YTo6bl BO3MOXHO
6biN0 onpeaenUTb HanpaBneHne nafieHns AepeBa. C [AepeBa HyHO
cnepBa yCTpaHuUTb rpA3b, KaMHU, CBOGO/HYIO KOPY, FBO3/M, NPOBONOKM
nT.n.

6) O6pasoBaHMe BbieMKU

A - HanpasneHve
nageHua

B - Hagpes ana cnunu-
BaHUA AepeBa
C - ObpasoBaHHas
B BbleMKa
D - Ocratok cTBONa

B npaMom yrny K HanpaeneHuio nonockl epeBa BbipexbTe BbleMKY
rnybuHoit 1/3 anametpa Aepesa. Cnepsa BbINOHUTE FTOPU3OHTaNbHbIA
Haapes, KOTOPbIil NPeOTBPATUT 3aelaHie Nbl UK NAAHKK B TeueHne
BbINOMHEHWA APYroro Haapesa.

8) Hagpes ana cnunnsanna gepesa

Haapes ana cnunueanna aepesa HauHuTe 50 MM Hafl FOPU3OHTabHbIM
HaJpe3oM BbleMKM, Kak MPUBOANTCA Ha pucyHke. CnunneaHue aepesa

BbINONHAITE napansenbHoO BbleMKe. JT10T HaZpes fo/mKeH BbITb TaK my-
60KI/II7I, 4TO6bI OCTANCA CTOATb OCTATOK CTBONa, KOTOprI7I npefoTBpatut
noBopaynBaHne AepeBa N ero najeHne Ha HenpaBUibHY0 CTOPOHY.
OcTaToK AilepeBa He nepepesatb.

Koma Happes ana cnunnBaHuA aepesa I'Ipl/lﬁJ'II/ISVITCR K BbleMKe, epeBo
NIOMKHO HayaTb NaaaTtb. Ecnu BbIABUTCA, UTO lepeBo Mo BCeil BepoAT-
HOCTW He ByfieT najaTh B XKeaeMOM HanpaBfieHNn UK MOXET YKNO-
HUTBCA Ha3af 1 CKaTb MUY, NpeKpaTTe NPOLIeCC pe3kn U NpUMeHuTe
[NA PacKpbITUA Hafipe3a 1 HanpaBeHNA lepeBa B Xenaemyio CTOPOHY
KNMHbA N3 AepeBa, NNacTMacCbl AN aNtoMUHUA.

Korpa pepeBo HaumHaeT mapatb, BbiHbTE MWUMY W3 Hajpe3a, BblK/k-
yuTe ee, OTNOXKUTE B CTOPOHY U MOKMHbTE PUCKOBYIO 30HY, NCMONb3yA
nyTb K cnaceHuto. O6payaiite BHUMaHMe Ha Nnajalolyne BeTBY, He
CNOTKHUTECH!

r) OTpe3Ka BeTBei

HanpasneHue p€3KU semeell

L

\/} S ——
_ b ' Q
://\ \
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Pa6oma’iime Ha onpedesieHHOM paccmMOosHUU OM 3eMJIU, OCMABb-
me onopHele 8emau, NoKa He 6yoem cmeos paspe3aH

Mog 3TM NoapasymeBaem OTCOEAVHEHIE BETBEN OT Cpy6eHHOro ae-
peBa. [pn oTpeske BeTBell 0CTaBbTe GoNblUMe BETBU, OKasblBatLLme
noAAepxKy AepeBy. Manbie BeTBI OTpeXbTe OAHUM XOA0M. [MbKMe BeT-
BU Cniegyet pe3aTb CHU3Y BBepX, YTOObI npefoTBPaTUTL CKaTue NSbl.
A) Paspes cTBona gepesa

Mopn 3TMm noapasymeBaem AeneHve CTBONa AepeBa Ha 6onee KopoT-
Kne vactu. He 3a6y/:u>Te CTOATb YBEPEHHO, pacnpeaenvs BecC Tefla Ha
obe Horn. Ecnn BO3MOXHO, CTBONT AO/TKEH 6bITb noanoXKeH BeTBAMW,
6ankamm Unn KIUHbAMA 1 nojonpert. CO6I‘IIOAaI7IT€ npocTble yKaszaHua,
obneryatowyye NpoLecc peKi.

BoinosiHAtime Hadpe3s caepxy 8HuU3. He pexbme & 3emsio!

(f

R R LR &k i &<

Ecnu cTBON paBHOMEPHO NOANOXEH MO BCEN ANINHE, KaK NPeACTaBneHo
Ha PUCYHKe, PeXbTe CBEPXY.

Mepsbiti Ha0pe3 cHu3y (1/3 duamempa), Ymobbl cMeos He
pasdpobusnca 2
.

——7

/J
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Ecnn cTBON NeXMT OAHOI CTOPOHOIA Ha 3eMile 11 NPOTUBOMONOXKHAA CTO-
POHa NPUNOAHATA, KaK YKa3aHO Ha PUCYHKe, BbINONHUTE CriepBa Happe3
710 OAHOW TPETbU AYAMeTPa CTBOMA C HUKHEN CTOPOHDBI N NOTOM OCTa-
TOK CBEPXY Ha BbICOTY HUXKHETO Hafipesa.
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Mepsbili Hadpes cHu3y (1/3 duamempa), Ymobbl cmeon He
pasopobusncs

GG 2
RSN

/

Ecnu cTBON NEXXUT Haj BMAgWHOM, NOAOMPET Ha KOHLAX, Kak YKa3aHo
Ha PUCYHKe, BbIMOMHUTE CrepBa HAApe3 [0 OAHON TPETbW AnameTpa
CTBOJIA C HUXKHE CTOPOHbI 1 MOTOM OCTATOK CBEPXY Ha BbICOTY HIXKHETO
Hagpesa.

Ecnu pexxeme Ha cknoHe, cmotime Hao cmaosiom!

Ecnn pexete Ha CKIOHe, BCerga CToiTe Haj AePEBOM, B CTOPOHY CKNO-
Ha — CM. PUCYHOK. YTOBbI Bbl B MOMEHT «pOpe3a» UMeNn MosHbIi
KOHTPOJIb Hafl NPUBOPOM, 3aHN3UTE K KOHLY Pe3KI MPUKIM, He 0csa-
601751 KECTKNI 3aXBaT PYKOATOK Nunbl. OcT uenb He
KacaTbca 3emnu! [oce OKOHYAHMA Pe3KN MOJOKANTE, NOKa Lenb He
OCTaHOBUTCA 1 TOSILKO MOTOM My BbIHBTE.

BHUMaHMe! Hukorga He xopuTe oT pepeBa Kk Aepesy
& CBK i Vi INeKTp n

12 Yxop n Texo6cnyxmBaHme

BHumaHue! [lo Hauana nio6oii pa6oTbl, CBA3aHHOI C yXO-
AoOM 1 Texoocny Bcerga orcoep, Te noaBo-
AAWmMii Kabenb OT ceTu NUTaHNA.

» [epep KaxpabIM NCNoNb3oBaHUEM NpoBepbTe BCe AeTani LenHoi
NWUbl Ha NpegMeT U3HoCa, 0C06€eHHO MUbHYIO Lernb, HanpasnA-
Lyo WNHY 1 3Be3404KY NpuBoJa Lenun.

» PerynApHo nepeBopauuBaliTe HanpassioLLylo LWHY, YTOObI 06e-
cneynTb I'IpVI6!1VI3I/ITeJ1bHO OAMHaKoBOEe COOTHOLWEHMEe pacnuia
C O,ElHOI7I nc /:(pyr0|7| CTOPOHbI. Tak Bbl CHU3UTE TpeHne mexay uenbto
n LIJI/IHOI?I, KOTOpOE B NPOTUBHOM CJlyYyae CHUXKAeT MOLLHOCTb Mbl,
B pe3ynbraTte Yyero 3NeKTpoABuraTesib neperpy<aetca n BO3HNKaeT
Yrpo3a ero noBpex/ieHua.

» ﬂl‘lﬂ AOCTUXEHMA ONTUMAJIbHOIO pe3ynbrata pacnuna nuibHylo
Liernb Heo6X0ANUMO PerynsapHO TOUNTb.

» TpaBUNbHO 3aTOYEHHas MWJbHAA LieMb CHUXAET Yrpo3y oTAaun
1 NpefoTBpaLaeT CUbHbIA U3HOC.

» He pa6ortaiiTe ¢ Tynoi unu NoBpexAeHHON NUIbHON Lenbto. 310
NPUBOANT K 6ONLLION HarpysKe Ha Teno, NNOXOMy pe3ynbTaTy pac-
nuna, 6LICTPOMY U3HOCY LIeNW 1 Neperpesy SNeKTPOABUraTeNa.

» TunbHyto Lenb HEOBXOANMO HaTOUUTb, €AV MPK pacnuie NoAB-
NAETCA ApeBecHan MyKa WaN ecin 3aMeTHO CHUXKeHMe CKOpOoCTU
nponuna.

»  [lnA 3aTOUKM MCNoNb3yiTe KPYrblil HAMWbHIK ANaMeTPOM 4 MM,
Uny Npon3seauTe 3aToUKy B NPOdeCccioHanbHOM MacTepCKoii.

» Cnegute 3a NpaBWIbHON Hanagkoi uenu. CINWKOM CUbHO 3a-
TAHYTaA Lenb MOXeT BO BpemsA pa6OTbI COCKOYNTb N npuBecTn
KTpaBMam. B Cny4dae noBpexaeHua Lenn ee HEOﬁXO,ELI/IMO Cpasy xe
3aMeHUTb. ﬂJ'IVIHa MUNbHbIX 3y6beB He NO0/TKHa 6bITb MeHbLLE 4 MM,

» [ocne ncnonb3oBaHus Bcerga OHVILL[aI?ITE LenHyto nuny ot onunokK

1 macna. OcobeHHO criefuTe 3a TeM, UTOObI ObiNK OTKPbITbI BEHTU-
NALNOHHbIE OTBEPCTUA B KOpyce [22] AnA oxnaXAeHUA 3NeKTpo-
fiBuratens (onacHoCTb neperpesa).

»  [pu CUNbHOM 3arpA3HEHNI NN 3aCOPEHUN LiENM CMONOi ee Heob-
XOZIMMO CHATb U OUNCTUTD. MoMeCcTUTe Lienb Ha HECKOMbKO YacoB
B €MKOCTb C YNCTALMM CPeACTBOM A8 MUNbHbLIX Lieneii. 3aTem
npomoliTe ee BOAON, U eCu Lienb He ByeT cpasy e UCNonb3o-
BaTbCsA, 06paboTaiiTe ee TEXHUYECKNM UK 0ObIYHBIM aHTUKOPPO-
3UIHBIM @3pO30NeMm.

»  Mpu AAMTENEHOM XPaHEHWN BCerfa CMBaiiTe Macso 13 6auka.

» He XpaHuTe Ny Ha OTKPLITOM BO3/yXe WK B NOMELLEHNAX C Bbl-
COKOW BNaXKHOCTbIO.

» [epep ncnonb3oBaHnem NpoBepaAliTe KOpMyc NeKTpoABuratens
1 coeAVHUTENbHbIN Kabenb Ha oTCyTCTBME noBpexaeHuii. Mpu Ha-
NMYNK NPU3HAKOB NOBpEXAeHNA obpalyaiiTech B NpodeccnoHanb-
HYI0 MaCTEPCKYH0 UK B NYHKT TEXHUYECKOTO 06CYKIMBAHUA.

» [leped KaXablM UCMONb30OBaHWEM MWAbl NPOBEPAIiTE ypOBEHb
macna. OTCyTCTBME Macna BeAeT K MOBPEXAEHWIO LN, WiHbl
1 3N1eKTPOABUraTenNs.

BHuMaHwme! C yuerom 6 HOCTM OT NoOf an.

TOKOM M COXpaHEeHUA Knacca 3awutbl Bce pa6oTbl Texo6-

cny W yXOpa, HYX Al B IeMOHTaXe KOXy-

xa 6bITb NNWb aB 7

CepBUCHON MacTepcKoii!

[lelicTBylOWWiA  CNUCOK  aBTOPU30BAHHbIX CEPBUCHBIX MaCTePCKMX

MOMHO HailT Ha Hallem caiiTe Www.narex.cz B 4yacTi «CepBucHble

MacTepckume.

13 Mpwn TexHM4YeCcKNX npobnemax

» DneKkTpopBuratenb He 3anyckaertca. [lpoBepbTe Hanuuve Ha-
NpAXeHnA B po3eTke. I'Iposepre UenocTHOCTb noasoaAllero
Kabens. I'Ipm OTCYTCTBUWN pe3ynbraTta OﬁpaTVITer B cneuwnanunin-
POBaHHYI0 MacTepCKyto NN B OTAEN TEXHNYECKOro Oﬁcﬂy)KI/IBaHVIﬂ
npounsBoauTena.

» Ll,enb He ABUXeTcA. I'Iposepre NONOXeHne 3alNUTHOro LWnT-
Ka [4]. Llenb ABMXeTCA TONbKO NpK OTMyLLEHHOM TOPMO3e.

p B dneKTpoaBuratene. MoBpexaeH 3neKT-
popaBuraTent WK yrosbHas ietka. O6patuTech B CneLrani3npo-
BaHHYI0 MacTepCKylo WK B OTAEN TEXHWYECKOro 06CnyuBaHns
npoussoanTens.

» He noctynaer macno. MposepbTe yposeHb Macna. Mpounctute
0TBEpPCTUA ANA MOJAYN Macna B WKHe (CM. TakKe COOTBETCTBY-
lolMe yKasaHna B pasaene «YXof W TeXHWYeckoe 06CyxXmBa-
Hue»). [pn OTCYTCTBUN MONOXKMTENbHOMO pe3ynbTata obpaTuTech
B Cneunann3vpoBaHHy0 MacTepCKyto Uin B OTAeN TeXHUYeckoro
06Cﬂy>KVIBaHI/Ii| npounssoguTena.

BHuMaHwMe! Pa6otbi no yxony unn pemonuty, He yKasaH-
Hble B HacToALleM PYKOBOACTBE MO 3KCcnyaTauum, paspe-
waercsa Tb TO/IbKO Y C
CTamMm Wnu COTpyaAHUKaM oTaena TeXHU4eckoro o6cny)|msaum|
n3rotoBuUTens.
neHn o

BHumanwme! nNpu
& aToro ychoﬁc‘rBa Tb ero pasp CA TONbKO
onpefeneHHOMY W3rotoButTesemMm NYHKTY TeXHU4YecKoro
06(lly)l(l/IBaHVIil wnnotaenyT Koro oocny n3rovo-
BUTENA, TaKk KaK p[ana >3Toro C

WNHCTPYMEHTDI.

14 MNMpuHagnexHocTn

anHaﬂHe)KHOCTVI, pekomeHzyemble ANnA NPUMeHeHNA ¢ 3TUM I'Ipl/l60-
POM - CTaHAapTHble NPUHAANEXHOCTN, KOTOPbIE MOXHO an06peCT|/|
B MarasnHax no npofake py4yHoro 3JIeKTPONHCTPYMEHTa.

15 CknapnpoBaHue

YnakoBaHHbIN annapaT MOXHO XpaHUTb Ha CyXOM HeoTarni1BaemMom
CKnaje, rae Temneparypa He onyckaetca Huxe -5 °C.

HeynakoBaHHbIN annapat XpaaHuTe TONbKO Ha CYXOM CKnage, rae Tem-
nepartypa He onyckaetcs Huke +5 °C 1 UCKNoYeHbl pe3kue nepenagbl
Temneparypbl.
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16 YTunusauma

DNEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTDI, OCHALLIEHE 1 YNIaKOBKa AOMKHbI NOABEPraTbCA
MOBTOPHOMY WCMOSb30BaHMIO, He HaHOCALeMY yliep6a OKpyKatoLueit
cpege.

Tonbko gna crpaH EC:

He BbI6pacbIBaiiTe 31EKTPOMHCTPYMEHTbI B KOMMYHabHbIE OTXOAbI!

B cootBeTcTBIN C eBponeiickoil AnpeKTnBon 2002/96/ES 06 oTcnyxus-
LUEeM 371IEKTPNYECKOM 11 IEKTPOHHOM 0B0PYA0BaHUN 11 €€ OTpaxeHnem
B HALMOHASIbHbIX 3aKOHAX HEMPUTOAHBIE ANA NCMONb30BaHIUA JEMOHTI-
POBaHHbIE 31EKTPONHCTPYMEHTbI AOMKHbI BbITb COBpaHbl ANs nepepa-
60TKM, He HaHoCALLel yLepba OKpyXKaloLLeil cpepe.

17 FapaHTuA

lMpepocTaBnAem rapaHTioO Ha KauyecTBO MaTepuanoB W OTCYTCTBUE
NPON3BOACTBEHHBIX AEDEKTOB HALIMX annapatoB B COOTBETCTBUM
C MONOXEHUAMU 3aKOHOB [JaHHOI CTPaHbl, HO He MeHee 12 mecALeB.
B cTpaHax EBponeiickoro Coto3a CPOK rapaHTUM cocTaBnsaet 24 Mecaua
NPV UCMIONb30BAHNN UCKIOUNTENBHO B YaCTHbBIX LieNsx (MOATBEPKAEHO
baKTypoit nn HaknagHoih).

Ha noBpexpeHus, CBAA3aHHbIE C ECTECTBEHHBIM N3HALLMBAHWEM, MOBbI-
LUEHHOW Harpy3Koii, HeMPaBMNbHbIM 06paLLEHNEM, NPOMCILEALLNE MO
BVHe Monb30BaTena Nnbo B pesynbTaTe HapyLlLEHWA NpaBuil SKCNy-
atayny, a TakKe MOBPEXAEHNsA, U3BECTHbIE MPU MOKYMKe, rapaHTuA
He pacnpoCTpaHAeTCA.

Peknamauum MoryT 6bITb MPU3HaHbI TONILKO B TOM Cllyyae, eCiv annapar
B HEePa306paHHOM COCTOAHWM NPUCIAH NOCTABLYNKY WU aBTOPKU30BaH-
Homy cepaucHomy LieHTpy NAREX. TiaTenbHo XxpaHuTe pyKoBOACTBO MO
SKCrTyaTaLnm, MHCTPYKLMO Mo 6e30MacHOCTY, NepeyeHb 3anacHbIX Ya-
CTel 1 JOKYMEHTOB O MOKYKe. B OCTa/bHbIX CAlyyasnx BCeraa AencTayoT
aKTyanbHble rapaHTUiHble YCNOBIMA NPON3BOAUTENA.

Mpumeyanue

B cBA3M C NOCTOAHHBIMI UCCNE[OBAHNAMY U HOBBIMU TEXHUYECKUMIA
paspaboTkamu Gpupma ocTaBnsaeT 3a coboii NPaBo Ha BHeCEHUE 13me-
HEHWIT B TEXHNYECKNE XapaKTePUCTUKY.

18 CepTudumKart cooTBeTIOTBUA

EPR 350-24, EPR 400-24:

3aABNAEM, UTO STOT CTaHOK YAOBNETBOPAET TPeGOBaHUA HUXKENpPUBe-
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Polski

Elektryczna pita tancuchowa EPR 350-24, EPR 400-24
Pierwotna instrukcja obstugi

1 Wstep do instrukcji obstugi

Niniejsza instrukcja obstugi ma utatwi¢ poznanie narzedzia i uzycia mozliwosci jego wtasciwego przeznaczenia. Instrukcja obstugi zawiera wazne
zalecenia, jak obstugiwa¢ maszyne bezpiecznie, fachowo i gospodarnie i przez to unika¢ niebezpieczenstwa, minimalizowac naprawy i przerwy
spowodowane usterkami i zwiekszy¢ jego niezawodnosc i trwatos¢. Niniejsza instrukcja musi byc¢ do ciagtej dyspozycji na stanowisku pracy ma-
szyny. Instrukcje obstugi musi przeczytac i dotrzymywac kazda osoba, ktéra zostata powierzona do pracy z maszyna jak np. obstuga, konserwacja
lub transportem. Oprécz instrukcji obstugi i wigzacych przepisow profilaktyki urazéw waznych w kraju uzycia i na stanowisku pracy, konieczne jest
dotrzymywanie profesjonalnie uznane zasady techniczne dla bezpiecznej i fachowej pracy, jak réwniez zasady profilaktyki danych stowarzyszen

zawodowych.
1 Wstep do instrukcji obstugi 67
2 Ogdlne instrukcje bezpieczeristwa 67 2) B

¢) Podczas uzywania narzedzi elektrycznych ograniczy¢ dostep
dzieci i pozostatych oséb. Jezeli ktos wam przeszkodzi, mozecie
stracic kontrole nad przeprowadzang czynnosciq.

zenstwo elektryczne

2.1 Ogdlne instrukcje bezpieczenistwa.............
3 Instrukcje bezpieczeristwa dotyczqce pittaricuchowych.........

3.1 Ogdlne instrukcje bezpieczeristwa dotyczqce

pity taricuchowej:. 68

3.2 Przyczyny odbicia i sposoby, w jakie operator moze

ograniczyc jego wystepowanie:.....
Informacje o gfosnosci i wibracjach
Dane techniczne
Opis maszyny.
Podwdjna izolacja
Uzytk ] 70
Uruchomieni 70
9.1 1. Napetnic zbiornik oleju 0
9.2 Montaz prowadnicy i taricucha
9.3 Podtqczenie pilarki taricuchowey ...

O NN A

9.4 Podtqczenie do sieci 1
9.5 Wiqczanie 1
9.6 Elektronika. 1
10 Urzqdzenia bezpieczeristwa na pilarce taricuchowe.............. 71
10.1 Hamulec taricucha 1
10.2 Hamulec wybiegowy 1
10.3 Wychwytnik taricucha 1
11 Scinanie drzew. 72
12 Konserwacja i serwis 73
13 Podczas problemow technicznych ........ucuceccrccsnccssesseinnes 73
14 Akcesoria 73
15 Sktad e 73
16 Reciclaje 73
17 ja 73
18 Deklaracja zgodnosci 74

2 Ogodlneinstrukcje bezpieczenstwa
2.1 Ogolne instrukcje bezpieczenstwa
UWAGA! Przeczytajcie wszystkie instrukcje bezpie-
czenstwa i instrukcje obstugi. Nie dotrzymanie wszelkich
nastepujqgcych instrukcji moze prowadzi¢ do porazenia
prgdem elektrycznym, do powstania pozaru i/lub do po-
waznego obrazenia 0séb.

Zachowaijcie wszelkie instrukcje do przysztego uzycia.

La denominacién «herramienta eléctrica», utilizada EN las presentes

iPrzez wyraz ,narzedzia elektryczne” we wszystkich dalej podanych in-

strukcjach bezpieczeristwa rozumiane sg narzedzia elektryczne zasilane

(ruchomym przewodem) z sieci lub narzedzia zasilane z baterii (bez ru-

chomego przewodu).

1) Bezpieczenstwo srodowiska pracy

a) Utrzymywac stanowisko pracy w czystosci i dobrze oswietlone.
Batagan i ciemne miejsca na stanowisku pracy sq przyczynami
wypadkow.

b) Nie uzywac narzedzi elektrycznych w srodowisku z niebezpie-
czenistwem wybuchu, gdzie znajduja sie ciecze palne, gazy lub
proch. W narzedziach elektrycznych powstajq iskry, ktore mogq
zapali¢ proch lub wypary.

a) Wtyczka ruchomego przewodu narzedzi elektrycznych musi
siec Nigdy w j spo-
sob nie zmienia¢ wtyczki. Do narzedzi, ktore majq uziemnienie
ochronne, nigdy nie uzywajcie zadnych adapteréw gniazka.
Wtyczki, ktére nie sq zniszczone zmianami oraz odpowiadajq-
ce gniazdka ograniczq niebezpieczeristwo porazenia prqdem
elektrycznym.
Strzeicie sie dotyku ciata z i, jak
np. rury, grzejniki ugrzewanla centralnego, kuchenkl ilodowki.
Niebezpieczerstwo porazenia prqdem elektrycznym jest wieksze,
Jjezeli wasze ciato jest potqczone z ziemiq.
¢) Nie narazac narzadzia elektryczne na deszcz, wilgotnos¢ lub
mokro. Jezeli do narzedzia elektrycznego przedostanie sie woda,
zwieksza sie niebezpieczeristwo porazenia prqdem elektrycznym.
Nie uzywac ruchomego przewodu do innych celow. Nigdy nie
nosic i nie ciagna¢ narzedzia elektryczne za przewdd ani nie
wyszarpywac wtyczki z gniazdka przez ciggniecie za przewéd.
Chronic przewéd przed cieptem, zattuszczeniem, ostrymi kra-
wedziami i ruchomymi czesciami. Uszkodzone lub zaplqtane
przewody zwiekszajq niebezpieczeristwo porazenia prgdem
elektrycznym.
Jezeli narzedzia elektryczne sa uzywane na dworze, nalezy
uzy¢ przediuzacza przeznac go do uzycia na zewnatrz.
Uzycie przedtuzacza przeznaczonego na zewnqtrz ogranicza nie-
bezpieczeristwo porazenia prqdem elektrycznym.
Jezeli narzedzia elektryczne s3 uzywane w wﬂgotnych miej-
scach, uzywajcie zasil ch wyltacznikiem réznicopra-
dowym (RCD). Uzycie RCD ogranicza niebezpieczeristwo poraze-
nia prqdem elektrycznym.
3) Bezpieczenstwo osob
a) Podczas uzywania narzedzi elektrycznych badzcie uwazni, na-
stawcie sie na to, co aktualnie robicie, koncentrujcie sie i mysl-
cie trzezwo. Nie pracujcie z urzadzeniami elektrycznymi, jezeli
jestescie zmeczeni lub pod wptywem narkotykéw, alkoholu
lub lekéw. Chwilowa nieuwaga podczas uzywania narzedzi elek-
trycznych moze prowadzic¢ do powaznych obrazeri oséb.
b) Uzywajcie srodki ochronne. Zawsze uzywajcie srodkéw ochro-
ny oczu. Srodki ochronne jak np. respirator, obuwie ochronne
przeciwposlizgowe, sztywne nakrycie gtowy lub ochrona stuchu,
uzywane zgodnie z warunkami pracy, obnizajq niebezpieczen-
stwo urazéw oséb.
Strzezcie si¢ nieumysinego wiaczenia. Sprawdzajcie czy wy-
tacznik podczas wtykania wtyczki do gniazdka i/lub podczas
wkiadania baterii lub podczas przenoszenia narzedzia jest
wylaczony. Przenoszenie narzedzia z palcem na wytqczniku lub
wtykanie wtyczki narzedzia z wtqczonym wytqcznikiem moze by¢
przyczynq wypadkéw.
Przed zataczeniem narzedzia zdja¢ wszystkie narzedzia regula-
cyjne lub klucze. Narzedzie regulacyjne lub klucz, ktory zostawi-
cie zamocowany do obracajqcej sie czesci narzedzia elektryczne-
go, moze byc¢ przyczynq urazu oséb.
Pracujcie tylko tam, gdzie bezp|eczn|e dosiagniecie. Zawsze
utrzymujcie Bedziecie
w tEN sposob lepiej Kierowali narzedztem elektrycznym w nieprze-
widzianych sytuacjach.
Ubierajcie sie stosownie. Nie uzywajcie luznych ubran ani bi-
zuterii. Dbajcie o to, aby wasze wiosy, ubranie i rekawice byly
dostatecznie daleko od poruszajacych sie czesci. LuZne ubrania,
bizuteria i dtugie wtosy mogq zostac¢ uchwycone przez poruszajq-
ce sie czesci.
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g) Jezelido dyspozyql 53 $rodki do podtaczenia urzadzenia do od-
ig pytu, zap jcie, aby takie urzadzenia

byty podlqczune i stosownie uzywane. Uzycie tych urzqdzen
moze ograniczyc¢ niebezpieczeristwo stworzone przez powstajqcy
pyt.

4) Uzywanie narzedzi elektrycznych i troska o nie

a) Nie przecigzajcie narzedzi elektrycznych. Uzywajcie wiasci-
wych narzedzi, ktére sa przeznaczone do przeprowadzanej
pracy. Wtasciwe narzedzie elektryczne bedzie lepiej i bezpieczniej
wykonywac prace, do ktérej byto skonstruowane.

b) Nie uzywajcie narzedzi elektrycznych, ktére nie mozna wiaczyé

lub wytaczy¢ wytacznikiem. Jakiekolwiek narzedzie elektryczne,

ktdre nie mozna sterowac wytqcznikiem, jest niebezpieczne i musi

by¢ naprawione.

Wytaczajcie narzedzie poprzez wyciagniecie wtyczk| z gmazd-

G

Q

f) Zawsze nalezy przyjac¢ prawidtowa pozycje i pracowac z pita
tanicuchowq tylko wtedy, gdy operator stoi na twardym, bez-
piecznym i réownym podtozu. Sliskie lub niestabilne powierzchnie
mogq spowodowac utrate rownowagi lub kontroli nad pilq.

g) Podczas ciecia naprezonej galezi nalezy by¢ przygotowanym

do wykonania uskoku. Jezeli napiecie we wtdknach drewna ule-

gnie rozluznieniu, napieta gatqz moze uderzyc operatora i/lub
skutkowac utratq kontroli nad pitq.

Operator musi zachowac szczegoélng ostroznos¢ podczas wyci-

nania zarosli i mtodych drzew. taricuch pity moze ztapac cienki

materiat i odbi¢ go w strone operatora lub spowodowac utrate
réwnowagi.

Pite taricuchowa nalezy przenosic za przedni uchwyt, wylaczo-

na i z dala od ciafa. Podczas transportowana lub przechowy-

wama pity taricuchowej ostona pr y musi by¢

Z Prawidiowa obstuga pity faricuchowej zmniejsza praw-

h

St

=

ka sieci i/lub poprzez odtaczenie baterii przed j
ustawianiem, zmiang akcesoriow lub przed sprzatnieciem nie-
uzywanego narzedzia elektrycznego. Te prewencyjne instrukcje
bezpieczeristwa ograniczajq niebezpieczeristwo przypadkowego
wiqczenia narzedzia elektrycznego.
d) Nie uzywane narzedzia elektryczne przechowujcie poza do-
stepem dzieci i nie pozwolcie osobom, ktore nie byly zaznajo-
mione z narzedziem elektrycznym lub z niniejszg instrukcja,
by uzywaly narzedzia. Narzedzia elektryczne sq niebezpieczne
w rekach niedoswiadczonych uzytkownikéw.
Utrzymujcie narzedzla elektryczne Sprawdzajcie regulaqe
poruszajacych sie czesq i ich ruchllwosc, kon:entru;cle sie
na pekniecia, el i jaki te oko-
licznosci, ktére moga zagrozic funkqg narzedzla elektryczne-
go. Jezeli narzedzie jest uszkodzone, zapewnijcie jego naprawe
przed dalszym uzyciem. Duzo wypadkéw spowodowanych jest
przez niewystarczajqgco utrzymywane narzedzia elektryczne.
Narzedzia do ciecia utrzymujcie ostre i czyste. Wiasciwie utrzy-
mywane i naostrzone narzedzia do ciecia z mniejszym prawdopo-
dobieristwem zahaczq o materiat lub zablokujq sie, a prace z nimi
mozna fatwiej kontrolowac.
Narzedzia elektryczne, akcesoria, narzedzia robocze itd. uzy-
wajcie zgodnie z niniejsza instrukcja w taki sposob, jaki byt
podany dla konkretnego narzgdzm elektrycznego, oraz ze
wzgledu na dane warunki pracy i rodzaj przeprowadzanej
pracy. Uzywanie narzedzi elektrycznych do przeprowadzania in-
nnych czynnosci, niz do jakich sq przeznaczone, moze prowadzi¢
do niebezpiecznych sytuagji.
5) Serwis
a) Naprawy waszych narzedzi elektrycznych powierzy¢ osobie
wykwalifikowanej, ktéra bedzie uzywac identycznych czesci za-
miennych. W taki sposéb zostanie zapewniony tEN sam poziom
bezpieczeristwa narzedzia elektrycznego jak przed naprawq.

3 Instrukcje bezpieczenstwa
dotyczace pit tancuchowych

3.1 Ogodlne instrukcje bezpieczenstwa
dotyczace pity tancuchowej:
a) Nie dotykaj zadnej czesci korpusu pity tanicuchowej podczas jej
pracy. Przed uruchomieniem pity tancuchowej upewnij sig, ze
pita fancuchowa niczego nie dotyka. Chwila nieuwagi podczas
obstugi pity taricuchowej moze spowodowac pochwycenie ubra-
nia lub ciata operatora w faricuch pity.
Pite tanicuchowaq nalezy zawsze trzymac prawa reka za tylny
uchwyt, a lewa za przedni uchwyt. Trzymanie pity taricuchowej
w odwréconym uktadzie rgk zwieksza ryzyko obrazen ciata i nie
powinno sie nigdy tak jej uzywac.
Pite tanicuchowq nalezy trzymac wylacznie za izolowane po-
W|erz:hn|e chwytne, poniewaz fancuch p|ly moze wejs¢ w
k kt z ukrytym okabl lub pr acym.
Kontakt taricucha pify z przewodem pod napieciem moze sprawic,
Ze nieizolowane czesci metalowe pily znajdq sie pod napieciem
i doprowadzic do porazenia uzytkownika prqgdem.
d) Nalezy stosowac srodki ochrony oczu. Zalecany jest dodatkowy
sprzet roboczy do ochrony stuchu, gtowy, rak, koriczyn dolnych
i stop. Odpowiedni sprzet ochronny osobistej zmniejsza ryzyko
obrazer ciata spowodowanych latajgcymi odtamkami lub przy-
padkowym kontaktem z taricuchem pity.
Pity taficuchowej nie wolno uzywac na drzewie, drabinie, dachu
lub innej niestabilnej podstawie. Praca z pitq taricuchowq w ten
sposéb moze spowodowac powazne obrazenia ciata.
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dopodobienstwo przypadkowego kontaktu z poruszajqcym sie
taricuchem pity.
Nalezy przestrzega¢ wskazowek dotyczacych smarowania,
napinania fancucha oraz wymiany prowadnicy i fancucha.
Nieprawidtowo napiety lub nasmarowany taricuch moze sie ze-
rwac lub zwiekszyc prawdopodobieristwo odbicia.
Nalezy ciac tylko drewno. Pily taricuchowej nie wolno uzy-
wac do celow, do ktdorych nie jest przeznaczona. Na przyktad:
Pity taficuchowej nie wolno uzywac do ciecia metali, tworzyw
sztucznych, muru lub materiatéw budowlanych innych niz
drewnianych. Uzywanie pity faricuchowej niezgodnie z jej prze-
znaczeniem moze doprowadzi¢ do niebezpiecznej sytuacji.
Zabrania si¢ wycinania drzew, dop6ki nie zap
sie z zagroz i bami ich Wycinanie drze-
wa moze spowodowac powazne obrazenia operatora lub 0séb
postronnych.
m) Ta pita taficuchowa nie jest przeznaczona do wycinania drzew.
Uzywanie pity taricuchowej do czynnosci innych niz te, do ktérych
Jjest przeznaczona moze spowodowac powazne obrazenia opera-
tora lub 0s6b postronnych.
3.2 Przyczyny odbicia i sposoby, w
jakie operator moze ograniczy¢ jego
wystgpowanle:
Odbicie moze wystapi¢, gdy nosek lub koricowka prowadnicy dotknie
przedmiotu lub gdy drewno zamknie si¢ i zaci$nie taricuch pity podczas
ciecia.
Dotkniecie koncowki w niektorych przypadkach moze spowodowaé
nagly luz, wyrzucajac prowadnice w gére i z powrotem w kierunku
operatora.
Zaciskanie pity faficuchowej wzdtuz koricowki prowadnicy moze spo-
wodowac szybkie wypchniecie prowadnicy z powrotem w kierunku
operatora. Kazda z tych reakcji moze spowodowac utrate kontroli nad
pita przez operatora, co moze by¢ przyczyng powaznych obrazen ciata.
Nie nalezy polega¢ wyfacznie na urzadzeniach zabezpieczajacych whbu-
dowanych w pite. Uzytkownik pity taricuchowej powinien podja¢ kilka
krokéw, aby wykonac operacje ciecia bez wypadku lub zranienia.
Odrzut wsteczny jest skutkiem niewfasciwego uzytkowania i/lub nie-
wiasciwej obstugi pity taricuchowej, niewtasciwej praktyki lub warun-
kow pracy i mozna mu zapobiec poprzez przestrzeganie nastepujacych
srodkow ostroznosci:
a) Narzedzie nalezy trzymac¢ mocno, kciukami i palcami obejmu-
jac uchwyty pity, trzymajac obie rece na pile, a takze utrzymu-
jac prawidtowa pozycje ciata i ramion, aby nie dopusci¢ do po-
wstania sity odrzutu. Sify odrzutu mogq byc kontrolowane przez
operatora, Jezeli przestrzegane sq odpowiednie Srodki ostrozno-
Sci.Operator nie moze upuscic pity taricuchowe.
Nie nalezy siegac zbyt daleko i nie cig¢ powyzej wysokosci ra-
mion. Zapobiega to niezamierzonemu dotknieciu koricowki i za-
pewnia lepszq kontrole nad pitq w nieoczekiwanych sytuacjach.
Nalezy ¢ tylko pr dnice i taricuchy pity zamienne
wskazane przez producenta. Nieodpowiednie prowadnice i tari-
cuchy pity mogq spowodowac rozerwanie taricucha i/lub odrzut.
Ostrzenie i konserwacje pily taricuchowej nalezy przeprowa-
dzac zgodnie z zaleceniami producenta. Zmniejszenie wysokosci
stopki ograniczajqcej moze prowadzi¢ do zwiekszonego odrzutu.
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4 Informacje o gtosnosci

Wartosci byly zmierzone zgodnie z EN 62841.
EPR 350-24, EPR 400-24
Poziom cisnienia akustycznego LpA =97,0dB (A).
Poziom mocy akustycznejL,, =110,2 dB (A).
Niedoktadnos¢ pomiaru K= 3,0 dB (A).

UWAGA! Podczas pracy powstaje hatas!
Nalezy uzywac srodki chroniace stuch!
Poziom wibracji oddziatujacych na rece i ramiona a, = 6,982 m.s>.
Niedoktadnos¢ pomiaru K= 1,5 m.s2
Podane parametry emisji (wibracja, hatas) zostaty pomierzone zgodnie
z warunkami pomiarowymi okreslonymi w normie EN 62841 i stuza
do poréwnywania urzadzen. Nadaja sie one réwniez do tymczasowej
oceny obciazenia wibracjami i hatasem podczas uzytkowania.
Podane parametry emisji dotycza gtéwnych zastosowan elektronarze-
dzia. Jesli jednak narzedzie elektryczne zostanie uzyte do innych zasto-
sowan, z innymi narzedziami mocowanymi lub bedzie nieodpowiednio
konserwowane, moze to znacznie zwiekszy¢ obciazenie wibracjami
i hatasem catej czasoprzestrzeni roboczej.
W celu dokfadnej oceny dla danej czasoprzestrzeni roboczej trze-
ba uwzgledni¢ réwniez zawarte w niej czasy biegu jatowego i czasy
przestoju urzadzenia. Moze to znacznie zmniejszy¢ obcigzenie w catym
okresie czasu pracy.

wibracjach

Urzadzenie zostato wyprodukowane wg przepisow zgodnie z EN 50144-2-13 i w petni zgadza sie z brzmieniem ustawy o bezpieczenstwie urza-

dzen i wyrobdw.

Typ

Napiecie znamionowe (V)
Czestotliwo$¢ znamionowa (Hz)
Moc (W)

Prad (A)

Predkos¢ obrotowa silnika (obr./min)
Dtugos¢ miecza (mm)

tancuch

Rozstaw ogniw taricucha
Grubos¢ cztonu prowadnicy (mm)
Szybkos¢ taricucha (m/s™)
Hamulec faricucha

Hamulec wybiegowy
Smarowanie faricucha
Pojemnos¢ zbiornika oleju (ml)
System napinania faricucha

Trida ochrany

Waga (bez prowadnicy) (kg)
Waga (z prowadnica) (kg)

EPR 350-24
230
50
2400
1Al
7 000
350
OREGON 91-PX 053X
3/8"

13
okoto 14
mechaniczny
mechaniczny
automatyczne
210
FastFix
/B
4,5
51

EPR 400-24

230
50

2400
1

7000

400

OREGON 91-PX 057X

3/8"

13
okoto 14
mechaniczny
mechaniczny
automatyczne
210
FastFix
I1/E
4,5
5.2
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6 Opis maszyny

Okienko kontrolne oleju (znacznik poziomu)
Uchwyt przedni

Zawor zbiornika oleju
[4].......Przednia ostona reki (uwolnienie taricucha hamulca)
[5]......Prowadnica

tancuch pity

Nakretka zaciskowa

Ostona kota taricucha

....Latrzask

Otwor blokujacy

Wiacznik

Tylna ostona reki

Tylny uchwyt

Zakrzywiony uchwyt

Przycisk blokady

Chwytak taricucha

Kabel sieciowy z wtyczka

Kabel doprowadzajacy (przedtuzacz)
Otwor na linke kabla

Hak na linke kabla

Koto napedu taricucha (taricuch)
[20].....Sruba napinania faricucha
[21]....Trzpien napinajacy fancucha
[22]....0twory wentylacyjne
[23].....Pokrywa prowadnicy

7 Podwédjna izolacja

Dla maksymalnego bezpieczeristwa uzytkownika nasze narzedzia sa
konstruowane tak, aby spetniaty obowiazujace europejskie przepisy
(normy EN). Narzedzia z podwéjng izolacja sa oznaczone miedzynarodo-
wym symbolem podwojnego kwadratu. Takie narzedzia nie moga by¢
uziemione a do ich zasilania wystarczy kabel zdwoma zytami. Narzedzia
posiadaja ochrone przeciwzaktdceniowa wedtug normy EN 55014.

8 Uzytkowanie

Uwaga! Pilarka tanncuchowa przeznaczona jest tylko do drewna!

Nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy dane na tabliczce znamionowej zgadzaja sie
z rzeczywistym napieciem zrodta pradu. Sprawdzi¢, czy typ wtyczki
odpowiada typowi gniazdka. Narzedzia przeznaczone dla 240 V mozna
podtaczyc rowniez do 220 / 240 V.

9.1 1. Napetnic zbiornik oleju

Pilarka faricuchowa nie moze nigdy pracowac bez oleju, bo mogtoby
dojs¢ do uszkodzenia taricucha, prowadnicy i silnika. Gwarancja nie do-
tyczy szkod powstatych podczas pracy bez oleju.

Uwaga! Uzywaé tylko oleju do taricuchéw na bazie ekolo-
& gicznej, ktory jest 100% biodegradowalny.

Olej biologiczny NAREX CO 11 (nr zaméwieniowy 65403576) mozna na-
by¢ w sklepach specjalistycznych. Nie uzywac zuzytego oleju. Prowadzi
to do uszkodzenia pity tancuchowej i utraty gwarancji.

Przed napetnieniem zbiornika oleju wyciaggna¢ wtyczke sieciowa.
Otworzy¢ zatyczke [3]. Zatyczka jest zaopatrzona w linke z tworzy-
wa sztucznego z klamerka zapobiegajaca jej zgubieniu.

Wila¢ okoto 210 ml oleju do zbiornika za pomocg lejka i mocno
dokreci¢ zatyczke.

Poziom oleju jest widoczny przez okienko [1].

Przed kazdym przenoszeniem pity taricuchowej opréznic¢ zbiornik
oleju!

Przed rozpoczeciem pracy sprawdzi¢ funkcje smarowania taricu-
cha. Wiaczy¢ i trzymad pite z zamontowanym systemem tnacym
w wystarczajacej odlegtosci od jasnej, kontrastujacej powierzchni.
Uwaga! Prowadnica i faricuch nie moga dotykac powierzchni! Jesli
pojawi sie $lad oleju, to smarowanie dziata prawidfowo.

Po zakonczeniu pracy ustawi¢ pite faricuchowa poziomo na chton-
nej podktadce. Na skutek rozpylenia oleju na prowadnicy, faricuchu
i napedzie moze sie pojawic kilka kropli oleju.

Przed dtuzszym przechowywaniem nalezy oprézni¢ pojemnik
zolejem.

9.2 Montaz prowadnicy i tannicucha
Uwaga! Ryzyko urazu. Podczas montazu taricucha uzy-
& wac rekawice ochronne.

Do montazu prowadnicy i faricucha pilarki fancuchowej nie potrze-
ba zadnych narzedzi!

Potozy¢ pilarke taricuchowa na stabilng podktadke.

Poluzowaé reczng $rube mocujaca [7] w kierunku przeciwnym
wskazéwkom zegara.

Zdja¢ pokrywe kota taricuchowego [8].

Umiescic faricuch na prowadnice i dotrzymac kierunek ruchu tan-
cucha. Zeby musza na gérnej stronie prowadnicy by¢ skierowane
do przodu (patrz obrazek).

»

»

»

»

—

ml>

Umiesci¢ wolny koniec taricucha na koto zebate napedu [19].
Umiesci¢ prowadnice tak, aby podtuzny otwér w prowadnicy znaj-
dowat sie doktadnie na powierzchni stycznej prowadnicy.
Nalezy uwazac, aby trzpien napinajacy taricucha [21] znajdowat sie
dokfadnie w otworze prowadnicy. Musi by¢ przez otwor wyraznie
widoczny. W przypadku potrzeby poprzez przekrecanie koétkiem
Sruby napinania tancucha [20] przesuricie go do przodu lub do tytu,
do momentu, kiedy trzpien napinajacy faricucha zaskoczy do otwo-
ru w prowadnicy.
Sprawdzi¢, czy wszystkie ogniwa taricucha znajduja sie doktadnie
w rowku prowadnicy i czy tarcuch jest prawidtowo poprowadzony
wokot kota zebatego napedu [19].
Zatozy¢ pokrywe kota taicuchowego [8] na zatrzask [8a] do otwo-
ru [8b] i pzniej mocno nacisnad.
Lekko dokreci¢ reczna srube mocujaca [7] w kierunku ruchu wska-
z6wek zegara.
Naciggnac fancuch. Krecac kétkiem sruby [20] w kierunku na gore
(kierunek strzatki +). taricuch miat by by¢ tak naciggniety, aby
mozna go byto w $rodku prowadnicy podnies¢ o okoto 3 mm (patrz
rys.). Do poluzowania tancucha nalezy kreci¢ kétkiem sruby w dét
(kierunek strzatki -).
Reczna srube mocujaca [7] mocno dokrecic reka!
Uwaga! Naciagnigcie faricucha ma duzy wplyw na jego
& trwatos¢, dlatego musi czesto by¢ sprawdzany. Podczas
ogrzania do temperatury eksploatacyjnej tancuch rozcia-
gnie sig i naciggnigcie potrzeba ponowic.
Nowy taricuch potrzeba czesciej naciggac, do czasu az sie wyciggnie.
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ciggac. Jezeli tanicuch sig trzepie lub wychodzi z rowka, na-
tychmiast przeprowadzi¢ naciagniecie!
Do naciagniecia faricucha nalezy lekko poluzowac reczng srube mocuja-
cg [7]. Nastepnie obraca¢ kétkiem w kierunku do gory (kierunek strzat-
ki +). Naciggna¢ tancuch tak, aby mozna go byto w srodku prowadnicy
podnies¢ o okoto3 mm (patrz rys.). Znowu dokrecic srube mocujaca [7].
UWAGA! Zawsze uzywaj odpowiednio naostrzonego lari-
& cucha. Nigdy nie pracuj z tepym lub uszkodzonym faricu-
chem - prowadzi to do nego ohaqzema ﬁzyczne—
go, duzych obcigzen wibracyjnych, ni jacych wy
ciecia oraz wysokiego stopnia zuzycia.
Do ostrzenia recznego nalezy stosowa¢ kompletny zestaw do ostrzenia
Narex SET SK 4 (nr katalogowy 65406058).

9.3 Podtaczenie pilarki tancuchowej

Zalecamy uzywanie pllarkl fancuchowej z wylacznikiem rézni-
copradowym z maksy ym pradem zadziat: 30 mA.
Maszyna musi by¢ podtaczona do sieci za pomocg automatycznego
wiacznika w réznicowym obwodzie ochronnym, ktory przerywa zasila-
nie, gdy prad uptywu do masy przekracza 30 mA.

Podtgczenie sieciowe musi by¢ zgodne znorma EN 60364-1i odpowied-
nimi przepisami krajowymi.

Kiedy maszyna jest wiaczona, wahania napiecia wystepujace w nieko-
rzystnych warunkach sieci (wysoka impedancja sieci) moga niekorzyst-
nie wptywac na inne podtaczone obciazenia. Impedancja sieci moze
by¢ stwierdzona na zadanie, przez odpowiedni zaklad energetyczny.
Pracowac¢ z maszyna tylko w odpowiednich sieciach elektrycznych —
maksymalna dopuszczalna impedancja sieci wynosi 0,4 Q.

. Uwaga! W czasie rozruchu faricuch potrzeba czesciej na-

Moc agregatu musi by¢ co najmniej 2,5 razy wieksza niz moc przy-

faczeniowa narzedzia.

Przy uzytkowaniu z zastosowaniem agregatu o niewystarczajacej

mocy predkos¢ obrotowa moze si¢ zmienia¢ i moze dojs¢ do obni-

Zzenia wydajnosci narzedzia.

9.5 Wiaczanie

» Przednia ostona reki [4] musi sie znajdowac w potozeniu od-
blokowanym, tj. musi by¢ przesunieta w kierunku przedniego
uchwytu [2].

» Nacisna¢ palcem przycisk blokujacy [13] po lewej stronie tylnego
uchwytu [11] a potem wytacznik [9].

Uwaga! Pilarka faricuchowa od razu dziata na wysokich
& obrotach.

»  Przycisk blokujacy [13] stuzy do blokowania niechcianego wiacze-
nia i po nacisnieciu wytacznika juz nie potrzeba go dalej trzymac.
» Dla wytaczenia nalezy zwolni¢ wytacznik [9].

Podczas odktadania pilarki nie pozwélcie, aby taricuch byt
& w kontakcie z kamieniami lub metalowymi przedmiotami!

9.6 Elektronika
Miekki start
Zeby podczas zataczenia pilarki faicuchowej unikna¢ pojawiajacych sie
wierzchotkéw pradowych, pilarka posiada elektroniczny miekki rozruch.
10 Urzadzenia bezpieczenstwa
pilarce tan j

Uzywac tylko takich kabli zasilajacych, ktére sa zatwier-
& dzone do uzytku na zewnatrz, i ktore nie s stak niz gu-

mowy kabel HO7 RN-F wedtug DIN/VDE 0282, przekroju
minimum 1,5 mm? Musi by¢ chroniony przeciwko pryskajacej
wodzie.

Uszkodzony kabel zasilajacy z wtyczka [12] moze wymienic
& tylko serwis wyznaczony przez producenta, bo s do tego

potrzebne specjalne narzedzia. Ruchome narzedzia, ktore
s uzywane na zewnatrz, by mialy by¢ podtaczane przez wytacznik
roznopradowy.
Ta pita taricuchowa jest wyposazona w zabezpieczenie przewodu zasi-
lajacego przed rozciagnieciem. Najpierw podfaczy¢ wtyczke sieciowa
urzadzenia [15] do przewodu zasilajacego [16]. Utworzy¢ linke kabla po-
faczeniowego i whozy¢ ja z tytu do otworu linki kablowej [17]. Nastepnie
wiozy¢ linke przewodu zasilajacego do zaczepu linki kablowej [18].
Odciagnac kabel faczacy do tytu od pity taricuchowej, by zacisnac petle
linki wokot haczyka.

9.4 Podlaczenie do sieci
OSTRZEZENIE! Niebezpieczenstwo ia podczas
& korzystania z elektronarzedzla w przypadku niewlasciwe-

go zasilania z sieci.
Narzedzia mozna uzywac jedynie przy zasilaniu jednofazowym pra-
dem przemiennym o napieciu znamionowym 220-240V/50-60 Hz.
Narzedzie jest podwajnie izolowane w celu zabezpieczenia przed pora-
zeniem pradem elektrycznym wedtug normy EN 60745 i jest wyposazo-
ne w funkgje przeciwzaktéceniowa wedtug normy EN 55014.
Przed wigczeniem narzedzia nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy dane na tablicz-
ce znamionowej s3 zgodne z rzeczywistym napieciem podtaczenia
elektrycznego.
W razie potrzeby kabel sieciowy mozna przedtuzy¢ w nastepujacy
sposob:
— dhugos¢ 20 m, przekréj przewodu 3 x 1,5 mm?
— diugos¢ 50 m, przekréj przewodu 3 x 2,5 mm?
Nalezy uzy¢ tylko takich kabli przedtuzajacych, ktére sg przeznaczone
do uzytku na zewnatrz i s3 odpowiednio oznaczone.
Eksploatacja z uzyciem agregatu pradotworczego napedzanego
silnikiem spalinowym
Producent narzedzia nie gwarantuje bezawaryjnej eksploatacji z uzy-
ciem dowolnego agregatu.
Narzedzia mozna uzywac z zastosowaniem z agregatu, jesli s spetnione
nastepujace warunki:

» Napiecie wyjéciowe agregatu musi sie zawiera¢ w zakresie
230VAC £10%, agregat powinien by¢ wyposazony w automatycz-
na regulacje napiecia (AVR — Automatic Voltage Regulation), bez
tej regulacji narzedzie moze pracowac nieprawidtowo i moze dojs¢
do jego uszkodzenia!

10.1 Hamulec fancucha
Ta pita taricuchowa jest wyposazona w mechaniczny hamulec faricucho-
wy. Po odbiciu pity w wyniku uderzenia w twardy przedmiot na skutek re-
akgji ochrony reki naped fancuchowy pity [4] natychmiast sie zatrzymuje.
Efekt hamowania jest inicjowany przez przesuniecie grzbietu dtoni
na przednim uchwycie do przodu [2], co przesunie ostone reki [4]
do przodu (pozycja B). Przed uzyciem pity nalezy sprawdzi¢ dziatanie
hamulca taricucha!
Uwaga! Podczas zwalniania hamulca taricucha, ochrone
reki [4] pociagnac do tylu w kierunku uchwytu i zabloko-
wac (pozycja A). Podczas tego wytacznik [9] nie moze by¢
wilaczony! Uwazajcie, zeby byta ochrona reki [4] przed uruchomie-
niem pilarki taricuchowej zablokowana w pozycji roboczej.

10.2 Hamulec wybiegowy
Pilarka taricuchowa posiada wedtug przepiséw hamulec wybiegowy.
Ten jest potaczony z hamulcem faricucha i powoduje zahamowanie
poruszajacego sie faricucha po tym, jak pita zostata wytaczona. Wiacza
sie po zwolnieniu wytgcznika [9]. Hamulec wybiegowy zmniejsza ryzyko
urazu dobiegajacym taricuchem.

10.3 Wychwytnik tancucha

Pilarka fancuchowa jest wyposazona w wychwytnik faricucha [17]. Jezeli
podczas ciecia doszto do przerwania taricucha, wychwytnik ztapie szyb-
ko poruszajacy sie koniec faricucha i zabroni tak urazowi rak pracownika.
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11 Scinanie drzew

Kiedy jednoczesnie tng dwie lub wiecej oséb, miataby odlegtos¢ po-
miedzy osobami wynosi¢ minimum dwukrotnos¢ wysokosci $cinanego
drzewa. Podczas sScinania drzew nalezy zwraca¢ uwage, by inne osoby
nie byly narazone na niebezpieczeristwo, nie doszto do kontaktu z prze-
wodami zasilajacymi i nie powstaty szkody materialne. Jezeli doszto
do kontaktu drzewa z przewodami, nalezy natychmiast powiadomic¢
przedsiebiorstwo energetyczne.

Podczas ciecia na stoku obstuga pilarki powinna znajdowac sie ponad
Scietym drzewem, poniewaz drzewo moze sie stoczy¢ lub obsunac.

a) Droga ewakuacyjna

A - Kierunek upadku
B - Strefa
niebezpieczenstwa
C - Obszar
ewakuacyjny

C

Przed cigciem powinna by¢ zaplanowana droga ewakuacyjna i w przy-
padku potrzeby oczyszczona. Droga ewakuacyjna powinna by¢ prowa-
dzona skosno do oczekiwanego kierunku upadku drzewa, jak pokazuje
obrazek.

Przed scieciem potrzeba okresli¢ naturalne pochylenie drzewa, potoze-
nie wiekszych gatezi i kierunek wiatru, do oceny kierunku upadku drze-
wa. Zanieczyszczenia, kamienie, luzna kore, gwozdzie, druty i pozostate
przeszkody trzeba najpierw z drzewa usunac.

b) Nacinanie drzewa

A - Kierunek upadku
B - Gtdwne ciecie

C - Naciecie

D - Reszta konaru

Wycia¢ pod katem prostym do kierunku pasa drzewa naciecie gteboko-
$ci 1/3 $rednicy drzewa. Najpierw przeprowadzi¢ poziome naciecie. To
zapobiega utknieciu pilarki lub prowadnicy podczas drugiego naciecia.
<) Gtéwne ciecie

Ciecie gtéwne przeprowadzi¢ 50mm pod poziomym nacieciem, jak
pokazuje obrazek. Gtéwne ciecie prowadzi¢ réwnolegle z wycieciem. To
ciecie przeprowadzi¢ tak gteboko, zeby zostata stac jeszcze reszta ko-
naru, jako zawias. Reszta konaru stuzy do tego, zeby drzewo sig nie wy-
chylito i nie upadto na niewtasciwa strone. Reszte drzewa nie przecinac.
Podczas przyblizenia ciecia gtéwnego do naciecia, drzewo miatoby za-
czac spadac. Jezeli stwierdzimy, ze drzewo nie spadnie w wymaganym
kierunku, lub wychyli sie z powrotem i zakleszczy pilarke, nalezy prze-
rwac ciecie i uzy¢ do otwarcia naciecia i nakierowanie drzewa do wyma-
ganego kierunku kliny z drewna, tworzywa lub aluminium.

Jezeli drzewo rozpocznie spadanie, nalezy wyciagnac pilarke z naciecia,
wyfaczy¢ ja, odtozy¢ i opuscic strefe droga ewakuacyjna. Nalezy uwa-
zac na spadajace gatezie i potknigcia!

Jace gaigzie i p ¢

d) Odcinanie gatezi

Utrzymywac dystans od podtoza. Pozostawic gatezie podpierajqce,
do czasu zanim bedzie pieri pociety

Przez to jest rozumiane odcinanie gatezi od $cietego drzewa. Podczas
odcinania gatezi nalezy pozostawi¢ najpierw wieksze gatezie, ktére
drzewo podpieraja. Mniejsze gatezie oddzieli¢ jednym cieciem. Gatezie,
ktére sg napiete, powinny by¢ odcinane z dotu do gory, aby zabronic¢
utknieciu pilarki.

e) Ciecie pnia drzewa

Przez ciecie pnia drzewa rozumiane jest dzielenie na kawatki scietego
drzewa. Nalezy zwraca¢ uwage na wiasciwg postawe i rownomierne
rozdzielenie wagi na obydwu stopach. Jezeli to mozliwe, pien powi-
nien by¢ podparty przez gatezie, belki lub kliny. Przestrzegajcie proste
instrukcje dla fatwego ciecia.

Przeprowadzac ciecie od gory! Nie cig¢ do gleby!

=i
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Kiedy pien jest rownomiernie podparty, jak pokazuje obrazek, tnijcie
od gory.

Pierwsze ciecie od dotu (1/3 Srednicy), zeby sie nie rozdrobnit

= i
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Jezeli pieni lezy na jednym koricu, jak pokazuje obrazek, nacia¢ najpierw
1/3 $rednica pnia od dolnej strony, potem reszte od géry na wysoko$c
dolnego ciecia.

Pierwsze ciecie od dotu (1/3 Srednicy), Zeby sie nie rozdrobnit

GG R
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Jezeli pien lezy nad zagtebieniem terenu oparty na koricach, jak pokazu-
je obrazek, nacig¢ najpierw 1/3 érednicy pnia od dotu, potem reszte
od gory na wysokos¢ dolnego ciecia.

72



Polski

Podczas ciecia na stoku nalezy stac¢ nad pniem!

Podczas ciecia na stoku nalezy zawsze sta¢ powyzej pnia w kierunku
do stoku, jak pokazuje obrazek. Zeby mie¢ petna kontrole w momencie
Jprzeciecia”’, na koncu ciecia nalezy naciska¢ mniej, bez poluzowania
chwytu pilarki. Nalezy zwraca¢ uwage, zeby tancuch nie dotykat
ziemi! Po zakonczeniu ciecia odczekac do zatrzymania taricucha, zanim
wyciggniemy pilarke.

Uwaga! Nigdy nie przechodzi¢ od jednego drzewa do na-
& stepnego drzewa z zataczona pilarka tancuchowa.
12 Konserwacja i serw
Uwaga! Przed jakimkolwiek dziataniem potaczonym z kon-
& serwacja nalezy wyciagna¢ gniazdko kabla zasilajacego.

» Przed kazdym uzyciem nalezy sprawdzi¢ wszystkie czesci pity tan-
cuchowej pod katem zuzycia, zwtaszcza taricuch pity, prowadnice
i koto napedowe faicucha.

» Obraca¢ prowadnice regularnie, aby wspétczynnik ciecia z jednej
strony i drugiej strony byt podobny. Zmniejsza to tarcie miedzy tan-
cuchem a prowadnicg. W przeciwnym razie zmniejsza sie moc pity,
przecigza sie silnik i moze sie on uszkodzi¢.

» W celu uzyskania optymalnych wynikéw ciecia nalezy regularnie
szlifowac taricuch pity.

» Odpowiednio naostrzony taricuch pity zmniejsza ryzyko odbicia
i zapobiega wysokiemu zuzyciu.

» Nie uzywac tepego lub uszkodzonego taficucha pity. Skutkuje to
duzym obciazeniem korpusu, stabym wynikiem ciecia, szybkim
zuzyciem farcucha i przegrzaniem silnika.

» tancuch pily nalezy ostrzy¢, jesli podczas ciecia powstaje py-
lenie drewna lub jesli predkos¢ ciecia jest w widoczny sposob
zmniejszona.

» Do szlifowania uzy¢ okragtego pilnika o $rednicy 4 mm; zalecamy
wykonanie ostrzenia w specjalistycznym warsztacie.

» Dbac¢ o prawidtowe ustawienie taricucha. Zbyt mocne napigcie
fancucha moze poskutkowac jego zsunieciem sie podczas pracy
i urazami. Jedli tancuch jest uszkodzony, nalezy go natychmiast
wymieni¢. Minimalna dtugo$¢ zebéw tnacych powinna wynosi¢ co
najmniej 4 mm.

» Po uzyciu nalezy oczyscic pite taficuchowa z trocin i oleju. W szcze-
gélnosci nalezy upewnic sie, ze otwory wentylacyjne w obudowie
chtodzenia silnika [22] s3 drozne (ryzyko przegrzania).

» Jedli taricuch jest mocno zabrudzony lub zatkany zywica, to musi
zosta¢ zdemontowany i oczyszczony. Umiescic taricuch na kilka go-
dzin w odpowiednim srodku do czyszczenia. Nastepnie optukac go
woda, a jesli nie bedzie wkrétce uzywany, to spryskac go sprayem
serwisowym lub dostepnym sprayem antykorozyjnym.

» Na czas przechowywania przez dtugi okres nalezy opréznic zbiornik
oleju.

» Nie przechowywac pity na zewnatrz lub w wilgotnych miejscach.

» Sprawdza¢ obudowe silnika i kabel potaczeniowy pod katem
uszkodzen. W przypadku oznak uszkodzenia przekazac pilarke fan-
cuchowa do warsztatu specjalistycznego lub serwisu.

» Przed kazdym uzyciem sprawdzi¢ poziom oleju. Brak oleju spowo-
duje uszkodzenie tarcucha, prowadnicy i silnika.

niem pradem elektrycznym i zachowania klasy ochronno-
Sci, wszystkie prace konserwacyjne i serwisowe, ktére wy-
3 d Zu ok y maszyny, musza byc przeprowadza-
ne tylko w upr ych war: h!

Aktualna liste uprawnionych warsztatéw mozna znalez¢ na naszej stro-
nie internetowej www.narex.cz.

13 Podczas probleméw technicznych

» Silnik nie dziata: Sprawdzi¢, czy we wtyczce jest napiecie.
Sprawdzi¢, czy kabel zasilajacy nie jest uszkodzony. Jezeli to nie
pomaga, oddac pilarke do specjalistycznego warsztatu lub serwisu
producenta.

» tancuch nie dziata: Sprawdzi¢ pozycje ochrony rak [4]. Lafcuch
porusza sie tylko przy zwolnionym hamulcu.

» Wytadowania w silniku: Silnik lub szczotki weglowe s3 uszko-
dzone. Oddac pilarke do specjalistycznego warsztatu lub serwisu
producenta.

» Nie wycieka olej: Sprawdzi¢ poziom oleju. Wyczysci¢ otwo-
ry w prowadnicy do wycieku oleju (patrz réwniez do czesci
,Konserwacja“). Jezeli to nie pomaga, oddac pilarke do specjali-
stycznego warsztatu lub serwisu producenta.

Uwaga! Pozostate prace konserwacyjne i naprawy, ktére
& nie s podane w tej instrukcji obstugi, moga przeprowa-

dza¢ tylko specjalistyczne warsztaty lub serwis
producenta.

Uwaga! Uszkodzony kabel zasilajacy z wtyczka moze wy-
& mienic¢ tylko specjalistyczny warsztat wyznaczony przez

producenta, lub serwis producenta, bo sa do tego potrzeb-
ne specjalne narzedzia.

14 Akcesoria

Osprzet zalecany do stosowania razem z tym narzedziem to ogdlnie
dostepny osprzet eksploatacyjny oferowany w sklepach z elektronarze-
dziami recznymi.

15 Skiadowanie

Zapakowane narzedzie mozna sktadowac¢ w suchym miejscu bez ogrze-
wania, gdzie temperatura nie obnizy sie ponizej -5 °C.

Nie zapakowane narzedzie nalezy sktadowac tylko w suchym miejscu,
gdzie temperatura nie obnizy sie ponizej +5 °C i gdzie nie wystepuja
nagte zmiany temperatury.

16 Reciclaje

Narzedzia elektryczne, akcesoria i opakowania powinny by¢ oddane
do utylizacji nieszkodliwej dla $rodowiska.

Tylko dla krajéow UE:

Nie wyrzucac narzedzi elektrycznych do odpadu komunalnego!
Wedtug dyrektywy europejskiej 2002/96/WE o starych urzadzeniach
elektrycznych i elektronicznych i jej przepiséw wykonawczych w kra-
jowej legislatywie skasowane rozebrane narzedzia elektryczne musza
by¢ gromadzone do ponownego wykorzystania w sposéb przyjazny dla
$rodowiska.

17 Gwarancja

Na nasze narzedzia udzielamy gwarancji na wady materiatowe lub pro-
dukcyjne wedtug przepisow prawnych danego kraju, ale minimalnie
na okres 12 miesiecy. W panstwach Unii Europejskiej termin gwarancji
wynosi 24 miesigce w przypadku wytgcznie prywatnego uzywania (po-
twierdzone fakturg lub kwitem dostawy).

Szkody wynikajace z naturalnego zuzycia, przeciazania, nieprawidto-
wego obchodzenia sig, ew. szkody z winy uzytkownika lub w wyniku
uzywania niezgodnie z instrukcja obstugi lub szkody, ktére byty znane
w chwili zakupu, nie s objete gwarancja.

Reklamacje moga zosta¢ uznane wyfacznie wtedy, jezeli narzedzie zo-
stanie w nie rozebranym stanie zastane z powrotem do autoryzowane-
go serwisu NAREX. Nalezy dobrze schowac instrukcje obstugi, zalecenia
dotyczace bezpieczenstwa, liste czesci zamiennych oraz dowdd kupna.
Zawsze obowiazuja dane aktualne warunki gwarancji producenta.
Uwaga

Ze wzgledu na state prace badawcze i rozwojowe zastrzega sie mozli-
wos¢ zmian zamieszczonych tu danych technicznych.

. Uwaga! Ze wzgledu na bezpieczeristwo przed poraze-
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18 Deklaracja zgodnosci

EPR 350-24, EPR 400-24:

Oswiadczamy, ze urzadzenie to spetnia wymagania nastepujacych norm
i dyrektyw.

Bezpieczenstwo:

EN 62841-1:2015

EN 62841-4-1:2020

Dyrektywa 2006/42/EC

Kompatybilnos¢ elektromagnetyczna:
EN 55014-1

EN 55014-2

EN 61000-3-2

EN 61000-3-3

Dyrektywa 2014/30/EU

RoHS:

Dyrektywa 2011/65/EU

Sposdb oceny zgodnosci:
Art. 12 dyrektywy 2006/42 / WE

Swiadectwo badania typu: M6A 094333 0021
TUV SUD Product service GmbH
Ridlerstrasse 65

80339 Munich

Germany

Miejsce przechowywania dokumentacji technicznej:
Narex s.r.0., Chel¢ického 1932, 470 01 Ceska Lipa, Republika Czeska

c E 2022

Narex s.r.0.

Chelcického 1932 Jaroslav Hybner

47001 Ceska Lipa Osoba upowazniona
doreprezentowania spotki
01.06.2022
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AktudIni seznam autorizovanych servisti naleznete na nasich webovych strankdch www.narex.cz v sekci ,Servisni mista”.

Aktudlny zoznam autorizovanych servisov najdete na nasich webovych strankach www.narex.cz v sekcii ,Servisné miesta”.

The current list of authorized service centres can be found at our website www.narex.cz, section “Service Centres”.

Die aktuelle Liste der autorisierten Servicestiitzpunkte finden Sie unter www.narex.cz im Abschnitt ,Servicestellen”.

La lista actual de los centros de servicio autorizados se puede encontrar en nuestro sitio web www.narex.cz en la seccién «Puntos de
servicio».

Vous trouverez une liste actualisée de nos centres de service agréés sur notre site internet www.narex.cz dans la rubrique.« Centres de
service ».

Lelenco aggiornato dei centri di assistenza & disponibile sul nostro sito web www.narex.cz nella sezione ,Centri di assistenza”.

ﬂeﬁCTByIOI.I.lVIIZ CMNCOK aBTOPM30BaHHbIX CEPBUCHbBIX MacTePCKMX MOXKHO HaliTu Ha Haluem caiTe WWw.narex.cz B 4acTu «Cepswcuble
MacTepcKkue».

Aktualng liste uprawnionych warsztatdw mozna znalez¢ na naszej stronie internetowej www.narex.cz w sekcji ,Miejsca serwisowe”.

ZARUCNI LIST

Vyrobni ¢islo Datum vyroby Kontroloval

Dne Razitko a podpis

Prodano
spotrebiteli

ZARUCNI OPRAVY
Datum Razitko a podpis
Prevzeti Predani

Narex s.r.o.
Chel¢ického 1932
47001 Ceska Lipa

Czech Republic

Tel.: +420 645 471-2; +420 645 227
Fax.: +420 487 823 207

E-mail: narex@narex.cz

www.narex.cz

10488705
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